PUBLIC VERSION

Final Decision on Proposed
Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas

Pipeline

Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd

30 June 2016
As amended on 21 July 2016




Economic Regulation Authority

© Economic Regulation Authority 2016

This document is available from the Economic Regulation Authority’s website at
www.erawa.com.au. For further information, contact:

Economic Regulation Authority
Perth, Western Australia
Phone: (08) 6557 7900

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline


http://www.erawa.com.au/

Final Decision
Background
Authority Approved Access Arrangement
Overview
Key Points of this Final Decision

Decision Making Framework
Regulatory Framework

© ©O© O ol b~ P

Content of an Access Arrangement 12
Key Dates and Identification of the Pipeline 13
Pipeline Services 17
Total Revenue 44

Revenue Building Blocks 44

Demand Forecast 50

Key Performance Indicators 65

Operating Expenditure 69

Opening Capital Base 97

Projected Capital Base 120

Rate of Return 143

Gamma 300

Depreciation 344

Taxation 390
Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services 404
Reference Tariffs 432
Reference Tariff Variation Mechanism 458
Other Access Arrangement Provisions 493

Requests for Access and Queuing Policy 493

Extensions and Expansion Requirements 508

Capacity Trading Requirements 523

Trigger Events 537
Terms and Conditions Applying to Firm Services 540
Appendices 549
Appendix 1 Summary of Required Amendments 550
Appendix 2 Abbreviations 558
Appendix 3 Automatic updating formulas for the return on debt 562
Appendix 4 International Bond Sample 597
Appendix 5 Depreciation methods compared 600
Appendix 6 Authority’s required amendments to GGT’s revised Terms and

Conditions applying to the firm service. 605
Appendix 7 Public Reference Tariff Model 675



Economic Regulation Authority

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline i



Table 1
Table 2

Table 3
Table 4

Table 5
Table 6

Table 7
Table 8
Table 9
Table 10

Table 11
Table 12
Table 13

Table 14
Table 15

Table 16
Table 17
Table 18
Table 19

Table 20

Table 21

Table 22
Table 23
Table 24
Table 25
Table 26

Table 27

Table 28
Table 29
Table 30

Comparison of GGT's Revised Proposal and the Authority’s Final Decision 8
Comparison of GGT’s Revised Proposal Tariffs and the Authority’s Final Decision
Tariffs (Nominal) 8
GGT's Proposed Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks (AA3) 45
Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks
(AA3) 47
GGT's Revised Proposed Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks (AA3) 48
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks
(AA3) 50
Minimum, maximum and average historic demand by category (TJ/d) 51
Number of receipt points, delivery points and users 52
Forecast capacity and throughput 2015-2019 52
GGT's pipeline capacity, forecast contracted capacity (average and maximum) and
throughput for the covered pipeline (TJ/day) 55
GGP (Covered Pipeline): changes in capacity since August 2014 58
GGP’s covered pipeline capacity using different HHV’s 63
Authority’s approved pipeline capacity, forecast contracted capacity (average and
maximum) and throughput for the GGP covered pipeline (TJ/day) 65
GGT’s Proposed Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category 72

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Operating Expenditure Forecast by Category
(AA3) 73

GGT’s Proposed Revised Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category 76
GGT’s Proposed Revised Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category 76

Authority Approved APA Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3) 87
Authority Approved GGT Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3) under rules 91
and 74 of the NGR 89
Authority Approved APA Commercial Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3)
under rules 91 and 74 of the NGR 92
Authority Approved Corporate cost Expenditure Forecast (AA3) under rules 91 and
74 of the NGR 95
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Operating Expenditure (AA3) 96
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Operating Expenditure (AA3) 96
GGT'’s Initial Proposal Proposed Opening Capital Base for AA3 100

GGT'’s Initial Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014 100

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-
2014 102

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Opening Capital Base at 1 January 2015 for
reference services only 102

GGT'’s Revised Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014 103
GGT’s Revised Proposal Opening Capital Base 104

Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure on Pipeline
and Laterals 2010-2014 108



Table 31

Table 32

Table 33

Table 34

Table 35

Table 36

Table 37

Table 38
Table 39

Table 40
Table 41
Table 42

Table 43
Table 44
Table 45
Table 46
Table 47
Table 48

Table 49

Table 50

Table 51

Table 52

Table 53

Table 54

Table 55

Table 56

Table 57

GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Compressor Stations

2010-2014 109
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Capital Conforming Capital Expenditure on
Compressor Stations 2010-2014 111
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for Receipt
and Delivery Points 2010-2014 112
GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on SCADA and Communications
2010-2014 112
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for SCADA
and Communications 2010-2014 113
GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Maintenance Bases and Depots
for 2010-2014 114
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Maintenance Bases and Depots 2010-2014 115

GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Other Assets 2010-2014 116
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for Other

Assets 2010-2014 117
GGT'’s Revised Proposal Depreciation 2010-2014 118
Authority Approved Depreciation (AA2) 118

Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure
2010-2014 119

Authority’s Final Decision Approved Opening Capital Base at 1 January 2015 120

GGT’s Initial Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3) 122
Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Capital Expenditure (AA3) 123
Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Projected Capital Base (AA3) 123

GGT'’s Revised Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3) 124

Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Pipelines

and Laterals (AA3) 130
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Main Line
Valve and Scraper Stations (AA3) 131
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Compressor Stations (AA3) 133
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for Receipt
and Delivery Points (AA3) 135
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for SCADA
and Communications (AA3) 136
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Cathodic
Protection (AA3) 137
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Maintenances Bases and Depots (AA3) 138
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Other
Assets (AA3) 139
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Real Forecast Conforming Capital Expenditure
(AA3) 140

Authority’s Final Decision Approved Nominal Forecast Conforming Capital
Expenditure (AA3) 140



Table 58
Table 59
Table 60
Table 61
Table 62
Table 63
Table 64
Table 65
Table 66
Table 67
Table 68
Table 69
Table 70
Table 71
Table 72
Table 73
Table 74
Table 75
Table 76

Table 77

Table 78
Table 79

Table 80

Table 81
Table 82
Table 83
Table 84
Table 85
Table 86

Table 87
Table 88

Table 89
Table 90
Table 91
Table 92

Table 93:

GGT’s Revised Proposal Depreciation (AA3) 141
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Depreciation (AA3) 142
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Projected Capital Base (AA3) 142
Market EBIT Growth and Correlation with GGT/Mining EBIT 192
Growth GGT EBIT Growth and Correlation with Mining EBIT Growth 193
Equity Beta Estimates over 5 years to 2014 194
Relative shares of GGT end user demand 196
Companies matching equity screen with relevant data 202

GGT Actual versus Forecast AA2 Demand and Revenue Adjustment Factors 203

GGT AA2 Further Final Decision Accounts 203
GGT Determinants of Systematic Risk 203
Average Operating Margin 204
Coefficient of Variation in Operating Margin 204
5 Year Degree of Operating Leverage (Absolute Value) 204
5 Year Average Degree of Financial Leverage 205
Degree of Total Leverage 205
Coefficient of Variation in Return on Equity 205
Equity Beta Estimates over five years to 2016 206
BHM and NERA long-run historic nominal and real annual average market returns
for 1883 to 2015 (excluding imputation credits) 214
Average annual imputation credit yields and grossed up arithmetic average returns
(nominal, consistent with the estimate of gamma of 0.4) 216
Recent estimates of the MRP using the DGM 217
Estimates of bill and bond-based 5 year grossed up nominal average Market Risk
Premiums 222
Average annual imputation credit yields and grossed up arithmetic average returns
(nominal, consistent with the estimate of gamma of 0.4) 233
Other regulators’ recent MRP decisions 241
Australian corporate bonds denominated in various currencies 264
Bonds in Draft Decision Sample with Country of Risk other than Australia 265
Nelson-Siegel-Curve Fitted Parameters and Constraints 270
Nelson-Siegel-Svennson Curve Fitted Parameters and Constraints 270
Estimated effective annual spot yields at each tenor for the cost of debt as at

31 May 2016 271
Regression of interpolated estimates on simple average 274
Reserve Bank of Australia versus GGT Final Decision Sample by Tenor May

2016 278
Hedging transactions costs for four legs, BBB credit rating 295
Rate of return for the Final Decision 298
Summary of views on the distribution rate for listed equity 340
Estimates of the value of imputation credits 342

GGT’s Proposed Depreciation (AA3) 347



Table 94
Table 95
Table 96
Table 97
Table 98

Table 100
Table 101
Table 102
Table 103
Table 104

Table 105
Table 106

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Forecast Depreciation 349
GGT’s Revised Proposed Forecast Depreciation 351
Asset lives for the derivation of forecast depreciation 389
Authority’s Final Decision Approved Forecast Depreciation 389
GGT’s Proposed Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA3) 392
Authority Approved Calculation of Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA3) Authority’s
approved Tax Asset lives 395
Authority Approved Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA3) 396
GGT’s Proposed Revised Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA3) 397
GGT's proposed cost of debt financing for taxation purposes 400
Authority's Final Decision on cost of debt financing for taxation purposes 401
Authority Approved Calculation of Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax
(AA3) 402
Authority Approved Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (AA3) 402
Authority Approved Estimated Closing Tax Asset Base (AA3) 403
Initial Proposal Relocated Reference Tariff Clauses 433

Table 107
Table 108
Table 109
Table 110
Table 111
Table 112
Table 113
Table 114
Table 115

Table 116
Table 117

Table 118

Table 119

Table 120

Table 121

Table 122
Table 123
Table 124
Table 125

Table 126

GGT Proposed Allocation of Total Revenue to Reference Tariff Components 434

GGT’s Initial Proposal Reference Tariff (Nominal $) 435
Authority’s Draft Decision Reference Tariff (Nominal $) 437
GGT'’s Revised Proposal Reference Tariff (Nominal $) 438
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Reference Tariff (Nominal $) 457
Authority’s Approved Final Decision Reference Services Revenue (AA3) 458
Bond Yield Approach Search Criteria — Bloomberg Search Structure 566
Appending Bloomberg Bond Tickers for use in Pricing Formulas— Microsoft Excel

Template Structure 568
Pricing Waterfall Set in Bloomberg for Retrieving Bond Price Data 568

Formula to Retrieve Bond Prices and Attributes— Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 572

Formula for Converting to Hedged Australian Dollar Equivalent Yields— Microsoft
Excel Template Structure (continued on from Table 117) 573

Averaging Yields over the Averaging Period - Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 574

Gaussian Kernel Point Estimation Methodology — Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 575

Linear Interpolation and Extrapolation of Gaussian Kernel Estimates — Microsoft
Excel Template Structure 577

Nelson Siegel Decay Factor Estimation — Microsoft Excel Template Structure 578
Nelson Siegel Starting Value Regression — Microsoft Excel Template Structure 581
Nelson Siegel Curve Fitting Methodology — Microsoft Excel Template Structure 582

Nelson Siegel Yield Estimation Methodology — Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 584

Annualising Semi-Annual Bond Yields - Microsoft Excel Template Structure 584



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 127

Table 128

Table 129

Table 130
Table 131
Table 132
Table 133

Nelson Siegel Svennson Starting Value Regression — Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 586

Nelson Siegel Svennson Yield Curve Estimation Methodology — Microsoft Excel
Template Structure 588

Nelson Siegel Svennson Yield Estimation Methodology — Microsoft Excel Template
Structure 590

Annualising Semi-Annual Bond Yields - Microsoft Excel Template Structure 590

Debt Risk Premium Calculation - Microsoft Excel Template Structure 591
Contingency approaches to data related issues 592
Sample of Bonds with Australia as Country of Risk as at 31 May 2016 597

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline

Vii



Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15

Figure 16

Figure 17
Figure 18

Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23

Figure 24
Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28
Figure 29
Figure 30
Figure 31
Figure 32
Figure 33
Figure 34

GGT Proposed Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA3)
Nickel Price Trend 1960-2016

Gold Price Trend 1960-2016

Iron Ore Price Tend 1960-2016

Approach to estimating the return on equity

GGT EBIT Growth versus Market and Mining EBIT Growth

Dividend Growth Model implied return on equity: All Ordinaries Index (monthly,

grossed up)

ASX All Ordinaries dividend yields

All Ordinaries Index and Implied Dividend

5 Year interest rate swap versus 5 year default spread

Implied Volatility (ASX200 VIX) Over Time

Implied Volatility (ASX200 VIX): 2 January 2008 to 31 May 2016
Equity risk premium from relevant valuation reports over time

5 year swap spread 2000-2013

Estimated Effective Annual Spot Yield Curves for the Cost of Debt for the
Averaging Period up to 31 May 2016

Reserve Bank of Australia FO3 Australian Corporate Bond Spreads and Yields
Disclaimer

Linear Interpolation versus Simple Average of RBA End of Month Estimates

45
59
60
61
177
192

219
224
225
226
227
228
238
257

269

272
273

Conceptual distance between linear interpolation and simple average of RBA end

of month estimates

Effective Tenor of Reserve Bank of Australia 10 year Spread
Extrapolating 10 year Estimates from Reserve Bank of Australia Data
Comparison of BBB trailing average DRP and the regulated rate
Estimates from alternative historical DRP data series (spread to CGS)

Share of domestic ownership in listed and unlisted equities — excluding
government ownership and refined to account for use of imputation credits

Iron Ore Price Trend — Annual Average Prices 1960-2016

Nickel Price Trend — Annual Average Prices 1960-2016

Gold Price Trend — Annual Average Prices 1960-2016

Unit reference tariff under HCA and CCA — 2015 to 2030

Moving from HCA to CCA depreciation

Bloomberg ‘SRCH’ Function Populated with Sample Selection Criteria.
Security Pricing Classes List

Pricing Source Window Default Setting - US Dollar Corporate Bond Example
Nelson Siegel Decay Factor Estimation — Microsoft Excel Solver Settings
Microsoft Excel GRG Nonlinear Solver Settings

Nelson Siegel Starting Value Regression — Microsoft Excel Regression
Settings

275
276
277
285
286

320
367
367
368
372
385
567
569
570
579
579

581



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 35
Figure 36

Figure 37

Figure 38
Figure 39
Figure 40
Figure 41
Figure 42

Nelson Siegel Parameter Constraints - Excel Solver Settings 583
Nelspn Siegel Svennson Starting Value Regression — Microsoft Excel Regression
Settings 587
Nelson Siegel Svennson Parameter Constraints — Microsoft Excel Solver

Settings 589
HoustonKemp’s nominal depreciation heuristic 600
HoustonKemp’s nominal capital related revenues heuristic 600
lllustrative closing Asset Value under HCA and CCA (real $) 602
lllustrative depreciation under HCA and CCA (real $) 603
lllustrative total revenue under HCA and CCA (real $) 604

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline



On 15 August 2014, Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd (GGT) submitted to the
Economic Regulation Authority (Authority) its proposed revisions to the access
arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline (GGP). The proposed revised access
arrangement covers the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2019 (herein
referred to as AA3, or the third access arrangement period). The proposed revised
access arrangement is applicable to the covered pipeline, which excludes
uncovered expansions of the GGP.

The role of the Authority is to approve or not approve the proposed access
arrangement revisions in accordance with the requirements of the National Gas Law
(NGL) and National Gas Rules (NGR) as implemented in Western Australia by the
National Gas Access (WA) Act 2009 (NGL(WA)). GGP'’s first access arrangement
and revisions to the GGP access arrangement for the second access arrangement
period were considered under the National Third Party Access Code for Natural Gas
Pipeline Systems (Code).

The access arrangement revision proposal was submitted by GGT pursuant to
rule 52 of the NGR and comprises a proposed revised access arrangement and
revised access arrangement information. GGT also made several submissions of
supporting information to the Authority with and following the submission of the
access arrangement revision proposal. These submissions were made during the
course of the Authority’s assessment. The proposed revised access arrangement,
access arrangement information and access arrangement supporting information
(except for confidential information, which is redacted) are available on the
Authority’s website.

The Authority notes that the current access arrangement has a review submission
date of 1 January 2014, which means that GGT would have had to lodge its access
arrangement proposal to the Authority on or before this date.! However, as a result
of the amendment to rule 87 of the NGR by the Australian Energy Market
Commission (AEMC) in 2012, the Authority was required to exercise its power under
rule 52(3) of the NGR to extend the period for GGT to submit its access arrangement
proposal. Furthermore, clause 35 of schedule 1 to the NGR, extended the period
for GGT to submit its access arrangement proposal to six months after the date on
which the Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines were published. A notice to this
effect was published concurrently with the Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines on
16 December 2013. 2

However, on 13 June 2014, the Authority approved a request by GGT to extend the
date for submission of proposed revisions to the GGP access arrangement from
16 June 2014 to 15 August 2014. The Authority granted the extension to allow GGT
to complete work that it had deferred, pending the Authority’s decision on

1

2

Economic Regulation Authority, Access Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 30 March 2012.

Economic Regulation Authority, Notice, Final Guidelines, Rate of Return Guidelines for Gas Transmission
and Distribution Networks, 17 December 2013.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

30 May 2014 regarding GGT'’s election to treat an expansion of the GGP as not part
of the covered pipeline.

GGT’s current access arrangement (also referred to as AA2, or the second access
arrangement) applies until a revised access arrangement is approved by the
Authority.

The purpose of an access arrangement is to provide details regarding the terms and
conditions, including price, upon which an independent third party user can gain
access to the GGP for the purpose of transporting gas.

The Authority invited submissions from interested parties on the revised access
arrangement by publishing an initiating notice on 5 September 2014. On
3 November 2014, the Authority published an Issues Paper in order to assist
interested parties with understanding some of the significant issues to be addressed
by the Authority in determining whether to approve or not to approve the proposed
revised access arrangement. Interested parties were invited to make submissions
on GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement proposal for the GGP Access
Arrangement Proposal by 17 November 2014.

The following parties provided submissions on GGT’s proposed revised GGP
access arrangement by the closing date:

. BHP Billiton Limited (BHPB)
. Santos (BOL) Pty Ltd (Santos)

The Authority also accepted further submissions after the closing date from:
o GGT (in response to BHPB'’s submission)

° BHPB (in response to GGT'’s further submission)
The submissions from these parties can be found on the Authority’s website.

As required by rule 59(1) of the NGR and section 65(a) of the NGL (WA), in arriving
at its Draft Decision the Authority considered the public submissions that it received
in response to its Issues Paper. The details of the public submissions that were
received and considered by the Authority are set out in its Draft Decision on
Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline,
published on 17 December 2015 (the Draft Decision).

Under rule 59 of the NGR, the Authority was required to make a Draft Decision that
indicates whether the Authority is prepared to approve the access arrangement
revision proposal as submitted and, if not, the nature of amendments that are
required in order to make the proposal acceptable to the Authority. An access
arrangement Draft Decision must include a statement of the reasons for the
decision.

After considering submissions received from interested parties and advice from its
technical advisor, Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa), and its economic
advisor, Associate Professor Martin Lally, the Draft Decision of the Authority was to
not approve the access arrangement revision proposal. The Authority’s reasons for
not approving the access arrangement revision proposal are set out in its Draft
Decision.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The Draft Decision set out 22 amendments that the Authority required GGT to
implement in its revisions to the proposed revised access arrangement (herein
referred to as the revised proposal).

Under rule 59(3) of the NGR, the Authority is required to fix a period (revision period)
within which GGT may, under rule 60 submit additions or other amendments to the
access arrangement revisions proposal to address matters raised in its Draft
Decision. The Authority fixed the revision period to be approximately six weeks from
the date of its Draft Decision, expiring at 4:00pm Western Standard Time (WST) on
Friday, 29 January 2016.

The Authority received GGT’s revised proposal and Response to the ERA Draft
Decision submission by the close of the revision period on 29 January 2016. The
Authority published a notice to this effect on 4 February 2016. GGT subsequently
submitted an amended version of its revised proposal to correct an omission from
its 29 January 2016 submission.

Consistent with the requirements of rule 59(5)(c)(iii) of the NGR, the Authority also
invited submissions on its Draft Decision for a period of 20 business days following
the revision period allowed to GGT. The closing date for submissions was
4:00 pm WST on Friday, 26 February 2016.

The following party provided a submission on the Authority’s Draft Decision:

° GGT (supplementary submission to its revised proposal)

The Authority also accepted further submissions after the closing date from:
o BHPB (submission in response to the Authority’s Draft Decision)

° BHPB (in response to GGT’s supplementary submission)
Copies of the public submissions received are available on the Authority’s website.

Under rule 62 of the NGR, the Authority must consider any submissions received
on the Draft Decision and make a final decision to approve, or to not approve, the
revisions to the proposed revised access arrangement submitted by GGT.

After considering submissions received from interested parties and advice from its
technical advisors, Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa) and Sleeman
Consulting, and economic advisor, Associate Professor Martin Lally of Capital
Financial Consultants, the Final Decision of the Authority is to not approve the
revisions to the proposed revised access arrangement. The Authority’s reasons for
not approving the access arrangement revision proposal are set out in this Final
Decision.

A consolidated list of the 19 amendments that are required to be made to the
proposed revised access arrangement and access arrangement information are
listed in Appendix 1. For the purposes of clarity, the required amendments are also
indicated in the reasons for its Final Decision at the point at which each relevant
element of the revised proposal is considered.



Economic Regulation Authority

Authority Approved Access Arrangement

Regulatory Requirements

25. Rule 62(2) of the NGR states:

Access arrangement final decision

)

An access arrangement final decision is a decision to approve, or to refuse to
approve, an access arrangement proposal

26. Rule 64 of the NGR states:

64 [Authority’s] power to make or revise access arrangement on refusing to approve an
access arrangement proposal

(1) If, in an access arrangement final decision, the [Authority] refuses to approve an
access arrangement proposal (other than a variation proposal), the [Authority]
must itself propose an access arrangement or revisions to the access
arrangement (as the case requires) for the relevant pipeline.

(2) The [Authority’s] proposal for an access arrangement or revisions is to be
formulated with regard to:

(a) the matters that the Law requires an access arrangement to include; and
(b) the service provider's access arrangement proposal; and
(c) the [Authority’s] reasons for refusing to approve that proposal.

(3)  The [Authority] may (but is not obliged to) consult on its proposal.

(4)  The [Authority] must, within 2 months after the access arrangement final decision,
make a decision giving effect to its proposal.

(5)  When the [Authority] makes a decision under this rule, it must:

(a) give a copy of the decision to the service provider; and
(b) publish the decision on the [Authority’s] website and make it available for
inspection, during business hours, at the [Authority’s] public offices.

(6) The access arrangement or the revisions to which the decision relates takes
effect on a date fixed in the determination or, if no date is so fixed, 10 business
days after the date of the decision.

Decision
27. Under rule 64(1) of the NGR, when the Authority refuses to approve an access

arrangement revision proposal, the Authority is required to itself propose revisions
to the access arrangement. Under rule 64(4) of the NGR, the Authority must make
a decision giving effect to its proposal within two months of the date of this Final

Decision.

28. As per rule 64(1) of the NGR, the Authority has made the necessary revisions to the
proposed revised access arrangement, consistent with the list of required
amendments as referred to above in paragraph 24, and listed in full in Appendix 1
of this Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 4



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

In accordance with rule 64(2) of the NGR, the Authority has formulated its proposed
revisions having regard to the requirements of the NGL, GGT'’s revised proposal
and the Authority’s reasons for refusing to approve the revised access arrangement.

The Authority considers that for the purposes of rule 64(4) of the NGR, this Final
Decision constitutes the decision that gives effect to its approved access
arrangement for the GGP. As provided for under rule 64(3) of the NGR, the
Authority has decided not to consult on its approved access arrangement for the
GGP. Consistent with the requirements of rule 64(5) of the NGR, the Authority has
published its approved access arrangement on its website and has provided GGT
with a copy.

In accordance with rule 64(6) of the NGR, the Authority has decided that its
approved access arrangement will take effect on 1 July 2016.

As a consequence of the Authority’s Final Decision to not approve GGT'’s revisions
to the proposed revised access arrangement, the Authority has also drafted and
approved its own access arrangement information, consistent with the Authority’s
approved access arrangement for the GGP and the contents of this Final Decision.

Both the Authority’s approved access arrangement and access arrangement
information are available on the Authority’s website.

The GGP has been a regulated pipeline for third party access since its construction
in 1996 by the Goldfields Gas Transmission Joint Venture (GGTJV). The first
access arrangement for the GGP was approved by the Authority’s predecessor, the
Office of Gas Access Regulation under the Code. A subsequent access
arrangement was made for the GGP under the Code for the second access
arrangement period.

The GGP transports gas from gas fields in the Carnarvon basin and the North West
Shelf to mining customers in the Pilbara, Murchison and Goldfields regions of
Western Australia for industrial use and power generation.

The GGP is a pipeline with covered (regulated) users and uncovered (unregulated)
users. Uncovered capacity consists of expansions that have not been covered by
the access arrangement. Expansions of the pipeline are additional assets that lead
to increased capacity of the pipeline, as opposed to extensions of the pipeline that
extends the geographic range of the pipeline.

The regulated users of the GGP use the mainline (1,378 km in length) running from
Yarraloola to Kalgoorlie, and a lateral pipeline 47 km in length extending from the
mainline to Newman.?

The GGP’s total gas transmission capacity is currently 200 TJ/day:*

. 109 TJ/day capacity provided by the covered portion of the pipeline; and

3

4

APA Group, http://www.apa.com.au/our-business/energy-infrastructure/western-australia.aspx, 23
October 2014.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal, 15 August, 2014, p. 3.



http://www.apa.com.au/our-business/energy-infrastructure/western-australia.aspx

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

. 91 TJ/day capacity provided by the uncovered portions of the pipeline.

The construction of the GGP was completed in 1996 by the GGTJV. The original
joint venture participants were a consortium of mining companies, including:
Westminco Oil Pty Ltd; Normandy Pipelines Pty Ltd; and BHP Minerals Pty Ltd. The
current joint venture participants, and their shares in the GGTJV are: Southern
Cross Pipelines Australia Pty Ltd (62.664 per cent); Southern Cross Pipelines (NPL)
Australia Pty Ltd (25.493 per cent); and Alinta Energy GGT Pty Ltd (11.843 per
cent). Southern Cross Pipelines Australia Pty Ltd and Southern Cross Pipelines
(NPL) Australia Pty Ltd are APA Group entities. Alinta Energy GGT Pty Ltd is an
entity within the Alinta Energy group.®

The GGTJV participants have assigned the task of operating the GGP to GGT,
which is a wholly owned subsidiary of APA Group. The GGTJV has given its written
permission for GGT to act on its behalf in respect of service provider requirements
under the NGL(WA) and NGR. GGT is considered a service provider because it
controls and operates the GGP. In accordance with section 10(2) of the NGL(WA),
GGT is considered to be the “complying service provider”.

The Authority has reviewed GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement for the
third access arrangement in accordance with the NGR and NGL(WA), including the
National Gas Objective (NGO).

In undertaking its assessment, the Authority appointed its technical advisor, EMCa
to assist its review of GGT’s proposed capital and operating expenditure and related
governance arrangements. The Authority engaged Sleeman Consulting to review
GGT’s methodology for calculating covered pipeline capacity of the GGP and GGT'’s
capacity modelling to confirm GGT’s assertion that the covered pipeline capacity
was 102.5 TJ/d based on a minimum HHV of 35.5 MJ/m3.6 The Authority also drew
on a number of reports commissioned from Associate Professor Martin Lally of
Capital Financial Consultants, reviewing GGT’s proposed options pricing method
for estimating the rate of return, as well as on the present value principle — in
developing its estimates for the rate of return for this Final Decision.

The Authority provided the report prepared by EMCa to GGT prior to this Final
Decision. The Authority considered GGT’s response in preparing this Final
Decision.

The key amendments to GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement for the third
access arrangement period required by the Authority’s Final Decision are as follows:

. The Authority now accepts the cost allocation methodology submitted by GGT
in its revised proposal and has applied a ‘standalone cost’ methodology for the
covered pipeline. However, the Authority rejects GGT’s position that the total
revenue it has submitted for the GGP complies with the RPP or promotes
outcomes for the GGP as required for consistency with the NGO. Further, it
disagrees with GGT’s application of its cost allocation methodology for capital
and operating expenditure.

5

6

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 29 January, 2016, p. 2.

Sleeman Consulting, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2015 — 2019, Comments on Pipeline
Capacity Modeling and the Impact of Changing Gas Quality, June 2016.



45.

46.

. The forecast operating expenditure for the third access arrangement used to
calculate reference tariffs is to be capped at $99.978 million (nominal). The
main adjustments to the forecast operating expenditure address GGT’s
proposed corporate cost.

o The forecast capital expenditure for the third access arrangement period used
to calculate reference tariffs is to be capped at $9.414million (nominal). The
main adjustments to the forecast capital expenditure address issues with
GGT’s proposed sustaining capital expenditure for pipeline and laterals,
receipt and delivery points, compressor stations, mainline valve and scraper
stations and other assets.

. Nominal post-tax WACC revised to 5.84 per cent for 2016, which will be
updated annually commencing each year on 1 January.

. The calculation of depreciation for the forecast capital base is to be amended
via the application of straight-line depreciation with the Current Cost
Accounting (CCA) approach.

o The calculation of the estimated cost of taxable income should be based on
the smoothed tariff revenue rather than the building block revenue and tax
depreciation should be based on assets recognised as commissioned rather
than on an incurred basis. The valuation of imputation credits should be based
on a value of gamma of 0.4 rather than 0.25. The calculation of the estimated
cost of taxable income for the use of calculating reference tariffs is based on
inputs following an allocation of joint costs to the uncovered pipeline.

. The tariff variation formulas, notice period requirements and cost pass-through
events for the reference tariff variation mechanism are required to be
amended.

o The wording of certain current general terms and conditions should be
maintained. Also, GGT should ensure that the clauses remain in the proposed
revised terms and conditions, in addition to being relocated into various
sections of the access arrangement.

Table 1 and Table 2 compare key figures in GGT’s proposal with the Authority’s
Final Decision. The Authority notes that GGT’s revised proposal is only for an
access arrangement period of three and a half years from 1 July 2016 to
31 December 2019 as GGT does not consider there is an interval of delay for the
period between 1 January 2015 and the date on which tariffs for the third access
arrangement are set to commence. The Authority does not approve GGT’s revised
proposal and has determined total revenue and tariffs for a five year period from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2019. This is discussed further in the interval of
delay section of the Reference Tariffs chapter of this Final Decision. As a result,
the values for GGT'’s revised proposal column in Table 1 (based on a three and a
half year period), excluding WACC and gamma, are not directly comparable to the
other columns which are based on a five year period.

Table 2 shows the Authority’s approved reference tariffs that are to begin on
1 July 2016, which are to be adjusted in accordance with the approved tariff
variation mechanism in the Access Arrangement, as discussed in the Reference
Tariff Variation Mechanism chapter of this Final Decision.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 1 Comparison of GGT's Revised Proposal and the Authority’s Final Decision
Component GGT Revised Authority
Proposal’ Final
Decision®
Tariff Revenue (nominal $ millions) 282.525 235.204
Forecast Operating Expenditure (nominal $ millions) 93.789 99.978
Forecast Capital Expenditure (nominal $ millions) 4.435 9.414
Nominal post-tax WACC (per cent) 9.67% 5.84%
Gamma 0.25 0.40
Regulatory Depreciation (nominal $ millions) 38.263 24.065
Estimated Cost of Corporate Income Tax (nominal $ millions) 23.572 3.995

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Tariff Model, January 2016; ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Table 2 Comparison of GGT’s Revised Proposal Tariffs and the Authority’s Final
Decision Tariffs (Nominal)

Tariff Component Tariff

GGT Revised Proposal

Toll Charge ($/GJ) 0.245608
Capacity Reservation Charge ($/GJ km) 0.001488
Throughput Charge ($/GJ km) 0.000458
Authority Final Decision

Toll Charge ($/GJ) 0.116369
Capacity Reservation Charge ($/GJ km) 0.000620
Throughput Charge ($/GJ km) 0.000228

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Tariff Model, January 2016; ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

7 For the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2019, as GGT considers that there is no interval of delay.
This is further discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference Tariffs chapter of this Final
Decision.

8  For the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2019, consistent with the Authority’s Final Decision on
reference tariffs and the applicability of rule 92(3) of the NGR in determining reference tariffs for the third
access arrangement period.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 8



47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

The purpose of an access arrangement for a gas pipeline is to provide details of the
terms and conditions, including price, upon which an independent third party (user)
can gain access to the pipeline.

The requirements for an access arrangement are established by the NGL(WA) and
NGR as enacted by the National Gas (South Australia) Act 2008 and as
implemented in Western Australia by the National Gas Access (WA) Act 2009 as
the NGL(WA).

This is GGT’s first access arrangement submitted in accordance with the
requirements of the NGL(WA) and NGR. The Authority considered GGT’s previous
access arrangements under the Code. In January 2010, the National Gas Access
(WA) Act 2009 came into effect, replacing the scheme of access regulation of the
Code with the scheme of the NGL(WA) and the NGR.

Under rule 100 of the NGR all provisions of an access arrangement are required to
be consistent with the NGO.

The NGO is defined in section 23 of the NGL(WA) as:

23 The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient operation
and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of consumers of natural gas
with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and security of supply of natural gas.

Section 24 of the National Gas Law outlines the Revenue and Pricing Principles:

Revenue and pricing principles

(1) The revenue and pricing principles are the principles set out in subsections (2) to
(7).

(2) A service provider should be provided with a reasonable opportunity to recover at
least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in-

(a) providing reference services; and

(b) complying with a regulatory obligation or requirement or making a regulatory
payment. [RPP2]

(3) A service provider should be provided with effective incentives in order to promote
economic efficiency with respect to reference services the service provider
provides. The economic efficiency that should be promoted includes-

(a) efficient investment in, or in connection with, a pipeline with which the service
provider provides reference services; and

(b) the efficient provision of pipeline services; and
(c) the efficient use of the pipeline. [RRP3]
(4) Regard should be had to the capital base with respect to a pipeline adopted-
(a) in any previous-
(i) full access arrangement decision; or
(i)  decision of a relevant Regulator under section 2 of the Gas Code;
(b) in the Rules. [RPP4]



(5) A reference tariff should allow for a return commensurate with the regulatory and
commercial risks involved in providing the reference service to which that tariff
relates. [RPP5]

(6) Regard should be had to the economic costs and risks of the potential for under
and over utilisation of a pipeline with which a service provider provides pipeline
services. [RPP6].

(7) Regard should be had to the economic costs and risks of the potential for under
and over utilisation of a pipeline with which a service provider provides pipeline
services. [RPP7]

53. Section 28(1) and (2) of the NGL(WA) specify the manner in which the Authority
must perform or exercise its economic regulatory functions or powers.

28 Manner in which [Authority] must perform or exercise [Authority] economic regulatory
functions or powers-

(1) The [Authority] must, in performing or exercising an [Authority] economic regulatory
function or power-

(@) perform or exercise that function or power in a manner that will or is likely to
contribute to the achievement of the national gas objective; and

(b) if the [Authority] is making a designated reviewable regulatory decision —

(i) ensure that —

(i) specify —
(A) the manner in which the constituent components of the decision
relate to each other; and

(B) the manner in which that interrelationship has been taken into
account in the making of the decision; and

(iii) if there are 2 or more possible designated reviewable regulatory decisions
that will or are likely to contribute to the achievement of the national gas
objective —

(A) make the decision that the [Authority] is satisfied will or is likely to
contribute to the achievement of the national gas objective to the

greatest degree (the preferable designated reviewable regulatory
decision); and

(B) specify reasons as to the basis on which the [Authority] is satisfied
that the decision is the preferable designated reviewable regulatory
decision.

(2) In addition, the [Authority]—
(a) must take into account the revenue and pricing principles—

() when exercising a discretion in approving or making those parts of an
access arrangement relating to a reference tariff; or

(i)  when making an access determination relating to a rate or charge for a
pipeline service; and

(b) may take into account the revenue and pricing principles when performing or
exercising any other [Authority] economic regulatory function or power, if the
[Authority] considers it appropriate to do so.

54. Section 28(1) and (2) of the NGL(WA) were substantially amended in 2013. Section
28(1)(b)(ii) of the NGL(WA) now requires the Authority to specify how the constituent
components of this Final Decision relate to each other and how the Authority has
taken those interrelationships into account in making its Final Decision. Further,



55.

56.

57.

section 28(1)(b)(iii) of the NGL(WA) now requires that if there are two or more
possible designated reviewable regulatory decisions that will or are likely to
contribute to the achievement of the NGO, then the Authority must make the
decision (and provide reasons for it), that it is satisfied will or is likely to contribute
to the achievement of the NGO to the greatest degree.

The NGL(WA) does not prescribe how the Authority is to apply these requirements
and as a result, the Authority has exercised its regulatory judgement in applying
them. The Authority also notes that, in Applications by Public Interest Advocacy
Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016] ACompT 1 (PIAC-Ausgrid), the Tribunal approved
and adopted the approach used by the AER in that matter.® The Authority has
therefore sought to adopt a similar approach to the Australian Energy Regulator
(AER) in this matter and has applied the section 28 requirements by determining
total revenue and reference tariffs in accordance with the detailed requirements of
the NGR.

The Authority’s Final Decision is complex and many of the components of the
decision are interrelated. The adoption of a value for a component has implications
for other elements or values elsewhere in the decision. As identified by the AER in
the PIAC-Ausgrid matter, interrelationships can take various forms, including:

° underlying drivers and context which are likely to affect many constituent
components of our decision

. direct mathematical links between different components of a decision
o trade-offs between different components of revenue

° trade-offs between forecast and actual regulatory measures. The reasons for
one part of a proposal may have impacts on other parts of a proposal

o the service provider's approach to managing its network. The service
provider's governance arrangements and its approach to risk management will
influence most aspects of the proposal, including capex/opex trade-offs.

The Authority has considered these types of interrelationships in its analysis of the
constituent components of this Final Decision. For example:

. the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimated cost
of corporate income tax;

° the value of imputation credits (gamma) has an impact on the estimate of the
return on equity, through the estimates of the market risk premium;

. the definition of the benchmark efficient entity has strong links to all aspects of
the rate or return, including:

- the composition of the benchmark efficient sample;

- the relevant estimation methods, financial models and market data
and other evidence used for estimating the return on equity and the
return on debt;

- the gearing;
- Dbeta;

- the credit rating;

9

Applications by Public Interest Advocacy Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016] ACompT 1 at [1202] to [1203].



58.

59.

60.

- the debt risk premium;

. the return on debt is considered in conjunction with the return on equity, to
ensure consistency;

. the term of the estimates influences the return on equity and the return on debt,
including, for example, through the estimate of the risk free rate;

. the definition of the benchmark efficient entity also has links to the value of the
RAB, and relevant considerations about whether it reflects the net present
value of the expected future cash flows; and

e the approved demand forecasts will affect the calculation of reference tariffs.

The Authority considers that, in making its decision in accordance with the detailed
requirement of the NGR and being mindful of any interrelationships between
components, the Authority has made a final decision which will or is likely to
contribute to the achievement of the NGO to the greatest degree. The Authority’s
assessment is set out in the following sections of this final decision.

Under section 2 of the NGL(WA), a “full access arrangement” means an access
arrangement that:

(a) provides for price or revenue regulation as required by the NGR; and
(b) deals with all other matters for which the NGR require provisions to be made in
an access arrangement.

The required content of a full access arrangement proposal is specified in rule 48 of
the NGR.

48 Requirements for full access arrangement (and full access arrangement proposal)
(1) A full access arrangement must:

(a) identify the pipeline to which the access arrangement relates and include a
reference to a website at which a description of the pipeline can be inspected;
and

(b) describe the pipeline services the service provider proposes to offer to provide
by means of the pipeline; and

(c) specify the reference services; and
(d) specify for each reference service:
0) the reference tariff; and

(ii) the other terms and conditions on which the reference service will be
provided; and

(e) if the access arrangement is to contain queuing requirements — set out the
queuing requirements; and

(f) set out the capacity trading requirements; and
(g) setoutthe extension and expansion requirements; and
(h) state the terms and conditions for changing receipt and delivery points; and

(i) if there is to be a review submission date — state the review submission date
and the revision commencement date; and

(i) if there is to be an expiry date — state the expiry date.



61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

(2) This rule extends to an access arrangement proposal consisting of a proposed full
access arrangement.

When submitting a full access arrangement proposal, the service provider must also
submit access arrangement information as per rule 43 of the NGR. Access
arrangement information is information that is reasonably necessary for users to
understand the background to the access arrangement, and the basis and
derivation of various elements of the access arrangement as per rule 42 of the NGR.

The GGP access arrangement is a full access arrangement, for which a proposed
revised access arrangement and a revised access arrangement information have
been submitted by GGT. The reasons for the Authority’s Draft Decision address
elements of GGT’s access arrangement revision proposal in the following order:

. A description of the pipeline.

o Pipeline services, including the specification of reference services.
° Total revenue requirements.

° Reference tariffs (including variation mechanism)

. Non-tariff components.

Rule 48(1)(a) of the NGR requires an access arrangement to identify the pipeline to
which the access arrangement relates and to make reference to a website at which
a description of the pipeline can be inspected.

Rule 49(1)(a) of the NGR requires a full access arrangement to contain a review
submission date and a revision commencement date, but must not contain an expiry
date.

Rule 50(1) of the NGR states that:
(1) As a general rule:

(a) a review submission date will fall four years after the access arrangement took effect or
the last revision commencement date; and

(b) a revision commencement date will fall five years after the access arrangement took
effect or the last revision commencement date.

Under rule 50(2) of the NGR, the Authority must accept the service provider’s
proposed dates if it is in accordance with rule 50(1) of the NGR.

If the service provider’s proposed dates do not conform to rule 50(1) of the NGR,
then rule 50(4) of the NGR allows the Authority to approve dates that are consistent
with the NGO and the Revenue and Pricing Principles.

GGT has referred to the pipeline as the Goldfields Gas Pipeline in the proposed
revised access arrangement.



69.

70.

71.

72.

GGT has provided a website address (http://www.apa.com.au) that redirects to the
APA group website.10

GGT has provided a description of the Goldfields Gas Pipeline in section 1.2 of its
access arrangement revision proposal as follows:*!

Completed in 1996, the Pipeline delivers natural gas from the offshore gas fields in the
north west of Western Australia to the mineral rich, inland regions of the State. The
Pipeline’s Receipt Point is located at Yarraloola. There are no other gas sources
located along the route of the Pipeline. Gas is delivered to Delivery Points along the
length of the Pipeline, primarily for use in electricity generation facilities associated
with mining and minerals processing.12

GGT has also provided the following definition for Pipeline or Goldfields Gas
Pipeline in Schedule C.1 of its proposed revised access arrangement:

Pipeline or Goldfields Gas Pipeline means the pipeline as defined in Pipeline Licence
24 issued under the Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 (WA), being the pipeline or pipeline
system for the transmission of natural gas from the North-West of Western Australia
into the inland Pilbara and Goldfields regions, together with all structures for protecting
or supporting the pipeline or pipeline system and associated facilities for the
compression of gas, the maintenance of the pipeline and the receipt and delivery of
gas and all fittings, appurtenances, appliances, compressor stations, scraper stations,
mainline valves, telemetry systems (including communication towers) works and
buildings used in connection with the pipeline or pipeline system and includes the
lateral pipeline to Newman.3

GGT’s proposed access arrangement information and supporting information
outlines the assets included in the covered portion of the pipeline as:

. Diameter Nominal 400mm main pipeline section (Yarraloola to start of
Newman Lateral), and Diameter Nominal 350mm pipeline section (start of
Newman Lateral to Kalgoorlie);

) Diameter Nominal 200mm Newman Lateral;

. Corrosion mitigation by trilaminate pipe coating and impressed current
cathodic protection;

. Compressor stations at Yarraloola, Paraburdoo, llgarari and Wiluna;

° Custody transfer metering at Yarraloola, and at various delivery points along
the pipeline;

o Gas control centre, Perth head office, and backup gas control centre in
Kewdale;

. Maintenance bases and depots in Karratha, Newman, Leinster, and
Kalgoorlie;

o Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system;
. Satellite data communications system;

. Satellite telephone system; and

10

11

12

13

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, p. 2.
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, p. 2.
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, p. 2.
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, p. 58.


http://www.apa.com.au/

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

. Operations, maintenance, commercial, quality, safety, and environmental
management systems.*

GGT has not included a date of commencement for its proposed revised access
arrangement. GGT states in section 1.6 that this Access Arrangement commenced
on the date on which the approval of the regulator took effect under rule 62 or rule
64 of the NGR (as relevant).

GGT has proposed a review submission date of the later of;
o on or before 1 January 2019; or

. 4 years from the date of commencement of the (proposed) revisions to the
GGP access arrangement.

GGT has proposed that the revision commencement date will be the later of;
. 1 January 2020; or

° the date on which the Authority approves the revisions to the GGP access
arrangement to take effect under the NGL(WA) and the NGR.

GGT submits that the proposed review submission and commencement dates are
consistent with rule 50 of the NGR. The dates proposed by GGT for the third access
arrangement period result in a four year access arrangement period beginning at a
new calendar year and ending at the beginning of a calendar year.

The Authority considered that the website link GGT provided in relation to the GGP
in the access arrangement revision proposal did not take an interested party directly
to information about the GGP, but rather to the APA group website. The Authority
required GGT to include a website address that links directly to the description of
the GGP in order to comply with rule 48(1)(a) of the NGR.

The Authority noted that a review submission date as the later of: on or before
1 January 2019; or four years from the date of commencement of the proposed
revised access arrangement, would result in the next access arrangement being
submitted after GGT’s intended commencement date of 1 January 2020.

The Authority required GGT to amend the revised access arrangement to require
that the service provider to submit revisions to the access arrangement on or before
1 January 20109.

The Authority considered that this revised review submission date would appear to
best achieve the purpose or object of rule 50(1) of the NGR and would be consistent
with the NGO and Revenue and Pricing Principles.

14

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, 28 August
2014, pp. 2-3.



81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

GGT indicated that it accepted the ERA’s Required Amendment 1 from the Draft
Decision.*®

There were no submissions made in response to GGT’s proposed amendments to
the Key Dates or Identification of the Pipeline to which the reference service applies.

The Authority considers that GGT has complied with the first component of Required
Amendment 1 from the Draft Decision, which was to include a website address that
links directly to the description of the GGP.

The Authority considers that GGT has not complied with the second component of
Required Amendment 1 from the Draft Decision. GGT has not removed provisions
from the proposed revised access arrangement that would allow it to submit
revisions to the access arrangement four years from the commencement date of
this access arrangement.

GGT did not provide reasons it should not comply with this component of Required
Amendment 1 from the Draft Decision. The Authority requires GGT to remove the
provision to submit revisions to the access arrangement four years from the
commencement date of this access arrangement. Also, the Authority has required
a consequent change to the intended revisions commencement date to a fixed date
of 1 January 2020. The required amendment is specified below.

The Authority notes that under rule 49(1)(b) a full access arrangement must not
contain an expiry date. It is therefore not necessary to state that the Access
Arrangement will not expire until the date of the next revisions commencement date.
As such, the Authority had decided to remove this statement from section 1.7 of the
proposed revised access arrangement. The Authority notes that the statement in
section 1.7 of the proposed revised access arrangement regarding provisions under
rule 52 are not necessary and as a result should be removed from the proposed
revised access arrangement.

15

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 8.



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 1

Amend the following sentences under section 1.7 of the proposed revised access
arrangement as follows:

Service Provider will submit revisions to this Access Arrangement (Proposed
Revisions) to the Regulator on or before 1 January 2019—erfour—Years—from-the

commencement—date—of this-Access-Arrangement—whicheveris-the later (Review

Submission Date).

The revisions to this Access Arrangement are mtended to-will commence on theJrater
of1 January 2020-a '

te—the—Aeeess—AwrgemenHakes—e#eeHmde#ﬂwNaﬂerﬁ—Gas—R&les—

Commencement Date).

Pipeline Services

Regulatory Requirements

87.

88.

A “pipeline service” is defined under section 2 of the NGL(WA).
Pipeline service means —
(a) a service provided by means of a pipeline, including —

(i) a haulage service (such as firm haulage, interruptible haulage, spot haulage and
backhaul); and

(ii) a service providing for, or facilitating, the interconnection of pipelines; and
(b) a service ancillary to the provision of a service referred to in paragraph (a),

but does not include the production, sale or purchase of natural gas or processable gas.

Under rule 48(1) of the NGR, a full access arrangement must:

(a) identify the pipeline to which the access arrangement relates and include a reference
to a website at which a description of the pipeline can be inspected; and

(b) describe the pipeline services the service provider proposes to offer to provide by
means of the pipeline; and

(c) specify the reference services; and
(d) specify for each reference service:

(i) the reference tariff; and

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 17



89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

(ii) the other terms and conditions on which the reference service will be provided;
and ...

Rule 101 of the NGR requires a full access arrangement to specify all reference
services.

(1) A full access arrangement must specify as a reference service:

(a) at least one pipeline service that is likely to be sought by a significant part of the
market; and

(b) any other pipeline service that is likely to be sought by a significant part of the market
and which the [Authority] considers should be specified as a reference service.

GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement retained the following services on the
covered pipeline:®

) a firm service, which is a reference service; and

. a negotiated service, which is a non-reference service.

GGT’s proposed firm service is a reference service provided at the reference tariff
on the covered pipeline for the receipt of gas at Yarraloola, and the transmission of
gas to, and the delivery of gas at, the agreed delivery point(s).

GGT’s proposed negotiated service is a gas transportation service to meet the
specific needs of a user, where such needs may differ from those of a user of the
firm service. Examples of negotiated services include as-available and interruptible
services.

GGT considers that the firm service continues to be the appropriate and relevant
reference service for the next access arrangement period and GGT does not
consider that any other service is likely to be sought by a significant part of the
market.t’

GGT has revised its access arrangement to:
° give effect to specific requirements of the NGL(WA) and the NGR; and

. align the revised access arrangement with other approved APA Group access
arrangements and align the terms and conditions with the terms and conditions
that have been incorporated into recent gas transportation agreements.*8

Furthermore, GGT has undertaken a comprehensive revision of the terms and
conditions that apply to the firm service. GGT considers that the terms and
conditions that are currently in the GGP Access Arrangement no longer correspond
with those negotiated with users in GGT and APA Group gas transportation

16

17

18

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, p. 5.
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 8.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 10.



96.

97.

98.

agreements, or with the terms and conditions in the access arrangements for other
APA Group pipelines.*®

GGT considers that the majority of changes have been made for one or more of the
following three reasons:®

. the change simplifies and/or streamlines the provisions of the GGP Access
Arrangement without changing the essence of those provisions;

e the change transfers material from the terms and conditions to the main body
of the GGP Access Arrangement, so that the access arrangement more clearly
complies with the requirements of rule 48; and

. the change removes parts of the terms and conditions that are obsolete either
because they are not used in GGT’s gas transportation agreements or they no
longer accord with the way in which the GGP is operated.

GGT replaced the section “Services Policy” in the current access arrangement with
“Pipeline Services” in the proposed revised access arrangement. GGT has
introduced the following sections into the proposed revised access arrangement:
“Services under Access Arrangement”; “Transportation Agreement”; and “Access to
and Request for Service” along with relocating the “Conditions” section. GGT’s new
“Access to and Request for Service” section sets out the process a prospective user
must follow to gain access to a service on the covered pipeline, including meeting
gueuing requirements, prudential requirements and the need to enter into a

transportation agreement specific to the service.

GGT moved some of the terms and conditions related to the firm service from the
general terms and conditions into section 2.2 of its proposed revised access
arrangement. GGT has also made the following comprehensive changes:

° GGT required users to establish a firm Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) and
Maximum Hourly Quantity (MHQ) at the commencement of the transportation
agreement, for each contract year and has varied the MHQ formula to be in
line with other APA contracts on the GGP.

. GGT included a mechanism that provides for the user's MDQ to be reduced
and for the user to pay higher transportation tariffs if the user's gas has a
"Higher Heating Value" (HHV) below the minimum higher heating value
specification for gas shipped through the GGP.??

e  GGT proposed to increase the minimum HHV from 35.5MJ/m?3 to 37MJ/m3.

° GGT changed the terminology of “Overrun” to align its approach with other
APA Group access arrangements. GGT has made changes to how the MDQ
is affected because of an overrun. GGT removed the “Supplementary Quantity
Option (SQO)” and replaced it with the "Authorised Overrun" process. Finally,
GGT has removed a clause that entitled GGT to only impose overrun (and

19

20

21

22

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 11.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 12.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement, 15 August 2014, pp. 7-11.

Higher Heating Value is also known as Gross Heating Value.



99.

100.

101.

102.

108.

imbalance) charges where there was significant risk threatening the integrity
of the GGP.

. GGT revised the minimum term of a transportation agreement for a firm service
from 12 months to five years.

. GGT proposed that title to gas not transfer to GGT when it takes possession
of the gas at the receipt point.

GGT also included reference to the following terms and conditions that apply to the
firm service:®

. the technical specifications required to connect to the GGP;

. the requirement for compliance with the gas specification and commingling
provisions;

. the user operational obligations in respect of System Use Gas (SUG) and
linepack;

) the charges for the firm service; and

° the toll and capacity reservation tariff.

GGT relocated negotiated services to section 2.3 of the proposed revised access
arrangement and removed text it claims is restrictive, in order to increase the
flexibility in offering and accessing alternative services to the firm service.

GGT submitted that these changes were necessary due to the elapsed time since
its last review of the terms and conditions for its firm service, and to the differences
between its current firm service terms and conditions and those of its negotiated
services. GGT submits that the terms and conditions under its current access
arrangement for providing firm services no longer correspond with those of other
transmission pipelines.*

The Authority was satisfied that the firm service is a service that is “likely to be
sought by a significant part of the market”, and therefore meets the requirements of
rule 48 of the NGR. The Authority accepted GGT’s nomination of its firm service as
the reference service around which this access arrangement is constructed.?®

The Authority accepted GGT'’s proposal to include terms and conditions for pipeline
services in section 2 of the proposed revised access arrangement. However, the
Authority did not accept GGT’s proposal to remove these terms and conditions from
the terms and conditions applying to the firm service in Schedule D of the proposed
revised access arrangement. Furthermore, the Authority did not approve changes
proposed by GGT to the terms and conditions that have the effect of preventing

23 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, pp. 6-11.

2 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 11.

25 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 18.



those terms and conditions being in a single document or bundle of documents
annexed to the access arrangement.2®

104. The Authority assessed the terms and conditions in section 2 and required GGT to
make a number of amendments.?” These required amendments are set out below.

MDQ and MHQ

105. The Authority required GGT to:

. specify how MDQ and MHQ were to be established. This was to be done as
follows:?8

o for MDQ, as specified by the user in the user’'s Order Form (or other
contractual document); and

o for MHQ, as mathematically derived from the MDQ by application of a
formula.

. reinstate the existing MHQ formula (MDQ + 24 x 1.2). GGT did not provide
adequate justification for its proposed change to reduce the limit in the MHQ
formula from (MDQ + 24 x 1.2) to (MDQ + 24 x 1.1).

. expressly exclude SUG and user’s linepack from the determination of whether
the service provider received more than the “Firm MDQ” on any gas day or
exceeded the receipt point MDQ and MHQ limits.

Adjustment in MDQ for Higher Heating Value

106.

107.

The Authority noted that on 10 March 2015, the Gas Supply (Gas Quality
Specifications) Act 2009 (GSL) was amended to include explicit gas specifications
for the GGP.?° In accordance with the regime of the GSL, a user can deliver gas
into the GGP with a HHV of a minimum of 35.5 MJ/m3without having to compensate
GGT for the effects this may have on pipeline capacity, or on the costs of operating
the pipeline. However, it was noted that this should not have an impact on pipeline
capacity as the reference gas specification set out by the GSL was consistent with
the gas specification in GGT’s current access arrangement.

The Authority noted that GGT considered that the minimum HHV applicable to the
DBNGP is 37 MJ/m® and is a “de facto market standard” that also applies to the
GGP. The Authority also noted that the Western Australian Government has now
amended the GSL to include explicit gas specifications for the GGP, which were
different to the gas specification for the DBNGP. The Authority considered that it is
reasonable to assume that the Western Australian Government had reasons for
stipulating a different gas specification for the GGP and that in these circumstances
the DBNGP gas specification was not relevant.°

26 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, pp. 24-25.

27 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, pp. 26-27.

28 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 19.

29 Western Australian Government Gazette, Perth, Gas Supply (Gas Quality Specifications) Amendment
Regulations 2015, Tuesday 10 March 2015, No. 36, p. 836.

30 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 19.



108.

109.

The Authority considered that GGT provided no reasonable justification for the
proposed variations to the gas specification or to the associated provisions in
section 2.2.3 of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement. The Authority
agreed with the concerns raised in the submissions received from BHPB and
Santos. Specifically, the Authority considered that the GSL already provides an
appropriate compensation mechanism for below specification gas and contains
rules against double compensation.

The Authority required that section 2.2.3 of GGT’s proposed revised access
arrangement be deleted and the changes to the Gas Specification in Appendix 2 to
the proposed terms and conditions be reversed.

Overruns

110.

111.

112.

113.

The Authority considered that GGT’s proposed revisions to overruns are inflexible
in comparison with the terms and conditions regarding supplementary quantity
options and overruns in the current access arrangement. The Authority considered
that the overrun provisions needed to be comprehensively included in the terms and
conditions.

The Authority required that section 2.2.4(c) of the proposed revised access
arrangement be amended to clarify that the user may, but need not, nominate its
authorised overrun with its monthly nomination for the firm service (at least 3 days
before the month start) but must nominate its authorised overrun by no later than
the nomination deadline of 4pm on the day before the relevant gas day.*!

The Authority noted that GGT’s proposed replacement provisions in section
2.2.4(k), and section 4.2.2(f) of the proposed revised access arrangement contain
indemnities for unauthorised overrun by the user.®> As there were no such
indemnities for overruns in the second access arrangement and GGT did not
provide any good justification as to why it was reasonable for these indemnities to
be provided, the Authority required that these indemnities be deleted.

The Authority required GGT to delete new section 2.2.4(l) of the proposed revised
access arrangement and reinstate old clause 7.3(d) in the terms and conditions.*3
The Authority considered that section 2.2.4(I) of GGT's proposed revised access
arrangement is potentially detrimental to users as it:

. applies to exceeding the receipt point MDQ or the delivery point MDQ, whereas
existing clause 7.3(d) of the current terms and conditions only applies to
exceeding the delivery point MDQ;

. applies if a user exceeds its MDQ by over five per cent on any 12 occasions
within each year (which need not be consecutive), whereas current clause
7.3(d) requires 30 consecutive days of excesses [overruns]; and

31 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 21.

32 At the time of making the Draft Decision this provision in GGT's proposed revised access arrangement
was section 2.2.4(k). However, due to subsequent clause renumbering following implementation of other
amendments required by the Draft Decision, the relevant provision is now section 2.2.3(k).

33 Since the Draft Decision, this provision in GGT's proposed revised access arrangement has been
renumbered as section 2.2.3(]).



114,

. applies even if the overrun is an authorised overrun, whereas under current
clause 7.3(d) the SQO (the equivalent of an authorised overrun) is subtracted
from the calculation of "daily overrun quantity”, so it is only unauthorised
overruns that can trigger the threshold.

In relation to GGT’s proposed changes to overrun charges, the Authority required
GGT to amend its:3*

o overrun charging mechanism (including rates) to ensure users are no worse
off than under the current access arrangement;

. authorised and unauthorised overrun charge rate so it is no worse for users
than the rate applicable under the current access arrangement;

. drafting to make it clear whether the authorised overrun is or is not intended to
be on a take or pay basis;

. drafting to extend the circumstances where Users are excused from payment
of the overrun charge to cover situations where an overrun is caused to any
extent (not just "solely caused") by GGT or by any Related Body Corporate of
GGT or by any person acting for on behalf of any of them, or is caused by any
event beyond the reasonable control of the User; and

° calculation of "Authorised Overrun" for gas received (but excluded from the
calculation of the Authorised Overrun Charge) so that Users do not end up
paying Overrun Charges (new section 4.2.2 of the proposed revised access
arrangement) or having their MDQ forcibly increased (new section 2.2.4(1) of
the proposed revised access arrangement) because of their SUG and user's
linepack gas contributions.

Minimum Term

115.

116.

The Authority required GGT to amend the minimum term for a contract under its
reference service from five years to the minimum term currently stipulated in the
existing terms and conditions of 12 months.

The Authority considered that GGT’s reasoning for increasing its minimum term from
12 months to five years did not justify amending the minimum term for its reference
service. Furthermore, the Authority considered that if GGT’s proposed minimum
term of five years was approved, then prospective users who may wish to access
the firm service for less than five years would be forced to enter into a negotiated
service agreement with GGT, an outcome that does not promote the NGO.*®

Title to Gas

117.

The Authority decided that GGT’s access arrangement terms and conditions must
be amended to provide that title to gas must pass from the user to GGT at the receipt
point, and that title to an equivalent Gigajoule (GJ) quantity (but not the same
molecules) of gas must pass from GGT to the user at the delivery point.3¢

3 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 9.

35 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 22.

3 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 23.



118.

The Authority was of the view that GGT should take responsibility for gas when it is
in its possession and control, even if title does not transfer to GGT. The Authority
noted that if GGT does not take title to gas, it would not assume responsibility for
the gas while it is in its possession.

Technical Specifications for connecting to the Pipeline

119.

120.

The Authority decided that:*’

. while section 2.2.6 of GGT’s revised proposed access arrangement deals
generally with technical specifications for connecting to the pipeline, it appears
to be limited to dealing with prospective users;

. the transportation agreement does not clearly set out any technical
specifications; and

. section 2.2.6 places on the user a compliance obligation that current clause 6.8
placed on GGT (albeit at the user’s cost).

The Authority required GGT to replace proposed section 2.2.6 with clause 6.8 of the
current terms and conditions and to reinstate clause 6.8 into GGT’s proposed
revised terms and conditions. Consequently, the Authority required that Appendix 3
to the revised access arrangement (“Technical Requirements for Delivery
Facilities”) be deleted.3®

Gas specification and commingling

121.

122.

123.

The Authority required GGT to align proposed section 2.2.7(a), (b) and (c) of the
proposed revised access arrangement with the Authority’s required amendments
for clause 43 in GGT’s proposed terms and conditions set out in Part 1 of Appendix 9
to the Draft Decision.

The required amendments for clause 43 concern GGT:*®

° clearly stating which of the relevant parties is obliged to ensure gas received
at the receipt point complies with the gas specification;

. deleting the words ‘authorised or’; and

o changing the word ‘Authority’ (not a defined term) to ‘Governmental Authority’
(defined term).

The Authority also required that a new paragraph be added at the end of
section 2.2.7 of the proposed revised access arrangement regarding user and
service provider rights and obligations in terms of gas specification and commingling
being more particularly set out in the terms and conditions.*°

87 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 23.

38 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 23.

39 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016, p. 39.

40 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 23.



Operational obligations — System Use Gas and the User’s Linepack

124. The Authority required GGT to incorporate the required amendments for “System

Use Gas and Line Pack” set out in the Authority’s review of GGT’s terms and
conditions in Part 1 of Appendix 9 of the Draft Decision into proposed section 2.2.9.%

Toll and Capacity Reservation Tariff

125. The Authority required that the drafting of proposed section 2.2.11 be amended to

remove any doubt that all, not just “any”, Conditions be satisfied.*> The Authority
suggested this be done by amending “any Conditions” to read “all and any
Conditions”.

Negotiated Services

126. The Authority was of the view that GGT did not provide adequate justification for its

proposed change to remove section 4.2(c), which details the process of providing
to a user an interruptible service when there is not sufficient spare capacity to meet
the user’s requirements. Therefore, the Authority required GGT to reinstate this
section.*®

127. In its initial proposal, GGT moved the terms and conditions relating to the firm

service from the general terms and conditions into section 2.2 of its proposed
revised access arrangement.

128. The Authority in its Draft Decision accepted GGT’s proposal to include terms and

conditions for the pipeline services in section 2.2 of its revised proposed access
arrangement. However, the Authority did not accept the removal of these terms and
conditions from Schedule D and requested that GGT reinstate them. The Authority
noted that, while this approach would have resulted in a degree of duplication, it was
preferred.

129. In its response to the Draft Decision, GGT has not complied with the latter

requirement in full. GGT assessed the Authority’s Draft Decision required
amendments with regard to the terms and conditions applying to the firm service
and responded as follows.

MDQ and MHQ

130. GGT has accepted the Authority’s required amendments to specify how MDQ and

MHQ are to be established for each contract year and how a user with multiple
delivery points can "establish" an MDQ and MHQ for each delivery point. GGT has
also reinstated the existing MHQ formula.**

a1

42

43

44

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 24.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 24.
Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 24.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 8.



131.

GGT has not expressly excluded SUG and user's line pack from the determination
of whether the service provider received more than the “Firm MDQ” on any gas day
or exceeded the receipt point MDQ and MHQ limits in sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and
2.2.2(d)(iii). GGT states that adding SUG and line pack to Firm MDQ is operationally
fraught as Firm MDQs and associated constraints on receipt points are calculated
by reference to the total gas in the system/required to be in the system and to add
it to the system could collapse the system. Line pack is generally only provided
once (at the commencement of the agreement). SUG is provided as required but
does not materially affect haulage quantities from an individual user’s perspective.
In practice (as of necessity) GGT determines the total SUG required for the previous
day and allocates between users equitably (rather than specifying quantities
upfront). This is the case for every APA Group pipeline.

Adjustment to MDQ for Higher Heating Value

132.

133.

134.

GGT has deleted section 2.2.3 of the proposed revised access arrangement
(adjustmentin MDQ for HHV), and has reversed the change to the Gas Specification
in Appendix 2 in accordance with the Authority’s Draft Decision required
amendment 2.

However, GGT claims that if the HHV of gas delivered into the GGP is, as
anticipated by the reference specification, 35.5 MJ/m?, the capacity of the pipeline,
given its current configuration of pipes and compressors, the topography of the
pipeline route, and given a similar distribution of gas along the pipeline, is
102.5 TJ/d* (down from 109 TJ/d when the HHV of gas delivered into the GGP is
above 37.0 MJ/m®). To support these claims, GGT relies on gas flow modelling
studies for GGT, which were undertaken by APA Group’s Infrastructure Strategy
and Engineering division.

Consequently, GGT states that as the reference specification for the GGP has been
promulgated, clause 1.5 of the current GGP access arrangement must be amended
so that it states that the capacity of the covered pipeline is 102.5 TJ/d* (instead of
109 TJ/d as currently stated).

Overruns

135.

136.

GGT has accepted all of the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendments except
for the deletion of the indemnity for unauthorised overruns. Also, although in its
written response to Appendix 9 to the Draft Decision, GGT indicated it accepted the
Authority's recommendation that the overrun provisions be included in the terms and
conditions in full, GGT's redraft of its terms and conditions has not actually included
that change.

GGT accepted the following Draft Decision required amendments:*’

° amend section 2.2.4(e) to clarify that a user may, but need not, nominate its
authorised overrun with its monthly nomination for the firm service (at least
three days before the month start) but must nominate its authorised overrun

45 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 8.

46 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 16.

47 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, pp. 8-9.



137.

138.

by no later than the nomination deadline of 4.00pm on the day before the
relevant gas day;

. reinstate clause 7.3(d) of the existing terms and conditions in place of
proposed section 2.2.4(l); and

. delete the indemnities for unauthorised overruns in the overrun charges of
section 4.2.2(f) of GGT's revised access arrangement.

As stated in paragraph 136, GGT has deleted the indemnities for unauthorised
overruns in the overrun charges of section 4.2.2(f). However, GGT has not deleted
the requirement that the User will be liable to the Service Provider and will indemnify
the Service Provider for any loss or damage suffered by the Service Provider as a
consequence of an Unauthorised Overrun in former section 2.2.4(k) (now section
2.2.3(k)) of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement.

GGT has submitted the following:*®

A balanced pipeline is critical both to pipeline operability and the ability to meet the
requirements of all users. The only practical way to deal with rogue shipper behaviour
is to have the flexibility to pull them into line quickly, as all users have a legitimate
expectation that GGT will ensure that the pipeline is operated in balance, it is not
unlikely that they may seek redress from GGT for failure to provide contracted services
resulting from the actions of other shippers. Given that creating an imbalance per se
is not a breach of the agreement, the indemnity for unauthorised overrun [in former
section 2.2.4(k)] is necessary to attach liability for such rogue behaviour. APA does
not benefit from rogue behaviour and should not have bear the risk.

Minimum Term

139.

140.

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendment to amend
section 2.2.5 of GGT's proposed revised access arrangement so the minimum term
of the firm service will be 12 months rather than five years. However, GGT states
that if the Authority maintains the position that a five year term is too long, it is willing
to accept a minimum term of three years.

GGT considers that a minimum term of one year is inappropriately short. This is in
terms of:#°

° Risk Sharing — GGT asserts that a low risk profile is predicated on users
making a firm commitment to pay capacity charges for an appropriate period
of time. As such, if that period is shortened to 12 months, the risk profile faced
by GGT is increased.

o Encouraging Inefficient Strategic Behaviour — A shorter minimum term such as
12 months may enable users to hoard capacity so as to prevent other users
from accessing capacity. GGT gives an example in which a user at the front
of the capacity queue may take up capacity for 12 months with a view to
preventing the user who is second in the queue from contracting for that
capacity, albeit the second place user may be prepared to contract for a longer
term so as to support a major project.

48 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Attachment 1 Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline -Terms and conditions, February 2016, p. 107.

49 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 9.



. System Set-Up Costs — GGT states that its contract administration costs
(associated with the setup of new users and new contracts into the user
interface system), are not immaterial. Thus, the shorter the contract term and
the higher the turnover of contracts and users, the higher GGT’s system
configuration and contract management costs.

Title to Gas

141.

142.

143.

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendments to:°

. delete proposed clauses 57 and 66 of GGT's proposed terms and conditions
and reinstate clauses 14.3 and 14.4 of the current terms and conditions; and

. amend section 2.2.8 of GGT's proposed revised access arrangement
accordingly to clarify that title to gas does pass to GGT at the receipt point and
will pass from GGT to User at a delivery point.

GGT states that its proposed title to gas provisions reflect general industry practice
across Australia, as well as the substance of the agreement as one for haulage of
another’s property. GGT also states that, as a matter of law, when gas is
commingled in a circumstance such as on the GGP, pipeline users retain ownership
of the gas in proportion to their respective contributions. Thus, GGT’s obligation to
deliver gas to users is not to deliver the same molecules, but rather, to deliver the
same quantities of gas received for transportation (subject to agreed adjustments)
that meet the agreed specification.>!

GGT adds that its proposed deletion was to limit its responsibility to losses arising
from GGT’s negligence, breach of agreement or wilful misconduct. That is, for
losses beyond its control, the risk would remain with the owner as a normal
incidence of ownership.

Technical Specifications for connecting to the Pipeline

144.

GGT accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendments to replace
proposed section 2.2.6 with clause 6.8 of the current terms and conditions and to
reinstate clause 6.8 into GGT'’s proposed revised terms and conditions. GGT also
deleted Appendix 3 to the proposed revised access arrangement (“Technical
Requirements for Delivery Facilities”).>?

Gas specification and commingling

145.

GGT accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision requirement 2 requiring GGT to amend
sections 2.2.7(a),(b) and (c) of GGT's proposed revised access arrangement to align
the content with the Authority’s required amendments for clause 43 in GGT’s

50  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016, pp. 50-52.

51 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016, pp. 50-52.

52 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 133.



proposed terms and conditions set out in Part1 of Appendix 9 to the Draft
Decision.*?

146. GGT has not accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendment to add a

new paragraph at the end of section 2.2.7 of GGT’s proposed revised access
arrangement regarding user and service provider rights and obligations in terms of
gas specification and commingling being more particularly set out in the terms and
conditions. GGT states that it does not consider the required amendment
necessary.

Operational obligations — System Use Gas and the User’s Linepack

147. GGT accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendment for “System Use

Gas and Line Pack”, except for the addition of SUG and line pack to firm MDQ.>*

148. However, GGT has not added the “System Use Gas and Line Pack” terms and

conditions set out in section D.13 of the terms and conditions to its access
arrangement as required by the Authority.*®

Toll and Capacity Reservation Tariff

149. GGT accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision required amendment to clarify the

drafting in section 2.2.11 to remove any doubt that all, not just "any" conditions must
be satisfied.>® This was with regard to the toll and capacity reservation tariff applying
from the later of the date of the transportation agreement or satisfaction or waiver
of all and any conditions in the nature of conditions precedent.®’

Negotiated Services

150. GGT has not reinstated section 4.2(c) of the current access arrangement that details

the process of providing to a user an interruptible service.

151. BHPB made submissions in response to GGT’s initial proposal and in its response

to the Authority’s Draft Decision. BHPB submits that GGT has made substantial
changes from the current access arrangement. BHPB considers that GGT’s
proposed amendments represent a significant deterioration to the rights of both new
and existing users compared to the current access arrangement. BHPB considers
that GGT has not provided any compelling rationale for the changes to be made,

53

54

55

56

57

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 10.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 133.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 24.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, p. 10.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement — Amended in response to
ERA Draft Decision dated 17 December 2015, January 2016, p. 10.



152.

153.

154,

155.

156.

157.

and that substantial changes should only be considered where they will increase
economic efficiency and ultimately contribute to achievement of the NGO.

Santos made submissions in response to GGT’s initial proposal which considered
that GGT had not adequately demonstrated the need for change. Santos considers
that GGT’s proposed wholesale changes create an unnecessary burden and cost
to all stakeholders. Santos further considers that the continual change also creates
an exposure for shippers and the regulatory process should provide a stable
backdrop for both the users and the pipeline operator.>8

BHPB supported the ERA’s rejection of GGT’s proposed amendments to the gas
specification as they are not consistent with the GSL. BHPB is also concerned:

“about GGT’s proposal to reduce the covered capacity of the GGP. BHPB considers
that GGT has not provided sufficient evidence to support its contention that maintaining
the HHV at 35.5MJ/m? (which is consistent with the current access arrangement and
the GS Act), leads to a reduction in the covered capacity of the GGP from 109 TJ/d to
102.5 TJ/d".%°

Santos submitted in its response to GGT’s initial proposal that:5°

"Tightening the specification on the GGP is contrary to the intention of the Gas Supply
(Gas Quality Specifications) Regulations. Also contrary to the Regulations is GGT's
proposal to penalise shippers through reduced capacity and higher tariffs should they
obtain gas from a supplier utilising a broader specification field."

BHPB supports the ERA’s rejection of the proposed increase of the minimum term
from 12 months to 5 years. BHPB considers that this increase would force users
who require shorter terms to acquire higher priced negotiated services. This is likely
to discourage use of the GGP and does not contribute to the achievement of the
NGO.

BHPB also submitted in its initial submission that GGT's proposal:®!
. offered no compelling rationale why such a change is necessary; and

e was not consistent with reference services offered by other transmission
pipelines such as the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline (DBNGP).5?

BHPB submits that the regime relating to the transfer of title from the current access
arrangement should remain. BHPB considers that users have no visibility or control
over the transportation of gas via the GGP and therefore should not bear the risk of
loss while gas is being transported.

58 Santos (BOL) Pty Ltd, Public Submission by Santos in Response to the Proposed Revisions to the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement and Access Arrangement information, 15 August 2014,
dated 10 November 2014.

59 BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the revised access arrangement
submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Limited’s, 11 March 2015, p. 6.

60 Santos (BOL) Pty Ltd, Public Submission by Santos in Response to the Proposed Revisions to the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement and Access Arrangement information, 15 August, 2014,
dated 10 November 2014, p. 2.

61 BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty
Limited’s Proposed Revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 27 November 2014,
p. 16.

62 BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty
Limited’s Proposed Revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 27 November 2014,
p. 16.



158.

BHPB also submits that;

“it is not acceptable for GGT to vary the terms and conditions just to align with other
APA pipelines in Australia. The proposed terms and conditions would significantly
erode the rights of users as compared with the terms and conditions of the current
access arrangement. GGT has provided no compelling rationale for these changes
and, as a result, the existing terms and conditions should remain”.

MDQ and MHQ

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

GGT claims that adding SUG and linepack to Firm MDQ is "operationally fraught"
(as it claims Firm MDQs and associated constraints on receipt points are calculated
by reference to the total gas in the system/required to be in the system; and to add
it to the system could "collapse the system"). However, GGT has provided no
evidence to justify this claim. GGT has not shown that allowing for SUG and
linepack would cause any such claimed operational issues or that those claimed
operational issues do not arise from some other cause or could not be dealt with
efficiently by improvements in GGT's operational practices. Even if it is true (as
GGT claims) that "Firm MDQs and associated constraints on receipt points are
calculated by reference to the total gas in the system/required to be in the system",
GGT has not explained why (as GGT claims) it is "operationally fraught" for a user
to add to that system (on top of its MDQ/MHQ) the extra system use gas and
linepack which GGT has told the shipper is "required to be in the system". However,
the Authority notes that such "operationally fraught" eventualities cannot be entirely
ruled out if the pipeline is fully or near fully contracted up to the pipeline capacity.

Further, while GGT claims that SUG does not materially affect haulage quantities
from an individual user’s perspective, GGT has provided no evidence to justify this
claim and the Authority notes that, to the extent that it does affect haulage quantities,
this would effectively require pipeline users to sacrifice capacity (MDQ or MHQ) they
have contracted and paid for in order to supply the SUG and linepack that the
pipeline operator has required them to provide to maintain the system.

The Authority notes that no submissions were received from pipeline users
specifically in relation to this issue and that there is no indication it is of particular
concern to them.

However, the Authority cannot ignore that, GGT's proposed revisions to sections
2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii) as currently drafted by GGT, do not make logical sense.
GGT's proposed change to section 2.2.2(d)(i) merely alters the section so that,
instead of setting an overall cap on all receipts and deliveries based on Firm MDQ,
it now repeats the individual receipt and delivery point caps based on MDQ in
existing section 2.2.2(d)(ii) — but without the necessary carve-out for SUG and
linepack that is contained in section 2.2.2(d)(ii). GGT's proposed change to section
2.2.2(d)(i) therefore creates inconsistency and potential confusion with section
2.2.2(d)(ii). GGT's proposed change to section 2.2.2(d)(iii) introduces the MDQ as
a further cap on the hourly MHQ and is not logical. The provision appears to have
been drafted in error. To the extent GGT's proposed revisions to sections 2.2.2(d)(i)
and 2.2.2(d)(iii) create uncertainty, this could lead to unnecessary and inefficient
disputes.

Given the above issues, the Authority is of the view that GGT's proposed revisions
to sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii), as presently drafted by GGT, are likely to
detract from achieving the NGO. GGT has not provided adequate justification for



its proposed revisions to sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii) as presently drafted by
GGT. In particular, as noted above, those proposed revisions are not logical. The
Authority therefore requires GGT to reinstate sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii) as
those provisions appeared in GGT's initial revised proposal.

Adjustment to MDQ for Higher Heating Value

164.

165.

166.

The Authority notes that GGT has deleted section 2.2.3 of its proposed revised
access arrangement (adjustment in MDQ for HHV), has amended the Gas
Specification in Appendix 2 to include a minimum HHV of 35.5 MJ/m? as required
by the Authority’s Draft Decision. However, GGT has reduced the pipeline capacity
in section 1.5 of its proposed revised access arrangement.

GGT has sought to have the capacity of the pipeline available for reference services
changed on the basis that the GSL has formally mandated the minimum HHYV for
the GGP to be 35.5 MJ/m® and it has argued that the prior 109 TJ/d capacity was
based on a gas specification with a higher heating value.®

The Authority has considered the pipeline capacity matter in full in the Demand
Forecast section of this Final Decision. The Authority does not accept GGT'’s
proposal to reduce the covered capacity of the GGP from 109 TJ/d to 102.5 TJ/d for
the third access arrangement period. As a result, the Authority requires that the
covered pipeline capacity in section 1.5 of GGT’s proposed access arrangement is
amended to 109 TJ/d.

Overruns

167.

168.

169.

170.

Although in its written response to the Authority's Appendix 9 to the Draft Decision,
GGT indicated it accepted the Authority's recommendation that the overrun
provisions be included in the terms and conditions in full, GGT's redraft of its terms
and conditions did not actually include that change. No reason was given by GGT
for that omission and the Authority presumes it was an oversight on the part of GGT.
The Authority therefore continues to require that the overrun provisions be included
in the terms and conditions in full.

Contrary to the Authority's required amendment, GGT has not deleted that the User
will be liable to the Service Provider and will indemnify the Service Provider for any
loss or damage suffered by the Service Provider as a consequence of an
Unauthorised Overrun (see section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed revised access
arrangement).

The justification given by GGT for retaining this indemnity is essentially that the
indemnity is a necessary and practical way to deal with "rogue shipper" behaviour
that impinges on the legitimate expectation of all users that GGT will ensure that the
pipeline is operated in balance.®

The Authority accepts that, in principle, it is consistent with the NGO to have an
efficient and effective means of managing "rogue shipper" behaviour so that it does

63 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision Submission, January 2016, pp. 15-16.

64 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 107.



171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

not prevent the pipeline being operated in balance, and that the financial penalty
associated with an indemnity may provide such a means.

However, the Authority notes that GGT already has an ability to manage
unauthorised imbalances via the Imbalance Charge mechanism (see section 4.2.3
of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement).

Further, the indemnity proposed by GGT in section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed
revised access arrangement is for the consequence of an Unauthorised Overrun.
However, the fact that a shipper has overruns does not necessarily mean that an
unauthorised imbalance will also have occurred. It is conceptually possible for a
shipper to overrun (i.e. exceed its allowance for taking gas out of the pipeline), yet
remain overall balanced as regards the quantities of gas it has put into and taken
out of the pipeline. So GGT's justification based on pipeline balancing for this
proposed indemnity is not supported.

If balancing is the true concern and unauthorised imbalances cannot be properly
managed via the Imbalance Charge mechanism, then there may in principle be a
need to supplement the Imbalance Charge mechanism with an indemnity for
consequences of an unauthorised imbalance that are not already covered by the
imbalance charge. But that is not the indemnity GGT is seeking in section 2.2.3(k)
of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement.

The indemnity proposed by GGT in section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed revised
access arrangement is for the consequences of an Unauthorised Overrun. GGT
already has an ability to manage unauthorised overruns via the Unauthorised
Overrun Charge mechanism (see section 4.2.2 of GGT’s proposed revised access
arrangement). GGT has not provided any adequate justification for having an
indemnity for the consequence of an Unauthorised Overrun in addition to the
Unauthorised Overrun Charge mechanism.

There is a risk that inclusion of the indemnity proposed by GGT in section 2.2.3(k)
of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement would over-compensate GGT for
a user's unauthorised overrun and/or compensate GGT for inefficient behaviour that
may be contrary to the NGO.

With regard to the potential for GGT to be over-compensated:

° there is no clear statement that the amount of the indemnity is to be reduced
to the extent GGT has received any Unauthorised Overrun Charge for the
unauthorised overrun; and

. the drafting of GGT's proposed section 2.2.3(k) not only creates an indemnity,
but also creates a separate liability in addition to that indemnity (i.e. "the User
will be liable to Service Provider and will indemnify..."). It is not clear on what
basis this additional liability is justified.

With regard to the potential for GGT to be compensated for inefficiency, the
Authority notes that there is no clear statement that the amount of the indemnity is
to be reduced to the extent GGT has failed to take reasonable steps to mitigate its
loss (cf. clause D.34.4 of GGT's proposed terms and conditions).

There is also no limit on the user's liability under GGT's proposed section 2.2.3(k)
as it is not clearly subject to the liability limitation in clause D.34 of GGT's proposed
terms and conditions.



179.

The Authority is therefore of the view that GGT has not provided adequate
justification for the inclusion of section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed revised access
arrangement.

Minimum Term

180.

181.

182.

183.

184.

185.

The Authority is of the view that GGT has not provided adequate justification for
having a minimum term of five years, three years, or greater than 12 months.

GGT has stated three reasons (risk sharing, discouraging inefficient "strategic"
behaviour and system set up costs)®® for not accepting the Authority’s required
12 month minimum term for the firm service (rather than the five year minimum term
sought by GGT - see section 2.2.5 of GGT's proposed revised access arrangement).
The Authority has considered each of those stated reasons and has assessed
GGT's claims in light of the justification provided by GGT and the Authority's
understanding of the requirements of the NGL(WA) and NGR, including the need to
achieve consistency with the NGO and, where applicable, the RPP.

Risk Sharing — GGT claims that the reference tariff "reflects a low risk assumption
on the part of the Service Provider" and that that low risk profile "is predicated on
Users making a firm commitment to pay capacity charges for an appropriate period
of time". GGT claims that, if that period is shortened to 12 months, the risk profile
faced by GGT is increased and it is unreasonable to require the Service Provider to
assume that higher level of risk by requiring a shorter minimum term.

The Authority notes GGT has not provided any evidence to support these claims or
otherwise to justify them under the NGL(WA) and NGR (including the need to
achieve consistency with the NGO and, where applicable, the RPP). The Authority
does not accept GGT’s assertion that keeping the minimum term at 12 months
increases GGT’s risk profile, as GGT claims that it does not anticipate any material
tranches of capacity on the covered pipeline to be uncontracted before 2029.%¢

Discouraging Inefficient Strategic Behaviour — GGT claims that a shorter minimum
term such as 12 months may enable users to "hoard" capacity so as to prevent other
users from accessing capacity. GGT gives an example in which a user at the front
of the capacity queue may take up capacity for 12 months with a view to preventing
the user who is second in the queue from contracting for that capacity, albeit the
second place user may be prepared to contract for a longer term so as to support a
major project. GGT claims that setting a longer minimum term for reference services
will mitigate this risk.

The Authority notes GGT has not provided any evidence to support these claims.
Without such evidence it is difficult for the Authority to assess whether the risk of
"hoarding" of capacity by users so as to prevent other users from accessing capacity
represents a real and serious risk that would actually be mitigated to any material
extent by lengthening the minimum contract term, or whether this claimed risk is
merely speculative and unlikely to occur in practice. The Authority notes that, even
if the opportunity for such "hoarding" of capacity were to arise, the "hoarding" of
capacity in this way could be a high risk strategy for the would-be "hoarder". Not
only would the would-be "hoarder"” take on the financial burden (including take-or-
pay obligations) of a capacity contract that it presumably did not really need, even if

65 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to ERA Draft Decision, February 2016, p. 9.
66 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to ERA Draft Decision, February 2016, p. 160.



186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

only for 12 months, but also, if (as GGT claims) it did so to prevent other users from
accessing capacity, then it faces potential legal sanctions for anti-competitive
conduct (including under section 133 of the NGL(WA) for seeking to prevent or
hinder access by another person to a pipeline service provided by the covered
pipeline). Further, even if (which GGT has not shown) there is a real risk that such
capacity "hoarding" may occur on some occasions where a user having the requisite
motivation and financial ability fortuitously finds itself ahead of a competitor in the
access queue, the Authority considers that, given the other mechanisms for dealing
with such anti-competitive behaviour, the risk does not outweigh the benefits to all
users of having the opportunity to obtain shorter minimum terms (and the
consequent promotion of the NGO).

System Set-Up Costs — GGT claims that its contract administration and system
configuration costs (associated with the setup of new users and new contracts into
the user interface system), are not immaterial and that therefore, the shorter the
contract term and the higher the turnover of contracts and users, the higher GGT’s
system configuration and contract management costs.

The Authority notes GGT’s claims regarding higher costs but considers that GGT
has not provided any evidence to support these claims or otherwise to justify them
under the NGL(WA) and NGR (including the need to achieve consistency with the
NGO and, where applicable, the RPP).

GGT has also stated that if the Authority maintains the position that a five year term
is too long, GGT is willing to accept a minimum term of three years. GGT claims
that a minimum term of three years would be consistent with the AER’s approval of
a three year minimum term for the 2011-2016 access arrangement for the Amadeus
Gas Pipeline.

The Authority has considered GGT's proposal of having a minimum term of three
years instead of five years in light of the reasons provided by GGT (risk sharing,
discouraging inefficient "strategic" behaviour, system set-up costs and consistency
with the AER's approval for Amadeus Gas Pipeline). The Authority refers to its
considerations set out above and considers that the lack of justification based on
the NGL(WA) and NGR (including the need to achieve consistency with the NGO
and, where applicable, the RPP) remains irrespective of GGT's proposed
concession of a minimum term of three years instead of five years.

The Authority also notes that approval by other regulators, such as the AER's
approval of a three year term for the Amadeus Gas Pipeline is neither conclusive
nor necessarily relevant to establishing whether GGT's proposed terms and
conditions overall achieve the NGO better than the existing terms and conditions or
at all. Other regulators may have had different context, circumstances and reasons
for their decisions. The question for the Authority is whether the changes that GGT
is proposing are consistent with the NGO in the circumstances in which they are
being proposed.

The Authority notes that none of the public submissions received from third parties
(BHPB and Santos) were in favour of a minimum contract term of more than
12 months. BHPB expressly supported rejecting GGT's proposed increase of the
minimum term from one year to five years.

The Authority considers that users who wish to contract for the reference service for
five years or longer may still do so under the current minimum term of 12 months.
However, if GGT's proposed minimum term of five years is approved, then



193.

prospective users who may wish to access the firm service for less than five years
will be forced to enter into a negotiated service agreement with GGT, an outcome
that does not promote the NGO.

Given the lack of supporting evidence provided by GGT and the considerations
above, the Authority is of the view that GGT has not provided adequate justification
for having a minimum term greater than 12 months.

Title to Gas

194.

195.

196.

The Authority is of the view that GGT's proposal that user's retain title to gas
supplied by them into the GGP (other than SUG) is acceptable provided that:

. adequate safeguards are included to ensure those retention of title
arrangements are honoured by GGT and other users of the GGP;

. GGT will take full responsibility for that gas (including for the risk of loss or
damage to the gas or caused by the gas) when it is in its possession and
control; and

. gas delivered toffor users at delivery points will be free from third party
encumbrances or claims (other than any agreed by the user).

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s required amendments to clarify that title to
gas passes from a user to GGT at the receipt point and from GGT to the user at a
delivery point.’” Instead, GGT expects users to retain title to the gas they inject into
the GGP. GGT claims that, as a matter of law, when gas is commingled in a
circumstance such as on the GGP, pipeline users retain ownership of the gas in
proportion to their respective contributions®® and that this reflects general industry
practice across Australia as well as the substance of the agreement as one for
haulage of another’s property where GGT "is a mere transporter and bailee of gas
belonging to users".%® GGT also expects risk associated with the gas would remain
with the owners (i.e. users) as a normal incidence of their ownership, but claims that
"GGT accepts responsibility for gas in its possession and control and has never
sought to avoid it."

The Authority has considered GGT's claims. The Authority notes that the legal
position in Australia concerning retention of title to gas injected into a pipeline and
mixed with gas injected by others is not as clear as GGT claims. In the Authority's
view, it is not certain that an individual user contributing gas into the GGP would, as
a matter of law, retain title to that gas once it has been inextricably mixed with gas
contributed by others or that GGT would merely be a bailee for that gas. If some
form of common ownership of the mixed bulk were to arise, then presumably this
would require a common intention of all of the "co-owners" as to how the common
bulk could be dealt with. It is not clear how such a common intention would be
evidenced, except by requiring GGT to include appropriate provision for this in all of

67 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), pp. 50-52.

68  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 51.

69 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 51.



197.

its contracts with users on the GGP. Accordingly, if, as GGT proposes, title to gas
is to be retained by users in a form of common ownership, the Authority is of the
view that the access arrangement terms and conditions must contain a provision
requiring GGT not to act, nor allow any other user of the GGP to act, inconsistently
with the arrangements in the access arrangement terms and conditions regarding
retention of title to gas (excluding SUG contributions) supplied by the user,
commingling of that gas with gas belonging to GGT and others and the delivery by
GGT at outlet points of an equivalent quantity of gas to that originally supplied by
the user (excluding SUG contributions).

Irrespective of who legally owns the gas in the GGP, the Authority remains of the
view that, from an NGO perspective, GGT should take responsibility for that gas
when it is in its possession and control, even if title does not transfer to GGT."°

Risk of loss or damage to gas, or caused by gas, while in transit

198.

199.

200.

201.

202.

Whoever bears the risk of loss or damage to or by gas in transit will usually bear an
added cost (usually via insurance) to mitigate the risk. From an NGO perspective,
it is relevant to know whether it is more efficient to bear that risk and cost at the
pipeline operator level or the pipeline user level (in either case with possible flow-
on effects for the long term interests of consumers).

It is reasonable to expect that GGT, as the party having day-to-day control of the
management and operation of the pipeline, is better placed than pipeline users to
prevent and control against the risk of loss or damage to gas (or caused by gas) in
transit in its pipeline. In this regard, the Authority notes the submission from BHPB
that "users have no visibility or control over the transportation of their gas via the
GGP" and therefore should not bear the risk while gas is being transported.”

While this risk normally goes with ownership, allocation of this risk to GGT (as
pipeline operator) does not necessarily require GGT to take ownership of the gas in
its pipeline. More importantly, whether or not GGT takes title to the gas in its
pipeline, GGT should provide users with contractual undertakings as to its
assumption of these risks and maintaining adequate insurance in respect of them.

GGT's proposed revised terms and conditions therefore need to be amended to
require GGT to take responsibility for the risk of loss or damage to gas (or caused
by gas) in transit in the pipeline and to maintain adequate insurance for those risks.

The Authority notes that its approach in the Draft Decision’? of explicitly providing
for GGT to take title to the gas would have put this issue beyond doubt (and would
have been consistent with the typical position in Western Australia,” including that
adopted by GGT in AA2). GGT's approach of seeking to have users retain title to

70 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, paragraph [112].

7L BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty
Limited’s Proposed Revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 27 November 2014,
p. 16.

72 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, paragraph [113].

73 For example, see Bowen, M. and Cole, R., "Principles of Energy Contracting", AMPLA Yearbook 2003,
p. 309 at p. 335; and the practice on the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline — for example:
Dampier To Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline Full Haul T1 Contract Terms & Conditions (February 2015), at
clause 13.3.



gas once mixed in the pipeline means that, from an NGO perspective, it must be
explicitly stated in the terms and conditions that GGT will take full responsibility for
that gas (including for the risk of loss or damage to the gas or caused by the gas)
when it is in its possession and control.

Risk of returned gas being encumbered

203.

Even if title to gas does not transfer to GGT, given that GGT is proposing to deliver
at outlet points an equivalent quantity of gas (not the original molecules supplied by
the user), from an NGO perspective it must also be explicitly warranted by GGT that
the quantities delivered at the outlet points are free from any encumbrances or
claims (other than any created by or with the agreement of the user itself).

Risk of insolvency of the pipeline operator

204.

205.

206.

Another potential concern from an NGO perspective is how best to allocate and treat
the risk of insolvency of the pipeline operator before it has honoured its obligation
to deliver an equivalent quantity of gas to pipeline users.

While GGT claims its proposed provisions leave users in a better position in the
event of GGT’s insolvency, as retaining ownership of gas gives them priority to
creditors,’ that claim may prove worthless to users if, as a matter of law, they do
not in fact retain ownership to their gas once it has become inextricably mixed. If
GGT's legal analysis proves to be incorrect, then users could find themselves with
no ownership of the gas once it becomes mixed (which the Authority notes is a
position no different from that under AA2 where title to gas is transferred to GGT).
In this case, users could be left as unsecured creditors upon GGT's insolvent
winding-up in respect of any gas not "returned" to them. While it may be possible
for individual users to protect against the risk of GGT's insolvency by taking and
registering appropriate company charges or other security interests, in order to do
so they would require GGT's agreement. Unless that agreement were enshrined as
a requirement of the reference service terms and conditions, presumably GGT
would have no incentive to give it as part of the reference service.

However, the Authority does not have sufficient information available to it to know if
the level of risk involved would justify (in terms of best achieving the NGO) making
it a requirement (as part of the access arrangement terms and conditions) for GGT
to provide such security for reference service users as a matter of course. The
Authority accepts that in respect of this insolvency risk users would be in a similar
situation if title to the gas were expressly transferred to GGT at the outset. The
Authority also notes it did not receive any public submissions concerning this
insolvency risk. The Authority therefore does not propose making it a requirement
in the terms and conditions that GGT provide users with appropriate security to
protect against the risk of GGT's insolvency.

Technical Specifications for connecting to the Pipeline

207.

The Authority notes that GGT has made the Authority’s required amendments to
replace GGT's proposed section 2.2.6 with clause 6.8 of the current (AA2) terms

74 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for
the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to
Draft Decision), p. 52.



208.

2009.

210.

211,

212,

213.

214,

215.

and conditions and to reinstate clause 6.8 into GGT’s proposed revised terms and
conditions (which GGT has done at clause D.22).

However, while GGT stated in its response to Appendix 9 to the Draft Decision that
it accepted the Authority’s required amendment to delete Appendix 3 to GGT's
proposed revised access arrangement (“Technical Requirements for Delivery
Facilities”),” GGT has not made that deletion in its amended proposed revised
access arrangement of January 2016.

Clause D.22 of the amended proposed revised terms and conditions simply provides
that if new Delivery Facilities are required by the User, the Delivery Facilities
installed by GGT (at the User’s cost) must comply with the technical specifications
required by a reasonable and prudent pipeline operator. It does not mention what
standard is to apply (or who pays) if someone other than GGT installs the Delivery
Facilities. Nor is there any reference to GGT's proposed Appendix 3 (“Technical
Requirements for Delivery Facilities”) applying.

GGT's proposed Appendix 3 (“Technical Requirements for Delivery Facilities”) sets
out a long list of requirements, some very specific and not all of which are
necessarily technical specifications that would be required by a reasonable and
prudent pipeline operator (although some of them may be).

Appendix 3 is not referred to by any provision in the proposed revised access
arrangement or its terms and conditions and it is therefore unclear if or how GGT
expects it to be invoked as part of the terms and conditions.

The Authority considers that having appropriate technical specifications for Delivery
Facilities is important, including for achieving the NGO, irrespective of who installs
them or pays for that installation. The Authority also notes that the "technical
specifications required by a reasonable and prudent pipeline operator" is an
evolving concept and likely to change from time to time in accordance with changing
standards and other circumstances. The Authority therefore considers that the
access arrangement should not be overly prescriptive concerning the level of detail
of particular technical specifications unless there is some good justification for doing
so. GGT has not provided any justification for the inclusion of Appendix 3.

The Authority is also concerned to ensure that neither users nor GGT are put to
unnecessary expense in relation to technical specifications for Delivery Facilities,
as that could be inconsistent with achieving the NGO.

The Authority therefore considers that the access arrangement terms and conditions
must require delivery facilities (including their construction, installation, operation,
maintenance, replacement and decommissioning) to comply with those technical
specifications that would be required by a reasonable and prudent pipeline operator,
acting efficiently, in accordance with Good Engineering and Operating Practice and
consistent with achieving the NGO set out in section 23 of the NGL.

The Authority therefore proposes amending the terms and conditions accordingly.
That amendment also involves the Authority requiring that its previous required

7S Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, paragraph [114]; Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd,
Submission on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline — Terms
and Conditions, February 2016 (Attachment 1 to GGT Response to Draft Decision), p. 133.



amendment to delete Appendix 3 (“Technical Requirements for Delivery Facilities”)
be made.

Gas specification and comingling

216. GGT has not accepted the Authority’s required amendment to add a new paragraph
at the end of section 2.2.7 of GGT’s revised access arrangement to the effect that
the user's and service provider's rights and obligations in terms of gas specification
and commingling are more particularly set out in the terms and conditions. GGT
states that it does not consider the required amendment necessary.

217. The Authority has reconsidered the matter and accepts that its proposed new
paragraph need not be included.

Operational obligations — System Use Gas and the User’s Linepack

218. Contrary to what was required by the Authority:

° despite stating that it accepted those amendments, GGT has not amended
clauses 24 to 29 of GGT's proposed revised terms and conditions (now clauses
D13.1to D.13.6 of GGT's amended proposed revised terms and conditions of
January 2016) as per all of the Authority's requirements in Appendix 9 to the
Draft Decision;”® and

° GGT has not added the “System Use Gas and Line Pack” terms and conditions
set out in section D.13 of the terms and conditions to its access arrangement
as per the Authority's requirements in the Draft Decision,”” to ensure
consistency between the access arrangement and the terms and conditions.

219. GGT did not justify these omissions. The Authority requires that these amendments
be made.

Toll and Capacity Reservation Tariff

220. The Authority notes that GGT has made the Authority’s required amendment to the
drafting in section 2.2.11 (shown as section 2.2.10 in GGT's amended proposed
revised access arrangement of January 2016).

Negotiated Services

221. GGT has not made the Authority’s required amendment to reinstate section 4.2(c)
of the current access arrangement (AA2) that details the process of providing to a
user an interruptible service. GGT did not justify this omission. The Authority
requires that this amendment be made.

222. For the reasons stated above, the Authority has decided that:

. MDQ and MHQ: GGT has not provided adequate justification for its proposed
revisions to sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii) which, as currently drafted by

76 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, pp. 533-535.

77 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, paragraph [116].



223.

GGT, are not logical, create uncertainty and could lead to unnecessary and
inefficient disputes. The Authority therefore requires GGT to re-instate
sections 2.2.2(d)(i) and 2.2.2(d)(iii) as those provisions appeared in GGT's
initial revised proposal.

Overruns: GGT has not provided adequate justification for the inclusion of
section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement.

Minimum Term: GGT has not provided adequate justification for having a
minimum term greater than 12 months.

Title to gas: GGT's proposal that user's retain title to gas supplied by them into
the GGP (other than system use gas) is acceptable subject to inclusion of
certain safeguards for users.

Technical Specifications for connecting to the Pipeline: The access
arrangement terms and conditions must be amended to require Delivery
Facilities (including their construction, installation, operation, maintenance,
replacement and decommissioning) to comply with those technical
specifications that would be required by a reasonable and prudent pipeline
operator, acting efficiently, in accordance with Good Engineering and
Operating Practice and consistent with achieving the NGO set out in section
23 of the NGL(WA). The Authority also requires that Appendix 3 (“Technical
Requirements for Delivery Facilities”) be deleted.

Gas specification and commingling: The Authority accepts that its proposed
new paragraph at the end of section 2.2.7 of GGT’s revised access
arrangement need not be included.

Operational obligations — SUG and the User’s Linepack: The Authority requires
that clauses 24 to 29 of GGT's proposed revised terms and conditions (now
clauses D13.1 to D.13.6 of GGT's amended proposed revised terms and
conditions of January 2016) be amended as per all of the Authority's
requirements in Appendix 9 to the Draft Decision; and the “System Use Gas
and Line Pack” terms and conditions set out in section D.13 of the terms and
conditions be added to the access arrangement as per the Authority's
requirements in the Draft Decision, to ensure consistency between the access
arrangement and the terms and conditions.

Negotiated Services: The Authority requires that section 4.2(c) of the current
access arrangement (AA2) be reinstated.

The Authority therefore requires that the following amendments be made.



Economic Regulation Authority

Required Amendment 2
MDQ and MHQ
Amend section 2.2.2(d) of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement as follows:

(d) Except as an Authorised Overrun, Service Provider will not be obliged:

(|) on any Gas Gas Day to recelve or dellver a quantlty of Gas greater than the |rm MDQ

(i) on any Gas Day, to receive at a Receipt Point a quantity of Gas, excluding System
Use Gas and the User’s Linepack, greater than the applicable Receipt Point MDQ or
to deliver at any Delivery Point a quantity of Gas greater than the applicable Delivery
Point MDQ; or

(i) in any Hour, to receive at a Receipt Point a quantity of Gas greater than the MHQ
for that Receipt Point, or to deliver at any Delivery Point a quantity of Gas greater than

the MHQ for that Dellvery Pomt g%eater—thantheappheable—Reeemt—Pemt—k@Qer—te
Peint—MDQT
Overrun

Delete section 2.2.3(k) of GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement and replace it
with the following (as per the Authority's Draft Decision Required Amendment 2 to
reinstate clause 7.3(d) of the existing terms and conditions in place of GGT's proposed
section 2.2.4(l), which was accepted but not implemented by GGT in its revised access
arrangement proposal):

"(k) If for a period of 30 Gas Days the Daily Overrun Quantity at the Delivery Point for
each of those Gas Days is positive then Service Provider may give notice to the User
("Overrun Notice"). If on any Gas Day after the expiry of 7 Gas Days from receipt of
the Overrun Notice, the User's Daily Overrun Quantity at the Delivery Point is positive
then with effect from the next Gas Day the User's MDQ will be increased by either:

() the average of the Daily Overrun Quantity at the Delivery Point for a period of 12
months; or

(i) if the Transportation Agreement has been in force for less than 12 Months then the
average of the Daily Overrun Quantity at the Delivery Point between the
Commencement Date and the date of the Overrun Notice,

and the Transportation Agreement will be deemed to be amended accordingly.

So that the proposed revised terms and conditions for the Firm Service are consistent
with section 2.2.3 of GGT's proposed revised access arrangement, insert a new clause
D.8A in the proposed revised terms and conditions for the Firm Service in accordance
with the required amendments in Part 2 of Appendix 6.

Minimum Term

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline




Economic Regulation Authority

Amend section 2.2.4 of GGT's revised access arrangement so the minimum term of
the firm service will be 12 months rather than 5 years.

Technical Specifications for connecting to the Pipeline

Delete the contents of Appendix 3 (“Technical Requirements for Delivery Facilities”)
from the proposed revised terms and conditions for the Firm Service in accordance
with the required amendments set out in Part 1 of Appendix 6.

Title to Gas

Amend section 2.2.7 of the proposed revised access arrangement so that it is
substantially the same (with necessary changes) as clauses D.26.2 — D.26.7 of the
proposed revised terms and conditions for the Firm Service (as amended by the
required amendments to those clauses set out in Appendix 6).

Operational obligations — System Use Gas and the User’s Line pack

Amend section 2.2.8 of the proposed revised access arrangement so that it is
substantially the same (with necessary changes) as clause D.13 of the proposed
revised terms and conditions for the Firm Service (as amended by the required
amendments to clause D.13 set out in Appendix 6).

Negotiated Services

Amend section 2.3 of the proposed revised access arrangement by adding the
following as section 2.3(c) (and renumber existing section 2.3(c) consequentially as
section 2.3(d)):

2.3(c) To the extent that the Spare Capacity of the Covered Pipeline is not sufficient to
meet the User’s requirements in their entirety with a Firm Service, Service Provider
will, on the User contracting to take the entire Spare Capacity as a Firm Service, offer
an Interruptible Service, as a Negotiated Service, for the balance of the User’s
requirements in excess of that contracted as Firm Service. Should Spare Capacity
become available on the Covered Pipeline, the User will be required to contract for that
Spare Capacity as a Firm Service and reduce the amount of Interruptible Service
accordingly.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 43



Economic Regulation Authority

Total Revenue

Revenue Building Blocks

Regulatory Requirements

224. Rule 76 of the NGR provides that total revenue is to be determined for each regulatory
year of the access arrangement period using a building block approach:

76 Total revenue

Total revenue is to be determined for each regulatory year of the access arrangement
period using the building block approach in which the building blocks are:

(a) areturn on the projected capital base for the year; and
(b) depreciation on the projected capital base for the year; and
(c) the estimated cost of corporate income tax for the year; and

(d) increments or decrements for the year resulting from the operation of incentive
mechanism to encourage gains in efficiency; and

(e) aforecast of operating expenditure for the year.

GGT’s Initial Proposal

225. GGT’s proposed revised access arrangement had a total revenue requirement for the
third access arrangement period of $393.76 million. GGT calculated the total revenue
in accordance with the building block approach, to determine the total revenue for the
third access arrangement period, as the sum of the following:

forecast operating expenditure;

return on the projected capital base;

depreciation of the projected capital base;

an adjustment for an amount of over-depreciation during the prior period; and

estimated cost of corporate income tax (net of imputation credits).

226. GGT’s proposed total revenue for each year of the third access arrangement period
is shown by the building blocks in Figure 1.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 44



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 1 GGT Proposed Total Revenue Building Blocks (AA3)

AA3

90.000

80.000

70.000

60.000
=
2
= 50.000
=
¥+ 40.000
m
£
£ 30.000
[=]
=

20.000

10.000

0.000 |
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
-10.000
® Return on equity ® Return on debt B Depreciation
u Over-depreciation prior period ® Operating expenditure H Cost of tax

® Value of imputation credits

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission, Proposed revised Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014,
Table 15, p. 28.

227. A breakdown of GGT’s proposed total revenue for each year of the third access
arrangement period in nominal dollars is set out in Table 3.

Table 3 GGT's Proposed Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks (AA3)

Nominal $ million

Return on equity 19.47 19.30 18.98 18.52 18.01 94.28
Return on debt 18.77 18.60 18.30 17.85 17.37 90.89
Depreciation 10.35 10.72 10.91 10.99 11.00 53.97
Over-depreciation prior period (3.21) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3.21)
Operating expenditure 25.28 25.41 26.17 26.90 28.26 |132.02
Cost of tax 0.59 3.68 9.99 10.13 10.03 34.42
Value of imputation credits (0.15) (0.92) (2.50) (2.53) (2.51) |(8.61)
Total 71.11 76.79 81.85 81.85 82.17 |393.76

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, Table 27, p. 188; GGT, Tariff Model, October 2014.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 45



228.

229.

230.

231.

232.

233.

GGT proposed to include all costs associated with the provision of services for the
covered pipeline, and to exclude from its calculation of total revenue any incremental
capital and operating costs associated with assets that are not covered.’®

GGT submitted that this method of calculating total revenue was previously approved
by the Authority and subsequently upheld by the Western Australian Electricity
Review Board (ERB) on review for the last access arrangement, at which time the
pipeline was covered by the Code.”® GGT submitted that its approach to calculating
its total revenue ensures efficient use of the existing pipeline capacity as well as
efficient investment in new capacity.

GGT included an explicit cost of corporate income tax in its calculations to determine
its rate of return for the third access arrangement period, as per rule 76 of the NGR.
GGT notes that this is an amendment to its previous access arrangement, as the
Code did not have this requirement.

GGT proposed that the return on the projected capital base should be calculated at
the beginning of each regulatory year of the period from 1 January 2015 to
31 December 2019 as the product of a proposed nominal allowed rate of return and
the projected historical cost capital base for the GGP.8°

The Authority’s assessment of GGT’s proposed total revenue was documented in the
following Draft Decision chapters:

. Demand Forecast;

. Key Performance Indicators;

o Operating Expenditure;

o Opening Capital Base;

o Projected Capital Base;

. Rate of Return;

. Gamma;

o Depreciation; and

o Taxation.

As a result of the Authority’s assessment of GGT’s proposed total revenue building
blocks as per rule 76 of the NGR, the Authority did not approve GGT'’s proposed total

revenue for the third access arrangement period. The Authority’s Draft Decision
approved total revenue by building block in nominal dollars is set out in Table 4.

78 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 23.

7 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 23.

80 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information:
Attachment 3, CEG Cost Allocation for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 15 August 2014, p. 30.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 4

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks
(AA3)

Nominal $ million 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Forecast Operating Expenditure | 21.848 21.816 | 22.405 22.589 23.546 |112.204

Return
Base

on Projected Capital 24.781 25.089 | 25.061 24.850 24591 |236.576

Regulatory Depreciation

Depreciation 7.418 11.326 | 11.595 11.800 | 11.879 | 54.019
Inflationary Gain (7.449) | (7.541) | (7.533) | (7.470) | (7.392) |(37.384)
Estimated Cost of Corporate
Income Tax
Corporate Income Tax 3.496 0.000 0.146 0.678 0.486 4.806
Imputation Credits (1.398) 0.000 | (0.059) | (0.271) | (0.194) | (1.923)
Authority’s Draft Decision 48.696 | 50.690 | 51.616 52.177 | 52.917 |256.095

Approved Total Revenue

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015.

234.

235.

236.

The Authority noted that Table 4 contains an adjustment to regulatory depreciation
for inflationary gain. The Authority’s Draft Decision required amendment for GGT to
adopt the Current Cost Accounting (CCA) depreciation approach necessitated a
removal of the inflationary gain, which was as a result of having a nominal post-tax
weighted average cost of capital applied to an indexed regulatory asset base. This
was discussed further in the Depreciation chapter of the Draft Decision.

In the Draft Decision, the Authority decided to apply the same approach it utilised in
the Final Decision on the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems (GDS),
and removed inflationary gain from depreciation using the AER’s Post Tax Revenue
Model (PTRM) method (which removes the double count associated with indexation
from the depreciation building block).®* The Authority noted that the removal of
inflationary gain did not constitute a deferral of depreciation under rule 89(2) of the
NGR. The Authority considered that there is a need for transparency and as such
required the removal of inflation from the depreciation building block to be expressly
acknowledged and shown as a separate line item.

The Authority adjusted the approved total revenue in Table 4 for the purposes of
calculating reference tariffs for the covered pipeline in the “Allocation of Total
Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services” chapter of the Draft
Decision. The approved total revenue for the purposes of calculating reference tariffs
for the covered pipeline was $206.752 million (nominal) over the third access
arrangement period.

GGT’s Revised Proposal

237.

In its response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, GGT did not accept the Authority’s
required amendment for total revenue. Discussion of GGT’s revised proposal for total
revenue is discussed in the subsequent chapters of this Final Decision.

81 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 31.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 47



Economic Regulation Authority

238.

239.

Table 5

GGT considers that there is no interval of delay for this current access arrangement
review under rule 92(3) of the NGR and therefore, the operation of rule 92(3) of the
NGR is not to be taken into account in fixing reference tariffs for the forthcoming
access arrangement period. As such, GGT contends that the capital base must be
rolled forward to the commencement of the revised access arrangement, which GGT
considers to be 1 July 2016. Accordingly, GGT’s forecast conforming capital
expenditure and forecast operating expenditure for the third access arrangement
period only starts from 1 July 2016. This is further discussed in the interval of delay
section of the Reference Tariffs chapter of this Final Decision.

GGT'’s revised calculation of total revenue is shown in Table 5.

GGT's Revised Proposed Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks (AA3)

Nominal $ million 201682 2017 2018 2019

Return on capital 18.71 37.07 36.12 35.13 127.03
Depreciation 5.46 10.97 10.97 10.86 38.26
Operating expenditure 13.04 25.99 26.70 28.06 93.79
Cost of tax 1.82 6.70 7.60 7.45 23.57
Total 39.03 80.73 81.40 81.49 282.65

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, January 2016, Table 15, p. 28.
GGT, Tariff Model,

Submissions

240.

BHPB submitted that the changes to the total revenue building blocks proposed by
GGT would contribute to financial gains that are inconsistent with the operation of a
regulated asset. BHPB also considered that the proposed changes were not in
accordance with the Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines.®

Considerations of the Authority

241.

The Authority’s assessment of GGT’s proposed total revenue is documented in the
following Final Decision chapters:

. Demand Forecast;

. Key Performance Indicators;
o Operating Expenditure;

o Opening Capital Base;

. Projected Capital Base;

. Rate of Return;

o Gamma;

o Depreciation; and

82 GGT considers that the third access arrangement period commences on 1 July 2016 and as result, the
values expressed in the 2016 column represent only half a year.

83 BHP Billiton, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In response to the Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty
Limited’s Proposed revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, 27 November 2014, p. 2.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 48



242.

243.

244,

245.

246.

247.

. Taxation.

Given that the Authority’s Final Decision requires the adoption of the CCA
depreciation approach, the regulatory depreciation amount requires an adjustment
for inflationary gain, which is a result of having a nominal post-tax weighted average
cost of capital applied to an indexed regulatory asset base. This is discussed further
in the Depreciation chapter of the Authority’s Draft Decision.

As noted in the Draft Decision, the Authority decided to apply the same approach it
utilised in the Final Decision on the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution
Systems (GDS), and removed inflationary gain from depreciation using the AER’s
Post Tax Revenue Model (PTRM) method (which removes the double count
associated with indexation from the depreciation building block).2* The Authority
notes that the removal of inflationary gain does not constitute a deferral of
depreciation under rule 89(2) of the NGR. The Authority maintains that there is a
need for transparency and as such requires the removal of inflation from the
depreciation building block to be expressly acknowledged and shown as a separate
line item.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority adjusted the approved total revenue for the
purposes of calculating reference tariffs for the covered pipeline in the “Allocation of
Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other Services” chapter of the Draft
Decision. However, in this Final Decision, the Authority has determined that there is
no allowance under rule 93 of the NGR for it to adopt an interpretation or to exercise
its discretion for a part allocation of the total revenue calculated under rule 76 of the
NGR to improve the compliance of the associated reference tariff with the RPP and
the promotion of the NGO. The basis of the Authority’s determination on this matter
is provided in the section on Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services
and Other Services in this Final Decision.

The Authority considers that there is an interval of delay and as such, the Authority
has determined that the commencement of the third access arrangement period
begins on 1 January 2015. Therefore, the Authority’s total revenue building blocks is
calculated for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2019. This is further
discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference Tariffs chapter of this Final
Decision.

The Authority has considered GGT’s response to the Draft Decision. The Authority
does not approve GGT’s revised proposed total revenue for the third access
arrangement period. The Authority’s reasoning for each building block is set out in
the chapters identified in paragraph 241.

The Authority’s approved total revenue in nominal dollars is set out in Table 6.

84 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 31.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 6 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Total Revenue (Nominal) Building Blocks
(AA3)

Nominal $ million 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

Forecast Operating 19.211 19.695 20.135 20.210 20.728 99.978

Expenditure

Return on Projected Capital 22.362 22.994 22.849 22.567 22.263 | 113.036

Base

Regulatory Depreciation

Depreciation 7.084 11.110 11.301 11.449 11.486 52.430
Inflationary Gain (5.699) | (5.748) | (5.712) | (5.641) | (5.565) | (28.365)
Estimated Cost of Corporate
Income Tax
Corporate Income Tax 5.385 1.273 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.658
Imputation Credits -2.154 -0.509 0.000 0.000 0.000 -2.663

Authority’s Final Decision 46.189 | 48.815 | 48.574 | 48585 | 48.912 | 241.074
Approved Total Revenue

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016

Required Amendment 3

The proposed revised access arrangement values for total revenue (nominal) must
reflect the values in Table 6.

Demand Forecast

Regulatory Requirements

248. Rule 72 of the NGR contains specific requirements for access arrangement
information.

72 Specific requirements for access arrangement information relevant to price and revenue
regulation

(1) The access arrangement information for a full access arrangement proposal (other
than an access arrangement variation proposal) must include the following:

(a) if the access arrangement period commences at the end of an earlier access
arrangement period:

(i) usage of the pipeline over the earlier access arrangement period showing:

(A) for a distribution pipeline, minimum, maximum and average
demand and, for a transmission pipeline, minimum, maximum
and average demand for each receipt or delivery point; and

(B) for a distribution pipeline, customer numbers in total and by
tariff class and, for a transmission pipeline, user numbers for
each receipt or delivery point.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 50



Economic Regulation Authority

249.

(d) to the extent it is practicable to forecast pipeline capacity and utilisation of
pipeline capacity over the access arrangement period, a forecast of pipeline
capacity and utilisation of pipeline capacity over that period and the basis on
which the forecast has been derived; ...

In addition, rule 74 contains specific requirements for the provision of forecasts and
estimates.

Forecasts and estimates

(2) Information in the nature of a forecast or estimate must be supported by a
statement of the basis of the forecast or estimate.

(3) Aforecast or estimate:
(a) must be arrived at on a reasonable basis; and

(b) must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the circumstances.

GGT’s Initial Proposal

250.

251.

Table 7

GGT submitted that users of the GGP are primarily companies producing gold and
nickel with mining and mineral processing operations in the Pilbara, Mid-West and
Goldfields-Esperance regions of Western Australia, Some gas is transported for
power generation in regional communities, and a small quantity is delivered into the
Kalgoorlie distribution system for commercial and residential use in the town.

In accordance with rule 72 of the NGR, GGT provided the required pipeline usage
information for both the second and third access arrangement periods. Table 7 below
shows the actual contracted capacity and throughput of the pipeline over the second
access arrangement period.

Minimum, maximum and average historic demand by category (TJ/d)

(TJ/d) 2010 Actual |2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2013 Actual 2014 Forecast

Contracted Capacity

Minimum 105.2 104.8 104.7 102.7 934
Maximum 106.1 105.5 105.6 106.7 102.0
Average 105.7 105.2 105.2 104.5 97.7
Throughput

Minimum 84.0 81.3 80.6 80.6 77.8
Maximum 87.0 84.1 84.8 84.6 84.3
Average 85.6 824 825 83.5 81.1

Source: Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014, Table 4, p. 8.

252.

Table 8 shows the user numbers for each receipt or delivery point over the second
access arrangement period.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 51



Table 8 Number of receipt points, delivery points and users

Receipt points 2 2 2 2 2
Delivery Points 15 15 15 15 15
Users 9 9 9 10 8

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014, Table 5, p. 8.

253. GGT submitted that its demand forecasts for the third access arrangement period are
based on:

o user capacity entitlements in existing gas transportation agreements;

o GGT expectations concerning termination of existing transportation
agreements, and likely new users of the GGP; and

user provided estimates of the use of contracted capacity in the GGP.

254. GGT’s forecast of covered pipeline capacity and throughput for the third access
arrangement period are shown in Table 9 below.

Table 9 Forecast capacity and throughput 2015-2019
Capacity 94.79 105.33 105.04 105.04 105.04
Throughput 71.42 78.04 78.04 78.04 78.04

Source: Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014, Table 11, p. 14.

255. GGT forecast that demand for contracted capacity would largely remain stable over
the third access arrangement period (except for 2015 where it will be approximately
10 TJ/day lower). However, average throughput would decline by 5 TJ/day from the
amounts recorded over the second access arrangement period and will be 11 TJ/day
lower in 2015. GGT submitted that 75 per cent of the current use of the capacity of
the covered pipeline is contracted to companies using gas in nickel and gold mining
and processing operations.

Nickel

256.

Gold

257.



Other uses

258.

2509.

260.

261.

GGT advised that apart from nickel and gold production, the remainder of the total
contracted capacity (some 22 TJ/d) was allocated as follows:

17 TJ/day is contracted by I (167J/d) and I
(1 TJ/d) for the transport of gas for power generation in | R

0.40 TJ/day is contracted by |l for the transport of gas for power
generation injEN
3.00 TJ/day is contracted by | for the transport of gas through

the GGP and into the | for power generation in
I ond

1.04 TJ/day is contracted by I for the transport of gas into the

Pipeline capacity

262.

263.

GGT stated that the capacity of the covered pipeline is 109 TJ/day.®® GGT’s forecast
contracted capacity for the covered pipeline from 2016 to 2019 is approximately
105 TJ/day. GGT states that (3.5 TJ/day) capacity became available in 2013 when
Apex Minerals gold mining operation at Wiluna went into administration.

The Authority reviewed GGT'’s actual contracted capacity and throughput during the
second access arrangement. The Authority analysed the customer mix of the
covered pipeline and their requirements for gas usage. The Authority also assessed
whether the conditions in relevant international commodity markets had an effect on
customer demand. The Authority was satisfied that GGT’s forecast for contracted
capacity and throughput was reasonable, and based on the best information available
at the time they were made. The Authority considered that the pipeline capacity would
remain the same at 109 TJ/day. Therefore, the Authority determined that GGT’s
forecast contracted capacity of around 105 TJ/day, resulted in spare capacity of
approximately 4 TJ/day.

85 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal, 15 August 2014, p. 3.



264.

265.

266.

267.

The Authority reviewed the relative importance of customer use on the GGP and
considers that the following share of capacity of the covered pipeline is represented

by:

. Nickel mining, 55 per cent;

. Gold mining, 25 per cent;

. Iron ore mining, 16 per cent; and

. Power generation, 4 per cent.

The Authority checked historical World Bank Commaodities Price Data to determine if
GGT’s forecast matched the conditions in international commodity markets.
Specifically, the Authority checked the historical trend of the price of nickel, gold and
iron ore. The Authority noted that GGT forecast contracted capacity to return to pre-
2013 figures from 2016 onwards and a decline in throughput of 5 TJ/d for the third
access arrangement period. The Authority noted that GGT’s forecast decline in
throughput was due to a decline in nickel mining operations. Based on its assessment
of commodity price data from the World Bank, the Authority considered that GGT’s
assessment of the impact of projected prices for Nickel on demand was reasonable.

The Authority noted that GGT, in its initial proposal, revised the minimum HHYV of the
GGP covered pipeline from 35.5 MJ/m® to 37 MJ/m? in the second access
arrangement. The Authority acknowledged that GGT submitted its proposal prior to
the Gas Supply (Gas Quality Specifications) Act 2009 (GSL) amendment, which took
effect on 10 March 2015. The GSL was amended to include explicit gas
specifications for the GGP. The reference gas specification set out by the GSL was
consistent with the gas specification in GGT's second access arrangement
(35.5 MJ/m3). Therefore, the Authority considered that the covered capacity of the
GGP would remain the same at 109 TJ/day and that the amendment to the GSL
would have no impact on the spare capacity available.

In its Revised Proposal, GGT states that it is no longer facing any difficulty in securing
customers for existing capacity on the covered pipeline. Consequently, GGT expects
that the covered pipeline will be at, or close to, full utilisation over the forthcoming
access arrangement period.8® GGT'’s revised forecast of contracted capacity and
throughput for the covered pipeline is shown in Table 10.

86 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision, March 2016, p. 9.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 10

GGT's pipeline capacity, forecast contracted capacity (average and maximum)
and throughput for the covered pipeline (TJ/day)®

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Pipeline capacity 102.50 102.50 102.50 102.50 102.50
Average contracted 97.56 102.17 99.80 102.50 102.50
capacity
Maximum contracted 97.89 103.70 101.0 102.50 102.50
capacity
Throughput 71.12 76.61 74.93 76.91 76.91

Source: Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision Submission January 2016 p.107; GGT Tariff Model, January 2016,

268.

GGT submits that the updated forecasts, which have been used in GGT’s tariff model,
are not substantially different to those that were used in 2014. GGT explains that
I

GGT expects
the capacity of the covered pipeline to be fully contracted by 2018.88

Pipeline Capacity

2609.

270.

271.

GGT considers that, following promulgation of the reference specification for the GGP
in 2015, the capacity of the covered pipeline is now 102.5 TJ/day, not 109 TJ/day as
assumed by the Authority in the Draft Decision.

GGT considers that, as a prudent pipeline operator, it must anticipate that gas
delivered into the GGP could have a HHV as low as 35.5 MJ/m3 and, if GGT were to
contract with users for a total amount of firm capacity in the covered pipeline that
exceeded 102.5 TJ/day, there may not be sufficient capacity in the pipeline to allow
the service provider to meet its obligations under its gas transportation agreements.

GGT notes that it was not planning for the total contracted capacity of the covered
pipeline to exceed the capacity of the covered pipeline at the minimum HHV of the
GGP reference specification. GGT forecasts that available capacity of the covered
pipeline will be fully contracted in 2018 and 2019 and that there will be no spare
capacity on the covered pipeline.®°

Submissions

272.

In its supplementary submission. GGT considers that the Authority has no basis for
assuming that there is a risk of covered capacity becoming, and remaining, under-
utilised. Since mid-2014, GGT has been able to secure new customers for capacity

87 The figures in Table 10 are the average over the year. The figures in GGT's access arrangement
information show the highest capacity throughout the year.

88  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, February 2016, p. 167.

89 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, February 2016, p. 167.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 55



273.

274.

275.

276.

and it now expects that the covered pipeline will be at, or close to, full utilisation over
the forthcoming access arrangement period.*°

GGT advises that, using a minimum HHV of 35.5 MJ/m?, the capacity of the covered
pipeline is approximately 102.5 TJ/day as a lower minimum HHV corresponds to a
reduction in available capacity on the covered pipeline.®!

GGT has provided a statutory declaration signed by Mark Fothergill, General
Manager, Infrastructure and Engineering at APA Group that explains the calculation
of covered pipeline capacity based on a HHV of 355 MJ/m3. The statutory
declaration was submitted under the Oaths, Affidavits and Statutory Declarations Act
2005 (WA). Mr Fothergill declares that historically the HHV of the gas transported in
the GGP was around 39 MJ/m3. Mr Fothergill states that following amendment to the
GSL in March 2015 the required minimum HHV for the GGP was changed to 35.5
MJ/m3.  Mr Fothergill also states that with this change to the heating value, the
capacity of the pipeline and therefore, the covered pipeline has also changed. Mr
Fothergill advises that to determine the capacity of the covered pipeline, a gas
pipeline simulation model was used (Synergi Gas v48.0). Mr Fothergill explains that
the capacity is the summation of current covered throughput contracts and calculated
surplus capacity, using a reference gas specification. The output from the pipeline
simulation is a weighted average capacity of 102.5 TJ/day resulting from the following
two delivery points:

o capacity of the covered pipeline, with surplus capacity calculated at Kalgoorlie
is 102.0 TJ/day; and

o capacity of the covered pipeline, with surplus capacity calculated at Newman is
103.7 TJ/day.*?

GGT submits that only if the minimum HHV were 37 MJ/m?3, as has previously been
assumed for the GGP, would covered pipeline capacity be approximately
109 TJ/day.*®

In its submission to GGT’s initial proposal, BHPB suggests that GGT’s forecast drop
in quantities for contracted capacity and throughput on the covered pipeline should
be carefully tested and considered to ensure that they comply with the forecasting
requirements of the NGR. BHPB also suggests that the Authority should confirm
whether GGT’s proposed changes to its minimum HHV are included in the forecast.®*

%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision, March 2016, pp. 9-10.

91 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal

92

93

94

Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision, March 2016, p. 9.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, Attachment, Fottergill, Mark,
Statutory Declaration, 26 February 2016.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision, March 2016, p. 10.

BHP Billiton Limited, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the revised access arrangement
submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Limited’s Proposed revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline
Access Arrangement, 27 November 2014, p. 10.



277.

278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

In its submission to GGT'’s revised proposal, BHPB supports the Authority’s rejection
of GGT’s proposed amendments to the gas specification as they are not consistent
with the GSL.%®

Moreover, BHPB is concerned about GGT’s proposal to reduce the covered capacity
of the GGP. BHPB considers that GGT has not provided sufficient evidence to
support its contention that maintaining the HHV at 35.5 MJ/m3, which is consistent
with the current access arrangement and the GSL, leads to a reduction in the covered
capacity of the GGP from 109 TJ/d to 102.5 TJ/d.

BHPB considers that GGT has a clear incentive to understate the covered capacity
of the GGP as it forces shippers to use the higher-priced uncovered capacity. As a
result, BHPB notes that the Authority should carefully consider whether it is
appropriate to accept GGT’s proposed reduction of the covered capacity of the GGP.

In its draft decision, the Authority accepted GGT’s forecast contracted capacity of
approximately 105 TJ/day and covered pipeline capacity of 109 TJ/day, which
resulted in approximately 4 TJ/day of spare capacity. However, in its response to the
Authority’s draft decision, GGT has revised its forecast contracted capacity
downwards from approximately 105 TJ/day to approximately 102.5 TJ/day covered
pipeline capacity of the GGP downwards from approximately 109 TJ/day to
approximately 102.5TJ/day, and its forecast throughput downwards by
approximately 1 TJ/day.%

GGT states that it has revised the capacity of the pipeline downwards following
promulgation of the reference specification for the GGP by the Government of
Western Australia in March 2015.

GGT states that it has revised its forecast contracted capacity of the pipeline
downwards as a result of a number of updated factors in 2015, such as relinquished
capacity, termination of agreements, recontracting for new amounts of capacity and
signing contracts with new users.

The Authority has assessed GGT'’s revisions to its forecast contracted capacity,
including whether it still reflects what is happening in the international commodity
markets, and GGT'’s revisions to the capacity of the covered pipeline.

Contracted Capacity

284.

GGT proposed changes in forecast capacity since August are summarised in
Table 11.

9%  BHP Billiton Limited, Public Submission by BHP Billiton In Response to the revised access arrangement
submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Limited’s Proposed revisions to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline
Access Arrangement, 11 March 2016, p. 6.

9%  Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information Amended in
response to ERA Draft Decision dated 17 December 2015, 29 January 2016, p. 14.



Table 11 GGP (Covered Pipeline): changes in capacity since August 2014

Capacity reductions since August 2014

| [ I
I [ I
I [ I
N I
Total -15.0
|

I [ |
. [ |
. | [
. | [
Total 12.5
Difference TJ/d -2.5

Source: Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to information request ERA25, March 2016, p. 1.

N

85. The Authority understands that GGT has reduced its forecast for contracted capacity
due to a number of factors such as relinquished capacity, termination of agreements
recontracting for new amounts of capacity and signing contracts with new users as
shown in Table 11.

Contracted capacity - assessment of gas uses and international commaodity prices

N

86. The Authority has assessed GGT's revised forecast capacity to determine whether
there are any changes to the proportions of gas use and whether GGT’s proposed
changes still reflect what is happening in the international commodity markets.

N

87. The Authority considers that GGT’s revised forecast provides for the following
proportions of gas use for the GGP covered pipeline:

o Nickel mining, reduced from 55 per cent to 53 per cent;
o Gold mining, increased from 25 per cent to 27 per cent;
o Iron ore mining, unchanged at 16 per cent; and

o Power generation, unchanged at 4 per cent.

288. The Authority has assessed the most recent data from the World Bank for each
commodity below.

Nickel

289. Figure 2 shows the trend in nickel prices from the World Bank from 1960 to 2016.



Figure 2 Nickel Price Trend 1960-2016

S/MT (2010 USD)

Nickel

25,000
20,000
15,000
10,000

5,000

D L AW 49 0 5H H H H O HLO
o7 ot vV N B SO D7 L
FFT S F F P S S

Source: Global Economic Monitor (Commodities), World Databank, The World Bank; ERA Analysis (2016
based on first quarter of 2016 and 2016 nominal to real conversion derived using the US GDP implicit price
deflator series — see research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/GDPDEF).

290.

291.

Gold

292.

GGT’s revised forecast shows a drop in contracted capacity of 2.9 TJ/day. GGT
submits that
By 5§ 5B 5 B B _N BB |

, has indicated its intention
to relinquish 2.9 TJ/day capacity in accordance with the terms of its gas transportation
agreement. GGT has not forecast any further drop in throughput for nickel mining.

The Authority considers that GGT'’s forecast reduction in capacity and throughput for

nickel mining is consistent with the downward trend in nickel prices from 2010 as
shown in Figure 2.

Figure 3 shows the trend in gold prices from the World Bank from 1960 to 2016.



Figure 3 Gold Price Trend 1960-2016

Gold

S\OZ (2010 USD)
BoRop
N OB OO N R
O o 0o 6 9 g
5 &6 566 8 6 6

D AN S D L DO H LD SH DNy W S Ll

I N T SR S S R R SR LR SR P LGN RN N N

UG I A A S AR A RS R
O

Source: Global Economic Monitor (Commodities), World Databank, The World Bank; ERA Analysis (2016
based on first quarter of 2016 and 2016 nominal to real conversion derived using the US GDP implicit price
deflator series — see research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/GDPDEF.

293.

294. The Authority accepts GGT’s reasoning for a forecast reduction in capacity and
throughput for a number of customers and considers that a reduction is also
consistent with the downward trend in gold prices as shown in Figure 3. The Authority
also notes, as it did in the draft decision, that GGT forecast for capacity and
throughput for gold mining will actually increase in the third access arrangement
period after 2016. The Authority notes that this is primarily due to the construction of
the Eastern Goldfields Gas Pipeline as GGT has forecast a further increase of

Iron ore

295.  Figure 4 shows the trend in Iron Ore prices from the World Bank from 1960 to 2015.



Figure 4 Iron Ore Price Tend 1960-2016

Iron ore
180
160
& 140
v
= 120
=
S 100
_:"_l].
= &0
=
60
9 f \
n 40
20
O S O O ® & N H PO ESDD D D> O e
) ‘o 4 A o) ) ) ) O \- % Sy “% Y . o
SN~ T S S S S MO R
>

Source: Global Economic Monitor (Commodities), World Databank, The World Bank; ERA Analysis (2016
based on first quarter of 2016 and 2016 nominal to real conversion derived using the US GDP implicit price
deflator series — see research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/GDPDEF).

296.

The Authority accepts GGT’s forecast for iron ore

297. The Authority is satisfied that GGT’s revised forecasts for contracted capacity reflect
the trends in international commaodity prices, and that GGT has adequately explained
why its forecast has changed since 2014.

Contracted Capacity - methodology

298. GGT states that its forecast contracted capacity is based on user capacity
entitlements in existing gas transportation agreements.

299. The Authority accepts GGT’s method for forecasting contracted capacity as it
considers that this method is similar to previous methods of calculating demand on
the GGP covered pipeline and methods used on other transmission pipelines in
Australia.

Pipeline capacity

300. GGT has revised the capacity of the covered pipeline downwards from 109 TJ/day to
102.5 TJ/day following promulgation of the reference specification of the GGP in



301.

302.

303.

304.

2015.7 GGT considers that following this promulgation there is no longer any spare
capacity available on the covered pipeline as the capacity of the covered pipeline is
forecast to be fully contracted in 2016, 2018 and 2019.%

GGT states that if the minimum HHV of gas delivered into the GGP is, as anticipated
by the reference specification, 35.5 MJ/m? the capacity of the pipeline given its current
configuration of pipes and compressors, given the topography of the pipeline route,
and given a similar distribution of gas demand along the covered pipeline is only
102.5 TJ/day. GGT states that it determined the capacity of the covered pipeline
using a gas pipeline simulation model (Synergi Gas v48.0). GGT explains that it has
taken the distance weighted average of the total capacities at the Newman lateral
offtake and at Kalgoorlie West as the measure of capacity in the Covered Pipeline.
When the HHV of the gas delivered into the pipeline is 35.5 MJ/m3, the distance
weighted average total capacity is 102.5 TJ/day.

GGT considers that as a prudent pipeline operator it must anticipate that gas
delivered into the GGP could have a HHV as low as 35.5 MJ/m3. Furthermore, GGT
states that if it were to contract with users for a total amount of firm capacity in the
covered pipeline which exceeded 102.5 TJ/day there may not be sufficient capacity
in the pipeline to allow the service provider to meet its obligations under its gas
transportation agreements.

The Authority acknowledges that in March 2015, the GSL was amended to include a
reference specification for the GGP and that this amendment established a broader
gas quality reference specification for gas to be transported through the GGP. The
Government decided that the minimum HHV for the GGP reference specification
should be 35.5 MJ/m3, based on the minimum HHV in GGT'’s current access
arrangement. GGT contends that the capacity of the covered pipeline should be
determined using this lowest-case HHV outlook as GGT cannot refuse to transport
gas of this quality, nor will compensation be payable for the consequent reduction in
pipeline capacity.

The Authority accepts that the GSL obliges GGT to accept delivery of gas into the
GGP with a HHV as low as 35.5 MJ/m3.%° The Authority also accepts that gas with a
lower HHV will reduce the capacity of a pipeline and for any given compaosition of gas,
this physical maximum capacity (volume) will produce a corresponding commercial
maximum capacity (energy). However, the Authority considers that the fact that the
GSL or the Access Arrangement requires a broader specification does not
immediately require GGT to amend all of its existing contractual arrangements.
Furthermore, the Authority notes that GGT has always had a minimum HHV of
35.5 MJ/m? in its access arrangement and GGT states that it has previously based
the pipeline capacity of the covered pipeline on a HHV of 37 MJ/m3,100 101

97 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information in response to
ERA Draft Decision dated 17 December 2015, January 2016, p. 3.

9%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, February 2016, pp. 106-107.

99  Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to information request ERA32, 3 June 2016.

100 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfield Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement, Appendix 3, Terms and
Conditions, 15 December 1999, p. 50.

101 Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supplementary Submission in Response to
ERA Draft Decision, p. 10.



Economic Regulation Authority

305. The Authority engaged Sleeman Consulting to review GGT’s methodology for

calculating covered pipeline capacity of the GGP and GGT’s capacity modelling to
confirm GGT’s assertion that the covered pipeline capacity was 102.5 TJ/day based
on a minimum HHV of 35.5 MJ/m?3,1%2

306. Sleeman Consulting concludes that GGT has utilised a high-quality, properly

configured and calibrated model in its calculation of the capacity of the covered
pipeline and the approach adopted by GGT gave outputs (in terms of capacity
reduction) that are reasonably indicative of the impact of changing HHV. Sleeman
Consulting confirms that GGT’s model related specifically to the covered pipeline.
Therefore, the Authority accepts that the capacity of the covered pipeline is
102.5 TJ/day if the HHV is 35.5 MJ/m?® and 106.9 TJ/day if the HHV is 37.0 MJ/m?3.

307. Table 12 shows the different pipeline capacities provided by GGT based on different

HHV’s for the covered pipeline using GGT’s modelling.

Table 12 GGP’s covered pipeline capacity using different HHV’s

—__\

‘Average Pipeline Capacity TJ/d

Source: Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to information request to ERA29 and ERA32, June
2016.

308. In its supplementary submission, GGT states that historically the HHV of the gas

transported in the GGP was around 39 MJ/m3.1% The Authority notes that the
average HHV of the GGP has varied between 37.8 MJ/m?® and 39.9 MJ/m?® from
August 2013.1%4

309. Sleeman Consulting advises the Authority that from a purely technical perspective, it

is conceivable that all gas delivered into the GGP covered pipeline could have a HHV
of 35.5 MJ/m3. However, based on its experience Sleeman Consulting considers it
unlikely that the specification of gas to be transported through the covered pipeline
will change markedly in the near-term because:

o the composition of gas from large reservoirs from which gas is sourced will
change only marginally over the production life of each reservoir; and

o new sources of gas supply that will come on line in the near-term, namely
Gorgon or Wheatstone, are expected to have a HHV above 35.5 MJ/m? to
comply with the gas quality requirement of the DBP, into which they will be
delivered. Further, they will be supplied into the DBP to the south of the point
at which the DBP and the GGP are interconnected.%®

102

104

105

Sleeman Consulting, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement 2015 — 2019, Comments on Pipeline
Capacity Modeling and the Impact of Changing Gas Quality, June 2016.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supplementary Submission in Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, Attachment, Fottergill, Mark,
Statutory Declaration, 26 February 2016.

Australian Energy Market Operator, Gas Bulletin Board for Western Australia
https://gbb.imowa.com.au/#reports/gasSpecification.

For example, see Table 8, page 25 of “Review of Gas Specification for the Dampier to Bunbury Pipeline...”,
MJ Kimber Consultants Pty Ltd, 22 February 2006, which estimated the HHV of Gorgon Gas to be above
37.0 MJ/m3,

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 63


https://gbb.imowa.com.au/#reports/gasSpecification

310.

311.

312.

313.

314.

315.

316.

317.

Sleeman Consulting also notes that for the overall HHV of gas transported in the GGP
to fall to 35.5 MJ/m?3, all gas entering the GGP (directly or from the DBP) would have
to have a HHV at this lowest-case level.

The Authority shares Sleeman Consulting’s view that it is unlikely that users of the
covered pipeline would change the specification of gas markedly over this access
arrangement period.

The Authority considers that it is reasonable to use the lower value in the range of
recently recorded HHV on the GGP. The Authority considers that using a HHV of
37.8 MJ/m3, the lowest recorded value since August 2013, it is reasonable to
conclude that the pipeline capacity is approximately 109 TJ/day based on the pipeline
capacities provided by GGT, as shown in Table 12.

Based on GGT'’s forecast contracted capacity of approximately 102.5 TJ/day, the
Authority concludes that there is approximately 6.5 TJ/day of spare capacity on the
covered pipeline.

The Authority considers that GGT’s proposal to reduce the capacity of the covered
pipeline to 102.5 TJ/day would mean that there would no longer be any spare capacity
available on the covered pipeline. The Authority shares BHPB'’s view that GGT has
an incentive to understate the covered capacity of the GGP as it forces shippers to
use the higher-priced uncovered capacity. The Authority considers that reducing the
pipeline capacity of the covered pipeline for the purpose of determining capacity
available for future reference services during the next access arrangement period
would not achieve the NGO.

The Authority accepts GGT’s forecast contracted capacity and throughput for the
covered pipeline.

The Authority has decided that the promulgation of the GSL will not alter the capacity
of the covered pipeline in the near term. The Authority considers that a prudent
pipeline operator when determining the pipeline capacity would use the existing
average HHV of the covered pipeline. The Authority understands that contracted
capacity on the GGP is not expected to change significantly during the third access
arrangement period. Accordingly, the Authority considers that the pipeline capacity
of the GGP will be 109 TJ/day for the covered pipeline for the duration of the access
arrangement period. The Authority recognises that the pipeline capacity for the
covered pipeline may be reduced if users source lower HHV gas in the future. The
Authority requires GGT to update the spare capacity register.

Table 13 shows the Authority’s approved pipeline capacity, forecast contracted
capacity (average and maximum) and throughput for the GGP covered pipeline
(TJ/day).



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 13 Authority’s approved pipeline capacity, forecast contracted capacity (average
and maximum) and throughput for the GGP covered pipeline (TJ/day)

Pipeline capacity (TJ/day) 109 109 109 109 109
Average contracted 97.56 102.17 99.80 102.50 102.50
capacity (TJ/day)

Maximum contracted 97.89 103.7 101.0 102.5 102.5
capacity (TJ/day)

Throughput (TJ/day) 71.12 76.61 74.93 76.91 76.91

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

Required Amendment 4

Pipeline capacity in section 1.5 of the Access Arrangement must be amended to
109 TJ/day.

Figures in GGT’s access arrangement information should be amended to reflect those
in Table 13.

Key Performance Indicators

Regulatory Requirements

318.

Rule 72(1)(f) requires the access arrangement information for a full access
arrangement proposal to include the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be used
by the service provider to support expenditure to be incurred over the access
arrangement period.

GGT’s Initial Proposal

319.

320.

321.

GGT frames its KPlIs in terms of unit operating costs of $/PJ per day and $/PJ Km per
day for capacity reservation and throughput. GGT attests that the use of only a $/PJ
per day measure does not account for the fact that the outlets of the covered pipeline
are distributed over 78 per cent of its length.1%

GGT’s forecast unit operating costs indicate an overall reduction in operating
expenditure over the third access arrangement period.’

GGT submits that the unusually low operating expenditure on engineering operations
from late 2012 to the first half of the 2014 calendar year was partially due to the
reassignment of labour from the covered pipeline to support the expansion of the

106 - Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014,
p. 16.

107 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, 28 August 2014,
p. 16.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 65



322.

323.

324.

325.

326.

327.

pipeline in the Pilbara.'® GGT submits that the reduction in administration costs in
2013 was due to the transfer of administration staff to operations related to uncovered
portions of the pipeline. In 2014, these staff were transferred back to their substantive
administrative roles where they will remain for the third access arrangement period.

The Authority made the following required amendments to GGT’s proposed KPls:1°

o GGT must provide an operating expenditure cost per Km KPI in units of $/Km of
pipeline to facilitate benchmarking with comparable firms; and

o GGT must provide operational expenditure linked KPIs that relate to pipeline
integrity, availability and reliability as shown in its asset management plan.

The Authority’s technical consultant Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa)
assessed GGT’s proposed KPI's. EMCa considered that, while GGT’s KPI in units
of $/PJ per day and $/PJ Km per day supports its expenditure over the third access
arrangement period, it does not facilitate comparison with other transmission
pipelines, which base their KPIs on units of $/Km. Furthermore, EMCa did not concur
that GGT’s explanation of the link between its forecast operational expenditure and
the KPI conclusively supports that its forecast operating expenditure is efficient.
Rather, EMCa found that the reduction in operating expenditure was mainly a result
of a dilution of allocated to GGP.

EMCa benchmarked GGT’s operating costs against those of other regulated
transmission pipeline operators, with operating expenditure normalised by pipeline
length. EMCa found that, of seven benchmark firms, GGT’s operating expenditure
was the equal second highest when normalised by pipeline length and pipeline
diameter in the year 2011.1°

EMCa also suggested that based on KPIs in GGT’s Asset Management Plan (AMP),
the Authority could consider requiring GGT to include pipeline integrity and availability
KPIs and targets in its access arrangement and link expenditure to them.!!

EMCa did not accept GGT'’s explanation that the link between its forecast operational
expenditure and KPI's conclusively supports that its forecast operating expenditure is
efficient. EMCa found that the reduction in operating expenditure was mainly a result
of a dilution of corporate costs allocated to GGP.

The Authority agreed with EMCa that GGT provided no link between its expenditure
and KPIs and that the units provided by GGT did not facilitate benchmarking with
comparable firms.

108 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 166.

109 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 38.

110 Energy Market Consulting Associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, December 2014, p. 29.

111 Energy Market Consulting Associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, December 2014, p. 29.



328.

329.

330.

331.

332.

GGT has not accepted required amendment 4 of the Authority’s Draft Decision as it
considers that the required amendment is beyond the scope of the NGL and NGR.!!2
GGT submits that rule 72(1)(f) requires that access arrangement information include
the KPIs to be used by the service provider to support expenditure to be incurred over
the access arrangement period.*3

GGT considers that it has provided the following:

o annual operating expenditure trend for the period 2010 to 2019 at constant
(December 2013 prices);

o trends in forecast and projected operating expenditures for 2010 to 2019;

o unit operating expenditure trend in $/PJ per day at constant (December 2013
prices);

o unit operating expenditure trend in $/PJ km per day at constant (December 2013
prices); and

o unit engineering and field services expenditure trend in $/PJ km per day at
constant (December 2013) prices.'**

GGT considers that the indicators which use a PJ Km measure are particularly
important as the single measure of the service delivery provided by the GGP is the
product of capacity and distance. It is not capacity alone; nor is it distance alone.!®

GGT notes that the first part of required amendment 4 is designed to facilitate
comparisons of GGT with comparable firms. GGT considers the Authority could
construct KPIs to allow comparison should it find comparisons useful, but that such
KPIs are not a requirement of the NGL and the NGR and that it is not the purpose for
which rule 72(1)(f) requires that the access arrangement information include KPls.16

In response to the second part of required amendment 4, GGT submitted that EMCa
provided no indication of what the operational expenditure linked KPIs might be and
how they might be constructed given the fact that the AMP is for management of the
GGP and is not limited to the Covered Pipeline. GGT concludes that such KPIs would
not be the KPIs required by rule 72(1)(f).%’

112 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 127.

113 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 125.

114

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft

Decision, February 2016, p. 125.

115 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 125.

116 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 126.

117

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft

Decision, February 2016, p. 127.



333.

334.

335.

336.

337.

338.

339.

340.

341.

GGT considers that all of the performance indicators which GGT provided showed a
decline in forecast operating expenditure relative to past expenditure.’® GGT also
considers that the KPIs it has provided support its expenditure proposal as required
by rule 72(1)(f) of the NGR.11°

None of the submissions made to the Authority on the proposed revisions to the
access arrangement address KPIs.

The Authority notes that GGT has not accepted its required amendments to provide
an operating expenditure cost per Km, or to provide operational expenditure linked
KPIs that relate to pipeline integrity, availability and reliability as shown in its AMP.

GGT maintains that its proposed indicators measured in PJ Kms are particularly
important, because the service delivered by the GGP needs to be measured as a
product of capacity and distance.

The Authority accepts GGT’s view that the purpose of rule 72(1)(f) of the NGR s for
KPls to be used by the service provider to support expenditure to be incurred over
the access arrangement period.

The Authority considers that the operating expenditure cost per km KPI can be used
to support forecast expenditure. However, given that this KPI can be easily calculated
from information already provided by GGT in its access arrangement information, the
Authority considers that GGT does not need to provide this KPI.

The Authority does not agree that all operating expenditure should be measured as
a product of capacity and distance. However, the Authority accepts GGT’s proposed
KPIs as GGT has proposed to measure unit operating expenditure using both
$/PJ per day and $/PJ km per day.

As a result of the Authority’s adjustment in paragraph 477 to GGT’s proposed
operating expenditure in this final decision, the Authority requires GGT to amend the
data in Figures 1 and 2 of its access arrangement information. 120121

The Authority does not agree with GGT’s assertion that asset health indicators in the
second part of required amendment 4 of the Draft Decision do not meet rule 72(1)(f)
of the NGR. The Authority considers that a KPI that relates to pipeline integrity,
availability and reliability, as shown in its AMP, should be used by the service provider
to support expenditure to be incurred over the access arrangement period.

118 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 126.

119 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 127.

120 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, Amended in
response to ERA Draft Decision dated 17 December 2015, 29 January 2016, p. 16.

121 GGT amended its operating expenditure and capacity in its response to the Authority’s draft decision.
However, GGT did not update its KPIl data. GGT provided updated data for its KPIs reported in Figures 1
and 2 of its Access Arrangement Information on 9 May 2015 in response to information request ERA30.



Economic Regulation Authority

342.

The Authority notes that GGT’s current AMP is for the whole pipeline. However, the
Authority still considers that GGT could develop asset health KPIs for the covered
pipeline for the fourth access arrangement period and link all KPI values and
proposed targets to operating expenditure and capital expenditure allowances for the
fourth access arrangement period. The Authority requires GGT to identify an asset
health measure for the covered pipeline for use as a KPI during the fourth access
arrangement period.

Required Amendment 5

Amend operating expenditure and capacity data in Figures 1 and 2 of the Access
Arrangement Information in line with Required Amendment 4 and 477 in this final
decision.

Operating Expenditure

Regulatory Requirements

343.

344.

345.

346.

Rule 91 of the NGR sets out the criteria the Authority must consider in approving a
service provider's operating expenditure:

Criteria governing operating expenditure

(4) Operating expenditure must be such as would be incurred by a prudent service
provider acting efficiently, in accordance with accepted good industry practice, to
achieve the lowest sustainable cost of delivering pipeline services.

(5)  The [Authority’s] discretion under this rule is limited.

Rule 69 of the NGR defines operating expenditure for the purposes of Part 9 of the
NGR as follows:

operating expenditure means operating, maintenance and other costs and expenditure
of a non-capital nature incurred in providing pipeline services and includes expenditure
incurred in increasing long-term demand for pipeline services and otherwise developing
the market for pipeline services.

Rule 74 of the NGR contains specific requirements for the provision of forecasts and
estimates.

74 Forecasts and estimates

(1) Information in the nature of a forecast or estimate must be supported by a
statement of the basis of the forecast or estimate.

(2)  Aforecast or estimate:
(a) must be arrived at on a reasonable basis; and

(b) must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the circumstances.

Rule 71 of the NGR is also relevant to the Authority’s consideration of forecast
operating expenditure.

71 Assessment of compliance

(1) In determining whether capital or operating expenditure is efficient and complies
with other criteria prescribed by these rules, the [Authority] may, without embarking

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 69



347.

348.

349.

350.

on a detailed investigation, infer compliance from the operation of an incentive
mechanism or on any other basis the [Authority] considers appropriate.

(2) The [Authority] must, however, consider, and give appropriate weight to,
submissions and comments received when the question whether a relevant access
arrangement proposal should be approved is submitted for public consultation.

GGT initially forecast operating expenditure of $117.205 million for the third access
arrangement period.1?? 122 GGT's forecast operating expenditure was 6.7 per cent
lower than GGT's actual operating expenditure of $125.64 million during the second
access arrangement period.14 12

GGT's forecast operating expenditure ($117.205 million) for the third access
arrangement period consisted of the following:

o APA Operations accounts for 44 per cent ($51.75 million)

o GGT Operations accounts for 15 per cent ($17.38 million)

o APA Commercial Operations accounts for 15 per cent ($17.95 million)

o Corporate Costs accounts for 26 per cent ($30.12 million).

GGT developed its forecast operating expenditure for APA operations, GGT
operations and APA commercial operations over the third access arrangement period
based on the latest five-year budget approved by the GGTJV on 20 June 2014.126

GGT periodically prepares a detailed operating expenditure budget five years ahead
for the GGP. GGT noted that its budget is prepared as follows:*?’

o all forecast operating expenditure directly attributable to uncovered assets has
been removed;

o forecasts of operating expenditure attributable to both the covered pipeline and
uncovered assets are allocated to the covered pipeline using different ratios;

o a "base year" of actual expenditure has been selected and the five-year budget
forecasts have been compared against the base year; and

o significant differences have been identified and, where appropriate, adjustments
have been made to the budget forecasts.

GGT’s forecast Corporate Costs are calculated using an approach which allocates
Corporate Costs across the APA Group entities on the basis of revenues earned.
The Corporate Costs are actual Corporate Costs which have been identified from the

122 Real $ million at 31 December 2013.

123 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 170.

124 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, Table 24, p. 164.

125 The Second access arrangement period was less than five years from 20 August 2010 to 31 December
2014. However for comparison purposes, the operating expenditure is compared on a five year basis i.e.
from 1 January 2010.

126 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Email response to EMCal7, 10 October 2014.

127 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 165.



351.

352.

353.

audited accounts from the APA Group in 2013. GGT’s forecast Corporate Costs were
calculated as follows: actual Corporate Costs were identified from APA Group’s
audited accounts in 2013:1%

e  APA Group’s Corporate Costs were allocated, on the basis of revenues earned
in 2013, to each of the entities within the APA Group, including APT Goldfields
Pty Ltd, and GGP service providers Southern Cross Pipelines Australia Pty Ltd
and Southern Cross Pipelines (NPL) Australia Pty Ltd;

o Corporate Costs attributable to specific projects which are unrelated to GGP
service provision are removed;

o escalation is applied to the total to obtain estimates of Corporate Costs for each
year in the period 2015 to 2019; and

o a proportion of GGT’s forecast Corporate Costs is attributed to the covered
pipeline, the proportion, 70 per cent, is the ratio of TJ.km/day of capacity in the
covered pipeline to the total TJ.km/day of capacity in the covered pipeline and
the uncovered pipeline.

GGT proposed to include in total revenue, all costs that would be incurred by a
prudent service provider in operating the covered pipeline on a standalone basis, as
in the current access arrangement. The only costs that are not included in total
revenue for the covered pipeline are the incremental costs associated with the
uncovered pipeline and a share of APA’s Corporate Costs. GGT proposed to allocate
operating expenditure attributable to both the covered and uncovered pipeline using
a ratio.

GGT selected 2012 as the base year for assessing the efficiency and prudency of
forecast operating expenditure for the third access arrangement period as operating
expenditure in 2013 and 2014 was abnormally low.

Table 14 shows GGT’s proposed operating expenditure forecast by category for the
third access arrangement period.

128 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Supporting Information, 15 August 2014,
pp. 183-184.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 14 GGT’s Proposed Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category??®

Real $ million at 31 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

APA 10.027 10.430 10.823 10.391 10.083 51.753
Operations

GGT 3.449 3.480 3.483 3.483 3.483 17.378
Operations

APA 4.325 3.322 2.920 3.303 4.080 17.950
Commercial

Operations

Corporate 6.025 6.025 6.025 6.025 6.025 30.123
Costs

GGT 23.826 23.257 23.250 23.202 23.670 117.205
Operating Expenditure

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, Tables 24 and 26, p. 164 and p. 170.

354. APA operations expenditure can be broken down as follows:
. Administration (business services), $1.685 million or 3 per cent;
. Engineering, $7.319 million or 14 per cent;
. Field services, $40.805 million or 79 per cent; and

. Major expenditure jobs, $1.944 million or 4 per cent.

355. GGT Operations expenditure can be broken down as follows:
e  Administration, $7.951 million or 46 per cent;
e  APA operations recoverable, -$4.934 million or - 28 per cent;
. APA operations management, $6.526 million or 38 per cent;
. APA commercial management, $5.947 million or 34 per cent;
o Projects/operations, $1.599 million or 9 per cent;

o 1 per cent or $0.215 million for a contractor to provide field services on the
Newman Lateral.

o Less than 1 per cent or $0.058 million on marketing, $0.005 million on public
relations and $0.010 million on technical regulatory.

356. APA commercial Operations expenditure can be broken down as follows:
e Administration, $2.490 million or 14 per cent;
. Legal, $1.114 million or 6 per cent;
. Marketing, $2.582 million or 14 per cent;

. Public relations, $0.022 million;

129 GGT'’s proposed corporate cost forecast includes an allocation of 30 per cent to the uncovered pipeline.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 72



Economic Regulation Authority

. ERA charges, $2.065 million or 12 per cent;
. GGT regulatory costs, $5.105 million or 28 per cent;

. Communications equipment lease and maintenance, $1.089 million or 6 per
cent; and

. Insurance, $3.483 million or 19 per cent;
357. Corporate Costs expenditure was $30.123 million.
Draft Decision
358. The Authority decided that $90.631 million of GGT’s forecast operating expenditure
for the third access arrangement period satisfied the NGR:
e  $49.237 million for APA Operations expenditure;
. $15.366 million for GGT Operations expenditure;

e  $9.536 million for APA Commercial Operations expenditure; and

. $16.492 million for Corporate Costs.

359. Table 15 summarises the Authority’s Draft Decision approved operating expenditure
by category for the third access arrangement period.

Table 15 Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Operating Expenditure Forecast by
Category (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

APA Operations 9.524 9.926 10.319 9.888 9.580 49.237
GGT Operations 3.073 3.073 3.073 3.073 3.073 15.366
APA Commercial Operations | 2.371 1.700 1.523 1.680 2.262 9.536
Corporate Costs 3.298 3.298 3.298 3.298 3.298 16.492
Authority Approved 18.268 17.998 18.214 17.939 18.213 90.631
Operating expenditure

under the NGR

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015.

360. The Authority engaged a technical consultant, EMCa to review GGT’s forecast
operating expenditure.

361. The Authority assessed GGT’s proposed forecast operating expenditure for the third
access arrangement period covering the following:*3°

. Base year

. Labour rates

e  APA Operations
. GGT Operations

130 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 50.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 73



362.

363.

364.

365.

366.

367.

368.

o APA Commercial Operations

o Corporate Costs

The Authority determined that GGT’s forecast operating expenditure was not based
on the base year 2012.*! The Authority identified that GGT’s forecast operating
expenditure was made up of mainly labour related expenditure. The Authority
assessed GGT’s proposed labour rates under each of the four cost drivers.

The Authority’s draft decision determined that $49.237 million of GGT’s proposed
$51.753 million for APA Operations complied with the NGR. The Authority did not
accept GGT’s proposed cost allocation for APA Operations. The Authority decided
to allocate administration costs based on capacity and to allocate engineering costs
in line with field service costs.

The Authority’s draft decision determined that $15.366 million of GGT’s proposed
$17.378 million for GGT Operations complied with the NGR.**? The Authority did not
accept GGT’s proposed cost allocation for GGT Operations. The Authority decided
to allocate 54.5 per cent of administration, APA operations recoverable, marketing
and public relations costs to the covered pipeline based on capacity (109 TJ/day on
the covered pipeline against total capacity on the GGP of 200 TJ/day). The Authority
allocated 75 per cent of technical regulatory costs to the covered pipeline based on a
ratio of 3:1 as it recognised that while significant costs relate to the covered services,
some regulatory costs relate to uncovered services.

The Authority decided that GGT had not provided sufficient justification for the step
increase to compensate APT Goldfields for its APA Commercial fee from 2016. The
Authority also considered that GGT had not provided sufficient information to justify
the increased provision in projects/operations for unspecified repairs resulting from
cyclones from the second access arrangement period.

The Authority’s draft decision determined that $9.536 million of GGT’s proposed
$17.950 million for APA Commercial Operations complied with the NGR.**® The
Authority did not accept GGT’s proposed cost allocation for APA Commercial
Operations. The Authority decided to allocate administration, legal, marketing, public
relations, communications and insurance costs based on capacity of the covered
pipeline against total capacity and to allocate regulatory costs on a ratio of 3:1 to the
covered services.

The Authority decided that GGT’s proposed APA Commercial Operations labour rates
for administration, marketing and regulatory costs were excessively high and that the
appropriate basis for the APA commercial operations labour rates is the internal (APA
Group) comparator. Therefore, the Authority reduced the labour rates for APA
Commercial Operations by 27 per cent.

The Authority decided that the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) amount for the regulatory
function was too high and appeared disproportionate in relation to the rest of the

131 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 51.

132 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 57.

133 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 61.



369.

370.

371.

372.

373.

374.

375.

376.

entities within the APA Group. Therefore, the Authority reduced GGT’s regulatory
expenditure by $0.446 million.

The Authority considered that should there be a regulatory regime change in the
future with respect to the transfer of access functions, any changes to the ERA
charges as a result of that change could be considered a change in law and would
be assessed under the tariff variation mechanism.

The Authority decided that GGT'’s forecast insurance costs should be reduced by the
amount of self-insurance costs incurred by GGT in the base year (2012).

The Authority’s draft decision determined that $16.492 million of GGT’s proposed
$30.123 million for Corporate Costs complied with the NGR.*34

The Authority decided that GGT’s proposed Corporate Costs were not derived on a
reasonable basis and were biased towards imposing a higher proportion of APA
Group’s Corporate Costs on the covered GGP.

EMCa determined that GGT’s annual costs before allocation between the covered
and uncovered pipeline should be $6.053 million based on a contribution of revenue
of 13 per cent, not $8.480 million as calculated by GGT.

The Authority considered that the provision of corporate services provided by a
corporate centre are a necessary function of the prudent operation of a large
business. However, the Authority was not satisfied that GGT’s proposed corporate
support operating expenditure was consistent with what a prudent service provider
acting efficiently, in accordance with good industry practice, to achieve the lowest
sustainable cost, would incur because of the following:

o GGT had not plausibly explained the derivation of its allocation of Corporate
Costs to its GGP business or provided a calculation that shows this derivation.

o GGT had not supported its claim that this allocation follows the same process
as it has applied in regulatory resets with the Australian Energy Regulator and
is as used internally for GGTJV budget approvals.

o GGT provided inconsistent cost and revenue information through its responses
to information requests from EMCa.

The Authority was not satisfied that GGT’s proposed annual forecast of $8.480 million
which is allocated to the GGP complied with the NGR. The Authority did not accept
GGT’s proposed cost allocation for Corporate Costs. The Authority decided to
allocate Corporate Costs based on capacity of the covered pipeline against total
capacity. The Authority decided that an annual amount of $3.299 million met the
NGR.

GGT contends that the third access arrangement period begins on 1 July 2016 as
outlined in the Interval of Delay section of the Reference Tariffs Chapter of this Final
Decision. Accordingly, GGT'’s forecast operating expenditure for the third access

134 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, December 2015, p. 65.



Economic Regulation Authority

arrangement period only includes expenditure from 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2019
as shown in Table 16.

Table 16

GGT’s Proposed Revised Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category

Real $ million at 31 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

APA Operations 5.385 11.297 10.964 10.754 38.400
GGT Operations 1.797 3.636 3.675 3.715 12.822
APA Commercial Operations | 2.032 2.880 3.310 4.167 12.389
Corporate Costs 3.111 6.289 6.357 6.425 22.182
Total 12.326 24.102 24.305 25.061 85.794

Source: GGT, Tariff Model.

377.
2015 to 2019. 1%

Table 17

Table 17 summarises GGT'’s revised forecast operating expenditure for the period

GGT’s Proposed Revised Forecast Operating Expenditure (AA3) by Category!

Real $ million at 31 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

APA Operations 10.245 10.771 11.297 10.964 10.754 54.031
GGT Operations 3.492 3.594 3.636 3.675 3.715 18.111
APA Commercial Operations|  3.472 4.065 2.880 3.310 4.167 17.894
Corporate Costs 6.155 6.222 6.289 6.357 6.425 31.448
Total 23.365 24.651 24.102 24.305 25.061 121.485

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft Decision, Submission, January
2016.

378. In its revised proposal GGT has proposed changes to its APA Commercial
Management fee and Insurance and has reallocated its Regulatory costs. GGT has
also increased its forecast operating expenditure in real dollars due to using different
inflation assumptions.

379. Under GGT Operations expenditure, GGT submits that its proposed increase for

projects/operations is required for rectification of damage to the pipeline and its
easement caused by cyclones. GGT states that it provided evidence from the Bureau
of Meteorology regarding the frequency and severity of cyclones in the Pilbara region,
which result in heavy rains to inland regions and cause significant damage to the
Covered Pipeline easement. GGT acknowledges that its proposed annual allowance
for the third access arrangement period of $0.320 million is higher than the average
expenditure for 2010 to 2014 of $0.225 million per year. GGT states that the higher
amount recognises:*3’

135 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 129.

136 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, has applied different inflation assumptions since its initial proposal.

137 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 131.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 76



380.

381.

382.

383.

o that flooding can be extensive and may cause substantial damage when it does
occur;

o the likelihood that La Nifia events, which result in higher than average rainfall
and increased frequency and severity of cyclones, will characterise much of the
remaining third access arrangement period (although GGT understands that
Australia is moving out of an El Nino cycle during the period).

GGT does not appear to address the Authority’s required reduction for GGT’s
proposed step increase in APA Commercial Management fees to compensate APT
Goldfields from 2016 onwards.

In its proposed APA Commercial Management expenditure, GGT notes that the
Authority accepted forecasts which reflect a reduction of 27 per cent to the labour
components of administration, marketing and GGT regulatory costs. GGT advises
that the labour costs for APA Commercial Operations had been developed by
applying the hourly rates reflected in the Commercial Services Agreement, which was
established in 2003. GGT points out that the current owners have not sought to
amend the labour rates and the opportunity and mechanism to enable GGT Joint
Venture Participants to renegotiate these rates are in place. Further, there are
appropriate incentives for Joint Venture Participants, particularly Alinta Energy GGT,
to undertake such a renegotiation should the rates contained in the Agreement be
considered “excessively high”. GGT further notes that the issue of the labour rates
for operating expenditure was raised in the previous access arrangement period and
the Authority accepted the labour costs based on the rates in Commercial Services
Agreement.!38

For its proposed regulatory costs, GGT submits that it has been unable to establish
a direct link between EMCa’s method for cutting forecast expenditure and the
rationale it has provided. GGT considers that EMCa list a number of disjointed
concerns with GGT'’s forecast resourcing activity, however, the recommended cuts to
regulatory expenses involve unspecified and unjustified “adjustments to corporate-
level resourcing of the regulatory function” to reduce the total from $5.110 million to
$4.660 million. GGT acknowledges that some variation in the timing of regulatory
expenditure is now expected for the period 2015 to 2019, as a result of release of the
Draft Decision some six to nine months later than anticipated. GGT has reflected the
timing change in its amended operating expenditure forecast.**

GGT considers that the Authority’s decision regarding approval of an insurance value
based on 2012 is inconsistent with its view that, “The Authority generally accepts
EMCa’s assessment of GGT’s operating expenditure that it does not consider base-
lining operating expenditure costs based on 2012 costs.”4° GGT is also concerned
that the cuts to forecasts result in an insurance allowance which is well below the
estimate provided by Marsh when applied to the Covered Pipeline. GGT calculates
that the total expenditure for the period 2010-2014 on insurance less self-insurance
was $2.796 million which equates to an average annual cost of $0.559 million. GGT
submits that given the nature of risks associated with the pipeline have not materially

138 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 132.

139 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 133.

140 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 133.



384.

385.

386.

changed and current market quote indicates a significantly higher insurance cost
should the pipeline be insured on a standalone basis, the forecast insurance
expenditure should, as a minimum, be adequate to cover the average annual cost for
the second access arrangement of $0.559 million per year. 14

In relation to Corporate Costs, GGT considers that EMCa has made some incorrect
statements and considers that its assertion that GGT’'s proposed allowance for
Corporate Costs is biased towards imposing a higher proportion of APA Group’s
Corporate Costs to the GGP is incorrect.'#?

GGT explains that the APA Group comprises multiple businesses, including
businesses which are regulated and businesses which are not regulated. GGT states
that APA’s exposure to commercial incentives drives the APA Board budget process.
In the budgeting process, the Board is required by the Corporations Law to act in the
interests of APA Group shareholders. Excessive Corporate Costs are not in the
interests of those shareholders. There are, then, strong corporate governance
reasons for the Authority to be confident that APA Group Corporate Costs are prudent
and efficient — at the lowest sustainable level as would be incurred by a prudent
service provider, acting efficiently in accordance with good industry practice. GGT
also states that corporate level budgets are not prepared for any regulatory purpose.
There is no presumption, at corporate level, that Corporate Costs can be recovered
from customers through regulated tariffs. GGT notes that shareholder scrutiny will
be facilitated following APA’s announcement, in August 2015, that Corporate Costs
would be reported as a separate line item in the audited financial statements for the
Group. GGT notes that neither the Authority nor its consultant raised any concerns
with the aggregate level of Corporate Costs incurred by APA Group.

GGT rejects EMCa’s conclusion that APA Corporate Costs are biased towards
imposing a higher proportion of APA Group’s Corporate Costs on the GGP for the
following reasons:

o GGT demonstrates that there is no “spike” in the allocation of Corporate Costs
to the GGP in 2013, the relevant “base year” for the forecast of Corporate Costs
used in the revision proposal for the GGP Access Arrangement.143

o GGT advise that APA Group owns a number of regulated assets, each of which
is subject to periodic price review, principally by the AER, and that APA applies
the same corporate cost allocation methodology to each of those assets. Were
APA to allocate Corporate Costs in a biased way to inflate the base year costs
of an entity undergoing a price review, the time series of the data available to
the AER would make this readily apparent.

o GGT demonstrates through a review of APA’s regulated assets that there is no
obvious variation in the allocation of Corporate Costs among businesses for
price review purposes and no indication of bias in the allocation of Corporate
Costs to the GGP.1*

141 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 134.

142 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 135.

143 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 137.

144 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, pp. 137-138.



387.

388.

389.

390.

391.

392.

393.

GGT shows the allocation of Corporate Costs for a number of APA Group regulated
assets over a number of recent regulatory price reviews.'* GGT states that corporate
cost for the GGP in 2013 was $8.480 million before costs were further allocated
between the covered and uncovered pipeline. GGT states that any costs attributable
to projects that are not related to regulated service provision were deducted.

GGT states that the cost allocation methodology used within APA Group was
developed when APA Group owned a number of electricity transmission assets,
which were subject to the rigorous cost allocation requirements of the National
Electricity Rules and that the revenue based allocation methodology has been
accepted by the AER and ACCC.

GGT explains that the allocation of Corporate Costs to the GGP is conducted on the
same basis as other APA Group assets, and consistently over time and in a number
of regulatory submissions. GGT explains that the actual allocation process is
complex and that Corporate Costs are:

o directly attributed to cost centres where possible;
o allocated among cost centres using causal allocators where possible, and

. if there are remaining unallocated costs, allocated on the basis of contributions
to revenues.

GGT asserts that the direct attribution of costs to particular cost centres is undertaken
at the individual invoice level and, as a result, is not evident in aggregate data from
APA’s general ledger system. GGT submits that this aggregate data was hard coded
into a spreadsheet and communicated to the Authority

GGT states that due to the nature of corporate support activity, only a relatively small
proportion of the costs can be directly attributed to any particular operating business.
Therefore, in order to test the reasonableness of the allocation process, APA monitors
the difference between the finance system application of the process described in
paragraph 389, and a direct allocation over revenue. GGT states that this was shown
in the corporate cost spreadsheet previously provided to the Authority.

GGT seeks to demonstrate the reasonableness of its corporate cost allocation
amount using the more detailed allocation process described in paragraph 389 by
calculating the allocation of Corporate Costs that would have been obtained on a
direct revenue allocation basis. GGT states that this allocation of Corporate Costs
made solely on the basis of revenue, should not be materially different from the
allocation which results from APA’s actual allocation process.

GGT states that it is clear that EMCa did not understand the corporate cost allocation
methodology and the revenue based reasonableness test and that EMCa mistakenly
used a measure of:

o total Corporate Costs calculated by double counting costs related to the former
Epic Energy assets; and

o total corporate revenue that incorrectly includes amounts that are either
removed on consolidation or do not attract Corporate Costs. GGT
acknowledges that the Corporate Costs provided to EMCa were not transparent.

145 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 138.



394.

395.

396.

GGT seeks to demonstrate the reasonableness of the allocation process by
calculating the allocation of Corporate Costs that would have been obtained on a
direct revenue allocation basis using the following 5 steps: 146

o Step 1: Calculate base revenue for corporate cost allocation purposes. In this
step, the revenues over which Corporate Costs are allocated, are determined
by reference to the APA Group audited financial statements. GGT shows the
APA Group revenue less the revenues that it considers do not drive corporate
management activity in table format for the years 2010 to 2013.

o Step 2: Obtain revenues by operating entity. In this step the revenue for each
of the relevant APA Group operating entities is obtained from the consolidated
trail balance spreadsheet. GGT states that GGP revenues are earned by GGT
Joint Venture participants Southern Cross Pipelines (NPL) Australia Pty Limited
and Southern Cross Pipelines Australia Pty Limited, and by commercial services
provider APT Goldfields Pty Limited.

o Step 3: Calculate allocation percentage for each operating entity. The corporate
cost allocation percentages used to test the reasonableness of the APA Group
corporate cost allocation process are calculated by dividing the operating entity
revenues by the APA Group revenue base. GGT shows the percentages for
GGP and other regulated pipelines from 2010 to 2013. GGT calculates that the
GGP allocation should be 16.3 per cent.

o Step 4: Allocation of Corporate Costs using revenues. In this step, the total
amount of APA Group Corporate Costs is allocated to the operating entities
using the percentages determined in step 3. GGT states that the APA Group
Corporate Costs for 2013 are $56.018 million and the allocation to GGP is
$8.169 million based on the 16.3 percentage calculated in step 3.

o Step 5: Compare results from APA Group corporate cost allocation process with
results from revenue based allocation. In this step, the results of the corporate
cost allocation carried out in APA Group’s corporate financial system are
compared with the results of revenue based allocation of Corporate Costs. GGT
shows the differences are small when compared.

GGT concludes that its forecast was an allocation of Corporate Costs incurred by a
corporate management team cognisant of the commercial and shareholder pressures
to keep those costs as low as possible. GGT considers that the Corporate Costs
allocated to the GGP were, therefore, costs such as would be incurred by a prudent
service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with accepted good industry
practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of delivering pipeline services.

BHPB considers that GGT’s approach to cost allocation needs to be reconsidered
following the transition from the Code to the NGL(WA) and NGR. BHPB considers
that a key distinction between the Code and the NGL(WA)/NGR is the introduction of
the NGO.

146 Goldfield Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, Table 10, pp. 142 - 146.



Access Arrangement Period

397.

The Authority has determined that the commencement of the third access
arrangement period begins on 1 January 2015. The Authority’s consideration of the
access arrangement periods are further discussed in the interval of delay section of
the Reference Tariff chapter of this Final Decision. Therefore, the Authority has
assessed GGT'’s forecast operating expenditure for the period 2015 — 2019.

Verification of Operating Expenditure

398.

399.

400.

In the Draft Decision the Authority verified GGT’s operating expenditure for the years
ending 31 December 2010, 31 December 2011, 31 December 2012 and
31 December 2013 that were reviewed by Deloitte. The Authority found a
discrepancy between the regulated accounts and the access arrangement supporting
information for insurance costs. The Authority noted its concerns that the process
and approach in which the expenditure figures were recorded by GGT and provided
to Deloitte for review did not record this discrepancy. The Authority required GGT to
submit its reviewed regulatory accounts for the year ending 31 December 2014 in any
response to the Authority’s Draft Decision.

GGT has provided its reviewed accounts for 2014 and the Authority has verified that
the amounts in GGT'’s regulatory accounts are consistent with GGT’s actual operating
expenditure amounts in its access arrangement information.

However, as noted in this Chapter of the Final Decision, the Authority does not accept
all of GGT’s derived values for operating expenditure using GGT’s cost allocation
methodology under rule 91 of the NGR.

Assessment of Operating Expenditure

401.

402.

403.

GGT initially forecast operating expenditure of $117.205 million for the third access
arrangement period.**” The Authority did not approve GGT’s forecast and determined
that only $90.631 million was acceptable for forecast operating expenditure under the
NGR. GGT has submitted a revised proposed forecast operating expenditure of
$121.485 million. 148149

The increase in GGT’s proposed operating expenditure from its initial proposal, is
predominantly explained by GGT’s amended inflation assumptions, discussed below
under the heading “Conversion between Real and Nominal Terms”.

The Authority engaged EMCa to prepare an Addendum Report, to assess all
elements of forecast operating expenditure that the Authority rejected in the Draft

147 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision: submission, pp. 128-129.

148 GGT's revised proposal has higher real values for forecast operating expenditure than originally submitted.
GGT state that this is a result of a change to inflation rate.

149 Real $ million at 31 December 2013.



404,

405.

406.

Decision but that GGT still considers should be included.’® EMCa’s assessment
shows that apart from its different inflation assumptions, GGT has proposed no
change to its nominal expenditure forecast except for the following three items:*%!

o APA Commercial Management fee
o Regulatory costs

° Insurance

In its revised proposal, GGT has proposed to continue with the cost allocation
approach used to allocate total revenue to reference services approved by the
Authority for the second access arrangement. That is, GGT calculated total revenue
for the third access arrangement period as the standalone costs associated with
providing the covered services, excluding incremental operating costs associated
with providing the uncovered services. GGT proposed to allocate operating
expenditure on the following basis:

o APA Operations are allocated 100 per cent except for:

° Field services are allocated based on GGT’s assessment of the expected
relative direct cost of field services in 2015, with a resulting 76 per cent
allocation to the covered service.

o GGT Operations are allocated 100 per cent except for:

o APA operations management is allocated 76 per cent to covered services
in line with field services.

° APA commercial management is allocated 69 per cent to covered
services based on relative distance-weighted contracted capacity (i.e.
contracted TJ.km/day between covered service contracted capacity and
the contracted capacity for uncovered services), with a resulting
69 per cent allocation to the covered service.

o APA Commercial Operations costs are allocated 100 per cent to the covered
services.

o Corporate Costs are allocated first to GGP based on relative revenue within the
APA Group, and then within GGP are allocated to the covered service based on
distance-weighted contracted capacity (i.e. 69 per cent, as above).

The Authority’s assessment of GGT’s proposed forecast operating expenditure for
the third access arrangement period has included separate discussion on the
following issues:

. Conversion between real and nominal terms

. Standalone cost assessment

The Authority’s determination of GGT’s proposed forecast operating expenditure is
included under the following operating expenditure categories:

o APA Operations

150 Energy Market Consulting associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed
Access Arrangement, May 2016.

151 Energy Market Consulting associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed
Access Arrangement, May 2016 p. 32.



o GGT Operations
o APA Commercial Operations

o Corporate Costs

Conversion between Real and Nominal Terms

407.

408.

4009.

410.

411.

412.

GGT’'s revised forecast for operating expenditure is $121.485 million
(real dollars 2013) compared to its initial proposal of $117.205 million. As stated in
paragraph 403, GGT has proposed no change to its forecast except for three items.
The main difference between GGT'’s initial forecast and revised forecast is a result of
GGT changing its inflation assumptions, which are discussed in the following
paragraphs.

GGT states that the starting point for the operating expenditure forecast of GGT’s
August 2014 access arrangement proposal was a set of nominal estimates which
were de-escalated at 3 per cent to give the estimates at constant, December 2013,
prices.’® In GGT’s response to the Authority’s Draft Decision, the August 2014
nominal estimates were de-escalated using the inflation assumption of 1.9 per cent
from the Draft Decision.

EMCa has assessed GGT'’s proposed method of conversion of forecast costs and
does not accept GGT’s revised real or nominal amounts for forecast operating
expenditure in the third access arrangement period. EMCa states that it is not valid
to escalate costs to nhominal terms using an inflator of 3 per cent but to then deflate
at a lower rate to express them in real terms.>3

The Authority has considered GGT’s proposal and EMCa’s assessment and
considers that GGT’s revised forecast operating expenditure does not meet rule 74
of the NGR. The Authority does not accept GGT’s proposal that the starting point for
the operating expenditure forecast of GGT’s August 2014 access arrangement
proposal was a set of nominal estimates.’> The Authority considers that GGT’s initial
forecasts for operating expenditure were based on historical expenditure inflated by
3 per cent.

GGT states that rule 87(4) of the NGR, imposes a requirement that the total revenue
from which reference tariffs are determined is to be in nominal terms. Therefore, the
forecast of operating expenditure used in total revenue determination must, be in
nominal terms.

GGT explains that GGT’s forecast capital and operating expenditures are largely
forecasts of the costs of services provided by external suppliers. The proportions of
labour and materials in these costs are not known to GGT. For the purpose of
preparing the nominal forecasts required for total revenue determination, GGT has
assumed inflation of 3 per cent, which is, approximately, the mid-point between the

152 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to information request EMCa 04, 22 April 2016.

153 Energy Market Consulting associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed
Access Arrangement, May 2016.

154 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to information request EMCa 04, 22 April 2016.



413.

414,

Budget Paper No. 3 forecast of the increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and
the Wage Price Index.'®

In its Draft Decision the Authority determined that the expected rate of inflation for the
coming 5 year regulatory period was 1.90 per cent.'® In this Final Decision the
Authority has determined an expected rate of inflation of 1.46 per cent as discussed
in paragraph 813.

The Authority considers that the lower inflation estimate accepted by GGT in its
response to the Authority’s draft decision should reduce the nominal forecast
operating expenditure compared to that initially proposed exclusive of any proposed
adjustments. The Authority considers that it is not valid to escalate costs to hominal
terms using an inflator of 3 per cent but to then deflate them at a lower rate to express
them in real terms. The Authority also considers that in real terms, GGT’s proposed
forecast operating expenditure does not change by virtue of the lower inflation rate
now used in its revised proposal. Therefore, the Authority considers that GGT’s
forecasts do not meet rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority determines that $5.125
million of GGT'’s forecast operating expenditure does not meet rule 74 of the NGR.

Standalone Cost Assessment

415.

416.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined that a number of APA operations
expenditure items were not directly attributable to covered services and hence should
be adjusted.’® As discussed in depth in the section on ‘Allocation of Total Revenue
between Reference Services and Other Services’, for these expenditure items the
Authority determined under rule 93(2)(c) that it had the discretion to flexibly apportion
to covered services only a share of the joint costs included in the total revenue
calculation under rule 76.

In this Final Decision, the Authority has determined that there is no allowance under
rule 93 of the NGR for it to adopt an interpretation or to exercise its discretion to
provide for a part allocation of the total revenue calculated under rule 76 to improve
the compliance of the associated reference tariff with the RPP and for the promotion
of the NGO. The basis of the Authority’s determination on this matter is provided in
the section on ‘Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and Other
Services'. As noted in paragraph 404, GGT calculated total revenue for the third
access arrangement period as the standalone costs associated with providing the
covered services, excluding incremental operating costs associated with providing
the uncovered services. The Authority agrees that incremental operating costs
associated with providing the uncovered services must be excluded. However, the
Authority notes that there are also some other costs that GGT has included as
"standalone" costs that must also be excluded as a result of the operation of rules 69
and 91 of the NGR. Thus, in this Final Decision, under rule 69 of the NGR, the
Authority notes that operating costs will not be included as "operating expenditure"
unless they are "incurred to deliver pipeline services" and under rule 91 of the NGR,
the Authority notes that operating expenditure must reflect the standalone costs
incurred in providing the covered services that are:

155 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 58.

156 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 125.

157 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 324.



417.

418.

“such as would be incurred by a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance
with accepted good industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of delivering
pipeline services.

The Authority is of the view that, as used in rule 91 of the NGR and in the definition
of "operating expenditure” in rule 69 of the NGR, "pipeline services" means "pipeline
services provided by means of the covered pipeline” (and therefore does not include
pipeline services provided by means of uncovered pipeline assets). This
interpretation of rules 69 and 91 of the NGR (which are located in Part 9 of the NGR)
is supported by GGT in its Response to the Draft Decision, where GGT submits
that:1°8

"... the qualifier “provided by means of the covered pipeline” is not found in Part 9 of the
NGR because it is redundant. It is clear from the text of the NGL and the NGR that
references to pipeline services, or services, in Part 9 of the NGR is to “services provided
by means of the covered pipeline”, because it is precisely these services to which the
access arrangement applies." (Emphasis added.)

The Authority therefore considers that where any operating costs are incurred to
deliver pipeline services that are provided by means of the uncovered portion of the
GGP, those costs are either:

o not "operating expenditure" within the definition in rule 69 (i.e. they are not
incurred in providing pipeline services provided by means of the covered
pipeline) and therefore, by that fact alone, are not to be included as forecast
operating expenditure in determining the total revenue under rule 76(e) of the
NGR; or

o if they are "operating expenditure" within the definition in rule 69, then they
cannot be included in total revenue unless they are also such as would be
incurred by a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with
accepted good industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of
delivering pipeline services provided by means of the covered pipeline (as
required by rule 91 of the NGR).

APA Operations

419.

420.

421.

GGT has increased its forecast APA Operations expenditure from its initial proposal
as it used different inflation assumptions as discussed in paragraphs 407 to 414.

GGT maintains its cost allocation methodology from its initial proposal, that total
revenue for covered services includes all costs that would be incurred by a prudent
service provider on a standalone basis. For APA Operations, GGT allocated 76 per
cent of field services costs and 100 per cent of engineering and administration costs
to the covered service as discussed in paragraph 404.1%°

The Authority has assessed whether GGT’s proposed forecast APA Operations
expenditure meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR. As stated in paragraph 416 the
Authority’s assessment under rule 91 of the NGR now includes an assessment of
whether GGT’s forecast APA Operations expenditure reflects only the standalone
costs associated with the covered services. GGT argues that 100 per cent of

158 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, February 2016, p. 153.

159 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to Information request EMCa 11, 14, 15 and 21,
13 October 2014.



422.

423.

424,

425.

administration expenditure should be allocated to covered services on the basis that
this cost would not be avoided if the assets comprising the GGP did not include
uncovered assets.!®°

The Authority does not accept GGT’s proposal to use an allocator of 100 per cent to
allocate administration costs as it does not represent the best forecast possible as
required by rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that it is unlikely that this
category of operational expenditure is solely required to provide covered services and
is therefore not "operating expenditure™ within the definition in rule 69 of the NGR and
are not the lowest sustainable costs of delivering covered pipeline services consistent
with rule 91 of the NGR. Furthermore, the Authority considers that administration
costs are largely independent of the length of the pipeline over which the gas is
transported and are more closely related to the total capacity of the pipeline.

On this basis, the Authority has determined that the lowest sustainable, standalone
administration cost that would be incurred by a prudent and efficient service provider
in delivering the covered services of the GGP should be based on the relative capacity
of the GGP to deliver those services. Given the total capacity of the GGP is 200
TJ/day, of which 109 TJ/day can be used to deliver covered services, the Authority
has determined that 54.5 per cent of GGT’s proposed administration costs meet rules
91 and 74 of the NGR.

The Authority accepts EMCa’s recommendation that engineering costs for the
covered services should be allocated on the same basis as field service costs. The
Authority considers that GGT has not provided adequate information to determine
otherwise. The Authority has determined that 76 per cent of GGT’'s proposed
engineering costs meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR as that is the expenditure that
reflects the standalone cost that a prudent and efficient service provider would have
incurred when providing the covered service.

The Authority has decided that $49.237 million of GGT'’s forecast APA operations
expenditure for the third access arrangement period meets rules 91 and 74 of the
NGR. Table 18 shows the Authority’s approved APA Operations expenditure forecast
for the third access arrangement period.

160 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to Information request EMCa 11, 14, 15 and 21,
13 October 2014.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 18 Authority Approved APA Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 | 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

GGT Proposed 10.245 10.771 11.297 10.964 10.754 54 031

Inflation correction (0.218) (0.341) (0.475) (0.573) (0.671) (2.278)

Administration and (0.153) (0.153) (0.153) (0.153) (0.153) (0.767)
business services

Engineering (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (1.749)
Total reductions (0.721) (0.845) (0.978) (1.076) (1.174) (4.794)
Authority Approved  9.524 9.926 10.319 9.888 9.580 49.237

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

GGT Operations

426.

427.

428.

429.

430.

431.

GGT has increased its forecast GGT Operations amount as a result of using different
inflation assumptions as discussed in paragraphs 407 to 414. Atthe same time, GGT
has slightly decreased its “APA commercial management fee” in its revised forecast
of GGT Operations expenditure in 2015.

GGT maintains its cost allocation methodology from its initial proposal, that total
revenue for covered services includes all costs that would be incurred by a prudent
service provider on a standalone basis. For GGT Operations, GGT has allocated 76
per cent of APA operations management, 69 per cent of APA commercial
management, and 100 per cent of administration, APA operations recoverable,
marketing, Newman, projects/operations, public relations and technical regulatory
costs to the covered service as discussed in paragraph 404.

GGT has also addressed the Authority’s required amendment for a reduction to its
proposed increase in projects in its response to the draft decision.

The Authority has assessed whether GGT’s proposed forecast for GGT Operations
meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR. As stated in paragraph 416, the Authority’s
assessment under rule 91 now includes an assessment of whether GGT’s forecast
GGT Operations expenditure reflects only the standalone costs associated with the
covered services. GGT considers that 100 per cent of administration, operations
recoverable, marketing, public relations and technical regulatory costs should be
allocated to covered services on the basis that these costs would not be avoided if
the assets comprising the GGP did not include uncovered assets.

The Authority does not accept GGT’s proposal to use an allocator of 100 per cent to
allocate these costs as it does not represent the best forecast possible as required
by rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that it is unlikely that these costs are
solely required to provide covered services and that none of the costs are required to
provide uncovered services. Furthermore, the Authority considers that these costs
are largely independent of the length of the pipeline over which the gas is transported
and are more closely related to the total capacity of the pipeline.

On this basis, the Authority has determined that the lowest sustainable, standalone
administration, operations recoverable, marketing and public relations costs that
would be incurred by a prudent and efficient service provider in delivering the covered
services of the GGP should be based on the relative capacity of the GGP to deliver

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 87



432.

433.

434,

435.

those services. Given the total capacity of the GGP is 200 TJ/day, of which
109TJ/day can be used to deliver covered services, the Authority has determined
that 54.5 per cent of these costs meet rules 91 and 74 of the NGR.

For technical regulatory costs, the Authority accepts that a significant proportion of
these costs relate to the covered service. Therefore, the Authority considers that
75 per cent of technical regulatory costs meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR, as that
is the expenditure that reflects the standalone costs that a prudent and efficient
service provider would have incurred when providing the covered service.

As stated in paragraph 379, GGT has not accepted the Authority’s required
amendment to reduce its forecast for projects/operations. GGT maintains its position
from its initial proposal that a higher amount of expenditure will be required for
unspecified repairs to the pipeline easement and to surface facilities to cover for
higher than average rainfall and an increased frequency of cyclones because of La
Nifia events. EMCa has assessed GGT’s revised proposal and considers that the
additional information provided by GGT is limited and fails to provide clear evidence
to justify the increase in expenditure. EMCa maintains that its initial recommendation
to reject the increase in forecast expenditure stands. The Authority has considered
EMCa’s recommendation and agrees that GGT has not provided adequate evidence
to justify the increase in expenditure. The Authority has decided that $0.475 million
of GGT’s proposed projects/operations expenditure does not meet rules 91and 74 of
the NGR, as GGT’s forecast was not arrived at on a reasonable basis and GGT has
not adequately demonstrated that the higher amount of expenditure is such as would
be incurred by a prudent service provider acting efficiently.

As stated in paragraph 426, GGT has decreased its proposed forecast expenditure
for APA commercial management fee in 2015 by $0.033 million. However, GGT does
not address the Authority’s required reduction for APA commercial management fee
from the draft decision or its proposed decrease in 2015. Therefore, the Authority
considers that GGT has not justified the step increase in its initial proposal. In line
with its draft decision, the Authority has decided that $5.815 million for GGT’s
proposed APA commercial management fee meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR as
GGT’s forecast was not arrived at on a reasonable basis and GGT has not adequately
demonstrated that the higher amount of expenditure is such as would be incurred by
a prudent service provider acting efficiently.

The Authority has decided that $15.366 million of GGT’s forecast GGT Operations
expenditure for the third access arrangement period meets rules 91 and 74 of the
NGR. Table 19 shows the Authority’s approved forecast GGT Operations
expenditure for the third access arrangement period.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 19

Authority Approved GGT Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3) under rules 91
and 74 of the NGR

Real $ million at 31 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

GGT Proposed 3.492 3.594 3.636 3.675 3.715 18.111
Inflation correction (0.074) (0.114) (0.153) (0.192) (0.232) (0.765)
Administration (0.724) (0.724) (0.724) (0.724) (0.724) (3.618)
APA operations 0.449 0.449 0.449 0.449 0.449 2.245
recoverable

Marketing (0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.026)
Public relations 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.002)
Technical regulatory 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.002)
APA commercial 0.000 (0.025) (0.025) (0.025) (0.025) (0.101)
management

Projects/operations (0.095) (0.095) (0.095) (0.095) (0.095) (0.475)
(AA2 baseline)

Total reductions (0.450) (0.515) (0.554) (0.593) (0.633) (2.745)
Authority Approved 3.042 3.079 3.082 3.082 3.082 15.366

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

APA Commercial Operations

436.

437.

438.

439.

440.

GGT has increased its forecast APA Commercial Operations amount as a result of
using different inflation assumptions as discussed in paragraphs 407 to 414.

GGT has reduced its insurance costs to remove an amount for self-insurance in line
with the Authority’s Draft Decision and has reflected a timing change of the access
arrangement review in its regulatory costs.

GGT maintains its cost allocation methodology from its initial proposal, that total
revenue for covered services includes all costs that would be incurred by a prudent
service provider on a standalone basis. For APA Commercial Operations, GGT has
allocated 100 per cent of administration, legal, marketing, public relations,
communications and insurance costs to the covered services as discussed in
paragraph 404.

The Authority has assessed whether GGT’s proposed forecast APA Commercial
Operations expenditure meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR. As stated in paragraph
412, the Authority’s assessment under rule 91 now includes an assessment of
whether GGT’s forecast APA Commercial Operations expenditure reflects the
standalone costs associated with the covered services. GGT considers that 100 per
cent of administration, legal, marketing, public relations and communications costs
should be allocated to covered services on the basis that these costs would not be
avoided if the assets comprising the GGP did not include uncovered assets.

The Authority does not accept GGT’s proposal to use an allocator of 100 per cent to
allocate these costs as it does not represent the best forecast possible as required
by rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that it is unlikely that these costs are
solely required to provide covered services and that none of the costs are required to

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 89



441.

442.

443,

444,

445,

446.

provide gas transportation services to those users who make use of the uncovered
capacity. Furthermore, the Authority considers that these costs are largely
independent of the length of the pipeline over which the gas is transported and are
more closely related to the total capacity of the pipeline.

On this basis, the Authority has determined that the lowest sustainable, standalone
administration, legal, marketing, public relations and communications costs that
would be incurred by a prudent and efficient service provider in delivering the covered
services of the GGP should be based on the relative capacity of the GGP to deliver
those services. Given the total capacity of the GGP is 200 TJ/day, of which 109
TJ/day can be used to deliver covered services, the Authority has determined that
54.5 per cent of these costs meet rules 91 and 74 of the NGR.

For regulatory costs the Authority recognises that while significant costs relate to the
covered services, some regulatory costs relate to uncovered services. Therefore, the
Authority has determined that 75 per cent of regulatory costs meet rules 91 and 74 of
the NGR, as that is the expenditure that reflects the standalone costs that a prudent
and efficient service provider would have incurred when providing the covered
service.

As stated in paragraph 382, GGT does not accept the Authority’s draft decision to
reduce regulatory costs to reflect the disproportionate Full Time Equivalent (FTE)
resourcing it proposed for regulatory activities. GGT submits that EMCa’s reasons
are disjointed and the cuts are unjustified. EMCa has assessed GGT’s response and
considers that its assessment on FTE resourcing has not changed, as GGT has not
provided any further evidence to support the FTE resourcing assumptions used in its
build-up of regulatory costs.

The Authority notes that GGT has reallocated its costs due to timing and also notes
that GGT'’s forecast includes preparation costs for access arrangements in 2016 and
2019. The Authority notes that the second access arrangement period included an
approved allowance for preparation costs for the third access arrangement review in
2014 and, by rule 71(1) of the NGR, the Authority is entitled to infer that the amount
allowed for those preparation costs was efficient and otherwise compliant with the
NGR. GGT has not shown why any additional amounts claimed for preparation costs
for the third access arrangement review are justified in accordance with rule 91 of the
NGR. The Authority therefore considers that an inclusion of regulatory costs for the
preparation of the third access arrangement review in 2016 would be a windfall gain
for GGT as the Authority already approved preparation costs for the third access
arrangement in 2014 and the Authority considers that this would not be in the long-
term interests of consumers in accordance with the NGO.

The Authority considers that a prudent service provider acting efficiently would have
incurred the majority of expenditure related to preparing an access arrangement
review prior to submitting its access arrangement, which was during the third access
arrangement period. The Authority notes that GGT spent $3.46 million on regulatory
costs in the second access arrangement period. The Authority considers that GGT
has not provided any further evidence to support its regulatory expenditure. This
Final Decision does not approve any preparation costs for this revised access
arrangement in 2016. The Authority has decided to reduce GGT’s forecast
expenditure for 2016 in line with GGT’s forecast expenditure in 2015.

As stated in paragraph 381, GGT did not accept the Authority’s draft decision to
reduce labour rates for its APA Commercial Operations. EMCa has assessed GGT'’s
rationale for using higher labour costs for its APA commercial operations and



447.

448.

449,

450.

451.

452.

453.

recommends that its initial recommendation to reduce labour costs by 27 per cent
stands. EMCa considers that GGT does not appear to have considered potential
efficiencies in its cost estimates based on the opportunity/mechanism it claims are in
place which allows renegotiation of labour rates. Furthermore, GGT provides no
material to support why the costs in APA’s commercial operations should be higher
than in other parts of the business. The Authority considers that GGT has not
provided sufficient evidence to support higher labour costs for its APA Commercial
Operations costs and that these costs would not be incurred by a prudent service
provider acting efficiently, in accordance with accepted good industry practice, to
achieve the lowest sustainable cost of delivering pipeline services. Therefore, the
Authority has decided that $1.346 million, which represents a labour rate reduction of
27 per cent, for administration, marketing and regulatory costs does not satisfy rules
91 and 74 of the NGR.

GGT submitted the cost of insurance is a portion of the APA Group cost of insuring
the assets. GGT has removed an amount for self-insurance from its forecast
insurance costs and revised its forecast insurance cost from $3.483 million to
$2.796 million to be in line with the historic average annual cost for the second access
arrangement of $0.559 million per year.16!

The Authority accepts GGT’s revised approach to base its forecast insurance costs
on an average annual insurance cost less self-insurance for the period 2010-2014
rather than just for the 2012 year as required in the Draft Decision.

However, the Authority has been unable to determine how much GGT’s portion is
compared to other APA Group companies as GGT has not provided the total APA
Group cost of insurance or the percentage that is allocated to GGT. Due to this lack
of information the Authority has assessed a non-binding quote provided by GGT in
support of its proposal.

GGT'’s quote provided an estimate of the annual cost of the GGP of $0.937 million
from Marsh (an insurance broker). Based on GGT’s allocation method, GGT allocated
70 per cent to the covered pipeline (based on TJ MDQ km/d) which resulted in an
estimate of $0.656 million.

The Authority has determined that the lowest sustainable, standalone insurance cost
that would be incurred by a prudent and efficient service provider in delivering the
covered services of the GGP should be based on the relative capacity of the GGP to
deliver those services rather than TJ MDQ km/d as the itemised quote from Marsh
shows that the insurance costs are largely independent of the length of pipeline over
which the gas is transported.

Given the total capacity of the GGP is 200 TJ/day, of which 109 TJ/day can be used
to deliver covered services, the Authority has determined that 54.5 per cent of GGT’s
proposed insurance costs meets rule 91 of the NGR. Therefore, the Authority has
calculated that an annual Insurance cost of $0.506 million (based on the Marsh quote)
meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR.

The Authority has decided that $10.479 million of GGT’s forecast APA Commercial
Operations expenditure for the third access arrangement period meets rule 91 and
rule 74 of the NGR. Table 20 shows the Authority’s approved APA Commercial
Operations expenditure forecast for the third access arrangement period.

161 GGT's revised amount also incorporates its revised inflation assumption.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 20 Authority Approved APA Commercial Operations Expenditure Forecast (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2015 2016
2013

under rules 91 and 74 of the NGR

2017 2018 2019 Total

GGT Proposed 3.472 4.065 2.880 3.310 4.167 | 17.894
Inflation correction (0.074) | (0.129) & (0.121) @ (0.173) | (0.260) | (0.757)
Administration (0.300) | (0.300) | (0.300) | (0.300) | (0.300) | (1.499)
Legal (0.101) | (0.101) | (0.101) | (0.101) | (0.101) | (0.507)
Marketing reduction (0.311) | (0.311) A (0.311) @ (0.311) | (0.311) | (1.555)
Public relations (0.002) | (0.002) | (0.002) | (0.002) | (0.002) | (0.010)
GGT Regulatory costs reductions (0.295) | (1.083) & (0.164) @ (0.319) A (0.584) | (2.444)
Communications equipment lease (0.099) | (0.099) @ (0.099) @ (0.099) & (0.099) | (0.496)
& maintenance

Insurance (0.041) | (0.035) | (0.030) | (0.024) | (0.018) | (0.149)
Total reductions (1.223) | (2.060) | (1.128) | (1.329) | (1.675) | (7.415)
Authority Approved 2.249 2.005 1.752 1.980 2.492 | 10.479

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

Corporate Costs

GGT has increased its forecast Corporate Costs as a result of using different inflation

GGT maintains its cost allocation methodology from its initial proposal, that total
revenue for covered services includes all costs that would be incurred by a prudent
service provider on a standalone basis. Corporate Costs are allocated first to the
GGP based on relative revenue within the APA Group, and then 69 per cent is
allocated to the covered service based on relative contracted capacity-distance

The Authority has assessed whether GGT’s proposed forecast Corporate Costs
meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR. As stated in paragraph 416, the Authority’s
assessment under rule 91 of the NGR now includes an assessment of whether GGT'’s
forecast APA Operations expenditure reflects the standalone costs associated with

The Authority does not accept GGT’s proposal to use an allocator of 69 per cent to
allocate Corporate Costs to the covered service based on a relative contracted
capacity-distance relationship (in TJ.km/day), as it does not represent the best
forecast possible as required by rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that
Corporate costs are largely independent of the length of the pipeline over which the
gas is transported, and are more closely related to the total capacity of the pipeline.

454,
assumptions as discussed in paragraphs 407 to 414.
455,
relationship (in TJ.km/day) as described in paragraph 404.
456.
the covered services.
457.
458.

On this basis, the Authority has determined that the lowest sustainable, standalone
Corporate Cost that would be incurred by a prudent and efficient service provider in
delivering the covered services of the GGP should be based on the relative capacity
of the GGP to deliver those services.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 92



459.

460.

461.

462.

463.

In its revised proposal, GGT explains that the actual corporate cost allocation process
is complex and that Corporate Costs are:

o directly attributed to cost centres where possible;
o allocated among cost centres using causal allocators where possible, and

o if there are remaining unallocated costs, allocated on the basis of contributions
to revenues.

GGT also states that in order to test the reasonableness of the allocation process,
APA Group monitors the difference between the finance system applications of the
process described above, and a direct allocation over revenue.

EMCa has assessed GGT'’s revised proposal on Corporate Costs in its Addendum
Report. EMCa explains in its report that it met with APA Group in order to run through
GGT'’s revised 3-step approach described in paragraph 457.1%2 However, EMCa
consider that APA Group was unable to provide a reasonable response to indicate
the materiality of Corporate Costs which are assigned to GGT at each of the
3 component stages. EMCa found that information submitted by GGT failed to
provide any transparency on how its corporate cost allocation was derived in its
accounting systems. EMCa also states that in attempting to assess GGT’s actual
approach to allocating its Corporate Costs, it is left with a three-line explanation, no
data, no further understanding of the calculations and GGT’s acknowledgement ‘that
the accounting system output is not transparent’.

GGT states in its revised proposal that the approach it outlines as part of its
‘reasonableness test’ produces a result that is close to the allocated amounts
produced in its accounting systems and that therefore no adjustments to corporate
overheads should be made.

EMCa states that GGT’s revised approach outlined in paragraph 457 is contrary to
information initially proposed and GGT was unable to provide a reasonable response
to indicate the materiality of Corporate Costs which are assigned to GGT at each of
the 3 component stages. Therefore, EMCa has had to revert to the calculations that
GGT claims demonstrate the reasonableness of the allocated value and its
assessment of benchmarks in KPMG’s report to determine a Corporate Cost that
meets rules 91 and 74 of the NGR.

Measures of costs and revenues used in reasonableness test

464.

465.

GGT claims that EMCa has made an error in calculating GGT’s Corporate Costs and
total APA Group revenue. GGT suggests that further revenues in the region of $155.3
million should also be excluded from the total APA Group revenue.

EMCa has evaluated its assessment of total APA Group revenue. EMCa
demonstrates in Table 18 of its Addendum Report that its total APA Group revenue
excludes revenues which GGT had classified as ‘pass-through’, ‘sales’, ‘interest
income’, ‘interest paid’ and ‘dividends received’. EMCa states that it appears that
some of the additional revenues GGT has identified for exclusion relate to Epic
Energy. However, the ‘Subsidiary investment and fee income’ reported in Table 10
of GGT'’s revised proposal is $100 million and is therefore inconsistent with including
$155.3 million of Epic Energy revenues. Further EMCa states that it questions

162 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 25-26.



466.

467.

468.

469.

470.

whether the excluded revenues should actually be excluded as it seems unlikely that
such a level of revenue is able to be earned without the application of any corporate
resource.

EMCa agrees with GGT that Epic Energy assets of ($5.96 million) should be excluded
from APA Corporate Costs for allocation purposes. EMCa states that its figure of
$45.6 million was based on a total APA Corporate Costs value of $50.1 million with a
number of line item exclusions, as advised by GGT. EMCa considers that the Epic
Energy costs were already excluded from the $50.1 million. Therefore, EMCa does
not agree with GGT’s claim that the exclusion of Epic Energy costs has been double
counted in its cost allocation assessment.

EMCa has modelled two approaches to estimate the amount of APA Group Corporate
Costs that should be allocated to GGT. Both approaches ensure that Epic Energy is
treated consistently in the revenue and costs. The first approach considers including
Epic Energy from the allocation calculation and the second approach considers
excluding Epic Energy in the allocation calculation. The first approach results in $6.84
million per year or 13.3 per cent of APA Group Corporate Costs allocated to GGT,
whilst the second approach results in $7.30 million per year or 16 per cent of APA
Group Corporate Costs allocated to the GGT. EMCa’s assessment demonstrates
that none of the approaches produce estimates in the region of $8.48 million per
annum (before allocation to covered services) as proposed by GGT in its Initial
Proposal. %® EMCa find that GGT has not demonstrated the validity of the corporate
cost amount that it proposes should be allocated to GGT.

EMCa calculated that allocating 54.5 per cent of the costs outlined in paragraph 467
to the covered pipeline based on relative capacity utilisation (i.e. the percentage of
covered pipeline capacity against total capacity) would result in $3.72 million per
annum for the approach including Epic Energy and $3.97 million per annum for the
approach excluding Epic Energy.

In its initial report, EMCa reviewed KPMG’s report on bottom-up benchmark
Corporate Costs, which was submitted by GGT in order to validate its proposed
Corporate Costs. In its initial report, EMCa determined that the relevant
benchmarked value should be $3.8 million per annum not $6.506 million per annum
as provided by KPMG. In its Addendum Report, EMCa highlights that GGT has not
provided any further information to challenge its benchmarked value of $3.8 million
per annum for the standalone Corporate Costs.

EMCa states that as it cannot rely on GGT’s proposed data and calculations, it has
had to rely on its opinion on the cost build-up information from the KPMG report and
on the revenue allocation-based cross checks, as described in its initial report. In
regards to revenue-based allocation, EMCa considers that a range of assumptions
are possible regarding the inclusion or exclusion of Epic Energy (in regards to
revenue and, consistently, in regards to Corporate Costs) and the inclusion or
exclusion (in the denominator) of revenues for businesses including asset
management services and other business ventures. EMCa concludes that taking all
of these factors into account it considers that its initial recommended value of $3.3
million per annum is a reasonable allowance.

163 Energy Market Consulting associates, Goldfields Gas Transmission’s Proposed Revised Access
Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed
Access Arrangement, May 2016, p.43.



Economic Regulation Authority

471.

472.

473.

474.

475.

The Authority has assessed EMCa’s findings for GGT’s Corporate Costs and agrees
that GGT has not demonstrated the validity of the Corporate Cost amount that it
proposed should be allocated to the GGT.

As stated in paragraph 457, the Authority shares EMCa’s view that the standalone
cost of providing Corporate Costs should be based on the relative capacity of the
GGP to deliver those services. Therefore, the Authority considers that EMCa are
correct in its calculation that 54.5 per cent of Corporate Costs allocated to GGT meet
rule 91 of the NGR, as that is the expenditure that reflects the standalone costs that
a prudent and efficient service provider would have incurred when providing the
covered service.

The Authority also shares EMCa’s concern that a range of assumptions are possible
in GGT’s proposed reasonableness test and notes EMCa’s assessment that neither
of the two Epic Energy approaches produce an estimate in the region of $8.48 million
per annum (before allocation to covered services) as proposed by GGT. The
Authority notes that GGT’s actual corporate costs for the covered service, based on
an allocation of 54.5 per cent based on relative capacity, may be somewhere between
the two “Epic Energy” approaches noted above ($3.72 million per annum and $3.97
million per annum). However, as noted at paragraph 474, the Authority considers
that GGT has not adequately demonstrated the validity of the Corporate Cost amount
that it proposed should be allocated to the GGP. The Authority also notes the advice
from EMCa that $3.3 million per annum is a reasonable allowance for Corporate
Costs.

Given these circumstances, the Authority considers that the reasonable efficient
forecast of Corporate Costs on a standalone basis for the covered pipeline should be
based on the EMCa determined benchmarked Corporate Costs for a standalone
business based on the KPMG report.

As a result, the Authority has decided that $3.8 million per annum of GGT’s proposed
Corporate Costs for the third access arrangement period satisfies rules 91 and 74 of
the NGR as this amount reflects the Corporate Cost that is commensurate with the
efficient Corporate Costs of a benchmark efficient entity.

Table 21 Authority Approved Corporate cost Expenditure Forecast (AA3) under rules 91

and 74 of the NGR

Real $ million at 31 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total
December 2013

GGT Proposed 6.155 6.222 6.289 6.357 6.425 31 448
Inflation correction (0.131) (0.197) (0.264) (0.332) (0.401) (1.326)
Corporate Costs (2.225) (2.225) (2.225) (2.225) (2.225) (11.126)
Total reductions (2.356) (2.422) (2.490) (2.558) (2.626) | (12.452)
Authority Approved 3.799 3.799 3.799 3.799 3.799 18.997

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

Final Decision

476.

For the reasons given above the Authority has decided that $94.079 million of GGT’s
proposed revised forecast for operating expenditure for the third access arrangement
period satisfies rules 91 and 74 of the NGR as shown in Table 22.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 95



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 22 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Operating Expenditure (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2015 2016 2017 2018 PAONKS) Total
2013

APA Operations 9.524 9.926 | 10.319 | 9.888 9.580 | 49.237
GGT Operations 3.042 3.079 3.082 3.082 3.082 | 15.366
APA Commercial Operations 2.249 2.005 1.752 1.980 2.492 10.479
Corporate Costs 3.799 3.799 3.799 3.799 3.799 | 18.997
Total 18.615 | 18.809 | 18.953 | 18.749 | 18.953 | 94.079

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

477. Table 23 shows the Authority’s approved operating expenditure in Nominal dollars
using GGT’s proposed model categories.

Table 23 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Operating Expenditure (AA3)

2017 2018 2019 Total

Pipeline operations 11.121 | 11.704 | 12.292 | 12.006 | 11.845 | 58.968
Commercial operations 2.515 2.590 2.631 2.670 2.709 | 13.115
Regulatory Costs 1.132 0.893 0.637 0.893 1.466 5.021
Insurance 0.522 0.530 0.538 0.545 0.553 2.688
Corporate Overheads 3.921 3.978 4.036 4.095 4.155 | 20.186
Total 19.211 | 19.695 | 20.135 | 20.210 | 20.728 | 99.978

Source: ERA Analysis, June 2016.

Required Amendment 6

Forecast operating expenditure must be amended to reflect Table 23 of this Final
Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 96



478.

479.

480.

481.

482.

The capital base is the capital value attributed to the pipeline assets that are used to
provide regulated services. The capital base is used to calculate the return on capital
and depreciation (return of capital).

Rule 77(2) of the NGR establishes the approach to determining the opening capital
base for an access arrangement period that follows immediately on the conclusion of
a preceding access arrangement period.

The Authority notes that the AEMC published an updated version of the NGR on
2 October 2014, which added text to rule 77(2)(a).

Rule 77(2) of the NGR states:
77 Opening capital base

(@)

If an access arrangement period follows immediately on the conclusion of a
preceding access arrangement period, the opening capital base for the later
access arrangement period is to be:

(a) the opening capital base as at the commencement of the earlier access
arrangement period adjusted for any difference between estimated and actual
capital expenditure included in that opening capital base. This adjustment
must also remove any benefit or penalty associated with any difference
between the estimated and actual capital expenditure;

plus

(b) conforming capital expenditure made, or to be made, during the earlier access
arrangement period;

plus

(c) any amounts to be added to the capital base under rule 82 [capital
contributions by users to new capital expenditure], rule 84 [speculative capital
expenditure account] or rule 86 [re-use of redundant assets];

less

(d) depreciation over the earlier access arrangement period (to be calculated in
accordance with any relevant provisions of the access arrangement governing
the calculation of depreciation for the purpose of establishing the opening
capital base); and

(e) redundant assets identified during the course of the earlier access
arrangement period; and

(f) the value of pipeline assets disposed of during the earlier access arrangement
period.

Rule 79 of the NGR sets out the criteria for new capital expenditure. Rule 79 of the
NGR states:

79 New capital expenditure criteria

1)

Conforming capital expenditure is capital expenditure that conforms with the
following criteria:



483.

484.

485.

(@)

(b)

the capital expenditure must be such as would be incurred by a prudent
service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with accepted good industry
practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing services;

the capital expenditure must be justifiable on a ground stated in subrule (2).

(2) Capital expenditure is justifiable if:

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(@)
(b)

(©)

(d)

the overall economic value of the expenditure is positive; or

the present value of the expected incremental revenue to be generated as a
result of the expenditure exceeds the present value of the capital expenditure;
or

the capital expenditure is necessary:

(i) to maintain and improve the safety of services; or

(i) to maintain the integrity of services; or

(i) to comply with a regulatory obligation or requirement; or

(iv) to maintain the service provider's capacity to meet levels of demand for
services existing at the time the capital expenditure is incurred (as distinct
from projected demand that is dependent on an expansion of pipeline
capacity); or

the capital expenditure is an aggregate amount divisible into 2 parts, one
referable to incremental services and the other referable to a purpose referred
to in paragraph (c), and the former is justifiable under paragraph (b) and the
latter under paragraph (c).

In deciding whether the overall economic value of capital expenditure is positive,
consideration is to be given only to economic value directly accruing to the service
provider, gas producers, users and end users.

In determining the present value of expected incremental revenue:

(a)

(b)

(©

a tariff will be assumed for incremental services based on (or extrapolated
from) prevailing reference tariffs or an estimate of the reference tariffs that
would have been set for comparable services if those services had been
reference services;

incremental revenue will be taken to be the gross revenue to be derived from
the incremental services less incremental operating expenditure for the
incremental services; and

a discount rate is to be used equal to the rate of return implicit in the reference
tariff.

If capital expenditure made during an access arrangement period conforms, in part,
with the criteria laid down in this rule, the capital expenditure is, to that extent, to
be regarded as conforming capital expenditure.

The [Authority’s] discretion under this rule is limited.

Rule 82(1) of the NGR provides that a user may make a capital contribution towards
a service provider’s capital expenditure. Any capital contributions by a user may, with
the approval of the Authority, be rolled into the capital base for a pipeline on condition
that the service provider does not benefit through increased revenue from the user’s
contribution to the capital base.

Rules 88, 89 and 90 of the NGR specify particular requirements for the depreciation
of pipeline assets in the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB).

Rule 88(2) of the NGR states that the depreciation schedule may consist of a number
of separate schedules, each relating to a particular asset or asset class.



486.

487.

488.

4809.

Rule 89(1) of the NGR states that the depreciation schedule should be designed:

o so that reference tariffs will vary, over time, in a way that promotes efficient
growth in the market for reference services;

o so that each asset or group of assets (asset class) is depreciated over the
economic life of that asset or group of assets (asset class);

o so as to allow, as far as reasonably practicable, for adjustment reflecting
changes in the expected economic life of a particular asset or a particular group
of assets (asset class);

o so that (subject to the rules about capital redundancy in rule 85 of the NGR), an
asset is depreciated only once (i.e. the amount by which the asset is depreciated
over its economic life does not exceed the value of the asset at the time of its
inclusion in the capital base (adjusted, if the accounting method approved by
the Authority permits, for inflation); and

o so as to allow the service provider’s reasonable needs for cash flow to meet
financing, non-capital and other costs.

Rule 90(1) of the NGR specifies that a full access arrangement must contain
provisions governing the calculation of depreciation for establishing the opening
capital base for the next access arrangement period. Rule 91(2) of the NGR states
that those provisions must resolve whether depreciation of the capital base is to be
based on forecast or actual capital expenditure.

Rule 69 of the NGR defines capital expenditure for the purposes of Part 9 of the NGR
as follows:

capital expenditure means costs and expenditure of a capital nature incurred to
provide, or in providing, pipeline services.

The opening capital base for the second access arrangement period was set at
$436.258 million (in nominal terms) at 20 August 2010. For its initial proposal, GGT
derived the opening capital base for the third access arrangement period by adding
to the opening capital base, proposed conforming capital expenditure for the period
20 August 2010 to 31 December 2014, and subtracting depreciation for the period.
GGT stated that no redundant assets were identified/removed from the capital base,
and no asset disposals were deducted from the capital base, over the second access
arrangement period.’®* GGT proposed an opening capital base for the third access
arrangement period of $393.341 million (in nominal terms). Table 24 shows GGT’s
derivation of the opening capital base for the third access arrangement period from
its initial proposal.

164 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, 15 August 2014, p. 6.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 24 GGT’s Initial Proposal Proposed Opening Capital Base for AA3

Nominal $ million 2010 ’ 2011 2012 ’ 2013 ’ 2014

Opening capital base 436.258 432.602 421.878 411.191 402.379
Proposed conforming 0.244 0.435 1.021 3.101 2.991
capital expenditure

Proposed depreciation 3.901 11.159 11.699 11.913 12.029
GGT’s Proposed

Opening Capital Base 393.341
for AA3

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Information, 15 August 2014, Table 6, p.10.

490. GGT spent $8.219 million (in real dollars million at 31 December 2013) on
sustaining/Stay in Business (SIB) capital expenditure on the covered pipeline during
the 2010-2014 period. SIB capital expenditure covers projects that are required to
maintain and improve the safety or integrity of services and/or comply with a
regulatory obligation or requirement. GGT did not spend any growth capital
expenditure on the covered pipeline, which includes projects that are carried out to
extend or expand the network to accommodate new/increased demand.

491. Over the course of the second access arrangement period, GGT directed the majority
of its capital expenditure to compressor stations and SCADA and communications.
In 2013, GGT directed the majority of its capital expenditure to rebuilding three
maintenance bases/depots. Table 25 below shows GGT'’s initial proposal conforming
capital expenditure for the period 2010-2014 by asset class.

Table 25 GGT'’s Initial Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 201016° AA2
Pipeline and laterals (0.090) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.026 | 0.000 | (0.064)
Main line valve and scraper stations 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000
Compressor stations 0.466 | 0.050 @ 0.266 | 0.580 | 0.882 2.243
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.136 | 0.169 | 0.305
SCADA and communications 0.197 | 0.383 | 0.747 | 0.473 | 0.841 | 2.640
Cathodic protection 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000
Maintenance bases and depots 0.096 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 1.320 | 0.089 | 1.505
Other (depreciable) assets 0.048 | 0.024 | 0.026 | 0.567 | 0.924 & 1.590
Non-depreciable assets 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000
GGT Proposed Conforming Capital 0.717 | 0.457 1.039 | 3.102 | 2.905 | 8.219
Expenditure (AA2)

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Supporting Information, 15 August 2014 (figures converted to real dollars as
per ERA analysis).

492. Apart from reversal corrections, GGT sought to justify all of its initial proposed
conforming capital expenditure for the second access arrangement under one or

165 |n the tables included as part of GGT's initial proposal for proposed conforming capital expenditure for the
second access arrangement period, GGT included a full year’s worth of capital expenditure for 2010. The

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 100



493.

494,

495.

496.

497.

498.

499.

more of the grounds in rule 79(2)(c) of the NGR (i.e. safety, integrity, compliance,
and/or maintaining capacity to meet existing levels of demand). GGT also claimed
that all of the expenditure satisfied the prudent service provider test as per rule
79(1)(a) of the NGR.

GGT’s initial proposal, proposed depreciation at $50.698 million (in nominal terms)
for the second access arrangement period from 20 August2010 to
31 December 2014.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority determined different values of the opening capital
base than proposed by GGT reflecting:

o amendments to values of conforming capital expenditure over the duration of
the second access arrangement period that may be added to the capital base;
and

o corrections to the depreciation for the second access arrangement period.

The Authority noted various discrepancies in GGT’s regulatory financial accounts
when verifying GGT’s capital expenditure over the second access arrangement.
Upon seeking clarification from GGT and requesting reconciliations, the Authority
considered that GGT’s responses and reconciliations adequately explained the
differences that arose between the regulatory financial accounts and access
arrangement information. However, the Authority did express concern with the
process and approach in which expenditure figures were recorded by GGT and
provided to Deloitte for review.

Notwithstanding the discrepancies, the Authority considered that the regulatory
financial accounts for the years ending 31 December 2010, 31 December 2011,
31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 were free from material misstatement.
The Authority requested that GGT provide the reviewed regulatory financial accounts
for the year ending 31 December 2014 as part of its revised proposal.

The Authority engaged Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa) to assess
GGT’s proposed capital expenditure.

In the Draft Decision, the Authority decided that:

o $6.492 million of GGT’s proposed capital expenditure for the 2010-2014 period
complied with the criteria set out in the NGR, with $6.150 million relating to the
second access arrangement period:®¢ and

o $1.727 million of GGT’s proposed capital expenditure did not comply with the
criteria set out in the NGR.

Table 26 below shows the Authority’s Draft Decision approved capital expenditure for
the period 2010-2014 under the NGR.

Authority notes that the second access arrangement period began on 20 August 2014 and not 1 January
2014. As such, the total capital expenditure figure for the 2010 includes amounts outside of the second
access arrangement period.

166 The second access arrangement period commenced on 20 August 2010, which required an apportionment
based on days of 2010 proposed capital expenditure in that access arrangement period.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 26 Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014
Real $ million at 31 December 2013 ’ 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 AA2
Pipeline and laterals (0.090) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 A 0.000 | (0.090)
Compressor stations 0.397 0.040 | 0.122 | 0.466 | 0.679 | 1.703
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.136 | 0.169 | 0.305
SCADA and communications 0.157 0.306 | 0.598 | 0.369 | 0.615 | 2.045
Maintenance bases and depots 0.077 0.000 | 0.000 | 1.056 | 0.071 | 1.204
Other (depreciable) assets (0.002) | (0.012) | 0.000 | 0.455 | 0.884 | 1.325
Authority Approved Capital 0.539 0.334 | 0.720 | 2.482 | 2.418 | 6.492
Expenditure (AA2)

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015.

500. Table 27 shows the Authority’s Draft Decision required amended values for
calculating the opening capital base for the purposes of determining the return on and
return of assets to be recovered from users of reference services for the third access
arrangement period. These values differed from the Authority’s determination for
calculating the opening capital base under rule 77 of the NGR,®” due to the

Authority’s application of its cost allocation methodology in its Draft Decision.
Table 27

Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Opening Capital Base at 1 January 2015
for reference services only

Nominal $ million

2013

2014

2010 2011 2012

Opening capital base (AA2) 436.042 | 432.304 | 421.327 | 410.136 | 400.458
Plus: capital expenditure 0.182 0.318 0.701 2.482 2.464
Less: depreciation 3.920 11.294 11.892 12.160 12.262
Plus: non-depreciable variation 0.000

Closing capital base (AA2) 432.304 | 421.327 | 410.136 | 400.458 | 390.661
Authority Approved opening capital 228.514
base at 1 January 2015

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015.

GGT’s Revised Proposal
501. GGT states that it has addressed the issues raised in the Authority’s Draft Decision,
and has amended the capital expenditure to be added to the capital base during the
period from 1 January 2010 to 31 December 2014.1®® The Authority notes that the
second access arrangement period commenced on 20 August 2010, and that while
GGT stated 1 January 2010 in its response document, it meant 20 August 2010 as
provided in its access arrangement information.

167 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Table 26, p. 83.

168 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 42.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the

Goldfields Gas Pipeline 102



Economic Regulation Authority

502.

508.

504.

505.

The Authority notes that while GGT has stated it has addressed the issues raised, it
has not accepted Required Amendment 6 from the Draft Decision to amend the
opening capital base for 1 January 2015 as required.

GGT contends that the capital base must be rolled forward to the commencement of
the revised access arrangement, which GGT considers to be 1 July 2016.2%° This is
further discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference Tariffs chapter of
this Final Decision.

GGT notes that the capital expenditure it proposes to add to the capital base for the
year ended 31 December 2014, and the Authority’s Draft Decision approved
conforming capital expenditure for the same year, were based on a forecast for that
year. GGT states that it has taken into account the actual capital expenditure for the
year ended 31 December 2014 in addressing Required Amendment 6 of the Draft
Decision.'’® In addition, GGT notes that the actual capital expenditure for the year
ended 31 December 2014 has been reviewed by GGT’s auditor, Deloitte. This is
further discussed in the verification of capital expenditure section below.

Table 28 summarises GGT's revised proposed conforming capital expenditure for the
2010-2014 period.

Table 28 GGT'’s Revised Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014

Real$m|II|on at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Pipeline and laterals (O 090) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.026 | 0.000 | (0.064)
Main line valve and scraper stations 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000, 0.000 | 0.000
Compressor stations 0.466 | 0.050 | 0.266 | 0.580| 0.945 | 2.306
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.136| 0.184 | 0.320
SCADA and communications 0.197 | 0.383 | 0.747 | 0.473| 1.500 | 3.299
Cathodic protection 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000, 0.000 | 0.000
Maintenance bases and depots 0.096 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 1.320| 0.021 | 1.438
Other assets 0.048 | 0.024 | 0.026 | 0.567 | 0.067 | 0.733
GGT Proposed Conforming Capital 0.718 0.457 1.039 | 3.101, 2.718 8.033
Expenditure (AA2)

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Supporting Information, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47.

506.

507.

In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision on GGT’s initial proposal, GGT has
provided further supporting information for the pipelines and laterals, compressor
stations and other assets categories.

As stated above in paragraph 503, GGT contends that the capital base must be rolled
forward to the commencement of the revised access arrangement, which it considers

169 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 42.

170 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 42.
Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 84.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 103



Economic Regulation Authority

to be 1 July 2016. Table 29 presents GGT’s revised proposal derivation of the
opening capital base.

Table 29 GGT’s Revised Proposal Opening Capital Base

Nominal $ 201071 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016172
million

Opening 442,562 | 432.469 | 421.610 | 410.729 | 401.671 | 392.178 390.502
capital base

Capital 0.664 0.435 1.012 3.101 2.769 5.708 1.879
expenditure

Depreciation | 10.757 11.294 11.892 12.160 12.262 7.384 5.462
Closing 432.469 | 421.610 | 410.729 401.671 | 392.178 | 390.502 386.919
capital base

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information,
29 January 2016, Table 6, p.11.

Submissions

508. The Authority did not receive any submissions on GGT’s initial proposal with respect
to the opening capital base. GGT submitted a supplementary submission in response
to the Draft Decision.

509. In its supplementary submission, GGT addresses the Authority’s treatment of the
initial capital base, the opening capital base for the second access arrangement
period and the opening capital base for the third access arrangement period. GGT
submits that the Authority’s treatment of cost allocation in the Draft Decision is akin
to a reestablishment of the initial capital base and the opening capital base for the
second access arrangement period.1”?

510. With respect to the Authority’s Draft Decision on the opening capital base for the third
access arrangement period, GGT submits that rule 93(2) of the NGR has no role in
the assessment of whether capital expenditure incurred during the second access
arrangement period, and forecast to be incurred during the third access arrangement
period, is or is not conforming capital expenditure. The Authority addresses GGT’s
submission in the Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and
Other Services chapter of this Final Decision.

511. Submissions relating to the interval of delay, which has implications for the access
arrangement period, are discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference
Tariff chapter of this Final Decision.

171 The Authority notes that the second access arrangement period began on 20 August 2014 and not
1 January 2014. As such, the total capital expenditure figure for the 2010 includes amounts outside of the
second access arrangement period.

172 For the period 1 January 2016 to 30 June 2016.
173 The Authority notes that it is no longer proposing to adopt this approach in its Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 104



Access Arrangement Period

512. The Authority does not accept GGT’s view that the capital base must be rolled forward
to the commencement of a revised start date of 1 July 2016 for the third access
arrangement period. The Authority has determined that the commencement of the
third access arrangement period begins on 1 January 2015. Hence, the Authority
has not assessed GGT’s capital expenditure and depreciation forecasts for the period
1 January 2015 to 30 June 2016 in deriving the opening capital base for the third
access arrangement period. However, the Authority has made its assessment of
those forecasts in its determination of the projected capital base for the third access
arrangement period. The Authority’s consideration of the access arrangement
periods are further discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference Tariff
chapter of this Final Decision.

Verification of Capital Expenditure

513. GGT has provided the Authority with a copy of its regulatory financial account for the
year ended 31 December 2014 as part of its revised proposal. The Authority notes
that GGT’s regulatory financial accounts for the years ended 31 December 2010,
31 December 2011, 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 were reviewed in the
opening capital base chapter of the Draft Decision.

514. GGT engaged Deloitte to conduct a non-statutory review of the financial information
relating to the schedule of regulatory revenue, operating expenditure and capital
expenditure for the regulatory financial accounts provided to the Authority.

515. Deloitte stated that for the year ended 31 December 2014, based on its review, which
was not an audit, nothing came to its attention that caused it to believe that the
Schedule does not present fairly, in all material respects, the Operating and Capital
Expenditure of GGTJV in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note
1 to the Schedules.*™

516. The Authority has undertaken its own review of GGT’s regulatory accounts. The
Authority has sought to ensure that the expenditures recorded in the financial
accounts are consistent with GGT’s proposal, specifically the access arrangement
supporting information and tariff model.

517. Notwithstanding the discrepancies in proposed conforming capital expenditure, as
noted in paragraph 495 and in the Draft Decision, the Authority considers that the
regulatory accounts for the year ending 31 December 2014 are free from material
misstatement.

518. However, as noted in this Chapter of the Final Decision, the Authority does not accept
all of GGT’s derived values for capital (and operating expenditure) using GGT’s cost
allocation methodology under rule 79 (rule 91 for operating expenditure).

174 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision — Attachment 2 — Schedules of Operating Expenditure and Capital Expenditure for 2014, and
Deloitte’s review report, January 2016.



Standalone Cost Assessment

5109.

520.

521.

522.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority determined that a humber of capital expenditure
projects were not directly attributable to covered services and hence should be
adjusted. As discussed in the section on Allocation of Total Revenue between
Reference Services and Other Services, for expenditure on these projects, the
Authority determined under rule 93(2)(c) in its Draft Decision, that it had the discretion
to apportion to covered services only a share of the joint costs included in the total
revenue calculation under rule 76 of the NGR.

However in this Final Decision, the Authority has determined that there is no
allowance under rule 93 of the NGR for it to adopt an interpretation or to exercise its
discretion for a part allocation of the total revenue calculated under rule 76 of the
NGR to improve the compliance of the associated reference tariff with the RPP and
the promotion of the NGO. The basis of the Authority’s determination on this matter
is provided in the section on Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services
and Other Services. Hence, under rule 79 of the NGR, the Authority determines that
conforming capital expenditure must reflect only those standalone costs for covered
services that are:

“such as would be incurred by a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance
with accepted good industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing
services.”

The Authority is of the view that, as used in rule 79 of the NGR and in the definition
of "capital expenditure" in rule 69 of the NGR, "pipeline services" means "pipeline
services provided by means of the covered pipeline” (and therefore does not include
pipeline services provided by means of uncovered pipeline assets). This
interpretation of rules 69 and 91 of the NGR (which are located in Part 9 of the NGR)
is supported by GGT in its Response to the Draft Decision, where GGT submits
that:1"®

"... the qualifier “provided by means of the covered pipeline” is not found in Part 9 of the
NGR because it is redundant. It is clear from the text of the NGL and the NGR that
references to pipeline services, or services, in Part 9 of the NGR is to “services
provided by means of the covered pipeline”, because it is precisely these services
to which the access arrangement applies." (Emphasis added.)

The Authority therefore considers that where any costs of a capital nature are incurred
to deliver pipeline services that are provided by means of the uncovered portion of
the GGP, those costs are either:

o not "capital expenditure” within the definition in rule 69 (i.e. they are not incurred
to provide, or in providing, pipeline services provided by means of the covered
pipeline) and therefore, by that fact alone, are not to be included as conforming
capital expenditure in determining the total revenue under rule 76 of the NGR;
or

o if they are "capital expenditure" within the definition in rule 69, then they cannot
be included in total revenue unless they are also such as would be incurred by
a prudent service provider acting efficiently, in accordance with accepted good
industry practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable cost of providing services
provided by means of the covered pipeline (as required by rule 79(1) of the
NGR) and justifiable on a ground stated in rule 79(2).

175 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 153.



Assessment of Capital Expenditure

523.

524.

The Authority’s technical advisor for the initial proposal, EMCa, was requested to
review and assess GGT'’s revised proposal forecast conforming capital expenditure
for the second access arrangement period.}’”®* EMCa notes that GGT has not
changed its total conforming capital expenditure amount for the second access
arrangement period, other than to provide actual expenditure data for the year ended
31 December 2014 in place of the forecasts it provided in the initial proposal.

The Authority notes that GGT did not provide specific responses on projects which
the Authority adjusted in its Draft Decision, based on EMCa’s assessment in relation
to apportionment of expenditure on assets between the covered and uncovered
services. EMCa notes that it has reapportioned conforming capital expenditure for
the second access arrangement period between covered and uncovered assets,
where GGT did not specify that the nominated expenditure was directly attributable
only to covered assets. The Authority, based on GGT'’s revised proposal, has revised
its cost allocation approach, which is discussed in the Allocation of Total Revenue
between Reference and Other Services chapter of this Final Decision. The
implications of this revision are noted below in the relevant capital expenditure
categories.

Pipelines and laterals

525.

526.

527.

GGT proposed two projects under the pipelines and laterals asset category in its initial
proposal for the Gorgon: GGP interconnection; and a reversal of costs for work near
easement. The Authority in its Draft Decision agreed with EMCa’s recommendation
not to accept an expenditure of $0.026 million for the Gorgon-GGP interconnection
as it considered that the work had been based on a speculative requirement upon the
request of one major user. In its Draft Decision, the Authority accepted GGT’s
proposal to reverse costs of $0.090 million for work near easement, which was
incurred by GGT prior to 2010 and that was subsequently reimbursed by a third party
in 2010.*77

GGT responded in its revised proposal that it disagrees with EMCa’s
recommendation. GGT states that Gorgon is a major addition to domestic gas
supplies and that its importance will increase in the future as North West Shelf gas
supplies decline. GGT notes that it was of the view that all users of the GGP were
likely to be interested in accessing Gorgon gas and, in these circumstances, GGT’s
undertaking of an investigation of a pipeline interconnection was entirely reasonable.
GGT considers that the investigation into the development was important to ensure
the long term maintenance of the integrity of services.’®

EMCa now considers that the expenditure on the Gorgon-GGP interconnection is for
the potential benefit of all shippers, having considered the new and updated
information provided by GGP. EMCa notes that the relatively small amount of
expenditure was due to the research being discontinued.

176 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 9.

177 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 77.

178 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, pp. 48-49.



Economic Regulation Authority

528. The Authority has evaluated the Gorgon-GGP interconnection to assess the
standalone costs associated with the covered services and considers that the
expenditure for the Gorgon-GGP interconnection satisfies the requirements of rule 74
and 79 of the NGR.1"®

Table 30 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure on
Pipeline and Laterals 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total
2013

Plpellne and laterals — (0.090) 0.000 0.000 0.026 | 0.000 | (0.064)
proposed by GGT

Authority’s Approved Pipeline (0.090) 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.064)
and Laterals

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47 and EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 10, ERA , GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Compressor stations

529. GGT proposed 16 projects for the compressor stations asset category in its initial
proposal. The Authority determined in its Draft Decision that seven of the projects
proposed by GGT satisfied the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.'8 The
Authority also determined that a number of capital expenditure projects were not
directly attributable to covered services and hence should be adjusted.'’® The
Authority did not allow GGT’s proposed expenditure for PLC support software as it
did not consider that the purchase satisfied the requirements of the NGR. The
Authority, in its Draft Decision, approved an amount of $1.703 million compared to
GGT’s initial proposal amount of $2.243 million.

530. As stated in paragraph 524, GGT has not provided project specific responses on
projects that the Authority, in its Draft Decision, adjusted in relation to expenditure on
assets used for covered and uncovered services. For the compressor stations
category, GGT only responded in relation to the PLC support software project and
not the other eight projects the Authority had adjusted on the basis that some of the
expenditure incurred was for the purpose of delivering uncovered services. GGT’s
revised proposal capital expenditure on compressor stations for the 2010-2014 period
is shown in Table 31.

179 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 10.

180 Yvarraloola engine rebuild at 48000 hours, Wiluna compressor station GEA, Paraburdoo replacement
pressure safety valves, hazardous area remediation, llgarari hazardous area reclassification, Yarraloola
controls upgrade and reference meter replacement.

181 purchase of borescope, Yarraloola replacement ESD fire and gas systems, Yarraloola lightning protection
upgrade, Yarraloola hazardous area compliance, GGP hazardous area upgrade, Yarraloola hazardous area
reclassification, Yarraloola capital spares and Yarraloola spare parts storage.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, pp. 322-323.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 108



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 31 GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Compressor Stations

2010-2014

Real$m|II|on at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total

Yarraloola compressor hazardous area 0.000 |0.000 |0.000 [0.011 0.304 |0.315
declassification

Yarraloola ESD/fire and gas system replacement | 0.000 |0.000 0.000 |0.164 |0.452 |0.616

llgarari compressor hazardous area 0.000 | 0.000 |0.000 [0.001 0.254 |0.255
declassification

Paraburdoo replacement pressure safety valves |0.018 |0.000 |0.000 ' 0.000 |0.000 |0.018

Yarraloola spare parts storage 0.018 | 0.000 |0.000 [0.000 0.000 |0.018
Yarraloola capital spares 0.127 |0.000 |0.000 [0.000 0.000 |0.127
Yarraloola engine rebuild 0.239 | 0.000 |0.000 [0.000 0.000 |0.239
Borescope purchase 0.000 |0.050 |0.000 |0.000 |0.000 |0.050
Stay in business compressor station CAPEX 0.065 |0.000 |0.266 |0.403 |(0.065) 0.669
Compressor stations — proposed by GGT 0.466 |0.050 |0.266 | 0.580 |0.945 |2.306

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47.

531.

532.

The Authority notes that GGT in its revised proposal has aggregated several of its
existing projects from the initial proposal into an aggregated project titled, stay in
business compressor station CAPEX, which consists of the following projects:

o GGT Reference Meter Replacement

o Wiluna Compressor Station GEA

o Yarraloola Lightning Protection Upgrade
o Yarraloola Hazardous Area Compliance
. Hazardous Area Remediation

o GGP Hazardous Area Upgrade

o Yarraloola Controls Upgrade

e  PLC Support Software.#

GGT states that the PLC support software provides remote access to the control
systems of compressor units and gas engine alternators at compressor stations.83
EMCa considered in its Technical Report that the expenditure should be disallowed
as, based upon the information provided by GGT in its initial proposal, this project
should have been self-funding.’®* EMCa, having considered the new information
provided by GGT in its revised proposal, notes in its Addendum Report that the
expenditure will ensure that the integrity of the pipeline services is maintained.
However, EMCa notes that GGT has not explicitly confirmed whether the revised

182 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to ERA26, 15 March 2016.

183 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to the ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, pp. 49-50.

184 Energy Market Consulting associates, Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
December 2014, Table 8, pp. 36-37.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 109



533.

534.

535.

proposal amount of PLC software expenditure for compressors is associated only
with delivering covered services. In the absence of such confirmation, EMCa
recommends that only $0.045 million of the proposed $0.098 million be apportioned
to covered services.'®

The Authority has assessed the PLC support software project under rule 79 of the
NGR, consistent with paragraph 520. The Authority considers that only $0.045 million
of the proposed $0.098 million for PLC support software is conforming capital
expenditure on a standalone basis. The Authority considers that GGT has not
adequately explained that its proposed expenditure is only for the covered
compressor assets and, as a result, the incremental cost for the uncovered
compressor assets should be excluded. The Authority has determined the
incremental costs for the uncovered compressor assets to be excluded based on the
ratio of uncovered compressor units to covered compressor units as being a better
indicator of what a prudent service provider would incur to deliver the covered
services on a standalone basis. .

Whilst GGT has only provided responses on the PLC Support Software project in its
revised proposal, the Authority has evaluated each of the remaining eight projects to
assess the standalone costs associated with the covered services, as stated in
paragraph 520. The Authority considers that the compressor station projects listed
below should be adjusted in accordance with the compressor asset ratio of
67 per cent!®® to reflect the expenditure that would be incurred by a prudent service
provider delivering covered services on a standalone basis:

o Yarraloola replacement ESD, fire and gas systems
o Yarraloola hazardous area reclassification

o Yarraloola spare parts storage

o Yarraloola capital spares

o Yarraloola lightning protection upgrade

o Yarraloola hazardous area compliance

o GGP hazardous area upgrade

For the purchase of borescope project, the Authority accepts that GGT’s revised
proposal expenditure of $0.050 million is the amount that would be incurred by a
prudent service provider to deliver covered services on a standalone basis. Table 32
below shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital expenditure
for compressor stations for the 2010-2014 period.

185 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 11-12. .

186 Being the ratio of covered compressor assets to the other compressor assets at the designated compressor
station.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 32 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Capital Conforming Capital Expenditure on

Compressor Stations 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 | 2014

Compressor stations — proposed by GGT 0.466 | 0.050 | 0.266| 0.580 | 0.945| 2.306
Yarraloola ESD/fire and gas system (0.054)| (0.149)| (0.203)
replacement

Yarraloola compressor hazardous area (0.004)| (0.100)| (0.104)
declassification

Yarraloola spare parts storage (0.006) (0.006)
Yarraloola capital spares (0.042) (0.042)
Yarraloola lightning protection upgrade (0.004) (0.004)
Yarraloola hazardous area compliance (0.021) (0.021)
GGP hazardous area upgrade (0.072)| (0.029) (0.102)
PLC support software: service and upgrade (0.039)| (0.014) (0.053)

Authority Approved Compressor Stations 0.397 | 0.050 | 0.155 | 0.478| 0.691 | 1.771

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47, GGT, Response to ERA 26, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the
Proposed Access Arrangement, May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Receipt and delivery point facilities

536.

537.

538.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed two projects under the receipt and delivery point
facilities asset category being the Yarraloola station flow meter upgrade and the
DBNGRP inlet filter upgrade. The Authority, in its Draft Decision, approved all of GGT’s
initial proposal expenditure ($0.305 million) for this asset category, having noted
EMCa’s assessment from its Technical Report.

In its revised proposal, GGT has advised that the expenditure was for hydrocarbon
dewpoint monitoring and has submitted a slightly increased overall expenditure for
the asset category of $0.320 million.’®” The Authority notes that GGT has not
provided any explanation for the change in project. EMCa has assessed GGT'’s
revised project and considers that the amount GGT reports to be spending on
hydrocarbon dewpoint monitoring to be likely justified under rule 79 of the NGR as it
provides operational information for the provision of covered services.%

The Authority has evaluated GGT’s revised proposal project for hydrocarbon
dewpoint monitoring to assess the standalone costs associated with the covered
services and considers that the expenditure for this project satisfies the requirements
of rule 74 and 79 of the NGR. Table 33 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved
conforming capital expenditure for receipt and delivery points for the 2010-2014
period.

187 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, Table 3, pp. 46-47.

188 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 12-13.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 111



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 33 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Receipt and Delivery Points 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total

Receipt and Delivery Points — 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.136 | 0.185 | 0.320
proposed by GGT

Authority Approved Receipt and 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.136 | 0.185 | 0.320
Delivery Points

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

SCADA and communications

539. In its initial proposal GGT proposed five projects under the SCADA and
communications asset category for GGP satellite communications upgrade,
replacement of GGP SCADA system master station, GGP UPS upgrade, Yarraloola
SCADA communications upgrade and Paraburdoo Clear SCADA. In its Draft
Decision, the Authority made adjustments to GGT'’s initial proposal expenditure on
the basis that some of the expenditure incurred was for the purpose of delivering
uncovered services. The Authority’s Draft Decision approved an amount of
$2.045 million compared to GGT’s initial proposal amount of $2.640 million.

540. Inits revised proposal, GGT has not responded specifically to any of the Authority’s
adjustments in this asset category, but instead has seemingly deleted GGP UPS
upgrade project and aggregated and or renamed the remaining projects, in addition
to incorporating actual 2014 expenditure. GGT’s revised proposal capital expenditure
for SCADA and communications for the 2010-2014 period is shown in Table 34.

Table 34 GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on SCADA and Communications

2010-2014
Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Yarraloola Quantum RTU upgrade 0.000 |0.383 |0.747 0.331 |1.070 |2.531
Paraburdoo compressor station 0.197 |0.000 |0.000 |0.000 |0.000 |0.197

Quantum RTU upgrade

Newman scraper station Quantum RTU |0.000 0.000 |0.000 |0.142 0.430 |0.572
upgrade

SCADA and communications — 0.197 0.383 0.747 0.473 1.500 3.299
proposed by GGT

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47.

541. EMCa notes that the three renamed projects relate directly to the Paraburdoo and
Yarraloola compressor stations and the Newman scraper station. EMCa considers
that GGT has not provided sufficient evidence that it has apportioned the expenditure
to the covered assets and recommends that 33 per cent of the nominated expenditure
at Paraburdoo compressor station, 67 per cent of the nominated expenditure at the

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 112



Economic Regulation Authority

542.

Yarraloola compressor station and 100 per cent of the nominated expenditure at
Newman scraper station be apportioned to covered services.8°

Despite the lack of project specific responses from GGT on the SCADA and
communications asset category, the Authority has evaluated each of the three
renamed projects to assess the standalone costs associated with the covered
services, as stated in paragraph 520. In the absence of any information, the Authority
considers that GGT has not adequately explained that its proposed expenditure for
the Yarraloola and Paraburdoo Quantum RTU upgrade projects are only for covered
SCADA and communication assets. The Authority considers that the two projects
should be adjusted in accordance with compressor station asset ratios of 67 per cent
and 33 per cent between covered and uncovered compressor units respectively, to
reflect the expenditure that would be incurred by a prudent service provider delivering
covered services on a standalone basis. The Authority considers that GGT’s
proposed expenditure on the Newman scraper station Quantum RTU upgrade
represents the standalone cost and has not adjusted that amount. Table 35 shows
the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital expenditure for SCADA
and communications for the 2010-2014 period.

Table 35 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for

SCADA and Communications 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

SCADA and communications — 0.197 0.383 0.747 0.473 1.500 3.299
proposed by GGT

Paraburdoo compressor station (0.132) (0.132)
Quantum RTU upgrade

Yarraloola Quantum RTU upgrade (0.126) | (0.247) | (0.109) | (0.353) | (0.835)
Authority Approved SCADA and 0.065 | 0.256 | 0.501 & 0.364 | 1.147 | 2.333

Communications

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Maintenance bases and depots

543.

544.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed four projects under the maintenance bases and
depots asset category for Karratha maintenance base repairs, Karratha spare parts
storage, Yarraloola accommodation and accommodation units (Paraburdoo,
Leinster). In its Draft Decision, Authority made adjustments to GGT’s initial proposal
expenditure on the basis that some of the expenditure incurred was for the purpose
of delivering uncovered services. The Authority’s Draft Decision approved an amount
of $1.204 million for the four projects compared to GGT'’s initial proposal amount of
$1.505 million.

In its revised proposal, GGT has not responded specifically to any of the Authority’s
adjustments, but instead has seemingly aggregated the expenditure from Karratha
maintenance base repairs and Yarraloola accommodation into one project,
incorporated actual 2014 expenditure and proposed a slight reduction in total

189 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 13-14.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 113



Economic Regulation Authority

expenditure across the asset category to $1.438 million.**® GGT’s revised proposal
capital expenditure for maintenance bases and depots for the second access
arrangement is shown in Table 36.

Table 36 GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Maintenance Bases and

Depots for 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Karratha spare parts storage 0.015 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000  0.015

Stay in business maintenance bases
CAPEX?9!

0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 & 1.320 | 0.030 | 1.350

Accommodation units (Paraburdoo,
Leinster)

0.081 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.009)| 0.072

Maintenance bases and depots
proposed by GGT

0.096 | 0.000 | 0.000 & 1.320 | 0.021 | 1.438

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47

545.

546.

EMCa does not consider that GGT has provided sufficient evidence that it has
appropriately apportioned the expenditure of maintenance bases and depots
expenditure to the covered assets and recommends that only 80 per cent of the
proposed expenditure be apportioned to covered assets.%

Despite the lack of project specific responses from GGT on maintenance bases and
depots, the Authority has evaluated each of the projects to assess standalone costs
associated with the covered services, as stated in paragraph 520. In the absence of
any information, the Authority considers that GGT has not adequately explained that
its proposed expenditure for the three projects is only for delivering covered services.
The Authority considers that the Karratha spare parts storage, Karratha maintenance
base repairs and Yarraloola accommodation projects should be adjusted in
accordance with the TJ.Km per day ratio between covered and uncovered capacity
for the second access arrangement period, to reflect the expenditure that would be
incurred by a prudent service provider delivering covered services on a standalone
basis. For the accommodation units (Paraburdoo and Leinster) project, the Authority
considers that this should be adjusted in accordance with the 2015 field services ratio
established in the operating expenditure chapter, to reflect the expenditure that would
be incurred by a prudent service provider delivering covered services on a standalone
basis. Table 37 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital
expenditure for maintenance bases and depots for the 2010-2014 period.

190 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, Table 3, pp. 46-47.

191 Karratha maintenance base repairs and Yarraloola accommodation.

192 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 14-15.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 114



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 37 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Maintenance Bases and Depots 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Maintenance bases and depots - 0.096 1.320 | 0.021 1.438
proposed by GGT

Karratha maintenance base repairs (0.006) | (0.006)
Karratha spare parts storage (0.003) (0.003)
Accommodation units (Paraburdoo, (0.020) 0.002 | (0.017)
Leinster)

Yarraloola accommodation (0.264) (0.264)
Authority Approved Maintenance 0.074 1.056 | 0.018 | 1.147
bases and depots

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Other assets

547. Inits initial proposal, GGT proposed 13 projects under the other assets category. In
its Draft Decision, the Authority noted EMCa’s advice and approved expenditure for
three of the projects that satisfied the requirements of the NGR.1** The Authority did
not consider at the time that adequate justification was provided for the tools and gas
detectors project, purchase of test instruments project, fluke process calibrator project
and E&l Field Response Equipment project. The Authority did not approve any of the
proposed expenditure for these four projects. For the remaining six projects, the
Authority made adjustments to GGT’s initial proposal expenditure on the basis that
some of the expenditure incurred was for the purpose of delivering uncovered
services.’® The Authority’s Draft Decision approved an amount of $1.325 million
compared to GGT’s initial proposal amount of $1.590 million.

548. As stated in paragraph 524, GGT has not provided project specific responses on
projects that the Authority in its Draft Decision adjusted in relation to expenditure
incurred partly for the purposes of delivering uncovered services. For the other assets
category, GGT has only provided responses to the four projects that were fully
rejected due to inadequate justification being provided.?*®* GGT’s revised proposal
capital expenditure on other assets for the 2010-2014 period is shown in Table 38.

193 Reversal of accounting errors, Enterprise Asset Management system and Kal West Battery Charger. For
office furniture, EMCa recommended an adjustment for this project, but the net result was immaterial and
was thus approved.

194 Office furniture (see footnote above), IT equipment, GGT BM85 replacement program, IDMT phase I, hut
LED lighting and miscellaneous capital.

195 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 51.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 115



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 38 GGT’s Revised Proposal Capital Expenditure on Other Assets 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

2013

Miscellaneous tools 0.046 0.008 0.026 0.079 0.028 | 0.187
Office furniture 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.002
Asset and document 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.286 0.000 | 0.286
management systems

Stay-in-business other assets 0.000 0.017 0.000 0.203 0.039 | 0.258
CAPEX

Other assets — proposed by 0.048 0.024 0.026 0.567 0.067 | 0.733
GGT

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47.

549.

550.

551.

552.

The Authority notes that GGT in its revised proposal has aggregated several of its
existing projects from its initial proposal into an aggregated project titled “Stay in
business other assets CAPEX”, which consists of the following projects.

o Reversal of accounting errors

o Fluke process calibrator

o IT equipment

o Kal West Battery Charger

o GGT BM85 Replacement Program

. IDMT Phase Il

o Hut LED lighting

e  Yarraloola Unit PLC Back Plane®

Additionally, it appears that GGT has aggregated the expenditure from tools and gas

detectors, purchase of test instruments and E&l field response equipment into the
retitled project, Miscellaneous tools.

GGT states that the expenditure for the four projects rejected in full in the Authority’s
Draft Decision were for tools, instruments and small items of equipment that were
considered necessary for the maintenance and safe operation of the GGP. GGT
notes that routine testing and calibration, using the fluke process calibrator, is
essential to protect expensive items of equipment in order to maintain the integrity of
services and to ensure safe operation.*%’

EMCa notes that GGT has provided additional information for these four projects
which, in combination with the explanations of the need to replace other obsolete and
unserviceable assets in the category, is sufficient justification. However, EMCa notes
that the tools, instruments and other similar equipment that GGT has proposed are
equally able to be directed towards maintaining the integrity of uncovered pipeline

19  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Response to ERA26, 15 March 2016.

197 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 51.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 116



Economic Regulation Authority

assets. EMCa notes that GGT has not provided evidence in its revised proposal as
to whether the tools are only used to deliver covered services. In the absence of
confirmation, EMCa recommends that only 80 per cent of the expenditure be
apportioned to covered assets, in accordance with the TJ.Km per day ratio for the
second access arrangement period.*8

553. The Authority has assessed the four projects that GGT has provided additional
information on in its revised proposal. The Authority considers that the revised
proposal expenditure for tools and gas detectors, purchase of test instruments, E&I
field response equipment and the fluke process calibrator are the amounts that would
be incurred by a prudent service provider to deliver covered services on a standalone
basis

554. Whilst GGT has only provided responses for the four projects which were initially
rejected in full, the Authority has evaluated each of the remaining projects in the other
assets category to assess the standalone costs associated with the covered services,
as stated in paragraph 520. The Authority considers that the other asset projects
listed below should be adjusted in accordance with the TJ.Km per day ratio between
covered and uncovered capacity for the second access arrangement, to reflect the
expenditure that would be incurred by a prudent service provider delivering covered
services on standalone basis:

o IT equipment

o GGT BM85 Replacement Program
o IDMT Phase I

o Hut Led lighting

555. Consistent with its Draft Decision, the Authority accepts the revised proposal amounts
for reversal of accounting processors, Enterprise Asset Management system (retitled
as asset and document management systems), Kal West Battery Charger and office
furniture due to materiality of the adjustment. Table 39 shows the Authority’s Final
Decision approved conforming capital expenditure for other assets for the 2010-2014
period.

Table 39 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for Other
Assets 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Other assets - proposed by GGT 0.048 0.024 | 0.026 A 0.567 | 0.067 | 0.733
IT equipment (0.002) (0.002)
GGT BM85 Replacement Program (0.004) (0.004)
IDMT Phase I (0.028) (0.028)
Hut LED lighting (0.007) | (0.007)
Authority Approved - Other assets 0.048 0.024 | 0.026 | 0.534 | 0.060 | 0.693

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 46-47, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

198 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 15-16.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 117



Economic Regulation Authority

Cathodic Protection

556. GGT did not propose any capital expenditure under this asset category for the second
access arrangement period.

Main line valve and scraper stations

557. GGT did not propose any capital expenditure under this asset category for the second
access arrangement period.

Non-depreciable assets

558. GGT did not propose any capital expenditure under this asset category for the second
access arrangement period.

Assessment of Depreciation

559. GGT has proposed to include an amount of depreciation in the opening capital base
for the third access arrangement, as set out in Table 40 below.

Table 40 GGT’s Revised Proposal Depreciation 2010-2014

Nominal $ million 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Proposed depreciation 10.757 11.294 11.892 12.160 12.262

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Supporting Information, January 2016, AAIl Table 6, p.52.

560. The Authority notes that GGT’s proposed depreciation amounts are more than the
Authority’s approved depreciation forecast for the second access arrangement
period, as shown in Table 41. The difference between the Authority’s approved and
GGT’s proposed deprecation in the opening capital base for the third access
arrangement, reflects GGT’s use of a full year of depreciation for 2010 compared to
just the depreciation between 20 August 2010 to 31 December 2010. The
Depreciation chapter of this Final Decision discusses depreciation further.

Table 41 Authority Approved Depreciation (AA2)

Nominal $ million 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Authority Approved 3.920 11.294 11.892 12.160 12.262
Depreciation (AA2)

Source: GGT, Proposed Revisions to Access Arrangement Information — As Amended by the Western
Australian Electricity Review Board, 30 March 2012, Table 7, p. 9 Opening Capital Base and ERA, GGP Tariff
Model, June 2016.

Final Decision

561. For the reasons given above, the Authority does not approve GGT’s revised proposal
capital expenditure for the second access arrangement period as submitted.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 118



Economic Regulation Authority

562. For the reasons given above, the Authority has decided that:

o $6.200 million of GGT’s proposed capital expenditure complies with the criteria
set out in rules 74 and 79 of the NGR, with $5.886 million relating to the second
access arrangement period;**® and

o $1.833 million of GGT’s proposed capital expenditure does not comply with the
criteria set out in rules 74 and 79 of the NGR and should not be included in the
opening value of the assets for the third access arrangement period.

563. Table 42 shows the Authority’s adjusted conforming capital expenditure as per rules
74 and 79 of the NGR for the second access arrangement period.

Table 42 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure 2010-2014

Real $ million at 31 December 2013| 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Pipeline and laterals (0.090) | 0.000 0.000 | 0.026 0.000 | (0.064)
Main line valve and scraper stations | 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 0.000 0.000
Compressor stations 0.397 0.050 0.155 | 0.478 0.691 1.771
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.136 0.185 0.320
SCADA and communications 0.065 0.256 0.501 | 0.364 1.147 2.333
Cathodic protection 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 0.000 0.000
Maintenance bases and depots 0.074 0.000 0.000 | 1.056 0.018 1.147
Other assets 0.048 0.024 0.026 0.534 0.060 0.693
Authority Approved Capital 0.495 0.330 0.682 | 2.593 2.100 6.200
Expenditure (AA2)

Source: EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement, May 2016,
ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

564. Table 43 shows the Authority’s required amended values for calculating the opening
capital base under rule 77 of the NGR, taking into account the required amendments
for conforming capital expenditure and depreciation for the second access
arrangement period as set out in Table 42 and Table 41 respectively.

19 The second access arrangement period commenced on 20 August 2010 which required an apportionment
based on days of 2010 proposed capital expenditure in that access arrangement period.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 119



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 43 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Opening Capital Base at 1 January 2015
Nominal $ million ‘ 2010 ‘ 2011 2012 2013 2014
Opening Capital Base (AA2) 436.016 | 432.263 | 421.283 410.055 | 400.488
Plus: Capital Expenditure 0.167 0.315 0.664 2.593 2.136
Less: Depreciation (3.920) | (11.294)  (11.892) (12.160) | (12.262)
Plus: Non-Depreciable Variation 0.000
Closing Capital Base (AA2) 432.263 | 421.283 | 410.055 400.488 | 390.362
Authority Approved opening capital 390.362
Base at 1 January 2015

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016

Required Amendment 7

The opening capital base for 1 January 2015 used in the revised access arrangement
must be amended to reflect the values in Table 43 of this Final Decision.

Projected Capital Base

Regulatory Requirements

565.

566.

567.

568.

Rule 78 of the NGR establishes the approach to determine the projected capital base
for an access arrangement period.

Rule 78 of the NGR states that the projected capital base for a particular period is:
78 Projected capital base
The projected capital base for a particular period is:
(a) The opening capital base;
plus:
(b) forecast conforming capital expenditure for the period;
less:
(c) forecast depreciation for the period; and

(d) the forecast value of pipeline assets to be disposed of in the course of the period.

Rule 79 of the NGR sets out the criteria that capital expenditure must meet to be
considered conforming capital expenditure. As discussed previously in the opening
capital base section, capital expenditure must be incurred by a prudent service
provider acting efficiently, and the expenditure must be justifiable on economic, safety
or regulatory grounds.

The Authority’s discretion is limited under rule 79 of the NGR. Rule 40(2) of the NGR
sets out the Authority’s limited discretion powers. Rule 40(2) states that the regulator
must not withhold its approval of an element of an access arrangement proposal if it
is satisfied that the element complies with the applicable requirements of the

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 120



569.

570.

571.

572.

573.

574.

NGL(WA) and is consistent with any applicable criteria (if any) prescribed by the
NGL(WA).

Rule 74 of the NGR provides that information in the nature of a forecast or estimate
must be supported by a statement of its basis, and must be arrived at on a reasonable
basis, and must represent the best forecast or estimate possible in the circumstances.

Rule 71 of the NGR is relevant to the Authority’s consideration of actual and forecast
capital expenditure against the requirements of rule 79 of the NGR, and states that:

71 Assessment of compliance

(1) In determining whether capital or operating expenditure is efficient and complies
with other criteria prescribed by these rules, the [Authority] may, without embarking
on a detailed investigation, infer compliance from the operation of an incentive
mechanism or on any other basis the [Authority] considers appropriate.

(2) The [Authority] must, however, consider and give appropriate weight to,
submissions and comments received when the question whether a relevant access
arrangement proposal should be approved is submitted for public consultation.

Rule 88 of the NGR provides that the forecast depreciation of the capital base for the
purpose of determining a reference tariff is to be calculated for each year of the
access arrangement period on the basis set out in the depreciation schedule(s). The
requirements in relation to forecast depreciation are set out in rule 89 of the NGR.

Rule 69 of the NGR defines capital expenditure for the purposes of Part 9 of the NGR
as follows:

capital expenditure means costs and expenditure of a capital nature incurred to
provide, or in providing, pipeline services.

GGT’s initial proposal included an amount of $12.857 million for sustaining/SIB capital
expenditure on the covered pipeline over the third access arrangement period. Some
of the proposed expenditure covered projects that continue work that started in the
second access arrangement period. GGT did not propose any growth capital
expenditure for the third access arrangement period.

Table 44 below summarises GGT'’s initial proposal conforming capital expenditure for
the third access arrangement period.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 44 GGT’s Initial Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 AA3

Pipeline and laterals 3.192 | 1.830 | 0.278 | 0.000 | 0.214 5.514
Main line valve and scraper stations 0.000 | 0.641 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 0.641
Compressor stations 1.009 | 0.822 0.000 | 0.209 0.288 2.328
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.384 | 0.000 | 0.641 | 0.363 | 0.000 1.388
SCADA and communications 0.534 | 0456 | 0.192 | 0.043 | 0.043 1.268
Cathodic protection 0.096 | 0.033 | 0.083 | 0.025 | 0.025 0.262
Maintenance bases and depots 0.620 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 0.620
Other assets 0.559 | 0.096 A 0.075 | 0.053 | 0.053 0.836
Non-depreciable assets 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 0.000
GGT Proposed Conforming Capital 6.394 | 3.878 1.269 0.693 | 0.623 12.857
Expenditure (AA3)

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Supporting Information, 15 August 2014
(figures converted to real dollars as per ERA analysis)

575.

576.

577.

In support of its initial proposal for the third access arrangement period, GGT provided
18 business cases that totalled $11.704 million or 91 per cent of GGT’s initial
proposal conforming capital expenditure. The Authority’s technical advisor for the
Draft Decision, EMCa, noted that the business cases for the projects that cost less
than $2 million were developed specifically for the initial proposal, and not for internal
use.

GGT’s Asset Management Plan listed capital expenditure project costs that excluded
a I for project management and overheads that are applicable
under the Operating Agreement.?®® That margin was included in business cases and
the initial proposal.

GGT sought to justify its proposed expenditure on sustaining capital expenditure
under one or more of the grounds in rule 79(2)(c) of the NGR (i.e. safety, integrity or
compliance). Maintaining system integrity was the basis for justifying 92 per cent of
the expenditure, three business cases covering the balance of the expenditure were
justified solely on safety grounds.

Draft Decision

578.

579.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined different values of the projected capital
base than proposed by GGT, reflecting:

o amendments to values of conforming capital expenditure in the 2015-2019
access arrangement period that may be added to the capital base; and

o amendments to GGT’s proposed depreciation approach.

In the Draft Decision the Authority decided that:
. $8.789 million complied with the criteria set out in the NGR;

200 Operating Agreement between Goldfields Gas Transmission, Southern Cross Pipelines Australia and
Southern Cross Pipelines (NPL) Australia and Duke Energy WA, APT Pipelines and APT Pipelines (WA).

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 122



Economic Regulation Authority

e  $4.068 million did not comply with the criteria set out in the NGR; and

. the CCA approach for depreciation should be used instead of GGT’s proposed

HCA approach.
580. Table 45 shows the Authority’s Draft Decision approved capital expenditure over the
third access arrangement period as per the NGR.

Table 45 Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Capital Expenditure (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 AA3
Pipeline and laterals 2554 | 1.464 | 0.085 | 0.000 | 0.085 & 4.188
Main line valve and scraper station 0.000 | 0.513 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 A 0.513
Compressor stations 0.595 | 0.673 | 0.000 | 0.155 | 0.218 1.641
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.230 | 0.000 | 0.417 | 0.000 | 0.000 & 0.647
SCADA and communications 0.330 | 0.349 @ 0.125 | 0.028 | 0.028 | 0.860
Cathodic protection 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 |/ 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000
Maintenance bases and depots 0.343 | 0.000 | 0.000 A 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.343
Other assets 0.450 0.067 0.034 0.024 0.024 0.597
Authority Approved Capital 4502 | 3.066 | 0.661 | 0.207 | 0.355 | 8.789
Expenditure (AA3)

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015

581. Table 46 shows the Authority’s Draft Decision required amended values for
calculating the projected capital base for the purposes of determining the return on
and return of assets to be recovered from users of reference services for the third
access arrangement period. These values differed from the Authority’s determination
for calculating the projected capital base under rule 77 of the NGR,?*? due to the
Authority’s application of its cost allocation methodology in its Draft Decision.

Table 46 Authority’s Draft Decision Approved Projected Capital Base (AA3)

Nominal $ million 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Opening Capital Value (start of period) | 228.514 | 230.607 | 227.220 | 220.954 | 213.864

Inflation 4.342 4.382 4.317 4.198 4.063

Opening Capital Value (end of period) 232.856 | 234.989 | 231.537 | 225.153 | 217.927

Plus: Capital Expenditure 4.674 3.244 0.713 0.227 0.397

Less: Straight line CCA Depreciation (6.923) | (11.012) | (11.295) | (11.516) | (11.660)

Authority Approved Closing Capital 230.607 | 227.220 | 220.954 | 213.864 | 206.664

Value

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, December 2015.

201 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Table 39, p 101.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the

Goldfields Gas Pipeline

123



Economic Regulation Authority

GGT'’s Revised Proposal

582.

583.

584.

585.

586.

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s required amendments 7 and 8 from the Draft
Decision relating to conforming capital expenditure for 2015 to 2019 and the projected
capital base.

GGT did not accept the Authority’s view that $4.068 million does not conform to the
requirements of the NGR.

GGT did not accept the Authority’s requirement to adopt the CCA approach for
depreciation. GGT remains of the view that the HCA approach is the preferred
depreciation approach and has submitted its revised proposal accordingly.

The Authority notes that GGT has not responded to the Draft Decision’s cost
allocation required amendment 13 for adjusted forecast conforming capital
expenditure over the third access arrangement period.

As discussed in paragraph 503 in the opening capital base chapter of this Final
Decision, GGT contends that the commencement date of the third access
arrangement period is to be 1 July 2016. Accordingly, GGT'’s revised proposal
forecast conforming capital expenditure for the third access arrangement period
begins on 1 July 2016.

Capital Expenditure

587.

Table 47 shows GGT'’s revised proposed conforming capital expenditure for the
period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2019.

Table 47 GGT’s Revised Proposal Proposed Conforming Capital Expenditure (AA3)2%?

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2016 2017 2018 2019 AA3

Pipeline and laterals 1.830 0.278 | 0.000 | 0.214 2.322
Mainline valve and scraper stations 0.641 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.641
Compressor stations 0.801 0.000 0.209 0.288 1.299
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.000 0.641 0.299 0.000 | 0.940
SCADA and communications 0.147 | 0.090 | 0.021 | 0.022 | 0.280
Cathodic protection 0.036 0.034 | 0.029 0.030 | 0.129
Maintenance bases and depots 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000
Other depreciable assets 0.096 0.075 | 0.053 | 0.053 | 0.278
GGT Proposed Conforming Capital 3.552 | 1.117 | 0.611 | 0.607 | 5.888
Expenditure (AA3)

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Information, January 2016, Table 7, p. 12.

202 As stated in the opening capital base chapter, GGT contends that the third access arrangement period
begins on 1 July 2016. Accordingly, GGT’s forecast conforming capital expenditure for the third access
arrangement period only includes expenditure from 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2019.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 124



Pipeline and laterals

588. GGT has not accepted the Authority’s adjustments to the pipeline and laterals asset
category.?®® It has provided further evidence in support of the following projects:

. easement erosion repair;
o in-line inspection verification digs; and

o pipeline protection repair.
Mainline valve and scraper stations

589. GGT has not accepted the Authority’s adjustments to the mainline valve and scraper
stations asset category for the installation of scraper station facilities on the
DBNGP-GGP interconnect and the installation of scraper station facilities on the
Apache-GGP interconnect.

Compressor Stations

590. GGT has not accepted all of the Authority’s adjustments to the compressor stations
category. GGT states that it will no longer pursue the following two projects:

o Paraburdoo unit 1 human-machine interface upgrade; and

o Paraburdoo accommodation upgrade.

591. In support of its revised proposal, GGT has submitted further evidence for the
following projects:

o Yarraloola fire protection;

llgarari unit PLC backplane upgrade;

o four hazardous area upgrades;

o Yarraloola GEA PLC upgrade;

o Yarraloola accommodation to workshop conversion;
o llgarari GEA PLC upgrade; and

o rotational spare DN 300 RA valve.
Receipt and delivery point facilities

592. GGT has not accepted the Authority’s adjustments to the receipt and delivery point
facilities category. GGT has provided further evidence in support of the following
projects:

o Leonora offtake battery upgrade;
o DBNGP-GGP interconnect C9 gas chromatograph installation; and

o Apache-GGP interconnect C9 gas chromatograph installation.

203 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, Table 5, p. 65.



SCADA and communications

593.

594.

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s adjustments to the SCADA and
communications category. GGT states that it has decided to not proceed with the
Engineering PC in Gas Control Centre project.

GGT has provided further evidence in support of the Wiluna compressor station AB
PLC5 upgrade project.

Cathodic protection

595.

596.

GGT has not accepted the Authority’s adjustments to the cathodic protection
category. GGT states that the wireless system interface for non-critical control project
will not be undertaken during the third access arrangement period.

GGT has provided further evidence in support of the following projects:
o CP insulation joint surge protection upgrade;

o CP surge diverter upgrades;

o CP telemetry for KP670; and

o CP power supply replacements.

Maintenance bases and depots

597.

GGT has reduced its revised proposal amount for maintenance bases and depots
substantially lower than required by the Authority’s Draft Decision.

Other assets

598.

599.

600.

601.

GGT has not accepted all of the Authority’s adjustments to the other assets category.
GGT states that the hazardous area management software investigation and design
project will not be undertaken during the third access arrangement period.

The Authority did not receive any submissions on GGT’s initial proposal with respect
to the projected capital base. GGT submitted a supplementary submission in
response to the Draft Decision.

In its supplementary submission, GGT addresses the Authority’s treatment of the
initial capital base, the opening capital base for the second access arrangement
period and the opening capital base for the third access arrangement period. With
respect to the Authority’s Draft Decision on the opening capital base for the third
access arrangement period, GGT submits that rule 93(2) of the NGR has no role in
the assessment of whether capital expenditure incurred during the second access
arrangement period, and forecast to be incurred during the third access arrangement
period, is or is not conforming capital expenditure. The Authority addresses GGT’s
submission in the Allocation of Total Revenue between Reference Services and
Other Services chapter of this Final Decision.

Submissions relating to the interval of delay, which has implications for the access
arrangement period, are discussed in the interval of delay section of the Reference
Tariff chapter of this Final Decision.



Access Arrangement Period

602.

The Authority does not accept GGT’s view that the capital base must be rolled forward
to the commencement of a revised start date of 1 July 2016 for the third access
arrangement period. The Authority has determined that the commencement of the
third access arrangement period begins on 1 January 2015. Hence, the Authority
has not assessed GGT’s capital expenditure and depreciation forecasts for the period
1 January 2015 to 30 June 2016 in deriving the opening capital base for the third
access arrangement period. However, the Authority has made its assessment of
those forecasts in its determination of the projected capital base for the third access
arrangement period. The access arrangement periods are further discussed in the
interval of delay section of the Reference Tariff chapter of this Final Decision. 204 205

Conversion between real and nominal terms

603.

604.

605.

As stated in paragraphs 407 to 414, the Authority agrees with EMCa’s assessment
that it is not valid for GGT to initially escalate costs to nominal terms using an inflator
of three per cent for the initial proposal, but then to deflate at a lower rate to express
them in real terms in its revised proposal. The Authority considers that in real terms,
GGT’s revised proposal forecast conforming capital expenditure for the third access
arrangement period should not change for reasons other than the projects being no
longer pursued or forecasts being amended by GGT.

EMCa notes that GGT, in preparing its revised proposal, has unintentionally
presented its capital expenditure figures correctly in real terms, using an effective
deflator of three per cent, as opposed to the method it states it has adopted in
preparing the operating expenditure forecasts, as per paragraph 408.2%

Consistent with its determination in the Operating Expenditure chapter of this Final
Decision, the Authority does not accept the approach adopted by GGT whereby it
initially escalated costs to nominal terms using an inflator of three per cent for the
initial proposal, but then deflates those costs at a lower rate to express them in real
terms in its revised proposal. As GGT has submitted its real capital expenditure
revised forecasts using a deflator of three per cent, the Authority has not made any
further adjustments for inflation in this chapter.

Assessment of Capital Expenditure

606.

The Authority’s technical advisor for the initial proposal, EMCa, reviewed and
assessed GGT'’s revised proposal forecast conforming capital expenditure for the
third access arrangement period. EMCa notes that GGT has provided new and
updated information for some of the proposed projects, which EMCa raised specific

204 The Authority notes that GGT provided its regulatory financial accounts, in response to information request
ERA 28, for the year ended 31 December 2015. The Authority has only used this information to inform its
analysis of GGT’s revised proposal capital expenditure for the third access arrangement period. The Authority
has not used the actual capital expenditure for the purposes of determining forecast conforming capital
expenditure for the third access arrangement period or setting the projected capital base at
31 December 2019.

205 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Email Response to ERA 28, 20 April 2016.

206 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 31.



issues with in its Technical Report. Additionally, the Authority notes that GGT has
decided to no longer pursue a number of projects.

EMCa’s expenditure forecast adjustment methodology

607.

608.

EMCa notes that in its assessment of GGT’s revised proposal, its updated
expenditure forecast adjustments, where required, range from -20 per cent to -
35 per cent depending on the level of information provided by GGT to support its
estimates. EMCa notes that it has, in some instances, not made an expenditure
forecast adjustment as GGT has provided sufficient information in its revised proposal
to satisfy EMCa’s assessment criteria or GGT has itself reduced the proposed
expenditure below the level EMCa initially recommended in its Technical Report.
EMCa states that the size of its adjustments are commensurate with:

o EMCa’s experience of the sort of cost reduction that can be achieved through
competitive tendering combined with efficiency measures in maintenance
practices when starting with cost estimates that, in the absence of sufficient
evidence to the contrary, are based on high level assumptions; and

o the change in scope and timing that GGT has demonstrated that it makes to its
initial five year regulatory forecasts.

EMCa notes that both its adjustment levels are significantly less than the 70 per cent
reduction in approved capital expenditure that GGT achieved over the course of the
second access arrangement period. EMCa considers that GGT has provided recent
evidence of its ongoing ability to refine the scope, timing and cost of its portfolio of
projects, such as through project cancellations and reduced forecast expenditures.
EMCa considers that its adjustment methodology for expenditure forecasts is fair and
based on sound principles, which are consistent with the requirements of the NGL
and NGR.2%7

Pipelines and laterals

6009.

610.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed nine projects under the pipeline and laterals
asset class. In its Draft Decision, the Authority considered that GGT provided
inadequate justification for the pipeline protection repair project as no business case
was provided initially. For the easement erosion repair project, the Authority
considered, at the time, that GGT’s cost estimates were preliminary in nature and
could be reduced by 35 per cent. Additionally, the Authority considered that the
number of digs GGT proposed could be reduced from 72 to 60 for in-line inspection
verification dig-ups. The Authority also considered that the cost estimates for in-line
inspection and verification dig-ups and the remaining projects could be reduced by
20 per cent to account for the forecasting gap between approved estimates and the
actual spend on capital expenditure during the second access arrangement period.
In the Draft Decision, the Authority approved an amount of $4.188 million compared
to GGT'’s revised proposal amount of $5.514 million for pipelines and laterals.

Similar to GGT’s revised proposal for capital expenditure incurred in the second
access arrangement period, GGT has only responded with further information for
certain capital expenditure projects for the third access arrangement period. For
pipelines and laterals, GGT has provided further information in support of the pipeline

207 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 29-30.



611.

612.

613.

614.

615.

protection repair project, easement erosion repair project and the in-line inspection
verification digs project.

For the pipeline protection repair project, EMCa considers that GGT has now
provided sufficient justification of the business need and the basis of the cost
estimate. EMCa considers that the proposed expenditure satisfies the requirements
of the NGR. The Authority notes EMCa’s assessment and considers that the revised
proposal amount of | meets the requirement of rule 79 of the NGR.

In its revised proposal, GGT confirms that the northern part of the GGP is within a
cyclonic zone and subject to heavy rainfalls, which can scour the pipeline easement
and would require repairs. GGT provided a photograph of scouring damage in its
revised proposal.?®® EMCa maintains its view from its Technical Report that there is
a business need for some expenditure in relation to this project. However, EMCa is
of the view that GGT still has not provided sufficient/satisfactory information to
demonstrate the easement erosion beyond the single event that it recommended in
its Technical Report. Additionally, EMCa notes that no statistical evidence has been
provided. EMCa states that it is not apparent from the second access arrangement
period actual expenditure whether GGT has incurred capital expenditure on
easement repair over the prior period. EMCa notes that GGT could be managing
minor erosion repair under its reactive maintenance budget. Lastly, EMCa notes that
GGT has provided no information in support of how it derived the cost estimate, such
as by providing historical expenditure amounts. EMCa recommends that only

I e approved.?®®

The Authority notes EMCa’s assessment of the easement erosion repair project and
considers that GGT has not provided sufficient information as to how it has derived
the cost estimate. Additionally, the Authority notes that it is not apparent whether
GGT has incurred capital expenditure for this purpose over the previous access
arrangement period. The Authority considers that only |l of the revised
proposal amount of | be approved as per rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

For in-line inspection verification digs, GGT states that the purpose of the digs is the
physical verification of the results of in-line inspection (intelligent pigging). GGT
states that the number of digs is not arbitrary and is determined using standard
principles of statistical sampling. GGT notes that periodic in-line inspection is a
condition of Pipeline Licence 24 and the forecast capital expenditure is for work
essential to maintaining the safety and integrity of services.?%°

EMCa notes that in its Technical Report, it accepted GGT’s assessment that the
mainline sections would require six digs on average. However, because at a length
of 48km, the Newman lateral is three times shorter than the average length of the
nine mainline sections and because the interconnection pipeline sections are also
relatively short, it determined that an average of two digs for the shorter sections
would be sufficient. Additionally, EMCa did not consider, at the time, that GGT’s initial
proposal amount per dig of il was reasonably estimated. It therefore
recommended a reduction of 20 per cent, after reducing the number of required digs.

208 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, pp. 54-55.

209 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 20.

210 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, pp. 55-56.



Economic Regulation Authority

616.

617.

EMCa notes in its Addendum Report that GGT still has not substantiated the
estimated cost per dig, nor explained why the number of digs on the shorter pipeline
sections is the same as the longer mainline sections. For these reasons, EMCa
considers that there is no basis to change its original assessment.

The Authority notes EMCa’s assessment of the in-line inspection verification digs and
considers that GGT has not provided sufficient evidence to substantiate its cost
estimates per dig, nor has it provided sufficient justification as to why the shorter
lengths of the pipeline would require the same number of digs as the longer mainline
sections. The Authority considers that on!yjjii of the revised proposal
amount be approved as per rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

As stated in paragraph 610, GGT has only responded to the Authority’s Draft Decision
on certain projects. However, as per paragraph 520, the Authority has evaluated
each of the remaining projects to determine the standalone costs associated with
providing covered services and considers that only $4.048 million of the revised
proposal amount for pipeline and laterals satisfies the requirements of rules 74 and
79 of the NGR. The Authority notes that the amount for in-line inspection verification
digs has also been corrected from the Draft Decision due to a correction in the
Authority’s modelling. Table 48 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved
conforming capital expenditure for pipelines and laterals.

Table 48 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for

Pipelines and Laterals (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 -

Pipelines and laterals — proposed by 3.192 1.830 | 0.278 | 0.000 | 0.214 | 5514

GGT

Easement repair for in-line inspection (0.043) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.043)
16" Mainline in-line inspection (0.216) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.216)
14" Mainline in-line inspection (0.339) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.339)
Newman Lateral in-line inspection (0.041) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.041)
In-line inspection verification digs 0.000 | (0.513) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.513)
In-line inspection of DBNGP 0.000 | (0.029) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.029)

interconnect pipeline

In-line inspection of Apache interconnect, 0.000 | (0.029) | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.029)

pipeline
Easement erosion repair 0.000 | 0.000 | (0.128) | 0.000 | (0.128)  (0.256)
Authority Approved Pipelines and 2.554 1.259 0.150 | 0.000 | 0.085 | 4.048
laterals

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Main line valve and scraper stations

618.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed two projects under the main line valve and
scraper stations asset class. In the Draft Decision, the Authority reduced GGT’s
proposed expenditure by 20 per cent to account for GGT’s proven ability to deliver
projects for much less than its preliminary estimated amounts, as evidenced by the

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 130



Economic Regulation Authority

619.

620.

70 per cent underspend of the Authority’s approved capital expenditure allowance for
the second access arrangement period review.

GGT has provided no new information in relation to the two projects in this category
for the install scraper station DBNGP-GGP interconnect and the install scraper station
Apache-GGP interconnect projects. In the absence of any new information, EMCa
does not consider it necessary to change its initial assessment.?’! EMCa
recommends that only $0.513 million be approved as per rule 74 of the NGR.

The Authority notes that GGT has not provided any project specific response for this
asset category. However, as per paragraph 520, the Authority has evaluated both
projects to determine the standalone costs associated with providing covered
services. The Authority considers that no adjustment is necessary under rule 79 of
the NGR for either project due to standalone costs, but considers that there should
be a reduction of 20 per cent due to GGT’s proven ability to deliver projects for much
less than forecast, as noted in paragraphs 607 and 608. The Authority approves an
amount of $0.513 million as per rule 74 of the NGR. Table 49 below shows the
Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital expenditure for main line valve
and scraper stations.

Table 49 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Main

Line Valve and Scraper Stations (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 -

Main line valve and scraper stations 0.000 | 0.641 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.641
—proposed by GGT

Install scraper station DBNGP-GGP - (0.064) - - - (0.064)
interconnect
Install scraper station Apache-GGP - (0.064) - - - (0.064)
interconnect

Authority Approved Main Line Valve 0.000 | 0.513 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.513
and Scraper Stations

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Compressor stations

621.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed 18 projects under the compressor stations asset
category. In its Draft Decision, the Authority did not approve any expenditure for six
projects on the basis that no justification was provided and therefore the proposed
expenditure did not satisfy rule 79 of the NGR.?'2 The Authority approved expenditure
for the Paraburdoo Unit 1 turbine exchange project as it considered that it satisfied
the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR. The Authority made adjustments of
35 per cent for the Yarraloola and llgarari lighting towers replacement, Yarraloola
GEA 2 major overhaul and the llgarari GEA1 major overhaul projects on the basis
that the cost estimates were preliminary. The Authority also reduced expenditure by
20 per cent across six other compressor station projects (Yarralola fire protection

211 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 21.

212 yarraloola GEA PLC upgrade, Yarraloola accommodation to workshop conversion, Paraburdoo unit 1
human-machine interface upgrade, Paraburdoo accommodation upgrade, llgarari GEA PLC upgrade and
Rotational spare DN 300 RA valve.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 131



622.

623.

624.

system upgrade, Yarraloola hazardous area upgrade, Paraburdoo hazardous area
upgrade, llgarari unit PLC backplane upgrade, llgarari hazardous area upgrade,
Wiluna hazardous area upgrade) as the Authority considered that it was
unreasonable to assume that the cost at each site would be equivalent to the cost
GGT incurred in the second access arrangement period. The Authority also excluded
in full the expenditure for Paraburdoo GEA 2 major overhaul as it considered that the
expenditure would be incurred for uncovered assets to deliver uncovered services.

In its revised proposal, GGT has provided background information for the six projects
it initially submitted with no justification, noting that two of those projects (Paraburdoo
Unit 1 human interface upgrade and Paraburdoo accommodation upgrade) are no
longer required.?** EMCa considers that the proposed $0.182 million for the other
four projects (Yarraloola GEA PLC upgrade, Yarraloola accommodation to workshop
conversion, llgarari GEA PLC upgrade and Rotational spare DN 300 RA valve)
satisfies the requirements of rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that GGT
has now provided sufficient information for those six projects it originally rejected.
The Authority considers that the revised proposal amount of $0.182 million satisfies
the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

In its revised proposal, GGT has provided additional information for the Yarraloola
fire protection system project. GGT notes that the fire protection system is an integral
part of the safety system for Yarraloola and needs to be maintained at a high standard
to ensure both worker safety and the safety of the pipeline. EMCa notes the nature
of the work in its Addendum Report, but considers that GGT has not provided any
information to offset its concerns regarding GGT’s expenditure forecasting. EMCa
considers that there is no basis to deviate from its original view that only

of the revised proposal expenditure of | satisfies rule 74
of the NGR.?** Consistent with its view in the Draft Decision, the Authority does not
consider that GGT has provided sufficient information in its revised proposal to
alleviate the Authority’s concerns regarding its expenditure forecasting ability. The
Authority considers that only |l of the revised proposal expenditure
should be approved as per rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

EMCa notes in its Technical Report, it accepted the business need for the PLC
backplane projects?®® as per rule 79 of the NGR, but its adjustments were because
the information provided by GGT was not sufficient to offset its concerns regarding
GGT’s expenditure forecasting. EMCa notes in its Addendum Report that the
expenditure is for work to replace the obsolete PLC backplanes. However it does not
consider that GGT has provided sufficient information to offset its concerns regarding
its expenditure forecasting. EMCa considers that there is no basis to deviate from its
original view that only | satisfies rule 74 of the NGR. Consistent with its
view from the Draft Decision, the Authority does not consider that GGT has provided
sufficient information in its revised proposal to alleviate the Authority’s concerns
regarding its expenditure forecasting ability. The Authority considers that only
I s:tisfies rules 74 and 79 of the NGR for the PLC backplane projects.

213 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision — Attachment 4, January 2016.

214 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, p. 23.

215 Yarraloola unit PLC backplane upgrade and ligarari Unit PLC backplane upgrade.



Economic Regulation Authority

625. For the hazardous area upgrade projects,?'® EMCa notes that GGT has provided
additional information which confirms its expectations that costs could be
progressively reduced. EMCa considers that the proposed expenditure of

is now likely to satisfy rule 74 of the NGR as GGT has based its
expenditure forecasts on relatively recent upgrade projects and has an experienced
vendor for the work. The Authority notes EMCa’s assessment and considers that
GGT's revised proposal forecast of | to satisfy rules 74 and 79 of the
NGR.

626. For the remaining projects under the compressor station category, GGT has not
provided any project specific responses. The Authority has evaluated the remaining
projects to assess the standalone costs associated with covered services, as stated
in paragraph 520. The Authority considers that expenditure for the Paraburdoo
GEA 2 major overhaul project should be fully excluded as this proposed expenditure
would be for uncovered assets used to deliver uncovered services. The Authority
considers that this is not expenditure that would be incurred by a prudent service
provider delivering covered services on standalone basis. For the llgarari GEA 1
major overhaul, Yarraloola GEA 2 major overhaul and Yarraloola and llgarari lighting
towers replacement projects, the Authority maintains its position from the Draft
Decision that these are preliminary estimates and are likely to be delivered for much
less than initially forecast. The Authority considers that an adjustment of 35 per cent
would satisfy rules 74 and 79 of the NGR. Table 50 shows the Authority’s Final
Decision approved conforming capital expenditure.

Table 50 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for
Compressor Stations (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 ‘ 2019

Compressor stations - proposed by 0 966 O 801 0.000 | 0.209 | 0.288 | 2.264
GGT

Yarraloola and llgarari lighting towers (0.075) 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 (0.075)
replacement

Yaraloola unit PLC backplane upgrade | (0.021) 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 (0.021)

Yarraloola fire protection system (0.020) 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 (0.020)
upgrade
Yarraloola GEA 2 major overhaul 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 |(0.028) (0.028)

Paraburdoo GEA 2 major overhaul [ T BN BN BE OB )
llgarari unit PLC backplane upgrade (0.021) 0.000 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 (0.021)

llgarari GEA 1 major overhaul 0.000 0.000 0.000 | (0.028) | 0.000 | (0.028)
Authority Approved Compressor 0.828 0.721 0.000 | 0.181 K 0.260| 1.990
Stations

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

216 yarraloola hazardous area upgrade, Paraburdoo hazardous area upgrade, llgarari hazardous area upgrade
and Wiluna hazardous area upgrade.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 133



Receipt and Delivery Points

627. Initsinitial proposal, GGT proposed 11 projects under the receipt and delivery points
asset class. In its Draft Decision, the Authority rejected the expenditure of three small
projects on the basis that no justification was provided by GGT to satisfy rules 74 and
79 of the NGR.?!” The Authority noted recommendations from EMCa’s Technical
Report and made adjustments to the remaining eight projects as per rule 74 of the
NGR on the basis that some of the estimates were preliminary in nature or could be
reduced due to the gap between the approved estimates and actual spend
demonstrated by GGT during the second access arrangement period.

628. Initsrevised proposal, GGT has provided information in support of the three projects
initially rejected by the Authority. GGT has explained the business need and the basis
of the cost estimate for each of the three projects. Additionally, it has proposed to
reduce the expenditure of the DBNGP C9 gas chromatograph installation.?® EMCa
considers that there is now sufficient basis for the revised proposed | for
these three projects to satisfy rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.?!® The Authority notes
EMCa’s assessment and considers that GGT has now explained the business need
and basis on which it estimated the cost of each of the projects. The Authority
considers that | of the proposed expenditure for the three projects
satisfies rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

629. The Authority notes that GGT has not provided any project specific responses for the
remaining projects in this asset category. However, as per paragraph 520, the
Authority has evaluated the projects to determine the standalone costs associated
with the covered services. The Authority considers that no adjustment is necessary
under rule 79 of the NGR for the remaining projects. The Authority notes that in the
absence of any information from GGT, it maintains its position from the Draft Decision
that the remaining projects should be reduced by 35 per cent under rule 74 of the
NGR, due to GGT’s proven ability to deliver projects for much less than forecast, as
noted in paragraphs 607 and 608. For the asset category, receipt and delivery points,
the Authority approves an amount of $0.977 million as per rules 74 and 79 of the
NGR. Table 51 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital
expenditure for receipt and delivery points.

217 Leonora offtake battery upgrade, DBNGP-GGP interconnect C9 gas chromatograph installation, Apache-
GGP interconnect C9 gas chromatograph installation.

218 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, pp. 58-59.

219 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 24-25.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 51 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Conforming Capital Expenditure for

Receipt and Delivery Points (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 ‘ 2019

Receipt and delivery points — 0.384 0.000 | 0.641 0.299 | 0.000| 1.324
proposed by GGT

Hydrocarbon dewpoint monitoring (0.011) - - - - (0.011)
Leonora offtake flow computer (0.056) - - - - (0.056)
upgrade

Murrin Murrin inlet flow computer (0.056) - - - - (0.056)
upgrade

Paraburdoo flow computer 1 (fuel gas) - - (0.056) - - (0.056)
upgrade

llgarari flow computer 1 (fuel gas) - - (0.056) - - (0.056)
upgrade

Wiluna flow computer 1 (fuel gas) - - (0.056) - - (0.056)
upgrade

Jeedamya scraper station flow - - (0.056) - - (0.056)
computer 1 upgrade

Authority Approved Receipt and 0.261 0.000 | 0.417 0.299 0.000| 0.977
delivery points

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

SCADA and communications

630.

631.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed 19 projects under the SCADA and
communications asset category. In the Draft Decision, the Authority rejected two of
the projects (Wiluna compressor station AB PLC5 upgrade and engineering PC in
gas control centre) on the basis that no justification was provided by GGT. For 16 of
the projects (quantum RTU upgrades at Yarraloola, Paraburdoo, Newman, llgarari,
Three Rivers, Wiluna, Mount Keith, Leinster, Thunderbox, Leonora, Gwalia,
Jeedamya, Kalgoorlie North, Kalgoorlie West, and BM 85 replacement program
phase 2), the Authority reduced the expenditure by 35 per cent on the basis that the
estimates provided by GGT were of a preliminary nature. For the national satellite
SCADA project, the Authority reduced expenditure by 20 per cent to account for the
gap between approved estimates and the actual capital expenditure incurred by GGT
during the second access arrangement period.

In its revised proposal, GGT has provided information on the business need and the
cost estimate for the Wiluna compressor station AB PLC5 upgrade project.??® EMCa
considers that there is sufficient basis for the revised proposal amount of
$0.090 million to satisfy the requirements of rule 74 and 79 of the NGR. GGT has
advised that it no longer intends on pursuing the engineering PCs in gas control
centre project.??® The Authority notes EMCa’s recommendation on the Wiluna

220 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, pp. 59-60.

221 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 26-27.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 135



Economic Regulation Authority

632.

633.

compressor station AB PLC5 upgrade project and considers that GGT has provided
sufficient information to demonstrate how it estimated the cost of the project and the
justification for the project. The Authority considers that $0.090 million for the Wiluna
compressor station AB PLC5 upgrade satisfies rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

For the remaining projects, EMCa notes that GGT has not provided new information
in support of its revised proposal expenditure. However, EMCa notes that GGT has,
as an asset category, reduced the proposed total by over 60 per cent. EMCa
considers that GGT’s reductions supports its initial assessment that GGT
progressively refines its work program, reducing the required expenditure from a
relatively high preliminary estimate starting point. For projects that GGT has adjusted
expenditure to below EMCa’s Technical Report recommendations, EMCa considers
that it is reasonable to assume the revised expenditure satisfies the requirements of
rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

The Authority notes EMCa’s assessment of GGT’s revised proposal SCADA and
communications forecasts. The Authority notes that GGT has adjusted its forecasts
down by over 60 per cent and considers that it represents a reasonable forecast as
per the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR. The Authority does not propose
to further adjust the projects. Furthermore, the Authority has evaluated each of the
remaining projects to assess the standalone costs associated with the covered
services, as stated in paragraph 520. The Authority considers that GGT'’s revised
proposal expenditures for SCADA and communications to be amounts that would be
incurred by a prudent service provider to deliver covered services on a standalone
basis. Table 52 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital
expenditure.

Table 52 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for

SCADA and Communications (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 ‘ 2019

SCADA and communications — 0 213 O 147 0.090 0.021 | 0.022| 0.493
proposed by GGT

Authority Approved SCADA and 0.213 0.147 0.090 | 0.021 | 0.022 | 0.493
communications

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Cathodic Protection

634.

635.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed five projects under the Cathodic Protection asset
category. In its Draft Decision, the Authority did not approve any expenditure for
Cathodic Protection as GGT did not provide any information in support of the
proposed expenditure. In the absence of any information at the time, the Authority
considered that it did not satisfy the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.

In its revised proposal, GGT has explained the business need and the basis for its
cost estimates for four of the five projects. GGT advises that it no longer intends on
proceeding with the wireless system interface for non-critical control project.??? EMCa

222 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, p. 60.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 136



Economic Regulation Authority

considers that there is now sufficient basis to approve the revised proposal amount
of $0.231 million under rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.??® The Authority notes EMCa’s
assessment and considers that GGT has provided sufficient information to
demonstrate how it estimated the expenditure for the four projects. The Authority
considers that $0.231 million is the amount that would be incurred by a prudent
service provider to deliver covered services on a standalone basis. Table 53 shows
the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital expenditure.

Table 53 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for

Cathodic Protection (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 -

Cathodic Protection — proposed by 0 102 0.036 | 0.034 | 0.029 | 0.030 A 0.231
GGT

Authority Approved Cathodic 0.102 0.036 | 0.034 | 0.029 | 0.030 | 0.231
Protection

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Maintenance Bases and Depots

636.

637.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed one project under the maintenance bases and
depots asset category. In its Draft Decision, the Authority made an adjustment to this
project on the basis that some of the expenditure was incurred for the purpose of
delivering uncovered services. Additionally, the Authority noted that the cost estimate
for this project could be reduced by 20 per cent to account for the gap between
approved estimates and actual spend on capital expenditure by GGT during the
second access arrangement period.

In its revised proposal, GGT has reduced its proposed expenditure on the project by
over 75 per cent without any reasoning.??* EMCa considers that no further
adjustment is required for this project.?2®> The Authority notes that GGT has reduced
its forecast considerably and notes EMCa’s recommendations. The Authority does
not propose to adjust the forecasts for this project and considers that this amount
would be incurred by a prudent service provider to deliver covered services on a
standalone basis consistent with the requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR.
Table 54 shows the Authority’s Final Decision approved conforming capital
expenditure.

223

Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access

Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 27-28.

224

225

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, Table 5, pp. 65-67.

Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access

Arrangement, May 2016, p. 28.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 137



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 54 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for

Maintenances Bases and Depots (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 2015 2016 2017 2018 ‘ 2019

Maintenance bases and depots —
proposed by GGT

Authority Approved Maintenance [ [ ] I B e e

bases and depots

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Other assets

638.

639.

640.

In its initial proposal, GGT proposed two projects and an amount for minor capital
items. In its Draft Decision, the Authority approved all the expenditure for the
Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) system project. The Authority rejected the full
amount of expenditure for hazardous area management software investigation and
design as no justification was provided by GGT and thus did not satisfy the
requirements of rules 74 and 79 of the NGR. The Authority made an adjustment for
the minor capital items on the basis that some of the expenditure incurred would be
incurred for the purposes of delivering uncovered services.

In its revised proposal, GGT has indicated that the proposed amounts for the
hazardous area management software investigation and design project are no longer
required.??® For the minor capital items, GGT has provided no further information in
response to the Authority’s Draft Decision. EMCa recommends that the same
adjustments be applied to minor capital items on the basis that no new information
has been provided to assess whether the cost estimate satisfies the requirements of
rules 74 and 79 of the NGR. Additionally, EMCa considered in its Technical Report
that GGT had not correctly apportioned the expenditure for this project to covered
assets only. EMCa recommends that only $0.130 million of the revised proposal
amount be approved.??’

The Authority notes that GGT has not provided project specific responses for minor
capital items. However, the Authority has evaluated the project to assess the
standalone costs associated with the covered services, as stated in paragraph 520.
The Authority considers that minor capital items should be adjusted in accordance
with the TJ.Km per day ratio between covered and uncovered capacity for the third
access arrangement period to reflect the expenditure that would be incurred by a
prudent service provider delivering covered services on a standalone basis.
Additionally, the Authority notes EMCa’s assessment with respect to the cost
estimates and considers that an additional adjustment is required to satisfy the
requirements of rule 74 of the NGR. The Authority considers that only $0.598 million
of the revised proposal expenditure be accepted as conforming capital expenditure.

226 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, pp. 60-61.

227 Energy Market Consulting associates, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access
Arrangement, May 2016, pp. 28-29.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 138



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 55 Authority’s Approved Final Decision Conforming Capital Expenditure for Other
Assets (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2013 AA3

Other assets — proposed by GGT 0.479 | 0.096 | 0.075 | 0.053 | 0.053 | 0.756
Minor capital items (0.029) | (0.029) | (0.041) | (0.029) | (0.029) | (0.159)
Authority Approved Other assets 0.450 | 0.067 | 0.034 | 0.024 | 0.024 | 0.598

Source: GGT, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Response to the ERA Draft Decision, January 2016,
Table 3, pp. 65-67, EMCa, Addendum to Review of Technical Aspects of the Proposed Access Arrangement,
May 2016, ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Non-Depreciable Assets

641. GGT has not proposed any capital expenditure under the non-depreciable assets
category.

Final Decision

642. For the reasons given above, the Authority does not approve GGT’s revised proposal
capital expenditure for the third access arrangement period as submitted.

643. For the reasons given above, the Authority has decided that:

o $9.011 million of GGT'’s proposed forecast capital expenditure complies with the
criteria set out in rules 74 and 79 of the NGR; and

o $2.374 million of GGT’s proposed forecast capital expenditure does not comply
with the criteria set out in rules 74 and 79 of the NGR and should not be included
in the opening value of the assets for the third access arrangement period.

644. Table 56 shows the Authority’s adjusted forecast conforming capital expenditure as
per rules 74 and 79 of the NGR for the third access arrangement period in real terms.
Table 57 shows the Authority’s adjusted forecast conforming capital expenditure as
per rules 74 and 79 of the NGR for the third access arrangement period in nominal
terms.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 139



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 56 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Real Forecast Conforming Capital
Expenditure (AA3)

Real $ million at 31 December 2014

Pipeline and laterals 2.554 1.259 0.150 0.000 0.085 | 4.048
Main line valve and scraper stations | 0.000 0.513 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.513
Compressor stations 0.828 0.721 0.000 0.181 0.260 | 1.990
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.261 0.000 0.417 0.299 0.000 | 0.977
SCADA and communications 0.213 0.147 0.090 0.021 0.022 | 0.493
Cathodic protection 0.102 0.036 0.034 0.029 0.030 | 0.231
Maintenance bases and depots 0.162 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.162
Other assets 0.449 0.067 0.034 0.024 0.024 | 0.598
Non-depreciable assets 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000
Authority Approved Capital 4.568 2.743 0.724 0.554 0.422 9.011
Expenditure (AA3)

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Table 57 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Nominal Forecast Conforming Capital
Expenditure (AA3)

Nominal $ million 2019 AA3
Pipeline and laterals 2.635 1.319 0.159 0.000 0.093 | 4.206
Main line valve and scraper stations | 0.000 0.537 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.537
Compressor stations 0.855 0.755 0.000 0.195 0.285 | 2.089
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.269 0.000 0.442 0.322 0.000 | 1.034
SCADA and communications 0.219 0.154 0.096 0.022 0.024 | 0.516
Cathodic protection 0.105 0.038 0.036 0.031 0.033 | 0.243
Maintenance bases and depots 0.167 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.167
Other assets 0.464 0.070 0.036 0.026 0.026 | 0.622
Non-depreciable assets 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 | 0.000
Authority Approved Capital 4.715 2.872 0.769 0.597 0.461 9.414
Expenditure (AA3)

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Required Amendment 8

The value of forecast conforming capital expenditure for the 2015 to 2019 access
arrangement period must be amended to reflect the values shown in Table 57 of this
Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 140



Economic Regulation Authority

Assessment of Depreciation

645.

Table 58

In its revised proposal, GGT has not accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision to update
the calculation of depreciation and the forecast capital base for the third access
arrangement by applying the CCA approach to the regulatory asset base. Table 58
shows GGT'’s revised proposal annual depreciation for each asset category over the
third access arrangement period. The Authority notes that GGT does not consider
there to be an interval of delay, as discussed in the Reference Tariff chapter of this
Final Decision. Accordingly, GGT has submitted a revised proposal access
arrangement information showing the period between 1 July 2016 and
31 December 2019.2%®

GGT’s Revised Proposal Depreciation (AA3)

Nominal $ million 2016 2017 2018 2019

Pipeline and laterals 3.429 6.886 6.891 6.891
Main line valve and scraper stations 0.103 0.220 0.220 0.220
Compressor stations 1.357 2.743 2.743 2.750
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.067 0.133 0.156 0.167
SCADA and communications 0.227 0.443 0.435 0.325
Cathodic protection 0.063 0.129 0.131 0.132
Maintenance bases and depots 0.105 0.211 0.211 0.211
Other assets 0.110 0.207 0.186 0.160
GGT'’s Total Depreciation (AA3) 5.462 10.972 10.972 10.857

Source: Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, January
2016, Table 8, p. 12.

For the reasons discussed in the Depreciation chapter of this Final Decision, the
Authority does not accept GGT’s revised proposal to continue applying the HCA
approach to the regulatory asset base. The Authority requires that GGT amend its

The Authority notes that GGT has accepted the Authority’s Draft Decision with
respect to correcting for over-depreciation from the calculation of revenue.??® The
Authority notes that GGT has applied this required ‘write up’ through a ‘positive’
depreciation amount in the first year for the over-depreciated assets in its revised

646.

proposed approach to adopt the CCA method of depreciation.
647.

proposal revenue modelling.
648.

Table 59 shows the Authority’s calculated annual depreciation for each asset
category over the third access arrangement period, taking into account its decision in
the Depreciation chapter of this Final Decision.

228 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, January 2016,
Table 8, p. 12.

229 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft
Decision, January 2016, p. 117.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 141



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 59 Authority’s Final Decision Approved Depreciation (AA3)

Nominal $ million 2016 2017

Pipeline and laterals 6.827 7.050 7.172 7.279 7.385
Main line valve and scraper stations 0.204 0.213 0.227 0.230 0.234
Compressor stations 2.317 2.772 2.838 2.880 2.928
Receipt and delivery point facilities 0.100 0.133 0.135 0.152 0.165
SCADA and communications (0.065) 0.384 0.378 0.374 0.262
Cathodic protection (0.520) 0.130 0.134 0.138 0.141
Maintenance bases and depots 0.202 0.211 0.214 0.217 0.220
Other assets (1.982) 0.218 0.204 0.179 0.151
,(Aplﬁgt))rity Approved Depreciation 7.084 11.110 11.301 11.449 11.486

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Assessment of Overall Method for Calculating Projected Capital Base
649. Asdiscussed in the Opening Capital Base chapter of this Final Decision, the Authority
has amended the opening capital base consistent with rules 74, 77 and 79 of the
NGR.

650. Table 60 shows the Authority’s required amended values for the projected capital
base as at 31 December 2019 as per rule 78 of the NGR. This takes into account the
Authority’s required amendments for rules 74 and 79 of the NGR, the required
amendments as set out in the Depreciation chapter of this Final Decision and the
Authority’s decision on the interval of delay as set out in the Reference Tariff chapter
of this Final Decision.

Table 60

Authority’s Final Decision Approved Projected Capital Base (AA3)

Nominal $ million

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Opening Capital Base (start of period) 390.362 | 393.693 | 391.203| 386.382| 381.172
Inflation 5.699 5.748 5.712 | 5.641 | 5.565
Opening Capital Base (end of period) 396.062 | 399.441 | 396.915| 392.024| 386.737
Plus: Capital Expenditure 4.715 2.872 0.769 | 0.597 | 0.461
Less: Straight Line CCA Depreciation (7.084) | (11.110) | (11.301)| (11.449) (11.486)
,(Auth;)rity Approved Closing Capital Base 393.693 | 391.203 | 386.382| 381.172| 375.712
AA3

Source: ERA, GGP Tariff Model, June 2016.

Required Amendment 9

The projected capital base used in the revised access arrangement must be amended
to reflect the values in Table 60 of this Final Decision.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the

Goldfields Gas Pipeline

142




651.

652.

653.

654.

655.

This section considers GGT’s proposal for estimating the rate of return.

It draws on the approach for estimating the rate of return, which was outlined in the
Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines.>*® However, there are a number of key
modifications to that approach, which are set out below. The Authority considers that
its revised approach is aligned with the regulatory requirements for the rate of return
as specified in the National Gas Rules (NGR).?%!

Rule 87 in the NGR sets out the requirements for the rate of return.

The overarching objective for the Authority’s consideration of the rate of return is
provided by rule 87(3) of the NGR:

The allowed rate of return objective is that the rate of return for a service provider is to
be commensurate with the efficient financing costs of a benchmark efficient entity with
a similar degree of risk as that which applies to the service provider in respect of the
provision of reference services.

Rule 87 includes a number of sub-rules that refer to matters the regulator is to have
‘regard’ to when determining the allowed rate of return, including:

87. Rate of return

(5) In determining the allowed rate of return, regard must be had to:

(a) relevant estimation methods, financial models, market data and other
evidence;

(b) the desirability of using an approach that leads to the consistent application of
any estimates of financial parameters that are relevant to the estimates of, and
that are common to, the return on equity and the return on debt; and

(c) any interrelationships between estimates of financial parameters that are
relevant to the estimates of the return on equity and the return on debt.

(7) In estimating the return on equity under subrule (6), regard must be had to the
prevailing conditions in the market for equity funds.

(11) In estimating the return on debt under subrule (8), regard must be had to the
following factors:

(@) the desirability of minimising any difference between the return on debt and
the return on debt of a benchmark efficient entity referred to in the allowed
rate of return objective;

(b) the interrelationship between the return on equity and the return on debt;

230 Economic Regulation Authority, Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December 2013.

231 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, 10 September 2015.



(c) the incentives that the return on debt may provide in relation to capital
expenditure over the access arrangement period, including as to the timing of
any capital expenditure; and

(d) anyimpacts (including in relation to the costs of servicing debt across access
arrangement periods) on a benchmark efficient entity referred to in the
allowed rate of return objective that could arise as a result of changing the
methodology that is used to estimate the return on debt from one access
arrangement period to the next.

656. In addition, rule 87 of the NGR sets out a number of additional requirements for the
allowed rate of return, including that it:

is to be determined such that it achieves the allowed rate of return objective
(NGR 87(2));

subject to NGR 87(2) and therefore also NGR 87(3), the allowed rate of return
for a regulatory year is to be:

- a weighted average of the return on equity for the access arrangement
period in which the regulatory year occurs and the return on debt for that
regulatory year (new NGR 87(4)(a));

- determined on a nominal vanilla rate of return that is consistent with the
estimate of the value of imputation credits (new NGR 87(4)(b));

results in a return on debt for a regulatory year which contributes to the
achievement of the allowed rate of return objective (NGR 87(8)) which is either
the same in each year of the access arrangement period or which varies in each
year through the application of an automatic formula (NGR 87(9) and NGR
87(12)); and

incorporates a return on debt that would be required by debt investors over a
relevant time period (whether shortly before the access arrangement decision,
or on average over an historical period, or some combination of the two
approaches) (NGR 87(10)).

657. GGT’s approach to estimating the rate of return was provided in the Supporting
Information to the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
that was submitted by GGT to the Authority on 15 August 2014.2%2

658. GGT followed the Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines by:

adopting gearing of 60 per cent for the benchmark efficient entity and employing
this in its calculation of the allowed rate of return as the nominal vanilla weighted
average of returns on equity and debt; and

utilising Commonwealth Government Securities (CGS) as the proxy for the risk
free rate;

estimating the return on equity utilising the Sharpe Lintner Capital Asset Pricing
Model (SL-CAPM);

estimating the return on debt as the sum of the risk free rate, debt risk premium
(DRP) and debt raising costs;

282 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revisions Proposal
Supporting Information, 15 August 2014.



o estimating the debt risk premium based on a benchmark sample of bonds issued
by similar service providers that have a credit rating in the BBB-/BBB/BBB+
bands, as rated by Standard and Poor’s.

659. However, GGT has diverged from the Authority’s Rate of Return Guidelines by:

o calculating the risk free rate based on yields of CGS with a term to maturity of
10 years;

o estimating the return on equity utilising calculations of an equity beta for the
Covered Pipeline that does not rely on an assumed similarity with the Authority’s
benchmark efficient sample that was set out in the Rate of Return Guidelines;
and

o estimating the rate of return on debt using a 10 year trailing average approach
for both the risk free rate and DRP.

Return on equity

660. GGT followed the broad outline of the five step approach — from the Authority’s Rate
of Return Guidelines — in developing its estimate of the proposed return on equity for
the GGP benchmark efficient entity.?®®* Further, GGT adopted the SL-CAPM as its
model for the return on equity, aligning the result with a direct calculation of the return
on equity derived, purportedly, using options pricing theory.

661. In relation to the estimate of the risk free rate for the return on equity, GGT submitted
that the practice of using of Commonwealth Government bonds with term to maturity
of 10 years as the proxy for the risk free asset is supported by theoretical economic
arguments. Therefore, GGT submitted its estimate of the risk free rate of return using
yields on Commonwealth Government bonds with terms to maturity of 10 years.

662. For equity beta, GGT submitted that it used an estimate of 1.10 for the equity beta in
the SL-CAPM. This equity beta of 1.10 is drawn from SFG Consulting’s (SFG) option
pricing analysis for GGT. In its analysis, SFG concluded that, for total revenue and
reference tariff determination, the best estimate of the return on equity for a
benchmark gas pipeline with similar risk to the GGP is 11.24 per cent. This rate of
return implies an equity beta of 1.10 in the Sharpe-Lintner CAPM.?3* SFG’s proposed
approach, and the Authority’s responses, were included in Appendix 3 of the Draft
Decision.

663. GGT considered that a conservative view for the expected return on the market is
11.5 per cent.2** With an estimate of the 10-year risk free rate of return of 3.73 per
cent, the implied market risk premium used by GGT in the Sharpe-Lintner CAPM was
7.77 per cent (that is, 11.5 minus 3.73 per cent).23¢

233 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 85.

234 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 106.

235 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 118.

236 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 118.



Return on debt

664.

665.

666.

GGT initially proposed a trailing average for estimating the return on debt:

The return on debt was estimated using a trailing average method. It was not estimated
using the “on the day” method of the Rate of Return Guidelines.

...Use of the trailing average method yields a return on debt which should provide the
opportunity to recover the efficiently incurred costs of providing the reference service.
The ability to recover efficiently incurred costs provides, in turn, incentives for further
efficient investment in the pipeline, and for the efficient provision of pipeline services.
This is in the long term interests of consumers of natural gas, and will contribute to
achievement of the national gas objective.2%”

Each term of the trailing average used to estimate the return on debt was, in turn,
estimated as the sum of the:

. risk free rate of return;
o debt risk premium; and

o allowances for debt raising and hedging costs.

GGT'’s initially proposed estimate for the return on debt was 7.89 per cent.?®

Risk free rate of return

667.

668.

6609.

GGT submitted its estimate of the risk free rate of return using yields observed on
Commonwealth Government bonds reported by the Reserve Bank of Australia over
a period of 40 trading days based on a term to maturity of 10 years.

In estimating the return on debt, GGT proposed a trailing average approach to
estimating the return on debt that used a risk free rate component comprised of 10
equally weighted estimates of the 10 year term risk free rate for each year. Each
year's estimate was based on 40 trading day observations of the 10 year risk free
rate preceding 30 June.

GGT reasoned that the use of the 10 year risk free rate in its return on debt is
consistent with a simple implementation of the Sharpe-Lintner CAPM (applied here
in the context of estimating the return on debt).?%

Debt Risk Premium

670.

GGT proposed that the debt risk premium be based on an average of credit spreads
reported by the Reserve Bank of Australia — for non-financial corporations with a
credit rating in the BBB band and a term to maturity of 10 years — for the three months
from April to June in each year of the 10 year trailing average.?*® This was combined

287 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, 15 August 2014,

238

239

240

p. 18.
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supporting Information, 15 August 2014, p.135.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supporting Information, 15 August 2014, pp. 124, 137.

The Authority accepted that the appropriate term for the debt risk premium is 10 years (see Economic
Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Mid-West
and South-West Gas Distribution System, 14 October 2014, pp. 188-189).



671.

672.

with an on the day estimate of the 10 year risk free rate, based on the 40 day average
to 30 June in each relevant year of the trailing average. A margin of 0.15 per cent
was added to cover debt raising and hedging costs in each year.?*

GGT also proposed that the resulting 10 year trailing average estimate of the return

on debt would be updated annually during the access arrangement period. At each
update, the earliest annual estimate would be dropped from the trailing average, and
an estimate for the current year added. No transitional arrangement was proposed.?4?

In the Draft Decision, the Authority did not accept GGT’s proposal. The Authority

determined that GGT:2*3

o first, estimate the rate of return based on a debt proportion of total capital for the
benchmark efficient entity — that is, gearing of 60 per cent;

o second, estimate the return on equity by:

retaining the Sharpe Lintner Capital Asset Pricing Model (SL CAPM) as
the primary method for estimating the return on equity;

utilising information from other relevant models — including the Black
CAPM and the Dividend Growth Model (DGM) — to establish the value
of parameters in the Sharpe Lintner CAPM,;

estimating the risk free rate parameter for input to the Sharpe Lintner
CAPM from Commonwealth Government Securities with a 5 year term
to maturity;

estimating a range for the 5 year forward looking market risk premium
(MRP) based on historic excess return data and the DGM, in recognition
that it fluctuates in response to prevailing conditions;

drawing on a range of forward looking information to establish the point
value of the MRP; and

estimating the beta parameter based on first, a sample of Australian
firms with similar characteristics to the benchmark efficient entity, and
second, an analysis of the likely risk characteristics of the benchmark
efficient entity.

o third, with regard to the estimate of the return on debt:

estimate the cost of debt as the sum of the risk free rate, relevant DRP,
and relevant debt raising and hedging transactions costs;

estimate the risk free rate from the bank bill swap rate with the same
term as the regulatory period, that is, 5 years;

adopt a hybrid trailing average approach to estimating the return on debt,
with the risk free rate estimated once, just prior to the regulatory period,
and the DRP estimated using an equally weighted 10 year trailing
average;

241

242

243

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revised Access Arrangement Information, 15 August 2014,

p. 135.
Ibid

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015.



- estimate the DRP based on a BBB band credit rating, for a term of
10 years, using the Authority’s enhanced bond yield approach that
includes international bonds issued by domestic entities (and for
estimates of the DRP prior to the averaging period, the Authority will
utilise the Reserve Bank of Australia’s credit spread data for the BBB
band);

- include an allowance for debt issuing costs of 0.125 per cent and
hedging costs of 0.114 per cent; and

- annually update the estimate of the DRP.

Risk free rate of return

673.

674.

675.

GGT does not accept the Authority’s requirement for setting the risk free rate with
reference to the term of the regulatory period, which is 5 years.?** GGT contends that
the reliance of the Authority on the present value principle is misguided, as it
considers that there is no explicit requirement for NPV=0 in the access regulatory
regime of the NGL and the NGR.?*> Rather, it is the requirements of investors which
set commensurate efficient financing costs. According to GGT, there is no over-riding
requirement — explicit or inferred — for the NPV to equal zero.?*®

GGT asserts that the ‘regulator is not free to choose the risk free rate and the term to
maturity of the security which is to proxy for the risk free asset’, since the return must
be commensurate with the efficient financing costs of a benchmark efficient entity
with a similar degree of risk as that which applies to the service provider in respect of
the provision of reference services.?*” GGT makes reference in this context to
economic theory as pointing to a long term financial asset as being the best proxy for
the risk free asset.

GGT considers that the Authority has therefore erred, as the term equal to the
duration of the regulatory period will result in a rate of return that does not satisfy the
allowed rate of return objective of NGR 87(3). GGT has therefore continued to
propose a term for the risk free rate of 10 years.

Return on equity

Equity beta

Estimate does not contribute to Allowed Rate of Return Objective (ARORO)

676.

GGT submits that the Authority’s estimate of equity beta in the Draft Decision is not
an estimate arrived at on a reasonable basis and does not represent the best estimate
possible in the circumstances. It is of the view that such an estimate cannot lead to

244 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 71.

245 bid.

246 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73.

247 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.



an estimate of the return on equity that contributes to the allowed rate of return
objective of rule 87(3).248

Arbitrage free pricing equity beta estimate

677.

678.

679.

SFG, on behalf GGT, developed an alternative method of arriving at an estimate of
equity beta using the methods of absence of arbitrage, which provided a ‘direct
estimate’ of the return on equity.2*°

GGT quoted the Authority’s response to the proposed direct estimate in the Draft
Decision:?°

The Authority is of the view that SFG’s proposed approach to directly estimate the return
on equity is not driven by economic principles. The Authority considers that SFG’s
proposed approach does not follow any standard finance theory. In addition, the
Authority considers that SFG’s proposed approach to estimating the return on equity for
GGT is fundamentally flawed and as a result, this approach should not be adopted. The
approach is not well established and is untested.

GGT submits that the Authority’s view on SFG’s proposed approach is without
foundation. GGT considers that the Authority appears not to have informed itself
about the standard methods of modern financial economics, and how these methods
might be used.?s? GGT engaged Frontier Economics (thereby engaging the same
SFG personnel) to consider the Authority’s response. Frontier contend that,
concerning GGT’s proposed ‘direct estimate of the return on equity’, the estimates
are:%?2

- consistent with standard finance theory; and
- based on reasonable assumptions.??3

Incomplete assessment of risk

680.

GGT contends that the accounting metrics utilised by the Authority in the Draft
Decision to estimate equity beta do not provide a complete assessment of risk.2* It
reasoned that such an assessment must encompass more than profit movements in
past years. Additionally, it stated that annual profit movements are not the risks about
which GGT is concerned, but rather, it is the loss of contracts for capacity for a
sustained period that is the risk to equity holders.

248 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, p. 75.

249 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, p. 76.

250 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 129.

251 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 76.

252 The proposed a ‘direct estimate of the return on equity’ is based on expected outcomes for the required
return to equity holders given assumptions about the risk-free rate, yield on debt, market risk premium and
equity market volatility. SFG contended that method is based on the finance theory underpinning the
pricing of options.

253 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, pp. 4-5.

254 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, p. 76.



681.

682.

683.

GGT'’s consultant, Frontier Economics, considers that ‘the historical returns rationale
adopted by the Authority is not a reasonable justification for not considering the
challenges of replacing demand’.?® It is the challenge of potentially losing volume
for a sustained period that represents the risk exposure, and this risk flows through
to the equity holders because of the operating and financial leverage.?®® Frontier
Economics considers that GGT has ‘put forward information to suggest that it faces
a risk that is not purely hypothetical, but is actually impacting on demand projections.
It does appear to be a systematic risk because the reduction in demand has coincided
with the fall in commodity prices’.?>” Also on the subject of systematic risk (or equity
beta), it stated that; ‘there is no requirement in the CAPM for beta to only be estimated
using past returns, and the Authority is not bound to only use historical stock returns
because it adopted a particular estimation procedure in the past’. 2°8

Frontier Economics considers that the coefficient of variation in operating margin and
return on equity suggest low risk because from 2009 to 2013 there was no sharp
variation in annual profits:?°

...the coefficient of variation measures do not convey a full appreciation of risks faced
by GGP because there happened to be a sustained mining boom which has now come
to an end. The coefficient of variation figures will only pick up a risk exposure if there
are events which happened to have affected profits from one year to the next over the
measurement period.

The Frontier report reiterates material presented by GGP in the initial third Access
Arrangement proposal as relevant, including information:

o relating to volumes falling below projections in the previous regulatory period, in
particular in the year 2014,

o about challenges in re-contracting for the next regulatory period;

o about the specific risks faced with the more marginal profit customers of the
GGP; and

e  about the concentration of customers to commaodities, in particular, to nickel.?®°

Estimate set within a predetermined range

684.

Frontier Economics’ report notes the Authority’s approach as assessing, on a ranking
basis, how risky the GGP is compared to other utilities for which accounting
benchmarks can be compiled. It considered the rationale behind the approach as

255 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 2.

2%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 5.

257 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 3.

258 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 3.

259 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 4.

260 Frontier Economics, Response to the Economic Regulation Authority on accounting benchmarks: Report for
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, January 2016, p. 5.



being an attempt to determine GGP’s relative risk according to the set of accounting
benchmarks so that the beta estimate could be set within a range of 0.3 to 0.8.262

Market risk premium

685.

686.

687.

688.

GGT considers that the Authority’s approach to estimating the MRP is incorrect.?62

GGT argues that the SL CAPM is derived from the decision making of individual
investors choosing, at a point in time, portfolios of N risky assets in combination with
the risk free asset that is available at that time.?®® This leads GGT to argue that,
contrary to the view of the Authority, there is no single composite construct [ £{(rm) —
rr] in the SL CAPM.%%* GGT submits that;2%°

The term [E(rn) — 17] as it appears in the SL CAPM is not a composite; it is simply the
difference between the conceptually distinct rrand £(1;) assumed for model derivation.
It must be treated as such when applying the model.

GGT considers that estimates must be made independently — at the time the
SL CAPM is applied — of:

(a) the rate of return on the risk free asset assumed to be available to investors
at that time; and

(b) the return those investors expect, at that time, to earn on the market
portfolio.2®®

As such, GGT considers that the Authority’s use of a long term (Ibbotson) average of
historical MRPs to estimate [E{(rm) — rr] as a single construct for the purpose of
applying the SL CAPM is conceptually incorrect.?” GGT further argues that:2%8

Moreover, the use of a long term average of historical risk premiums to estimate [£{rm)
- rr] has the effect of replacing the risk free rate of return at the time of portfolio choice
with a long term average of risk free rates of returns. But a long term average of risk free
rates has no role in the derivation of the SL CAPM, and no role in the application of the
model. In the derivation of the SL CAPM, there is no consideration of how expectations
are formed about an uncertain future risk free rate of return. There does not need to be.
The risk free rate is known with certainty at the time of portfolio choice: it is the known
rate of return on the risk free asset which is available to investors at that time.

261 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 3.

262 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 77.

263 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 83.

264 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 83.

265 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

266 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

267 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

268 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.



689.

690.

691.

692.

693.

694.

695.

GGT also considers that its argument does not mean that the MRP, a long term
average of differences between the return on the market portfolio and the risk free
rate, is not relevant in other contexts. GGT is of the view that when considered
independently of the SL CAPM, the MRP has been, and continues to be, of great
interest to investors and to financial economists.?%°

GGT concludes that:?"

The irrelevance of the MRP, interpreted as a long term average of differences between
the return on the market portfolio and the risk free rate, in the application of the SL CAPM
means that survey and other evidence which supposedly directly inform estimates of the
MRP, are irrelevant. They have no role in the application of the SL CAPM.

GGT is also of the view that the assumption that the market return on equity is
relatively stable — the Wright approach — with the implication that the risk free rate
and the MRP are perfectly negatively correlated, is extraneous to the derivation and
application of the SL CAPM. GGT argues that it makes no assumption in its derivation
of the SL CAPM about the relationship between the risk free rate and the MRP, or to
the effect that the real market return on equity is constant.?’*

GGT reasserts its view that it does not (nor did not, in its revision proposal for the
GGP Access Arrangement) propose use of the Wright approach.?”2

GGT concludes that:?"3

The ERA’s approach to estimating the risk free rate and the MRP is inconsistent with
the assumptions from which SL CAPM is derived. The ERA’s approach of separately
and independently estimating the risk free rate and the MRP is conceptually incorrect,
and therefore leads to an estimate of the return on equity which cannot, except by
chance, be an estimate which contributes to the achievement of the allowed rate of
return objective.

In addition, GGT considers that given prevailing conditions in financial markets, with
the Commonwealth Government Security yields which proxy for the risk free rate
close to their historic lows, use of the “standard approach” —that is, use of a long term
average of the risk free rate proxy in place of the current value of that proxy — imparts
a downward bias to estimates of equity returns obtained by applying the SL CAPM.?"4

GGT submits that it applies the SL CAPM, but not using the Authority’s approach.
GGT applies the model by making estimates of the expected return on the market,

269 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

270 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

211 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.

212 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.

213 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.

274 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.



and of the risk free rate, and by estimating the market risk premium as the difference
between the two.?"

GGT’s estimates of the return on equity

696.

697.

698.

GGT engaged Frontier Economics to provide expert advice in response to the
Authority’s Draft Decision in relation to estimating a return on equity for GGP using
option pricing.

Frontier Economics notes that, in the Authority’s Draft Decision, the Authority elected
to have no regard to GGT’s view, which was based on SFG’s analysis in relation to
estimating a return on equity using option pricing.?’® GGT notes the Authority’s
assessment is that: (i) on a theoretical basis, SFG’s report is fundamentally flawed
because it is not driven by economic principles and does not follow standard finance
theory; and (ii) on a practical level the Authority considers that SFG’s approach is not
well established, is untested and is unduly sensitive to input parameters.?’’

Frontier Economics responds to the Authority’s Draft Decision in relation to SFG’s
estimates of a return on equity for GGP using option pricing in terms of the following
three key themes. Each of these is summarised below.

What is embedded within the regulatory model for GGP?

699.

700.

701.

Frontier Economics is of the view that the cost of equity input into the regulatory model
is understated — in the case of the GGP — because there is greater potential for
adverse impacts, leading to below-normal equity returns, compared to events leading
to above-normal returns. Frontier Economics considers that this asymmetry is
because the projected pipeline volume is close to capacity, there is a small number
of customers, and because those customers are concentrated in mining. Some
customers’ profitability is marginal and commodity prices have fallen.?’

Frontier Economics submits that the model approach adopted in practice, including
by the Authority, is a hybrid returns model that incorporates the yield to maturity on
debt and the expected return on equity.?”®

Frontier Economics then argues that:?&

In the hybrid returns model the regulator estimates a series of cash flows and revenue
that, if the volume and cost assumptions in the model turn out as projected, allow the
equity holders to earn the expected return. This means that, if there was equal upside
potential and downside risk for equity holders then the revenue stream is appropriate.

275 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.

276 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, Attachment 7.

277 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 3.

278 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 7.

219 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 8.

280 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 8.



702.

703.

704.

705.

The equity holders would have a projected revenue stream in a normal situation that, on
average, allows the shareholders to earn the expected return

and that:?8!

The problem is that the hybrid model also doesn't, by itself, lead to the appropriate
revenue stream in a normal situation if there is relatively more potential for equity holders
to earn below-average returns. In this instance the average return across all possible
outcomes would lie below the expected return estimate that is input into the model.

Frontier Economics asserts that Lally, the Authority’s expert on the issue, is of the
view that no one knows for sure what the regulatory model represents. Frontier
Economics further claims that Lally’s view is that returns to equity holders might be
symmetrically distributed or that, if adverse events occur, the regulator might provide
compensation for those events.?82 Frontier Economics does not consider that it is
reasonable for its analysis to be dismissed simply on the basis that something else
might be represented by the regulatory model, contending that neither Lally, nor the
ERA (2015), forms a view on the issue.?3

Frontier Economics argues that:2%*

We put forward a business case in relation to the GGP which was that there was limited
upside potential for equity holders due to capacity constraints, but more downside risk
because of a concentration of mining customers, lack of alternative customers and
potential for default. It is not reasonable to simply say that returns might be symmetrically
distributed, or that the regulator can make the returns symmetrically distributed by
providing ex-post compensation. If the ERA planned to provide such compensation in
the event of severe adverse events, and was legally able to make such an allowance,
then the ERA could write this in the draft decision.

Frontier Economics also disagrees with Lally’s view that a strong assumption about
regulatory behaviour, without supporting evidence, is made in SFG’s analysis.?®
Frontier Economics is of the view that this characterisation of its analysis is
unreasonable and that an educated assessment of the model’s implications — which
are based upon the way the projections are used — is needed.?8

Frontier Economics concludes that:?8’

...we consider that regulatory models need interpretation, the most likely interpretation
of the model used by the ERA (2015) is an average across no default scenarios (which
allows debt holders to earn the yield across those scenarios), and that there is an
asymmetry in equity holders’ returns. This leads to an input to the regulatory model for

281 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 8.

282 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 9.

283 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 8.

284 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 8.

285 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 10.

286 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 10.

287 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 10.



the cost of equity which is above the expected return. Our quantitative analysis allows
this cost of equity input to be measured.

Frontier Economics’ responses to issues regarding theory

706.

707.

708.

709.

Frontier Economics argues that the Authority’s assessment of the theoretical grounds
for its work is a mischaracterisation. Frontier Economics considers that there are two
standard finance theories that underpin its analysis: 8

0] the equity in a business can be valued as a call option on the assets of the
firm; and

(ii) the value of the firm is affected by market returns — the concept of systematic
risk, which is the source of risk incorporated into the CAPM.

Frontier Economics considers that the assessment by Lally (2015) is not a reasoned
assessment of the theoretical validity of the analysis. Frontier Economics contends
it is not reasonable because it relies upon debate over labels, rather than the actual
analysis done (namely, to model movements in asset value and then the value of an
option to retain ownership by repaying debt). Frontier Economics argues that it
performed an application of option pricing analysis to a real situation and that this is
a central motivation underlying the publication of papers like Brennan and Schwarz
(1985) and Paddock, Siegel and Smith (1988), to actually use corporate finance
theory in practice so as to make better investment choices.?®®

Frontier Economics disagrees with the Authority’s assessment that its approach does
not follow the popular binomial option pricing model. Frontier Economics argues that
there is no one particular binomial option pricing model and that this approach can be
used to value call options, equity, and individual projects. Frontier Economics
considers that all it has done in the current application is construct a model for a
pipeline which faces risks associated with market movements and a small customer
base in mining.2*°

Frontier Economics also considers that the Authority’s concern that its analysis might
not necessarily converge to a specific answer if it moves closer to continuous time is
overstated. Frontier Economics argues that 60 months of returns, leading to 61
possible asset values at the end of five years, is a reasonable basis for drawing
conclusions.??

Frontier Economics’ responses to issues regarding implementation in practice

710.

Frontier Economics considers that the Authority’s assessment of the sensitivity of its
analysis to assumptions is unreasonable because its results have been either

288 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 11.

289 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 11.

290  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 13.

291 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 13.



711.

misunderstood (so that sensitivity appears higher than it is) or the actual sensitivity
has not been considered.?*

Frontier Economics argues that:2%3

We do not consider the ERA’s (2015) [analysis] of this sensitivity to be reasonable. The
ERA presents these changes as very large compared to what can be relied upon. Yet
the changes are not materially different to variations in cost of equity estimates that have
been made in the past, or in comparison to the parameter ranges adopted by the ERA.
Changes in the cost of equity estimates are not an artificial result of an unstable
estimation method. The cost of equity estimates move because economic events affect
equity holders’ returns.

and that;%

The ERA’s own assessment of beta estimates over time, and at each point in time, is
wide because of imprecision in measurements of risk. Yet the wording of the
assessment by the ERA (2015) and Lally (2015) implies that regression based estimates
of beta give reliable cost of equity estimates, and modelling in which risks are accounted
for explicitly are entirely unreliable. In our view the modelling presented provides useful
information to the ERA for assessing the risk of the GGP.

Frontier Economics’ conclusion

712.

713.

714.

Frontier Economics submits, as an overall response to the Authority (2015) and Lally
(2015), that there has not been a reasonable assessment of the theory and practical
work submitted. Frontier Economics argues that its analysis relies upon the idea that
a regulatory model needs an interpretation and that the interpretation fundamentally
affects what inputs are embedded in the model.?%®

Frontier Economics is of the view that:2%

This over-riding objective is not the central question addressed in the assessment of our
work by the ERA (2015). The ERA does not address the question of what is embedded
in a regulatory model, and does not consider whether our overall premise makes sense
— that defaults on the pipeline are more likely in a downturn and what this means for
equity beta. The ERA performs a benchmarking exercise to see whether, based upon
past accounting metrics, the GGP appears more risky. But this is incomplete because
the risk faced by the GGP will not show up in a period of relatively good times for mining
companies.

Frontier Economics concludes that its analysis has merit and provides an estimate of
systematic risk that addresses the risks faced by the GGP.%’

292 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 13.

2% Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 18.

2% Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 19.

295 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 24.

2%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 24.

297 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 24.



Return on debt

715.

716.

717.

718.

719.

GGT considers that the analysis of the Authority in the Draft Decision — supporting
the use of a hybrid trailing average method for estimating the return on debt — hinges
on the assumption that the benchmark efficient entity of NGR 87(3) is a regulated
entity.2®® GGT then contends that ‘if the benchmark efficient entity were not regulated,
the rationale for the hybrid trailing average would fall away’.?®® Such an entity would
not have a 5 yearly regulatory reset, so would not seek to hedge to the 5 year risk
free rate.

GGT offers support for the notion that the benchmark efficient entity is not a regulated
entity by citing a range of supporting material, including rule change material from the
Australian Energy Market Commission, decision material from the Western Australian
Supreme Court, regulatory policy material from the Expert Panel on Energy Access
Pricing and views from the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission’s
Regulatory Development Branch.3%

GGT therefore proposes to use the full trailing average method for estimating the
return on debt. GGT considers that the method is consistent with estimating the
return on debt for an entity that operates in a workably competitive market. GGT
suggests that such an entity would manage its finance risk by rolling over 10 year
debt on a regular basis. The resulting cost of debt could be proxied by the full trailing
average.’

GGT then notes that the AER proposes to adopt a full trailing average. GGT
considers that the AER'’s decision to adopt a transition is unwarranted, as:

o there is no basis for the (AER) contention that use of historical data, after the
results of the historical data are already known, would introduce bias — if
anything, it is the AER’s transition method which introduces bias;*?

o there are issues related to NPV=0. GGT considers that ‘applying NPV = 0 over
the life of assets, as the AER advises it has done in supporting its transition to
a trailing average, is essentially meaningless’.*%

GGT concludes:3%

In summary, to have assumed that the benchmark efficient entity was a regulated entity
which would have hedged its debt in a particular way in response to the prevailing
regulatory regime was incorrect. The ERA should have assumed that the benchmark
efficient entity was a firm of similar scale to the service provider which operated in a
workably competitive market. Such a firm could be expected to issue debt with a term
to maturity of 10 years, and to stagger its debt issues to minimise refinancing risk, in the

2%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 90.

299 hid.

300 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, pp. 90 — 91.

301 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 94.

302 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 93.

303 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 94.

304 |hid.



way the ERA proposes, without any need for concern about financing arrangements
which have to be “unwound”. If this were the case, the ERA could have immediately
implemented a trailing average approach to estimation of the return on debt. This may
have left some service providers with gains arising from mismatch between allowed
return on debt for the benchmark efficient entity and the actual returns on debt of the
benchmark. However, such gains and, in other circumstances, losses, are an
outworking of the normal operation of a scheme of incentive regulation. The scheme of
the NGL and the NGR would preclude the ERA from “clawback” of any gains it perceived
were being left with service providers.

Term of the risk free rate

720.

721.

722.

GGT submits that the risk free rate of return should be estimated as an average of
yields on CGS with terms to maturity of 10 years.3® The Authority did not accept the
use of a 10 year term in the cost of debt on the basis that, in order for the condition
NPV = 0 to be satisfied, the appropriate term for the risk free rate in the current
regulatory setting should be 5 years.

In its response to the Draft Decision GGT has made reference to the following
legislation and rules:3®

NGL 24(2): A service provider should be provided with a reasonable opportunity
to recover at least the efficient costs the service provider incurs in—

(a) providing reference services; and

(b) complying with a regulatory obligation or requirement or making a
regulatory payment.

NGL 24(3): A service provider should be provided with effective incentives in
order to promote economic efficiency with respect to reference services the
service provider provides. The economic efficiency that should be promoted
includes—

(a) efficient investment in, or in connection with, a pipeline with which
the service provider provides reference services; and

(b) the efficient provision of pipeline services; and
(c) the efficient use of the pipeline.

NGR 87(3): The allowed rate of return objective is that the rate of return for a
service provider is to be commensurate with the efficient financing costs of a
benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which applies to
the service provider in respect of the provision of reference services (the allowed
rate of return objective).

In light of these rules and legislation, GGT raises the following issues:

Rate of Return cannot satisfy Allowed Rate of Return Objective

723.

GGT is of the view that, by requiring that the rate of return be determined using a
proxy for the risk free asset, which has a term to maturity equal to the duration of the

305 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 71.

306  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 71.



regulatory period, the Authority precludes a rate of return that satisfies the allowed
rate of return objective (ARORO) of NGR 87(3).

NGL and NGR does not require NPV =0

724,

725.

GGT submits that NGL 24(2) requires that a service provider be provided with a
reasonable opportunity to recover at least the efficient costs incurred in providing
reference services. It noted that in Appendix 2 to the Explanatory Statement for the
Rate of Return Guidelines the Authority advised that stakeholders’ interpretation of
section 24(2) of the NGL as a requirement for NPV = 0 was reasonable.

One of GGT’s points of contention is that in Appendix 2 to the Explanatory Statement
for the Rate of Return Guidelines the Authority saw NPV = 0 as ‘the efficient condition’
consistent with the requirement of NGL 24(3). GGT submits that there is no explicit
requirement for NPV = 0 in the access regulatory regime of the NGL and the NGR
and that the NGL 24(3) does not have this level of precision.?*” It highlights that NGL
24(3) makes reference to efficiency across a number of aspects of the supply of
natural gas (investment, provision of service and use) and that the assessment of
efficiency across these aspects may not be easily reduced to a formula. GGT states
that NGL 24(3) does not require precise balancing of efficiency across the aspects
covered in NGL 24(3) to achieve the specific financial result of NPV = 0. 3% |t
concludes that there is no overriding requirement in the NGL or NGR, explicit or
inferred, for NPV = 0.

Regulator’s choice of term constrained by ARORO

726.

GGT contends that the regulator is not free to choose the term to maturity of the
security that is to proxy for the risk free asset.2® It highlights that the risk free rate is
a time value of money parameter and it is not free to be chosen by the regulator or
supplier of financial assets (such as the NSP) even if they have explicit guidance in
the form of NPV = 0. From the perspective of the service provider, it argues that this
is because the regulated firms are ‘price takers’ that take the market price of debt of
a particular maturity as given. It submits that the regulator is constrained by an explicit
requirement that the rate of return be set with reference to the financing costs of a
benchmark efficient entity as per NGR 87(3).

Authority in error matching term to regulatory period

727.

GGT goes on to argue that the risk free rate of return enters into estimation of the
market price of debt through the way in which the portfolio decisions are modelled
and that the regulatory period is not a factor considered in the portfolio decisions of
investors. It argues that in these circumstances, the term to maturity of the proxy for
the risk free asset must be determined by reference to the behaviour of investors. In
this case NPV may not necessarily be zero, however, as discussed above, GGT
submits that there is no requirement for this. Again, it emphasises that the rate of
return must be the rate that is commensurate with the efficient financing costs of the
benchmark efficient entity, which provides the firm with the opportunity to earn the

307 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, pp. 71-72.

308  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.

309 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.



728.

return that investors require if they are to finance investment in the assets of the
benchmark efficient entity. GGT therefore considers the Authority to be in error in
requiring that the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset to be five years,
which is the duration of the regulatory period.

GGT references a number of journal articles to support its view that economic theory
points to a long term financial asset as being the best proxy for the risk free asset.31°
Modigliani and Sutch argued that investors with a long term ‘preferred habitat’ might
have a preference for long-term bonds based on the assumption that some investors
prefer less variability in wealth over longer, as opposed to shorter, horizons. Stiglitz
provided an alternative theory to the commonly accepted idea in economics (at the
time) that long-term bonds are riskier than short-term bonds. Campbell and Viceira
defined the ‘riskless’ asset as the optimal portfolio for an infinitely conservative
investor. They showed that an infinite lived investor who is infinitely risk averse and
infinitely reluctant to substitute consumption intertemporally chooses a portfolio of
indexed bonds that is equivalent to an indexed perpetuity. The implication is that long
term investors may hold long-term bonds. Wachter formalised the ‘preferred habitat’
intuition of Modigliani and Sutch showing that the portfolio of a highly risk-averse
investor with horizon T would consist entirely of a bond maturing at time T.

Debt Risk Premium

729.

730.

731.

GGT considers the use of RBA credit spreads — extrapolated or interpolated where
necessary — more appropriate than applying the revised bond yield approach. It is of
the view that the Authority’'s reasons for not using the RBA credits spreads are
‘insubstantial, and do no warrant the regulator proposing its own ad hoc and untested
method of making yield estimates’.3'! Specifically, issues GGT raises are:

o the source data are not of a tenor of 10 years, so adjustments for tenor are
required irrespective of whether RBA data are used, or some other method of
yield estimation;3!2

o RBA data are available for the BBB band;3! and

o interpolation methods to convert end of month data to daily estimates can be
applied.3

GGT concludes that ‘in the absence of any thorough and critical assessment, there
is no basis for concluding that the Nelson-Siegel and Nelson-Siegel-Svennson
methods can assist the making of estimates of the return on debt that can contribute
to achievement of the allowed rate of return objective’.3®

GGT therefore considers that the return on debt should be estimated using the RBA
data, noting that:

310

311

312

313

314

315

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 94.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 95.

Ibid.
Ibid.
Ibid.



o those data are from a reliable and independent source;3'6

e the RBA considers that its method has advantages over alternatives:3!’
- the method of construction is more transparent;
- the samples are larger; and

- the method is relatively robust, allowing for the estimation of spreads at
longer maturities than are available elsewhere.

Debt raising and hedging costs

732.

GGT proposes an allowance of 0.125 per cent for debt issuance costs. No allowance
has been proposed for hedging costs.

Estimate of the return on debt

733.

734.

735.

736.

737.

GGT therefore proposes to estimate the return on debt using a simple trailing
average, comprising the sum of the risk free rate of return and the debt risk premium.
Data for the debt risk premium would be sourced from the RBA, extrapolated or
interpolated as necessary.318

The allowance of 0.125 per cent for debt issuance costs would be added to the return
on debt total.

In its most recent revised proposal in January 2016, GGT proposed that the last, and
most recent, observation in the 10 year trailing average would be an estimate of the
return on debt made for an averaging period of 40 trading days
immediately preceding the issue of the Authority’s final decision.?*® Since the
submission of this proposal GGT has notified the Authority that it has opted to use an
average over 20 trading days instead of the 40 initially proposed. The earlier terms
of the average would be estimated as a simple average of RBA estimates over the
relevant year.

GGT proposes that the resulting trailing average estimate be updated annually, by
deleting its earliest term, and adding a new term calculated for the current year. The
equal weighting of the terms in the trailing average would be retained in the updating
process.

This methodology resulted in an estimate for the return on debt of 7.95 per cent.3?°

316 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 96.

817 1hid.

318

319

320

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 96.

Ibid.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 97.



Return on equity

738. The Authority did not receive any submissions in relation to the estimate of the return
on equity.

Return on debt
The proposed 10 year trailing average of the risk free rate

739. BHP Billiton submits that it supports a full trailing average for the return on debt
conditional on it being implemented in a manner where neither customers nor the
regulated business are better or worse off simply as a result of the change to the full
trailing average. It submits that under the approach to implementation that GGT
proposes, GGT will be unambiguously better off and customers will be
unambiguously worse off. BHP Billiton recognised that over time GGT’s proposed
approach will offer benefits to customers in the form of greater tariff stability while
offering benefits to regulated businesses in the form of enhanced risk management
options. However, BHP Billiton made it clear that if the transition approach that GGT
proposes is the only option for adopting the full trailing average then the current
method for setting the regulatory allowance should be maintained. It concluded by
proposing that the Authority should adopt a transition to the full trailing average that
avoids windfall gains or losses to regulated businesses or consumers.32

Risk free rate

740. The key issues for the estimate of the risk free rate are:
o the term of the estimate;
o the method of estimating the risk free rate; and

o the averaging period.
The term of the risk free rate

741. GGT does not accept the Authority’s requirement in the Draft Decision for the setting
of the risk free rate with reference to the term of the regulatory period, which is
5 years.3?2

742. GGT is of the view that, by requiring that the rate of return be determined using a
proxy for the risk free asset that has a term to maturity equal to the duration of the
regulatory period, the Authority precludes a rate of return that satisfies the ARORO
of NGR 87(3).32 GGT argues that:

321 BHP Billiton, Public submission by BHP Billiton in response to revised access arrangement submitted by
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 11 March 2016, p. 5.

322 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 71.

323 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73.



o the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset must be determined by
reference to the behaviour of investor;

o the regulator is not free to choose the term to maturity of the security that is to
proxy for the risk free asset; and

o there is no overriding requirement in the NGL or NGR, explicit or inferred, for
NPV = 0.

743. These issues are considered in what follows. The evaluation commences with a
summary of GGT’s response to the Authority’s considerations of the work of Lally and
Davis, which are fundamental to its view relating to the term issue.

GGT’s further response to the perspective of Lally and Davis

744.  The Authority is faced with the task of determining the term for the risk free asset and
does so based on relevant economic and financial principles. The Authority’s choice
of term has been guided by the NPV = 0 (or present value) principle. The relevance
of this is elaborated in detail further below in the evaluation of GGT’s position.

745. In its Rate of Return Guidelines, the Authority concluded that a 5 year term was
appropriate. This conclusion was informed by the work of Lally and Davis exploring
the implications of the present value principle.®?* The Guidelines took account of
GGT'’s critique of both this material and the Authority’s interpretation of it.3%

746. However, GGT in its access arrangement proposal took further issue with the same
material from Lally and Davis:3?

...the studies by Associate Professor Lally, and by Professor Davis, to which the
Explanatory Statement refers, do not provide support for a view that the term to maturity
of the proxy for the risk free asset should be equal to the length of the access
arrangement period so that the present value principle is satisfied.

747. GGT took a different approach to its assessment of Lally’s work, submitting that Lally
was not concerned with the term of the risk free rate:3?’

Associate Professor Lally is not concerned with the term to maturity of the proxy for the
risk free asset which might be used in estimating the rate of return on that debt, or which
might be used in estimating the rate of return on equity...

In each of the analyses in his 2007 paper, Associate Professor Lally is concerned,
not with the term of the proxy used to estimate the risk free rate of return, but with
the question of whether the term to maturity of the debt issued by the regulated
firm should be the same as the length of the regulatory period...

The 2010 report summarises, rather than repeats, the argument of Associate Professor
Lally’s earlier papers. It also extends his earlier analysis to take into account refinancing
risk. Associate Professor Lally’s extension of his earlier analysis, through an
examination of five options which might be available to a regulated firm, makes no
reference to the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset. He is concerned,

824 hid.

325 Goldfields Gas Transmission 2013, Submission on the Economic Regulation Authority’s Draft Rate of
Return Guidelines, 19 September, pp. 28 - 33.

326 Goldfields Gas Transmission, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting
Information, 15 August 2014, p. 72.

327 Goldfields Gas Transmission, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting
Information, 15 August 2014, pp. 73 - 74.



again, with the implications of the regulated firm choosing a term to maturity for the debt
it issues which diverges from the length of the regulatory period, and assesses
those implications using the present value principle...

748. GGT also made the following claim with regard to the process of the setting of the

regulated rate of return:328

Contrary to the assumption made by Associate Professor Lally, the risk free rate
of return and the debt margin are not free to be chosen by the regulated firm or
the regulator. In particular, the regulated firm and the regulator are not free to choose
the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset so that it is equal to the length
of the regulatory period. Moreover, the present value principle does not require that
the term to maturity of the proxy be the same as the regulatory period. Any choice of
the proxy for the risk free asset, and any choice of the debt margin, used in the asset
pricing models which the regulated firm and the regulator employ to estimate the return
on equity and the return on debt will lead to a rate of return which, provided it is used to
calculate the financing costs included in the present value of the firm’s efficiently
incurred costs, and to calculate the present value of the forecast revenue which recovers
those costs, will satisfy the present value principle.

749. GGT concluded with regard to the cited work of Davis that:32°

Professor Davis assumes that the regulator is able to implement the correct rate
of return on equity through its choice of the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk
free asset. However, as we explained above, the regulator does not have freedom
of choice in respect of the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset. The
proxy for the risk free asset must be chosen so that the rate of return is the market rate
of return sought by investors. It must be the proxy relevant to those investors, and
there is no reason to expect that its term to maturity should be equal to the length of
the regulatory period. In making an allowance for the return on equity, the regulator must
take as given the market rate of return on equity. If that market rate of return is estimated
using the Sharpe-Lintner CAPM, the model must incorporate an investor — and not a
regulator — view of the risk free asset.

750.  Now, in its response to the Draft Decision, GGT continues to maintain that the reliance

of the Authority on the present value principle is misguided, as it considers that there
is no explicit requirement for NPV=0 in the access regulatory regime of the NGL and
the NGR.2® Rather, it is the requirements of investors which set commensurate
efficient financing costs. The NPV may not in that case equal zero.3!

751. Second, GGT maintains that the ‘regulator is not free to choose the risk free rate and

the term to maturity of the security which is to proxy for the risk free asset’, since the
return must be commensurate with the efficient financing costs of a benchmark
efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which applies to the service provider
in respect of the provision of reference services.®*> GGT makes reference in this
context to economic theory as pointing to a long term financial asset as being the best

328

329

330

331

332

Goldfields Gas Transmission, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting
Information, 15 August 2014, p. 75.

Goldfields Gas Transmission, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting
Information, 15 August 2014, p. 79.

Ibid.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73.

Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.



752.

proxy for the risk free asset.®*® GGT also notes that the AER considers the 10 year
term to be appropriate, and that 85 per cent of survey respondents to the KPMG
Valuation Practices Survey 201323 used the yield on 10 year government bonds as
a proxy for the risk free rate in Australia.®

GGT considers that the Authority has therefore erred, as the term equal to the
duration of the regulatory period will result in a rate of return that does not satisfy the
allowed rate of return objective of NGR 87(3). GGT has therefore continued to
propose a term for the risk free rate of 10 years.

Evaluation of GGT’s position

753.

754.

755.

Prior to the Draft Decision, the Authority engaged Lally to undertake a review of its
conclusions in the Rate of Return Guidelines and also to review GGT's new
arguments. With regard to the Guidelines material, Lally noted a small number of
relatively minor points with regard to interpretation, but otherwise concurred with the
Authority’s analysis and conclusions. That analysis included the response by the
Authority to the submitted views of GGT with regard to the Lally and Davis material.3®

In response, first, with regard to the work of Lally, contrary to GGT’s assertions noted
above, the Authority considered in the Draft Decision that it is clear that both Lally’s
2007 and 2010 papers address the appropriate regulatory term of the risk free rate:

e Lally summarises his 2007 paper in its Abstract as follows:3*’

If the regulator seeks to ensure that the present value of the future cash flows to equity
holders equals their initial investment then the only choice of term for the risk free rate
that can achieve this is that matching the regulatory cycle, but it also requires that the
firm match its debt duration to the regulatory cycle.

o Furthermore, Lally’s 2010 paper is titled The Appropriate Term for the Risk Free
Rate and the Debt Margin. This title suggests — and the contained material
bears out — that he is concerned with the term of the risk free rate.

Second, it is a fact that a key consideration for the Authority in determining the 5 year
term relates to the NPV=0. The Authority had noted in the Draft Decision that, in
order to ensure NPV = 0, the appropriate term for the risk free rate in the current
regulatory setting should be 5 years. This follows because the rate of return is reset

333 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73. GGT submit:

That long term bonds rather than short term bonds are relevant to consideration of the risk free asset
appears to have been first raised by Modigliani and Sutch: Franco Modigliani and Richard Sutch (1966),
“Innovations in Interest Rate Policy, American Economic Review, 56(1/2), pp. 178-197. The theory was
subsequently developed by, among others, Joseph E. Stiglitz (1970), “A Consumption-Oriented Theory
of the Demand for Financial Assets and the Term Structure of Interest Rates”, Review of Economic
Studies, 37(3), pp. 321-351; John Y Campbell and Luis M. Viceira (2001), “Who Should Buy Long-Term
Bonds?”, American Economic Review, 91(1), pages 99-127; and Jessica A. Wachter (2003), “Risk
aversion and allocation to long-term bonds”, Journal of Economic Theory, 112, pp. 325-333.

33 KPMG, Valuation Practices Survey 2013, 2013.

335 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73

336 M. Lally, Review of arguments on the term of the risk free rate, 20 November 2015, p. 3.

337 M. Lally, Regulation and the Term of the Risk Free Rate: Implications of Corporate Debt, Accounting
Research Journal, Volume 20, No.2, 2007, p. 74.



756.

757.

758.

7509.

760.

every 5 years, concomitant with the term of the access arrangement. The Authority
considers that ensures that the requirements of the NGL and NGR are met, as:

o consumers are not paying more for pipeline services than are necessary, which
is in their long term interests, consistent with the requirements of the NGO;

o gas pipeline service providers have reasonable opportunity to recover their
efficient costs, which is consistent with the requirements of the Revenue and
Pricing Principles; and

o the rate of return will be commensurate with the efficient financing costs of a
benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which applies to
the service provider in respect of the provision of reference services, which is
consistent with the requirements of the allowed rate of return objective.>*

GGT submits that there is no overriding requirement in the NGL or NGR, explicit or
inferred, for NPV =0.3%

The Authority considers that the requirement for NPV = 0 to hold with strict equality
provides a pragmatic objective. In other words, the Authority is of the view that there
is an implicit requirement or objective to aim for NPV =0 over the long run because
this is consistent with the aim of the NGO, as outlined above. Aiming for NPV = 0
over the long run simply to ensure sustainability of the service provider is not an
objective constraint or ‘goal’ to aim for and is inconsistent with the aim of the NGO —
it can be achieved simply by increasing prices infinitely. This is certainly not in the
long term interests of consumers. This is not to say that over the short run NPV = 0
is precluded — aiming for NPV = 0 is simply an objective to ensure no systematic
economic profits.

Conversely NPV < 0 is also inconsistent with the NGO as a goal — decreasing prices
infinitely is not in the long term interests of consumers as it would compromise the
quality, safety, reliability and security of supply. The objective to aim for NPV = 0 over
the long run is therefore consistent with the NGO and can adequately summarise the
balancing of factors described by the South Australian Parliament (see paragraph
774 below). Assuming all costs (including the cost of capital) of providing the
reference service are accurately, completely and fairly measured, an efficiently priced
service provider will set prices so that the NPV of expected revenues recover only
these costs over the long run.

Accordingly, the objective to aim for NPV = 0 acts as a surrogate for competitive
pressure to price at cost and efficiency in the provision of the minimum standards of
service. This is in the long term interests of consumers, which is ultimately the aim
of the NGO. The Authority therefore views the NPV = 0 principle as being implicit in
the NGL and NGR, consistent with the NGO.

To understand these points about the present value principle in the context of the
term of the risk free rate, it is useful to consider a bond that has periodic ‘resets’ in
the cash flows it pays to reflect movements in the risk free rate. The coupon or
‘interest payments’ are adjusted at each period so that if the risk free rate falls the
coupon payment will fall and vice versa. The face value is repaid upon maturity.
Compared to a bond that does not periodically reset its coupon payments (fixed
coupons), the bond holder is protected from the risk that risk free rate changes will

338 NGR 87.

339 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.



761.

762.

763.

764.

765.

766.

affect the market price (or value) of the bond. This is because a higher (lower) risk
free rate will more (less) heavily discount the fixed cash flows of a fixed bond, while
for a bond that periodically resets, this effect is offset by the increase (decrease) in
cash flows that are based on the change in the risk free rate. The value of the bond
however, is still exposed to movement in the risk free rate between the resets. The
term of the risk free rate in the bond therefore need only be set commensurate with
the length of the period between resets. This is observed in practice for floating rate
notes that often have 3 or 6 monthly resets and are issued in a variety of terms,
including perpetual. However these typically use a base rate such as the bank bill
swap rate instead of the ‘risk free rate’ observed on Commonwealth Government
Securities.

The 5 year risk free rate in the regulated return for a 10 year investment in the RAB
is analogous to the 3 month base rate in a 1 year floating rate debt instrument. For
such an instrument a 3 month base rate, such as the 3 month bank bill swap rate, is
used as a reference to reset the ‘risk free’ component or ‘base rate’ of the coupon
rate every quarter.>® The yield to maturity of the base rate reflects a 3 month tenor,
not a 1 year tenor, due to exposure to changes in the base rate within the 1 year
term being limited to 3 months at a time by virtue of quarterly resets in the base rate
to match the prevailing rate.

By the same reasoning, a 10 year debt instrument with 5 yearly resets would use an
index with a 5 year yield to maturity as the interest rate risk exposure is limited to
5 years at a time, on account of the base rate being reset every 5 years to match the
prevailing market yield. Similarly, equity holders’ exposure to base risk is limited to
five years at a time due to the 5 yearly regulatory reset.

Lally previously has made exactly this point in a worked example:®*

The scenario examined here is conceptually identical to that of a floating rate bond, and
the same recursive valuation process applies. For such bonds, the interest rate used at
each reset point must be for a term matching the reset frequency (Jarrow and Turnbull,
section 13.2.4).

Lally summarised this insight in his 2015 report for the Authority:3+?

Since regulated businesses subject to five-yearly price resets are similar to a very long-
term bond with its coupon reset every five years...

On that basis, the Authority considers that the present value principle is an important
consideration for the term of the risk free rate, and that it points to a five year term for
the risk free rate as being consistent with the requirements of the NGR.

Third, and equally important, the Authority considers that GGT’s claim that the
regulator is not required to ‘choose’ an appropriate term is misplaced. Specifically,
when determining the rate of return the Authority is required to identify the efficient

340 |gnoring interest rate swap spreads to Commonwealth Government Securities for illustration sake.

341 SFG claim that Lally in ‘his most recent contribution on this issue, Lally (2012 QCA) is very clear about the
assumption that serves as the foundation for all of his derivations. He assumes that the regulatory process is
such that the market value of the regulated assets at the end of each regulatory period is not subject to any
risk' (DBNGP Transmission Pty Ltd, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement 2016 — 2020, Rate of
Return - Supporting Submission: 12, 31 December 2015, Appendix B, p. 6). However, Lally’s numerical
example refers to ‘assets costing $100m’ (M. Lally, Response to submissions on the risk free rate and the
MRP, 22 October 2013, p. 46). This is a RAB value, not a market value.

342 M. Lally, Review of arguments on the term of the risk free rate, 20 November 2015, p. 18.



767.

768.

financing costs associated with the degree of risk in delivering the reference services.
Those efficient financing costs will contribute to investors having ‘reasonable
opportunity’ to recover at least the efficient costs of providing the reference services,
including through the setting of the rate of return.®*® As noted by Lally:3*

GGT attributes to Lally (2010) the claim that the regulator is free to choose the allowed
rate of return, and implies that this allows the regulator to “arbitrarily” choose the
parameter values in these asset pricing models. The last claim is false and GGT are
manufacturing an inconsistency where none exists. It is an administrative fact that the
regulator chooses the allowed rate of return and therefore has the power to choose.
Naturally, some choices are better than others. The choice should satisfy the Present
Value Principle, which implies that the appropriate choice for the risk-free rate is the
market rate for a term matching the regulatory period, but the principle does not dictate
how the risk premium should be determined; the latter requires an asset pricing model,
and such models do reflect investor behaviour.

With regard to the work of Davis, GGT makes similar arguments. For example, with
regard to Davis’ 2003 paper for the ACCC, GGT suggested that:34°

Professor Davis’s use of a tracking portfolio is an interesting application of the
Sharpe- Lintner CAPM. Unfortunately, his analysis is incomplete and, therefore, does
not lead to a correct conclusion.

Professor Davis assumes that the regulator is able to implement the correct rate
of return on equity through its choice of the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk
free asset. However, as we explained above, the regulator does not have freedom
of choice in respect of the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset. The
proxy for the risk free asset must be chosen so that the rate of return is the market rate
of return sought by investors. It must be the proxy relevant to those investors, and
there is no reason to expect that its term to maturity should be equal to the length of
the regulatory period.

In making an allowance for the return on equity, the regulator must take as given
the market rate of return on equity. If that market rate of return is estimated using
the Sharpe-Lintner CAPM, the model must incorporate an investor — and not a regulator
— view of the risk free asset.

The Authority rejects these arguments based on the reasoning discussed above.3*

Implications for the return on debt

7609.

The Authority notes that GGT in its critique appears to be interpreting the ARORO in
isolation of the National Gas Objective (NGO) and the associated overall aim of the
NGL and NGR. The Authority notes in this context that the Acts Interpretation Act
1901 provides for the consideration of extrinsic material:

to confirm that the meaning of the provision is the ordinary meaning conveyed
by the text of the provision taking into account its context in the Act and the
purpose or object underlying the Act;

to determine the meaning of the provision when the provision is ambiguous or
obscure; or

343 National Gas Law, Part 3 — National Gas Objective and Principles.
344 M. Lally, Review of arguments on the term of the risk free rate, forthcoming, p. 9.

345 Goldfields Gas Transmission, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal Supporting
Information, 15 August 2014, p. 79.

346 M. Lally, Review of arguments on the term of the risk free rate, forthcoming, p. 11.



770.

771.

772.

773.

774.

775.

o the ordinary meaning conveyed by the text of the provision taking into account
its context in the Act and the purpose or object underlying the Act leads to a
result that is manifestly absurd or is unreasonable; and

o includes the speech made to a House of the Parliament by a Minister on the
occasion of the moving by that Minister of a motion that the Bill containing the
provision be read a second time in that House (Second Reading Speech).4’

The NGO states that:

The objective of this Law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient operation
and use of, natural gas services for the long term interests of consumers of natural gas
with respect to price, quality, safety, reliability and security of supply of natural gas.34®

The NGO is a specific result (efficient investment in, efficient operation and use of,
natural gas services) for the long term interests of consumers.?*® The Second
Reading Speech for the 2013 amendments to the NGL aids in clarifying this point:

This Bill will make it clear that achieving the preferable decision in the long term interests
of consumers as set out in the national electricity objective and the national gas objective
is the aim of the Australian Energy Regulator.

The Parliament of South Australia emphasised that the long term interests of
consumers is the key consideration in making changes to decisions under review:

Due to its role of assessing the merits of the original decision, the Bill will also make it
clear that achieving the materially preferable decision in the long term interests of
consumers as set out in the national electricity objective and the national gas objective
for the Australian Energy Regulator's decision is the aim of the Australian Competition
Tribunal.

The Parliament noted that there may be several possible economically efficient
decisions each with different implications for the long term interests of consumers:

The national electricity objective and national gas objective explicitly target economically
efficient outcomes that are in the long term interests of consumers, but the nature of
decisions in the energy sector are such that there may be several possible economically
efficient decisions, with different implications for the long term interests of consumers.

Later in the proceedings, Parliament considered that the long term interests of
consumers are delivered by a balancing of the factors in the objective:

In establishing the national electricity objective and the national gas objective, it was
recognised that the long term interests of consumers are not delivered by any one of its
factors in isolation, but rather require a balancing of the range of factors.

The Authority considers the factors referenced by Parliament to be the outputs stated
in the NGO that impact consumers. These are price, quality, safety, reliability and
security of supply of natural gas. Parliament explicitly stated that ensuring customers
do not pay more than necessary for the reference service should be an outcome of
the amendment to the NGL:3*°

347 Acts Interpretation Act 1901 (Cth) s15AB.
348 National Gas Act (SA) 2008 s23.

349

Indeed, the NGO shares this in common with the National Electricity Objective see National Electricity Act

1996 (SA) sch (National Electricity Law) s7.

350 The reference service ‘holds constant’ or sets the standard, quality, safety, reliability and security of supply
of natural gas under the national energy laws through the terms and conditions set out in the Access
Arrangement.



776.

777.

778.

779.

780.

The changes to the National Electricity Law and National Gas Law that will be introduced
with the passing of this Bill will be key in ensuring consumers do not pay more than
necessary for the quality, safety, reliability and security of supply of electricity and natural
gas under the national energy laws.

The Authority derives the following points from this material. First, that decisions
made that are in the long term interests of consumers is the overarching aim of the
NGO, NGL, NGR and ARORO. Second, competition and the efficiencies that result
are the means to achieving this end, but not the end itself. Third, there may be several
economically efficient decisions, each with different implications for the long term
interests of consumers. Fourth, decisions that balance price, quality, safety, reliability
and security of supply are in the long run interests of consumers. Lastly, ensuring
that consumers do not pay more than necessary for the agreed balance of quality,
safety, reliability and security of supply is an explicit consideration.

The Authority is faced with two approaches: GGT’s full trailing average approach,
which utilises a 10 year risk free rate; and the hybrid trailing average approach, which
incorporates an on-the-day risk free rate component based on a 5 year term. (For
further detail on the Authority’s considerations of the merits of these approaches, refer
to the ‘Return on debt’ section below.)

Both approaches have economically efficient aspects and provide the agreed balance
of quality, safety, reliability and security of supply fixed in the terms and conditions for
the reference service. For example, issuing longer term fixed debt (around 10 years)
has been the observed practice of regulated firms and so GGT’s approach could be
considered economically efficient from the perspective of being consistent with the
practice of the average regulated firm and thus sustainable. This of course assumes
that the average regulated firm is efficient. 3!

The Authority’s hybrid trailing average approach has similar characteristics.
Regulated firms can still issue 10 year debt, as has been observed by the AER, but
can use interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to movements in the risk free rate
over the five year period.®%?

This is better understood through a simplified illustration outlined in Box 1 below.

351 Australian Energy Regulator, Explanatory Statement: Rate of Return Guidelines, December 2013, p.144.
352 Australian Energy Regulator, Explanatory Statement: Rate of Return Guidelines, December 2013, p. 144,



Box 1The Efficiency of using Interest Rate Swaps

The service provider’s interest payments on the 10 year debt can be viewed as a cash
outflow and the regulated revenues as a cash inflow. The cash outflows are based on a
10 year term and are fixed for 10 years, while the revenue inflow used to service the
outflows are fixed for five years.

Given that the yield curve is generally upward sloping, the cash outflows associated with
a 10 year term will be higher than that associated with a 5 year term. The difference
between 10 and 5 year yields is known as the term spread.

Interest rate swaps can be established with a third party so that the service provider
effectively swaps (pays) its cash inflows (used to service the debt) which are reset every
5 years (floating leg) in exchange for a fixed payment based on the 10 year term (fixed
leg). As discussed in paragraph 760 the payments on the floating leg need only be
based on a term of 5 years, which means they are less than would be the case if they
were based on a term of 10 years on an upward sloping yield curve (at a given point in
time).

While it may seem illogical for the third party to swap a ‘lower’ 5 year term based
payment for a ‘higher’ 10 year term payment, it must be kept in mind that the service
provider is assuming the risk that the 5 year based rate may rise (or fall) in 5 years’ time.
However, this is not a concern for the service provider because it is immunised from this
risk by virtue of a regulatory reset — if interest rates rise in 5 years’ time so will its cash
inflows (revenue), which can be used to cover the higher floating payments it now must
make in exchange for the 10 year fixed rate that prevailed at the last reset.

It must be kept in mind that interest rate swaps have associated costs. If the expected
costs are greater than the expected term spread it would be inefficient to hedge.
Conversely, if the expected costs are lower than the expected term spread it would be
efficient to hedge.

781. The Authority examined the issue of hedging costs vis-a-vis the term spread in the
ATCO Final Decision and notes that the same issue was examined by Professor
Martin Lally .>3 The Authority remains of the view that the expected hedging cost is
lower than the expected term spread between 10 and 5 year CGS. This expectation
is formed in light of the liquidity of Australian interest rate swaps markets and the term
spread typically observed between 5 and 10 year CGS.%%*

782. The hybrid trailing average approach is thus sustainable and produces a lower
expected cost over the long run than the full 10 year trailing average approach. The
relatively lower expected cost of the hybrid approach, over the long run, is consistent
with the aim of the NGO, NGL, NGR and thus ARORO. The sustainability of the
approach is consistent with the Revenue and Pricing Principles of the NGL.

353 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, 10 September 2015, pp. 365-369. Also see M. Lally,
Transitional Arrangements for the Cost of Debt, 24 November 2014, p. 27.

354 Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2016, p. 68



783.

784.

785.

786.

787.

The Authority’s hybrid trailing average approach using the five year term is
economically efficient and provides the agreed balance of quality, safety, reliability
and security of supply. It is economically efficient to the extent that the five year term
better matches the efficient financing costs of a competitive entity facing the same
interest rate risk exposure. From this perspective it reduces risk and finances in an
efficient manner. This idea is aptly summarised in Competition Economists Group’s
submission considered as part of the Authority’s recent ATCO decision:3*®

To the extent that it is within the ERA’s power to lower the risks, and therefore the costs,
of service providers then the ERA should adopt that practice and, in doing so, it would
promote economic efficiency. This would result in a cost reduction due to regulatory
innovation that is just as valuable to society as a technological innovation of another
kind. No economist would argue against the introduction of a technological innovation
that lowered costs for industry “X” just because this would lower their costs relative to
other industries who cannot have this technological innovation applied to them. Such a
cost reduction does not involve a ‘subsidy’ nor does it create a ‘distortion’. Such a cost
reduction is clearly welfare enhancing ‘progress’ and is the primary engine of economic
growth in the economy.

The hybrid trailing average is replicable and sustainable. GGT has not submitted any
evidence to the contrary. Accordingly, the Authority has no reason to believe that the
approach is not consistent with the NGL’s Revenue and Pricing Principles.

For these reasons, the Authority views its approach based on the five year term for
the risk free rate component as being in the long term interests of consumers as set
out in the national gas objective and therefore preferable to GGT’s full trailing average
approach based on a 10 year term.

GGT argues that the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk free asset must be
determined by reference to the behaviour of investors. GGT therefore considers the
Authority to be in error in requiring that the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk
free asset to be five years, which is the duration of the regulatory period.®¢ On this
issue, the Authority notes that the literature referenced by GGT - involving the
evolution of the ‘preferred habitat’ theory — culminates in Wachter formalising the
‘preferred habitat’ intuition of Modigliani and Sutch. Wachter shows that the portfolio
of a highly risk-averse investor with horizon T would consist entirely of a bond
maturing at time T. While this theory is informative for selecting the term of a risk free
investment for an infinitely risk averse investor or the risk free rate for valuing a
perpetuity, it is not useful for selecting the term to maturity of the proxy for the risk
free asset in the return on debt that meets the aim of the NGL and NGR.

The firm’s debt financing decisions are driven by the business environment in which
the firm operates — not by some notion of investor’s investment horizons. Modern
financial markets have many channels that enable firms to isolate and optimise
decisions in relation to the various factors to be considered in debt financing such as
term, base rates, credit rating and inflation. The term of debt issued therefore, need
not match the term of the risk free rate, particularly if the optimal decision given the
business environment (which includes the framework legislation) does not require it.

355  ATCO Gas Australia, Response to the ERA’s Draft Decision on required amendments to the Access
Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution System, 27 November 2014, Appendix 9.2,
p. 31.

3%  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 73.



788.

789.

GGT contends that the regulator is not free to choose the term to maturity of the
security that is to proxy for the risk free asset. It submits that the regulator is
constrained by an explicit requirement that the rate of return be set with reference to
the financing costs of a benchmark efficient entity as per NGR 87(3).3%"

The Authority disagrees with this statement in-so-far as the regulator seeks to
determine a term to maturity on the proxy for the risk free asset that best achieves
the objectives of the NGL and NGR. In particular, the Authority considers that it has
full discretion to withhold its approval of the term to maturity for the risk free rate
proposed by GGT under NGR 40 (3). While the Authority agrees that the rate of
return should be set with reference to the financing costs of a benchmark efficient
entity as per NGR 87(3) — as discussed in paragraph 776 — the Authority is of the
view that this reference must be interpreted in light of the aim of the NGO.

Implications for the return on equity

790.

791.

792.

793.

With regard to investor expectations as they relate to the return on equity, the
Authority noted in the Rate of Return Guidelines that:358

The question as to investors’ horizons for investment is therefore an
important consideration...

The Authority considers that evidence for investors’ horizons is inconclusive.
Market practitioners often have an interest in ‘talking up’ investments, and
market practitioners are not investors. Many investors only hold stocks for a much
shorter period — as little as a year or two — consistent with the evidence provided by
Lally. On this basis, a five year term would be consistent with a weighted average of
investors’ horizons.

In contrast to the Authority, the AER has the firm view that investment horizons are
10 years:***°

Prevailing 10 year CGS vyields reflect expectations of the risk free rate over the
appropriate forward looking investment horizon (which is 10 years).

The Authority recognises that many market practitioners — particularly those subject
to legal requirements — are not in the business of ‘talking up’ investments. However,
market practitioners — including those in the KPMG Valuation Practices Survey —
generally are seeking to value the firm, which requires a discount rate to perpetuity.3°
That is a different exercise to the one undertaken by the Authority in setting the
regulated rate of return.

In order to value the firm, equity analysts are seeking a discount rate to perpetuity,
which is then applied to determine the present value of the expected cash flows over
the life of the assets. In this context, there is evidence that the dominant commercial
practice is to use the 10 year rate when valuing regulatory businesses.3%!

357 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 72.

3% Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2016, Appendix 2, p. 29.

359 Australian Energy Regulator, Explanatory Statement Rate of Return Guideline, December 2013, p. 108.
360 KPMG, Valuation Practices Survey 2013, 2013.
361 Incenta Economic Consulting, Term of the risk free rate for the cost of equity, June 2013, p. 26.



794.

795.

796.

797.

Lally’s view is that even when analysts use the prevailing 10 year rate for valuation
purposes, it would not follow that they favoured use of the same rate by a regulator
for setting output prices:

If regulators set output prices correctly (so that the present value of future cash flows
matched the contemporaneous RAV), regulated businesses were not expected to
over or under perform the opex assumptions used by regulators, regulatory policy was
not expected to change without appropriate compensation, and these businesses did
not have any growth options, the valuation of a regulated businesses at any point in
time would simply be the contemporaneous RAV.® Thus the value of a regulated
business would be its RAV subject to correction for these additional issues. For
example, if a regulated business was expected to have lower opex than that reflected
in the prices allowed by the regulator, the value of the business would be its RAV plus
the present value of this lower opex. Thus, when the analysts refer to using a ten-year
risk free rate in the discounting process, they may be referring to the discounting for
these additional issues. If so, this discount rate would have no relevance to the
appropriate regulatory reset rate because the latter is reflected in the RAV component,
i.e., in the WACC allowed by the regulator and applied to the RAV. Alternatively, if
analysts are not acting in this way and are present valuing all cash flows (including
those reflected in the RAV), then the use of the ten-year risk free rate within the
discount rate would represent some sort of average over the rate that is relevant to
the RAV (the five-year rate) and the rate that is relevant to the additional cash flows,
and this average rate does not indicate the appropriate rate for the RAV component.

In summary, the Authority considers that it needs to establish the rate of return that
meets the allowed rate of return objective. That does not involve valuation of the
regulatory business; rather, the requirement is to set a rate of return that is consistent
with efficient financing costs of the benchmark efficient entity and which reflects the
prevailing conditions in the market.

To that end, the Authority remains of the view that it is appropriate to apply a 5 year
term for the risk free rate, as to do otherwise would be inconsistent with the objective
of aiming for NPV=0.

The Authority therefore rejects GGT’s view that the term of the risk free rate should
be set at 10 years. The Authority maintains its view — clearly set out in the Rate of
Return Guidelines — that the appropriate term should be commensurate with the term
of the regulatory period. That term is 5 years.

Proxy for the risk free rate

798.

799.

GGT considers that the return on CGS provides an acceptable proxy for the risk free
rate:362

This practice of using of Commonwealth Government bonds... as the proxy for the risk
free asset is, as we noted above, supported by economic theoretical arguments... GGT
has therefore estimated the risk free rate of return using yields on Commonwealth
Government bonds...

GGT then uses this proxy for estimating both the return on debt and the return on
equity.

362 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 84.



800.

801.

The Authority considers that the return on CGS does provide a reasonable proxy for
the risk free rate. The Authority therefore agrees that CGS may be used to estimate
the risk free rate for the return on equity.

For the return on debt, the Authority will use estimates of the prevailing interest rate
swap of the appropriate term for estimating the return on debt. The swap rate
incorporates a spread to the rate on CGS. Use of the swap rate is a convenience
that simplifies the calculation of the DRP (the alternative would be to use the CGS
and incorporate the spread to swap in the DRP). On that basis, the Authority
considers that use of the swap rate is not inconsistent with the use of the CGS as the
proxy for the risk free rate.

Averaging period

802.

803.

804.

805.

806.

807.

In the Rate of Return Guidelines, the Authority determined that the averaging period
should be a 40 day period, consistent with the position set out in the Guidelines.3¢3

GGT initially proposed a 40 day averaging period. The Authority accepted 40 days
in the Draft Decision, but acknowledged that a period between 20 and 60 days could
be adopted with little loss of predictive power.3%4

However, GGT now proposes the following averaging periods:

o 20 trading days to 31 May 2016 for its access arrangement revisions, including
for the risk free rate;3%° and

o for the annual update of the return on debt, a 20 trading days averaging period
consistent with the ‘window’ requirements of the Authority set out in the Draft
Decision — that is, within the window 1 June to 31 October in the year prior to
the relevant tariff variation (that is, prior to the year starting 1 January in 2017,
2018 and 2019).3%¢

The Authority has no issue with GGT’s proposed 20 day period for the purposes of
removing day to day variation in the estimates.

GGT submits that the Authority’s purported application of rule 92(3) is inconsistent
with other relevant provisions of the NGR that provide for the rate of return to be
calculated on a forward-looking basis. The implications of this are that the rate of
return calculated over the 20 trading days to 31 May 2016 only applies prospectively.

It submits that any interval between a revision commencement date and the date that
revisions actually commence to an access arrangement does not form part of the
access arrangement period in respect of which the relevant rate of return is being
determined. It is of the view that this would be inconsistent with the operation of the
rules and the underlying incentive framework to make an adjustment to the forward-
looking assessment of total revenue by reference to a perceived under- or over-
recovery in a prior period.

363

364

365

366

Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2016, p. 86.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 125.

GGT advised the Authority of its preference for a 20 day averaging period instead of a 40 day averaging
period subsequent to submitting its revised proposal.

Ibid.



808.

809.

810.

As discussed in the Interval of Delay section, paragraphs 2067 to 2101, the Authority
notes that GGT first raised an issue with the application of rule 92(3) of the NGR in its
revised proposal. The issue was not raised earlier in its initial proposal or in response
to the Authority’s Issue Paper. GGT did not provide any indication that it intended on
proposing an average period with the last trading day falling before 1 January 2015.
This is the only means through which a rate of return could be calculated on a forward-
looking basis such that no part of the third access arrangement period, from 1 January
2015 to 31 December 2019, would be covered retrospectively by the rate of return
calculation.

Allowing GGT to now opt for a rate of return that differs to that prevailing on its
nominated calculation date gives it the option to take advantage of differences
between the rate of return prevailing on the day and that prevailing prior to 1 January
2015 by selecting the most advantageous rate. This raises concerns over the
potential for gaming of the regulatory regime by service providers and failure to meet
the NGO.

With the exception of the DRP, the Authority will therefore apply the rate of return
calculated on GGT’s nominated date to the entire period between 1 January 2015 and
31 December 2019. The DRP is calculated retrospectively, because the Authority
uses the trailing average approach to allow the regulated firm to recover the
benchmark efficient legacy cost of debt.*¢’

The estimate of the risk free rate

811. The average of the observed 20 days of the 5-year CGS risk-free rate as at 31 May
2016 was 1.82 per cent. This provides the point estimate for the risk free rate for the
return on equity set out in this Final Decision.

812. The average of the observed 20 days of the 5-year swap rate (BBSW) as at 31 May
2016 was 2.116 per cent. This provides the point estimate for the 2016 risk free rate
for the return on debt for this Final Decision.

Inflation

813. The expected rate of inflation for the coming 5 year regulatory period is estimated
using the procedure outlined in the Rate of Return Guidelines over the nominated
averaging period.3%®

814. The resulting estimate of the inflation expected over the course of the regulatory

period for this Final Decision is 1.46 per cent per annum.

Return on equity

815.

In line with the requirements of NGR 87(5), the Authority considers that it evaluated
the relevance of a broad range of material for estimating the return on equity in the

367 The trailing average can allow the firm's return on debt to be replicated exactly by the benchmark efficient
entity, such that it would be able to meet exactly the present value principle at any point in time. This
approach is adopted due to the absence of a liquid market in suitable credit default swaps in Australia which
limits the benchmark efficient firm’s ability to hedge the DRP. For further details see: Economic Regulatory
Authority, Final Decision on Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Mid-
West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, 10 September 2015, pp. 309-311.

368 Economic Regulation Authority, Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December 2013, pp. 32-33.



Rate of Return Guidelines, covering relevant estimation methods, financial models,
market data and other evidence.%°

816. The Rate of Return Guidelines set out that the Authority will utilise a five step
approach for estimating the return on equity.*® The five steps are summarised in
Figure 5.

Figure 5 Approach to estimating the return on equity3"*

1. Identify relevant material and its role in the estimate
a) Identify relevant estimation methods, models, dataand otherevidence
b) Evaluate role of relevant material in determining the return on equity

2. Identify parametervalues

a) Estimate ranges based on relevant material

b) Determine point estimates takinginto account all relevant material
c) Adjust for any material differencesinrisk if deemed necessary

3. Estimate return on equity
a) Run models for the return on equity using parameter point estimates
b) Weight modelresults to determine single point estimate of the return <

on equity

4. Conduct cross checks

a) Consider cross checks of parameters, review if necessary

b) Consider cross checks of overall return on equity, review if necessary

c) Review whetherthe return on equity estimate is likely to achieve the

allowed rate of return objective

5. Determine the return on equity

a) Finalise the return on equity taking into account all relevantinformation
ensuringthat it meets the allowed rate of return objective

Source: Economic Regulation Authority, Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December 2013, p. 23.

817. Through this approach, the Authority has assessed a wide range of material, and
identified relevant models for the return on equity, as well as a range of other relevant
information. For this Final Decision, the Authority has given weight to relevant

369 Australian Energy Market Commission, Rule Determination: National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue

Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2013, p. 36.

Economic Regulation Authority, Rate of Return Guidelines: Meeting the requirements of the National Gas
Rules, 16 December 2013, p. 22.

871 The Authority considers that the term:

- ‘approach’ refers to the overall framework or method for estimating the return on equity, which combines
the relevant estimation methods, financial models, market data and other evidence;

- ‘estimation material’ refers to any of the relevant estimation methods, financial models, market data and
other evidence that contribute the ‘approach’; and

- ‘estimation method’ relates primarily to the estimation of the parameters of financial models, or to the
technique employed within that model to deliver an output.

370



material, according to its merits at the current time, seeking to achieve fully the
requirements of the allowed rate of return objective.3"?

818. The Authority in the Rate of Return Guidelines determined that only a subset of the

evaluated material could be considered relevant in the Australian context, so as to
best achieve the allowed rate of return objective. The Authority is of the view that:

Rate of return estimate materials — the estimation methods, financial models, market
data and other evidence — would need to be broadly consistent with the requirements of
the NGL, the NGO, the NGR and the allowed rate of return objective to be considered
relevant. Some estimation materials may perform better on some requirements and less
well on others, and yet may still be considered relevant. Accordingly, the assessment is
whether, on balance, estimation materials are consistent with the requirements of the
NGL, the NGO, the NGR and the allowed rate of return objective.

Nevertheless, estimation materials would need to pass a threshold of adequacy to be
considered relevant. To the extent that estimation materials failed the adequacy
threshold, then they would be rejected. This rejection would be consistent with the
AEMC’s purpose for the guidelines:373

In order for the guidelines to have some purpose and value at the time of the regulatory
determination or access arrangement process, they must have some weight to narrow the
debate.

Once over the threshold for adequacy, then, as noted, any particular estimation material
may meet the requirements of the NGL, the NGO, the NGR and the allowed rate of
return objective to a greater or lesser degree. With this in mind, the criteria would then
be used as a means to articulate the Authority’s evaluation of the estimation materials,
in terms of how they performed in meeting the requirements of the NGL, the NGO, the
NGR and the allowed rate of return objective. In this way, the criteria are intended to
assist transparency around its exercise of judgement. 374

819. In that context, the following analysis provides the Authority’s determination for this

Final Decision of the return on equity for the GGP benchmark efficient entity. The
Authority considers that the estimate is consistent with delivering an outcome that
meets the allowed rate of return objective, as well as the NGL and NGR more
broadly.3™

Step 1: Identifying relevant material and its role in the estimate

820. The Authority in its 2010 GGP Final Decision noted that there were no direct

comparators for the GGP benchmark entity:3"®

372

373

374

375

376

The allowed rate of return objective is set out at NGR 87(3):

The allowed rate of return objective is that the rate of return for a service provider is to be commensurate
with the efficient financing costs of a benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which
applies to the service provider in respect of the provision of reference services.

Australian Energy Market Commission, Rule Determination, National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November, p. 58.

Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2013, p. 12.

The allowed rate of return objective is set out at NGR 87(3):

The allowed rate of return objective is that the rate of return for a service provider is to be commensurate

with the efficient financing costs of a benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which
applies to the service provider in respect of the provision of reference services.

Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement
for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010. p. 50.



For the purpose of this Final Decision, the equity beta could be derived from the
calculated average asset betas of suitable comparators or from an asset beta value in
the range associated with comparator businesses. The closest comparators would
appear to be two Australian-operated companies, APA Group and Envestra, whose
assets included transmission assets. The Authority was unable to identify any direct
comparators for GGT.

The Authority could also adopt an equity beta value, taking into account the particular
characteristics of the GGP and the associated level of risk. This ‘first principles’
approach requires judgement on the sensitivity of GGT’s returns to movements in the
economy/market.

821. The Authority concluded in its 2010 GGP Final Decision that a reasonable range for
the equity beta of the GGP was 0.8 to 1.0. This was a downward revision to the range
adopted for the previous first access arrangement, which was for an equity beta in
the range of 0.8 to 1.33.3”” The lower bound was based on evidence from the
benchmark sample, while the upper bound was based on a qualitative assessment
of the risks for the GGP. The Authority summarised its reasoning as follows:3"8

The Authority confirms its view, as set out in the Draft Decision, that a reasonable value
for the lower bound of the equity beta range is 0.8.

The Authority has further considered the reasonable value for the upper bound of equity
beta.

The Authority notes that the GGP pipeline has a small nhumber of users, whose
operations are primarily in the mining industry. In the Draft Decision, the Authority
accepted that the average daily and total throughputs on the GGP were expected to
remain constant during the forthcoming Access Arrangement Period. In response to the
Draft Decision, BHPB noted in its submission that a number of expansion projects have
been publicly announced by companies operating in the region serviced by the GGP.

The Final Decision only pertains to the covered portion of the GGP capacity rather than
the total capacity of this pipeline, which includes the uncovered throughput. The majority
of the covered capacity involves long-term take-or-pay contracts (including pre-2005
contracts) that substantially reduce the volume or price risk on the covered capacity.

The Authority considers that, with any expiration of customer contracts on the covered
portion of the capacity on the GGP, it is reasonable to assume that existing customers
(currently taking gas from the covered or uncovered capacity) and/or new customers,
would provide continued demand for the covered capacity. Given the above, the
Authority considers it reasonable to assume that there is limited volume or price risk for
the covered portion of the GGP capacity. Given an assessment of the latest available
information and on the basis of the above, the Authority has revised its view on the upper
bound of the equity beta range. The Authority considers that a reasonable value for this
upper bound is 1.0.

Therefore, the Authority considers that a reasonable range of values for equity beta is
0.8t0 1.0, at a gearing level of 60 per cent debt to total assets.

822. The Authority’s decision on beta for the 2010 GGP Final Decision was thus based on
both capital market evidence and qualitative evaluation.

823. For the Draft Decision for GGP released in December 2015, the Authority did not
automatically assume that the GGP has an equity beta similar to the average of the
benchmark sample established in the Rate of Return Guidelines. Given that GGT

377 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on the Proposed Access Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas
Pipeline, 17 May 2005, p. 64.

378 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement
for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010. p. 51.



submitted that the GGP was significantly different to typical gas pipelines in Australia
(see paragraph 897 below), the Authority was of the view that additional evidence
needs to be adduced.

Evaluation of GGT’s approach

824.

825.

826.

827.

828.

829.

GGT has also recognised the issue of comparability to the benchmark sample. To
address the issue, GGT sought alternative means to establish the rate of return (and
by corollary, the implied value of the equity beta within the Sharpe Lintner CAPM
framework).

Specifically, GGT engaged SFG Consulting to estimate the return on equity for the
GGP.?"® SFG's approach is to determine a direct estimate of the return on equity for
the benchmark entity. This contrasts with the indirect estimate of return on equity for
the GGP benchmark efficient entity, which utilises the SL-CAPM, drawing on
information from the benchmark sample to estimate the equity beta; and utilising
available relevant information to estimate the market risk premium.

SFG conducted its analysis of return on equity by estimating the expected return
outcomes for the benchmark entity in different market situations, drawing on insights
from what it says is standard finance theory.

SFG argued that GGP’s systematic risk is higher than for typical pipeline businesses
in Australia and that the comparators included in the Authority’s benchmark sample
for estimating GGP’s beta are unsuitable. Therefore, SFG was of the view that a
different approach is required. SFG’s proposed approach purports the use of a
binomial option pricing framework and provides an estimated cost of equity for GGP
conditional upon no default occurring. SFG argued that this approach is appropriate
for regulatory purposes.

The Authority considered SFG’s proposed approach to estimating the return on
equity/equity beta for GGT in its Draft Decision.*®° Based on its review, and informed
by advice from Lally, the Authority was of the view that SFG’s proposed approach to
directly estimate the return on equity is not driven by economic principles or based
on a strong theoretical foundation.®®! In particular, the Authority considered that
SFG’s proposed approach to estimating the return on equity for GGT does not follow
any standard finance theory.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority agreed with Lally’s advice that SFG’s proposed
approach to estimating the return on equity for GGT is fundamentally flawed, and, as
a result, this approach should not be adopted.¥? The approach is not well established
and is untested. In addition, as evidenced in Lally’s report, there are fundamental
problems associated with SFG’s proposed approach, setting aside its failure on
theoretical grounds.

879 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, Attachment 7.

380 For a detailed summary and evaluation of SFG’s direct estimate approach, see the Draft Decision
(Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 3).

381 The Authority engaged Associated Professor Lally from Capital Financial Consultants Ltd to provide expert
advice in relation to SFG’s proposed approach to determine the return on equity for GGT.

382 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 133.



830.

831.

832.

833.

834.

835.

836.

In addition, the Authority was of the view that evidence presented in the SFG analysis
to support the spread between the cost of debt and return on equity is inconclusive.
The Authority acknowledged that there may be a link between the cost of debt and
the return on equity and that regulators are required to take into account the observed
cost of debt when the return on equity is determined. However, the Authority
considered that SFG’s proposed approach to estimating the return on equity for GGP
did not robustly establish a quantitative link between the two markets, as claimed by
SFG. As a result, in the Draft Decision, the Authority was of the view that SFG’s
analysis was not relevant for the purpose of estimating the return on equity for GGT
and should not be used.

In its Draft Decision, the Authority also conducted a sensitivity analysis of SFG’s
proposed approach to estimating the return on equity for GGP. The Authority was
convinced that the equity beta produced from SFG’s proposed approach relies
significantly on the assumed inputs utilised in the analysis. When one of many inputs
changes, the final estimate of the return on equity for GGT changes significantly.

In this context, the Authority noted Lally’s advice that SFG’s approach is very sensitive
to estimates of several unobservable parameters, most particularly the market
standard deviation, the recovery rate on defaulting bonds, the range in the firm’s
payoff from the best to worst market states sans default, and the expected default
rate. These sensitivities must be compared with those from the CAPM, whose
estimate for the cost of equity is sensitive only the uncertainty in the estimates for the
MRP and the equity beta. Lally was of the view that prima facie, with twice as many
parameters to estimate, SFG’s approach is much more sensitive to errors.

Lally also considered that while there is a considerable body of empirical literature on
estimating the CAPM parameters, there is much less evidence on the extent of
estimation error in most of the parameters used in SFG’s approach.

Based on the above considerations, the Authority considered that SFG’s estimates
of the market return/equity beta for GGP are not robust because SFG’s proposed
approach is not well established and untested.

Subsequently, as part of its response to the Draft Decision, GGT engaged Frontier
Economics (and thereby the former SFG Consulting personnel) to review the
Authority’s and Lally’s response in the Draft Decision.3%

The Authority engaged Associate Professor Lally to respond to the views raised by
GGT and its consultant, Frontier Economics, set out in its responses to the Authority’s
Draft Decision. Each of the key issues raised is discussed in turn below.

What is embedded within the regulatory model for GGP?

837.

838.

The Authority notes Frontier Economics’ argument that the cost of equity input into
the regulatory model is understated, in the case of the GGP, because there is more
potential for adverse impacts on the equity returns compared to events leading to
above-normal returns.

However, as discussed in detall in its Rate of Return Guidelines, and further outlined
above, the Authority considers that the ‘NPV = 0’ (or present value) principle is a

383 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6.



839.

840.

841.

fundamental test that any approach to setting regulatory prices should follow. The
present value principle, as illustrated by Lally in his various studies, indicates that the
present value of expected revenues net of opex and capex for a regulated business
must equal the initial investment.

In his report to the Authority (2016), Lally demonstrates that the standard regulatory
practice of using the promised yield on debt rather than the expected rate of return
on debt violates the present value principle in favour of regulated businesses.
However, Lally (2016) considers that this violation could be justified on the grounds
that the expected rate of return on debt is not observable and use of the promised
yield is simply an imperfect proxy.38

SFG’s analysis using option pricing to estimate the return on equity for GGT is
predicated on the view that the use of an increased ‘cost of equity’, coupled with the
promised yield on debt, offsets the assumed failure by regulators to recognise the
default scenario in their estimate of the expected output level. In particular, it is
contended that regulators form an expectation about future outcomes whereby the
extreme cases that involve default are disregarded. However, the Authority agrees
with Lally that SFG’s assumption is too strong to be realistic and that SFG fails to
provide any evidence to support its view. In support, Lally provides evidence that,
using the WACC proposed by SFG, the output price set by the Authority would be too
high.3&

In his report prepared for the Authority, Lally considers that no response by Frontier
Economics is offered to the specific points made by Lally (2015), as discussed above.
Lally then considers that the reasonable conclusion to draw is that no defence to
these points is available.38

Frontier Economics’ responses to issues regarding theory.

842.

843.

The Authority notes that Frontier Economics is of the view that the option pricing
analysis is applied to a real situation, with a similar central motivation to that
underlying the publication of papers like Brennan and Schwarz (1985) and Paddock,
Siegel and Smith (1988). Frontier considers this an example of the practical use of
corporate finance theory to make better investment choices.3®’

In his reports prepared for the Authority, Lally (2015, 2016) argues that SFG’s
approach instead involves ‘state pricing’, deriving from Arrow (1964) and Debreu
(1959), with application to capital budgeting/firm valuation by Banz and Miller (1978)
and Breeden and Litzenberger (1978). Lally is of the view that:388

This state pricing framework can be applied to situations in which the asset payoff is
determined by an underlying asset, and therefore option pricing could be viewed as a
special case of state pricing when the underlying asset determines the payoff on the
asset of interest rather than being merely correlated with it. Since the special case does
not hold here, SFG’s analysis is therefore state pricing rather than option pricing.

384 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 10.
385 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 12.
386 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 12.

387 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 6, p. 12.

388 L ally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 4.



844.

845.

846.

Lally considers that within this state pricing framework, variations in outcomes around
the expected payoffs on the firm for a given market state (good or bad) are treated as
unpriced risk. However this state pricing approach to firm or project valuation is not
“standard finance theory”.3® Lally also notes that SFG’s addition of default and no
default cases to each market outcome places them even further away from standard
finance theory.

In response to the Authority’s Draft Decision position that SFG’s proposed approach
does not follow standard finance theory, Frontier Economics argues that SFG’s
approach is similar to these two papers by Brennan and Schwartz (1985); and
Paddock et al, (1988) which are applications of option pricing theory. However, the
Authority notes Lally’s view that:3%°

However, in both papers, the underlying asset is a commodity whose price exerts a
causal effect on the value of a project whereas the analysis in SFG (2014) uses a
portfolio (the market portfolio) that is merely correlated with the value of the project.
Furthermore, Frontier does not attempt to explain how SFG’s (2014) analysis differs
from the papers cited in Lally (2015) as examples of state pricing theory and described
above: Banz and Miller (1978) and Breeden and Litzenberger (1978).

Based on Lally’s advice, the Authority remains of the view that SFG’s proposed
approach to estimating the return on equity for the GGP does not follow standard
finance theory. In this context, the Authority notes that neither SFG nor Frontier
provide a single relevant reference to the academic literature in support of the specific
approach proposed by SFG and adopted by GGT.

Frontier Economics’ responses to issues regarding implementation in practice

847.

848.

849.

The Authority noted, in its Draft Decision, that an assessment of the sensitivity of
SFG’s analysis to assumptions shows the method to be not robust.*** In response,
Frontier Economics argues that the Authority overstates this sensitivity. Frontier
Economics contends that the changes are not materially different to variations in cost
of equity estimates that have been made in the past, or in comparison to the more
standard SL-CAPM parameter ranges adopted by the Authority.

The Authority does not agree with Frontier Economics on this issue. The cost of
equity in the Authority’s regulatory decisions would certainly vary across decisions.
This variation is due to the consideration that the cost of equity should reflect the
prevailing conditions in the market for funds. As such, the Authority is satisfied that
it is reasonable for the cost of equity adopted in its regulatory decisions to vary across
time as each decision is made. The Authority notes that estimates of the cost of
equity using SFG’s proposed approach vary substantially depending on the assumed
inputs.

The Authority also notes Lally’s concerns in this context. For example, in respect of
the market standard deviation, Lally considers that regardless of which estimate for
this parameter is used, the process of estimating it raises the question of its statistical
reliability:3°2

389 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 4.
390 | ally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 5.

391 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 134.

392 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 12.



SFG’s (2014) analysis requires estimates of a number of parameters, and Lally (2015,
section 3) raises numerous concerns about these estimates. In respect of the market
standard deviation, SFG (2014, page 7) estimate this at 16.64% per year based upon
Australian market returns from 1883-2013, and then they reduce it to 14.89% for reasons
of presentational convenience (SFG, 2014, para 127). They then show that a 1%
change in the estimate changes the expected rate of return on equity sans default by
0.23%. Regardless of which estimate for this parameter is used, the process of
estimating it raises the question of its statistical reliability. A possible response to this
would be to argue that estimating it from historical returns data is comparable to
estimating the MRP on the Australian market from the same period. However, | am not
aware of any regulator who does so; all of them estimate the MRP from a variety of
sources so as to improve the reliability of the estimate. An alternative approach to
estimating the market volatility over five years is the volatility implicit in the prices of
options written on the market index (“‘implied volatilities”), for which there is a
considerable academic literature (Hull, 1997, section 11.10). SFG do not refer to this.

850. Lally (2016) also notes that Frontier Economics does not provide any response to this
issue, raised by him in his 2015 report, which implies that no defence to those points
is available.3%

851. In relation to the recovery rate, Lally notes SFG’s view that similar default rates on
the two categories of bonds, being Baa and Ba bonds, suggests that the estimate is
reliable. However, Lally argues that within each such category there will be wide
variation in recovery rates across firms depending upon the alternative uses for the
assets and the scenarios inducing default.*** Lally considers that:

Not only is there considerable uncertainty about the appropriate recovery rate in default
for GGP and therefore considerable uncertainty about the cost of equity when using
SFG’s approach but SFG’s use of the market average recovery rate is likely to have
overestimated the recovery rate for GGP and therefore overestimated its cost of equity.

852. Lally notes that Frontier Economics (2016) offers no response to these points. Lally
(2016) concludes that the reasonable conclusion to draw is that no defence is
available.

853. There are many other issues in relation to parameters estimates adopted in the SFG’s
proposed approach noted by Lally (2015). In conclusion, Lally considers that the
sensitivity of SFG’s WACC estimate to various parameter values must be compared
with those from the CAPM, in which the estimate for the cost of equity is sensitive to
only estimates for the MRP and the equity beta. The Authority agrees with Lally that,
as a result, SFG’s approach would seem to be more sensitive to estimation error and
there is considerably less evidence about possible estimation errors. SFG’s
approach is therefore not a robust approach.3%°

Other fundamental concerns with SFG’s proposed approach

854. In his reports prepared for the Authority, Lally (2015, 2016) notes the following issues
in relation to the assumed inputs adopted in the SFG’s proposed approach to
estimating the cost of equity for GGP.

393 |pid.
394 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, pp.12-13.
3% Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 16.



855.

856.

857.

First, there is an issue related to discrete versus continuous time. Lally argues that
all of the returns data used by SFG are discrete time data. However, Lally considers
that SFG’s formula for converting the standard deviation for annual returns is only
valid if these standard deviations are over returns expressed in continuously
compounded terms. Lally notes that SFG has confused the two types of returns and
that Frontier Economics fails to provide any response to this criticism.3%

Second, in relation to the choice of Up and Down factors, Lally considers that SFG
avoids any error in the mean at the potential expense of error in the standard
deviation. Lally also notes that as there is ho response made by Frontier Economics
to this point, no defence is available.3%’

Third, crucially, in relation to the underpinning direct estimate, Lally observes that in
order to determine the default rate using the DRP, the relative illiquidity of corporate
bonds must be taken into account, which is separate to the underlying risk of default.
SFG fails to account for this element, and therefore its analysis is deficient. SFG also
does not use the appropriate credit rating when deriving the probability of default:>%

As argued in Lally (2015, section 2.2), it is implicit in SFG’s (2014) analysis that the DRP
estimate used by them (6.23% - 3.87%) is due entirely to the possibility of default.
However there is a considerable body of literature on the DRP impact arising from the
inferior liquidity of corporate bonds relative to the risk-free asset (government bonds),
with Amihud et al (2005, section 3.3.2) providing a comprehensive survey. More
recently, Almeida and Philippon (2007, Table 1) summarise results from a number of
papers, in which the proportion of the DRP due to default ranges from 34% to 71% for
BBB bonds (and the rest due to illiquidity). Furthermore, like SFG, Almeida and
Philippon sought to estimate the probability of default from the DRP but (unlike SFG)
they deducted out an estimate of the illiquidity premium. Furthermore, in view of their
failure to account for illiquidity, SFG (2014, page 13) obtain an estimate of the default
probability from their analysis that is significantly more (over four times) than that of the
average default rate in Moody’s data for Baa bonds (8.53% in the analysis above and
9.65% in their multi-period extension, versus 1.97% in the Moody’s data). Remarkably,
SFG (2014, paras 62-63) seem to recognise that there is a problem here but brush it off,
presumably because they did not appreciate that the discrepancy could be explained by
an illiquidity premium. Equally remarkably, SFG (2014, para 77) critique the standard
regulatory approach as potentially leading to inconsistencies between the observed cost
of debt and the estimated cost of equity, but have committed a more egregious mistake
themselves. Given that SFG invoke Moody’s data to estimate the expected recovery
rate in default (43%), this suggests choosing an expected default rate in their model
equal to the average historical rate in the Moody’s data (1.97%). Using this default rate,
and therefore allowing for an illiquidity premium, Lally (2015, section 2.2) shows that the
expected rate of return on debt and the expected rate conditional on no default arising
from SFG’s approach equate to 7.60% and 8.03% per year respectively. Both rates
are significantly less than SFG’s results (8.97% and 10.93%) and the difference between
these two rates (8.03% - 7.60% = 0.43%) is only 20% of that obtained by SFG (10.93%
- 8.97% = 1.96%) merely through recognising the existence of an illiquidity premium in
corporate bonds. Furthermore the beta estimate that would have yielded an expected
return of 8.03% would have been 0.62, which is now below the ERAWA'’s estimate of
0.70. So, this allowance for the illiquidity premium completely overturns SFG’s
conclusion that a beta of 0.70 is too low for GGP. This deficiency in SFG’s approach
can be remedied, by simply allowing for an illiquidity premium, but it will add to the
number of parameters that require estimation and therefore add to the potential for error
in SFG’s approach.

3% Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 6.
397 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 6.
3% Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 7.



In response, Frontier (2016, para 85) claims that “..if there are no defaults and the debt
is held till maturity the debt holders are likely to earn the yield over the life of the asset.”
However, nothing in this (uncontroversial) claim contradicts anything in the analysis in
Lally (2015, section 2.2), as described in the previous paragraph. The reasonable
conclusion to draw is that Frontier is conceding the point that the cost of debt contains
an illiquidity allowance, and recognition of it would materially lower the cost of equity
under SFG’s approach.

Frontier (2016, para 86) also claims that the default rate used in SFG’s analysis lies
between that of Baa and Ba debt. However, as acknowledged by SFG (2014, para 29),
the debt in question is rated Baa and therefore the relevant default rate is that for Baa
debt rather than something between Baa and Ba. Frontier (2016, para 86) also claims
that debt risk premiums are currently high, and therefore default rates are above
average. However, SFG has used a default rate over four times the historical average
for Baa debt (8.53% versus 1.97%) and Frontier provides no justification for this
particular multiple. Furthermore, regardless of how one determines the default rate, the
DRP must still contain an allowance for the relative illiquidity of corporate bonds, SFG
fails to do so, and therefore their analysis is deficient.

858. Fourth, in SFG’s proposed approach, all payoffs are assumed to occur in five years

and therefore firms retain all cash flows from operations over the course of five years
(rather than paying dividends) and debt holders do not receive any interest for five
years. Lally argues that this assumption is well outside the bounds of standard
financial analysis, which assumes payment intervals no less frequently than annual.
It is also far removed from the reality of business operations and is likely to have
affected SFG’s estimate of the cost of equity.3%°

Lally’s views on issues raised by the Authority in the Draft Decision

859. In his report prepared for the Authority (2016), Lally provided views on the issues

raised by the Authority in its Draft Decision in relation to SFG’s proposed approach.
These issues include:

® SFG’s approach not involving the application of the Black-Scholes-Merton
model;*°

(i) the convergence of SFG’s estimates;**
(ii) the wide range of estimates of cost of equity;*°? and

(iv) the implied equity beta of 1.10 is above the market average and differs from
other regulated utilities.*%3

860. First, Lally is of the view that the usual practice among those involved in writing expert

opinions is to cite relevant academic work when invoking an existing model. Lally
notes that it is uncontroversial that SFG did not use the analysis in Black and Scholes

399

400

401

402

Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 8.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 3, p. 432.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 3, p. 434.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 3, p. 439.

Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, Appendix 3, pp. 437-8.



861.

862.

863.

864.

(1973), or Merton (1973). However, on the question of whether SFG claimed or
implied that its analysis was ‘consistent’ with Black and Scholes (1973) and Merton
(1973), Lally notes:

...SFG’s analysis is not an application of Black and Scholes (1973) or Merton (1973).
SFG do not refer to any other papers in the option pricing literature.... SFG’s analysis is
therefore state pricing rather than option pricing.... state pricing approach to firm or
project valuation is not “standard finance theory”.404

Second, Lally considers that Frontier Economics did not respond to the Authority’s
claim in its Draft Decision that SFG’s analysis does not converge as one moves closer
to continuous time. Lally is of the view that an appropriate response would be to
shorten the binomial interval and assess how the estimated cost of equity changes.*%

Third, Lally considers that Frontier Economics’ claims that the ranges of equity beta
estimates from SFG’s approach are similar to those arising from the Authority’s
approach to estimating the cost of equity are not sensible.*®® This is because all the
estimates involve comparison of the effect of changing only one of the (many)
parameter values in SFG’s analysis with one or both of the parameters in the
Authority’s approach. Lally is of the view that the sensible comparison would be in
respect of the standard deviation in the cost of equity from SFG’s approach and from
the Authority’s approach. However, Lally considers that this is not possible for SFG’s
approach because the standard deviations of most of the underlying parameters
cannot be estimated.*’

Fourth, the Authority noted Lally’s view that there is little merit in comparing SFG’s
implied equity beta estimate with the market average. In this context, Lally observes
it is uncontroversial that an equity beta reflects the associated asset beta and
leverage, that leverage for the GGP (at 60%) is unusually high, and therefore that it
might warrant an equity beta above 1 even if the inherent risk (asset beta) was low.
So, as argued by Frontier, SFG’s estimate of GGP’s beta is not flawed merely
because it exceeds the market average.*%®

The Authority also notes Lally’s agreement with Frontier that its approach could
produce different beta estimates for other regulated utilities, because the value for
the firm’s payoff sensitivity parameter (the range in the firm’s payoff from the best to
worst market states sans default), might differ across regulated businesses.

Conclusion with regard to the SFG direct estimate approach

865.

On balance, based on the above considerations, the Authority maintains its position
in the Draft Decision in relation to SFG’s proposed direct estimate approach to
estimating the return on equity for GGT. The Authority is of the view that SFG’s
resulting estimates of the market return/equity beta for GGT are not consistent with
standard finance theory and are not robust, being unduly sensitive to uncertainty in
the input parameters. The estimates are also in error in terms of the credit rating
adopted, and the failure to account for the liquidity premium component of the debt
risk premium.

404 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 10.
405 | ally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 17.
406 ally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 18.
407 Lally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 18.
408 | ally, M., SFG’s approach to estimating the cost of equity: Further analysis, 11 March 2016, p. 20.



866.

867.

Step 2

868.

8609.

Accordingly, the Authority considers that the estimate of equity beta from SFG’s
proposed approach is not commensurate with the efficient equity financing costs of
the benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that which applies to the
Service Provider in respect of the provision of Reference Services prevailing at this
time. On this basis, the Authority does not consider that the estimate provided by
GGT based on SFG’s advice meets the allowed rate of return objective and the
requirements of the NGR and NGL. It is also inconsistent with the NPV = 0 principle,
which the Authority views as being consistent with the Revenue and Pricing
Principles.

Consistent with its position set out in the Draft Decision, the Authority is of the view
that the following approach is appropriate and relevant for the purpose of estimating
the return on equity for GGT in this Final Decision. The Authority determines that
GGT:

o utilise the Sharpe Lintner Capital Asset Pricing Model (SL CAPM) as the primary
method for estimating the return on equity;

o utilise information from other relevant models — including the Dividend Growth
Model (DGM) — to establish the value of parameters in the Sharpe Lintner
CAPM;

o estimate the risk free rate parameter for input to the Sharpe Lintner CAPM from
Commonwealth Government Securities with a 5 year term to maturity;

o estimate a range for the 5 year forward looking market risk premium (MRP)
based on historic excess return data and the DGM, in recognition that it
fluctuates in response to prevailing conditions;

o draw on a range of forward looking information to establish the point value of
the MRP; and

o estimate the beta parameter based on first, a sample of Australian firms with
similar characteristics to the benchmark efficient entity, and second, an analysis
of the likely risk characteristics of the benchmark efficient entity.

Estimating parameters for the relevant models

The second step involves estimating parameters for relevant models. The Authority
considers the Sharpe Lintner CAPM to be the only relevant model for directly
estimating the return on equity for an efficient benchmark entity in the Australian
context.

In the application of the Sharpe Linther CAPM, the estimates of the following inputs
are required: (i) the risk free rate; (ii) the equity beta; and (iii)) the MRP. The estimate
of each of these inputs is discussed in turn below.

Estimate of the risk free rate

870.

871.

As noted above, the risk free rate will be based on a 5 year term to maturity,
determined as the average of the observed yields of the 5-year Commonwealth
Government Securities over the nominated 20 business day averaging period that is
just prior to the start of the regulatory period.

The Authority notes GGT’s nomination that for the reference tariff proposed to apply
from 1 July 2016, the period of 20 trading days ending on 31 May 2016. As a result,
the risk free rate for this Final Decision is 1.82 per cent.



Estimate of the equity beta

872.

873.

The Authority adopted an equity beta of 0.8 in the Draft Decision and applied that
estimate in the return on equity.

This estimate was arrived at based on an analysis of financial statement-based
measures of systematic risk. This analysis was undertaken on the basis of GGT’s
submission in its original proposal highlighting that the customer bases of the
benchmark sample entities are distributed across a broader range of sectors than the
customer base of GGT. The Authority recognised that GGT’s customer base is
significantly different to the benchmark sample of firms that the Authority uses to
calculate equity beta, such that it could not be relied upon.

Estimate does not contribute to ARORO

874.

875.

In response, GGT submits the Authority’s benchmark estimate of the equity beta is
not an estimate arrived at on a reasonable basis and does not represent the best
estimate possible in the circumstances and that such an estimate cannot lead to an
estimate of the return on equity that contributes to the allowed rate of return objective
of rule 87(3).4%°

GGT engaged Frontier Economics to conduct an assessment of the financial
statement based measures of systematic risk that the Authority used to arrive at the
estimate of 0.8.4° Frontier Economics’ main contention was that the analysis in the
Draft Decision was an incomplete assessment of risk, but Frontier also appears to
have interpreted the Draft Decision as selecting an equity beta estimate from a pre-
determined range.

Incomplete assessment of risk

876.

877.

878.

GGT views the accounting metrics considered by the Authority in the Draft Decision
to estimate equity beta as not providing a complete assessment of risk. It reasoned
that such an assessment must encompass more than profit movements in past years.

Its consultant, Frontier Economics stated that:

...there is no requirement in the CAPM for beta to only be estimated using past returns,
and the ERA is not bound to only use historical stock returns because it adopted a
particular estimation procedure in the past.*!!

The Authority agrees with this statement in principle. However, it is reasonable that
investors rely on information from the past when forming expectations of future
earnings and dividends, whether this be financial statement based information and/or
guantities sold. This historical information is incorporated in stock prices, returns and
ultimately in empirical equity beta estimates. Accordingly, the Draft Decision relied
on movements in past operating income (EBIT) and book value return on common
equity.

409 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, p. 75.

410 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5.

411 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 3.



879. The main issue of relevance here is the quantification of systematic risk, as opposed
to total risk. Empirically estimating equity beta requires the quantification of
systematic risk, which conventionally relies on past returns and stock prices. The
latter, in turn, incorporate future expectations of earnings growth based on historical
data such as financial statement information and/or quantities sold. While some novel
approaches to quantifying future systematic risk may exist, it is not unreasonable to
apply ‘conventional’ approaches, such as the SL-CAPM and financial statement
analysis, consistent with the approach employed in the investment management
industry. It also is not unreasonable to use historical data in these conventional
analytical methods, on the basis that it has more substance than subjective opinions
on future systematic risk, or novel unconventional approaches.

880. Frontier Economics highlighted GGT'’s original submission that it has had difficulty in
re-contracting replacement demand.*'? This point confuses the concept of total risk
and systematic risk. Equity beta reflects compensation for systematic risk that is not
firm specific, but reflected in the market as a whole. A firm may experience declining
demand, operating income and earnings, but this will not necessarily follow the same
pattern of variation (covariance) as exhibited in the market as a whole. The market
may experience a downturn for a shorter or longer period of time, the downturn may
begin at a different time, not occur within the period at all or be interspersed with
reversals in the trend. Therefore, it does not automatically follow that a firm expecting
a decline in quantities sold or demand faces a higher level of systematic risk. Demand
forecasts are subject to prediction error but more importantly, even if forecasts are
correct, there is no reason to expect future earnings forecasts of the firm to be
correlated with future earnings in the market more broadly, particularly if this has not
been the case in the past. When examining the way a firm’s operating income,
earnings and returns vary with the market, past co-movement is the most
conventional predictor of future co-movement.

881. With respect to information presented by GGT in the initial third Access Arrangement
proposal, the Draft Decision did, in fact, encompass more than just profit movements
in past years in its assessment of systematic risk. Evidence was accepted that shows
GGT’s customer base is significantly different to the benchmark sample of firms that
the Authority uses to calculate equity beta.**® It was recognised that a large
proportion of the GGP’s end user demand is related to nickel and iron industries while
a low proportion is related to residential end user demand. This assessment resulted
in a different approach being applied in the estimation of systematic risk for GGT than
that which is usually applied to Western Australian network service providers. The
resultant equity beta was higher than that recently applied to other Western Australian
regulated gas pipelines.*4

882. Frontier Economics considers that the coefficient of variation in operating margin and
return on equity suggests low risk because from 2009 to 2013 there was no sharp
variation in annual profits. It states that:

...the coefficient of variation measures do not convey a full appreciation of risks faced
by GGP because there happened to be a sustained mining boom which has now come

412 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 2.

413 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline, 17 December 2015, p. 135.

414 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, 10 September 2015, p. 278.



to an end. The coefficient of variation figures will only pick up a risk exposure if there
are events which happened to have affected profits from one year to the next over the
measurement period.*15

883. Frontier Economics’ statement appears to be implying that the variability in GGT’s
operating income (or EBIT) is correlated with that of the mining industry or is forecast
to become correlated with that of the mining industry over the next five year period as
a result of a sustained boom in mining coming to an end. Two assumptions underlie
this statement. The first is that there is some evidence that GGT’s EBIT variability
correlates fairly well to that of the mining industry. The second is that EBIT variation
in the mining sector over the next five years will be sufficiently different from the past
five years to cause GGT’s EBIT variability to become correlated with that of the mining
industry.

884. For the purpose of gaining an indication of the correlation between GGT’s EBIT
variability and that of the mining industry, Figure 6 plots GGT’s EBIT growth across
the prior 5 year period against the EBIT growth for two mining companies. In the
Draft Decision the Authority assessed whether GGT’s systematic risk was
differentiated from the benchmark sample, purely on the grounds that a large
proportion of its end user demand is related to nickel and iron industries, noting that
it is unusual for a utility to have such a low proportion of residential end user demand.
BHP Billiton was selected as a mining comparator because it has nickel and iron ore
operations in the Goldfields-Esperance region while Western Areas was selected
because it has substantial nickel operations in the same region. Market EBIT growth
is also included in Figure 6 for a base line comparison of EBIT growth volatility and
correlation.

885. Relative to the market, Western Area’s EBIT growth is highly volatile, BHP Billiton’s
EBIT growth is slightly more volatile than the market, and GGT’s growth is less volatile
than BHP Billiton’s.

415 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, Attachment 5, p. 4.



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 6 GGT EBIT Growth versus Market and Mining EBIT Growth

per cent
250.00 -
© e <ASA30 Index = == BHP AU Equity == WSA AU Equity GGT
150.00 . A
- . / .
50.00 = . - 2
Seo N

- a» a» - =

-50.00 '\ . <<
-150.00 AN - -
-250.00 :

\° \" '\'\ \" '\'\ \'\ \" (1' \'1' '{1' \'1' ,\q, (1' \“’ '{5 > '(5 r{b NI \b‘ \"‘ \b‘ NN

N Q" O Q"
2 "L "lz A ‘LQ@W %\Q\W\q)q’

‘L‘L‘L
COMNN) N Q)
\\0\\\\\‘”&\\0\\\0

\ rl/ "[, (1/ '], “[, f),
(L'\\Q%'\\Q'\\Q‘b

R R R R N
b‘b‘bQ » O
0\\0\\'\\\0\\&\\0\0

DY Q
S

Source: ERA analysis, Bloomberg, March 2016.

886. The standard deviation figures in Table 61 below confirm that while GGT’s EBIT
growth variability is higher than the market (12.93 versus 9.88), it is substantially
below that of the two mining companies. The correlation between the EBIT growth
of the two mining companies and the market appear to be fairly strong (0.83 and
0.96), while the correlation between the market and GGT appears to be, if anything,
negative (-0.67).

Table 61 Market EBIT Growth and Correlation with GGT/Mining EBIT

EBIT Growth % ASA30 Index BHP AU Equity WSA AU Equity GGT
31/12/2010 17.57 63.35 296.56 -27.28
30/12/2011 2.23 -28.91 -66.07 8.35
31/12/2012 -7.23 -16.31 -237.75 -2.62
31/12/2013 9.95 10.52 161.58 -7.86
31/12/2014 -2.46 -64.68 -12.31 -9.15
Standard Deviation 9.88 47.83 206.80 12.93
Correlation with Market 1.00 0.83 0.96 -0.67

Source: ERA Analysis, Bloomberg

887. Table 62 shows the correlation between the EBIT growth for the mining companies
and GGT. Similar to the correlation between GGT and the market, if anything, GGT’s
EBIT growth is negatively correlated to the two mining companies exhibiting a
coefficient of -0.69 with BHP Billiton and -0.76 with Western Areas.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 192



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 62 Growth GGT EBIT Growth and Correlation with Mining EBIT Growth

EBIT Growth % GGT BHP AU Equity WSA AU Equity
31/12/2010 -27.28 63.35 296.56
30/12/2011 8.35 -28.91 -66.07
31/12/2012 -2.62 -16.31 -237.75
31/12/2013 -7.86 10.52 161.58
31/12/2014 -9.15 -64.68 -12.31
Correlation with GGT 1.00 -0.69 -0.76

Source: ERA Analysis, Bloomberg

888.

889.

890.

891.

Any suggestion that GGT's operating income or EBIT growth is correlated to, or as
volatile as that of the nickel and iron industries it serves is not supported by the data.

The Authority notes that when it engaged Frontier Economics to review the WACC
estimate proposed by GGT in the prior Access Arrangement in 2010, Frontier
Economics themselves noted the lack of substantial withdrawal of volume during the
economic downturn at the time.**® Although this assessment occurred outside the
last 5 year period, it highlights that, even during economic downturns, GGT’s demand
does not fall significantly.

The Authority is therefore of the view that there is little or no evidence to suggest that
GGT’s EBIT variability correlates fairly well to that of the mining industry. The
corollary of this is that there is no evidence to support returns correlation (or
covariance) with the market (in other words equity beta) that is greater than that of
other Western Australian gas NSPs. The firm may service customers that face a high
level of risk, but it does not automatically follow that the firm itself faces a high level
of systematic risk. The fluctuations in the operating income and profitability of the
firm resulting from falling demand may possibly be limited through contracts or offset
by demand from other types of users.

Frontier Economics’ statement in paragraph 882 could also be interpreted as a
suggestion that the observation period be altered to a period where events have
occurred that affect profits from one year to the next. Using a period other than the
last 5 years in order to detect a higher coefficient of variation in operating margin
and/or return on equity would be inconsistent with the Guidelines, but more
importantly, inconsistent with the approach applied to other regulated NSPs.*!’
Extending the length of the observation period also effectively endorses data mining
by allowing regulated entities to select the length of the period over which systematic
risk is assessed.

Estimate set within a range

892.

GGT'’s consultant Frontier Economics appears to interpret the Authority’s analysis of
accounting benchmarks as an attempt to classify GGP’s systematic risk within an
equity beta range of 0.3 to 0.8 and that the upper bound of the range was used based
on this analysis.

416 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement
for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010, p. 47.

417 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access

Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, as amended 10 September
2015, pp. 269-280.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 193



Economic Regulation Authority

893. This interpretation of the rationale behind the methodology implies that the Authority
pre-determined the equity beta estimate for GGT to be constrained between 0.3 and
0.8. That is not the case. The Authority noted that the only justifications for GGT’s
proposed equity beta had no quantitative basis. It also recognised that in lieu of any
gquantitative evidence any number of counter-arguments could be made for GGT
having a higher or lower level of systematic risk than the benchmark efficient entity.
For these reasons the Authority sought metrics that are accepted as being related to
systematic risk to determine whether GGT exhibited any extraordinary risk
characteristics.

894. For the Draft Decision, the Authority selected a point estimate of beta (0.63) within
the ‘medium and high’ range of beta estimates for listed NSP’s shown in Table 63
below. This choice was on account of GGT not only falling within the range of risk of
most of the metrics calculated for Australian NSPs, but also ranking unusually low on
some of the metrics.

Table 63 Equity Beta Estimates over 5 years to 2014

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk 2014 Equity Beta
SKI AU Equity 0.73
APA AU Equity 0.67
ENV AU Equity 0.59
SPN AU Equity 0.48
DUE AU Equity 0.32

Source: ERA Analysis, Bloomberg

895. This estimate was then revised upward — consistent with the scale of the adjustment
made in its previous decisions — as a means of accounting for potential downward
bias in equity beta estimates.**® At no time did the Authority start out with the intention
to select a point within a pre-determined range of 0.3 to 0.8.

896. As demonstrated in the Draft Decision, GGT is comparable on all of the risk metrics
examined for other utilities.

The benchmark efficient entity and similar risk

897. GGT submitted that none of the entities in the benchmark sample used in the

Authority’s beta estimations is similar to the Covered Pipeline with respect to factors
that affect its throughput and thus revenue stream. The factors cited were as follows:

o small numbers of customers concentrated in mining and mineral processing;
o customers reducing contracted capacity when commodity prices are low;
. termination contracts under the same circumstances; or

o default in circumstances where customer’s production operations become
uneconomic.*°

418 These equity beta estimates were made on data over the 5 years from September 2009 to September 2014
using the method outlined in the December 2013 Rate of Return Guidelines.

419 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access
Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, as amended 10 September
2015, p. 280.

420 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 94.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 194



898.

899.

900.

901.

902.

GGT argued that if there were material and substantiated risk differences between
the companies for which data were obtained for the purpose of estimating beta and
the service provider that was the subject of a particular regulatory decision, then a
further adjustment to beta may be considered.

The Authority acknowledges evidence that GGT has submitted, showing that:

1. there has been delay and difficulties in contracting replacement demand on the
GGP, for out of contract tranches of capacity, which has been taken into account
in the demand forecasts from 2015;42

2. the customer bases of the benchmark sample entities are much larger, both in

terms of connections and volume, than that of the GGP; and

3. the customer bases of the benchmark sample entities are distributed across a

broader range of sectors than the customer base of GGT.

GGT has withdrawn from the claim relating to difficulties in contracted replacement
demand that were set out in the initial proposal. Specifically:*?2

In the circumstances of the GGP, there is no evidence to suggest that reference
tariffs arising from GGT'’s proposed cost allocation methodology creates a risk the use
of covered services could be dissuaded. For all relevant purposes, the capacity of
the covered pipeline is fully contracted. GGT does not anticipate any material tranches
of capacity on the covered pipeline to be uncontracted before 2029. To the extent
small tranches of capacity on the covered pipeline have become available over the
current access arrangement period, GGT has been able to successfully recontract
that capacity.

That said, the Authority addresses the first point above by referring to its Rate of
Return Guidelines method for estimating equity beta. In the Guidelines, systematic
risk is measured by empirical estimates of equity beta. The empirical estimates are
based on the last 5 years of historic data.*?®> The empirical estimates of equity beta
based on the last 5 years of historic data effectively constitutes the forecast of
systematic risk for the next 5 years. The first point above makes reference to forecast
demand data from 2015 onward in support of GGT’s claims that its systematic risk is
differentiated from the benchmark. The Authority considers using forecast data
inappropriate and inconsistent with the Rate of Return Guidelines, because the
Guidelines specifically use the last 5 years of historic or realised data for assessing
systematic risk. The Authority, therefore, considers the forecast data based on
qualitative evidence, outlined in the first point above, irrelevant to the analysis of
systematic risk.

With respect to the second and third points above, the Authority accepts the evidence
that shows GGT’s customer base is significantly different to the benchmark sample
of firms that the Authority uses to calculate equity beta. In this context, the Authority
has assessed whether GGT’s systematic risk is differentiated from the benchmark
sample, purely on the grounds that a large proportion of its end user demand is
related to nickel and iron industries, as shown in Table 64. This recognises that it is
unusual for a utility to have such a low proportion of residential end user demand
while having a high proportion of resource based end user demand.

421 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, pp. 95-97.

422 Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Response to ERA Draft Decision:
Submission, January 2016, p. 160.

423 Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2013, p. 171.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 64 Relative shares of GGT end user demand

iron ore Distribution \

. 53% . 27%  16% 4%

Source ERA analysis, June 2016.

903.

904.

905.

906.

907.

908.

However, as outlined in paragraph 890, it does not automatically follow that the GGP’s
customer base results in it facing higher systematic risk than the entities in the
benchmark sample. GGT has not submitted any robust evidence linking the
characteristics of their customer base to higher systematic risk.

The Authority further considers that GGT has not submitted any substantial evidence
of systematic risk or substantial evidence of operational or financial risks being
significantly higher than that of other Australian network service providers. For this
reason the Authority remains of the view that the equity beta estimate of 0.8, as
determined in the Draft Decision, is appropriate.

In particular, the Authority notes that GGT’s arguments:
o are exclusively focussed on revenue, thus ignoring expenses;

o do not account for possible countercyclical elements in its risk profile such as
gold prices or input costs; and

o potentially classify non-systematic risk factors as systematic risk factors, for
example, decisions on contracting and hedging.

Any number of qualitative justifications can be proposed as theoretical reasons why
a network service provider should face a higher or lower level of systematic risk. For
example, it could be theoretically argued that:

¢ the gold producing operation’s demand is uncorrelated to the cyclical demand
for nickel and iron ore and so reduces systematic risk;

e during downturns GGT may experience declining input costs which may, to
some extent, offset cyclical reductions in revenue, thereby, reducing
systematic risk; or

¢ the efficient benchmark firm in GGT’s situation would contract efficiently such
that systematic risks are mitigated.

While the Authority does not pursue these arguments, they highlight that qualitative
arguments informing the level of systematic risk are inferior to inferences made on
observable evidence. This point was previously made in the Authority’s Final
Decision in 2010, where it considered that primary reliance should be placed on
capital market evidence and statistical estimates of beta values, where these are
available for comparable businesses.*?*

The Authority considers statistical estimates of equity beta using a sample of
comparable exchange listed Australian firms (as was done in the Rate of Return
Guidelines) to be the preferred method of estimating systematic risk for the
benchmark firm.

424 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement
for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010, p. 47.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 196



9009.

910.

911.

Where exchange listed Australian comparators cannot be found, the next most
preferred method is to estimate asset and equity beta using comparable international
firms (as was done in the 2015 Weighted Average Cost of Capital for Railway
Networks).#?> However, the Authority is not aware of any listed network utility that is
comparable to GGT’s covered pipeline in terms of having a comparable customer
base. That is, the Authority could not find a network utility listed on any stock
exchange (reported on Bloomberg) that has a small number of customers,
concentrated in the mining and mineral processing sector.

Where neither of these approaches are possible, then alternative approaches can be
considered. Given the lack of similar comparators, the Authority is of the view that
‘conventional’ practices from the investment management industry — used to assess
the potential risks associated with a firm — can be applied in the regulatory context,
and are appropriate for estimating the equity beta of the GGP.

The Authority’s estimate of beta is set out in what follows. Given the above, this
analysis is unchanged from that set out in the Draft Decision.

Evidence based on financial statement analysis

912.

913.

914.

Financial statement analysis is both a fundamental and well-accepted means of
assessing the performance of an investment in terms of future net income and cash
flow. It is the Authority’s view that financial statements are logically the next best
source of empirical evidence for assessing systematic risk in lieu of an exchange
listed comparator being available because a firm’s actual and expected financial
performance determines its stock price, which in turn, determines the firm’s
empirically observed equity beta. The extent to which the arguments outlined by GGT
are justified will be manifest in the benchmark firm’s financial performance.*®

Since the Authority cannot readily determine if GGT’s systematic risk is differentiated
from the benchmark sample using empirical estimates for a comparable benchmark,
the Authority has opted to use financial statement based metrics for GGT that are
commonly accepted as being linked to systematic risk. This is carried out over the
same period the Authority empirically observes equity beta (the last 5 years) for
consistency with the Rate of Return Guidelines method. While the Authority
considers this approach inferior to statistically derived empirical estimates of equity
beta, it considers this approach superior to unsubstantiated qualitative arguments.

The financial statement based analysis has been undertaken as follows:

o First, a number of well-accepted financial statement based measures of
systematic risk (metrics) are identified. This is done with reference to academic
and investment management industry literature to ensure the selection of these
measures is guided by accepted practice in finance.

o Second, a sample of Australian network utilities that have been profitable over
the last 5 years is identified.*?” Each of the metrics is calculated for each
company in the sample. The observations for each metric are then ranked from

425 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Determination relating to the 2015 Weighted Average Cost of Capital
for Railway Networks, 18 September 2015.

426 \W. Beaver, P. Kettler and M. Scholes, ‘The Association between Market Determined and Accounting
Determined Risk Measures’, The Accounting Review, vol.15, no.4, 1970, p. 679.

427 Grabowski and King used a track record of profitability as a criterion for selecting companies in their risk
study. See S. Pratt and R. Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples, 4th edn, Hoboken, NJ,
John Wiley & Sons, 2010, p. 289. for more details.



highest to lowest in terms of the systematic risk they reflect. This creates a ‘risk
gauge’ for each metric, which allows the Authority to determine if GGT is
significantly different to other Australian network utilities in terms of risk.

o Third, the same metrics are calculated for GGT using the Further Final Decision
AA2 model, reference tariffs and actual demand realised. GGT’s metrics are
compared to the table to assess whether its systematic risk is high or low
(relative to the sample range of metrics) based on each measure.

Financial statement-based measures of systematic risk

915. Beaver, Kettler and Scholes produced one of the earlier papers that investigated the

association between market-determined and financial statement based measures of
systematic risk. They recognised that, although accounting measures of risk are not
explicitly defined in terms of covariance of returns, they can be viewed as surrogates
for the total variance of returns. They found evidence to support the hypothesis that
accounting data reflect underlying events that differentiate the risk of securities and
that these events are reflected in market prices.*?® They also found evidence that
indicated positive correlation between diversifiable and non-diversifiable risk.#?® This
suggests that other measures of total risk should be considered, but not relied on in
isolation, in assessing systematic risk from an accounting perspective.

916. Hamada investigated the effect of a firm’s capital structure on systematic risk. He

found that around 21 per cent to 24 per cent of observed systematic risk can be
explained by a firm’s capital structure.**

917. Lev associated risk differentials between firms with differences in the production

process that affect the relative shares of fixed and variable costs (operating leverage).
Higher operating leverage was associated with higher systematic risk and
characterised as a real determinant of systematic risk.*3!

918. Gahlon and Gentry provide a simple conceptualisation of the sources of systematic

risk including revenue variability, its magnification through operating and financial
leverage and the degree of the sensitivity to the firm’s cash flow to broader economic
factors. They emphasise the link between systematic risk, the Degree of Operating
Leverage (DOL) and Degree of Financial Leverage (DFL).%32

919. Mandelker and Rhee undertook an empirical study investigating the joint impact of

both the DOL and DFL on the systematic risk of common stock. They found that both
of these measures of leverage explain a large proportion of the variation in beta.**3

428

429

430

431

432

433

W. Beaver, P. Kettler and M. Scholes, ‘The Association between Market Determined and Accounting
Determined Risk Measures’, The Accounting Review, vol.15, no.4, 1970, pp. 654-682.

W. Beaver, P. Kettler and M. Scholes, ‘The Association between Market Determined and Accounting
Determined Risk Measures’, The Accounting Review, vol.15, no.4, 1970, p. 659.

R. Hamada, ‘The effects of the firm’s capital structure on the systematic risk of common stocks’, Journal of
Finance, vol.27, no.2, 1972, pp. 435-452.

B. Lev, ‘On the Association between Operating Leverage and Risk’, The Journal of Financial and
Quantitative Analysis, vol.9, no.4, 1974, p. 638.

J. Gahlon and J Gentry, ‘On the Relationship between Systematic Risk and the Degrees of Operating and
Financial Leverage’, Financial Management, vol.11, no.2, 1982, pp. 15-23.

G. Mandelker and S. Rhee, ‘The Impact of the Degrees of Operating and Financial Leverage on Systematic
Risk of Common Stock’, The Journal of Financial and Quantitative Analysis, vol.19, no.1, 1984, p. 56.



920.

921.

922.

923.

924.

925.

In light of Beaver, Kettler and Scholes evidence indicating that there is positive
correlation between diversifiable and non-diversifiable risk, some key measures of
total risk are also identified. The Duff & Phelps Risk Premium Report — Risk Study
uses three alternative measures of company specific total risk:*3*

o Operating margin;
o Coefficient of Variation (CV) in operating margin;

o CV in return on equity.

Their data showed a significant empirical relationship between these measures of risk
and historical rates of return and realised premiums for profitable companies.**®

Each of the measures identified in the literature above is defined below.

The operating margin measures operating income as a proportion of net sales.

Operating Income
Net Sales

Operating Margin = (1)

Where:

Operating Income is annual revenue less operating expenses, depreciation
and amortisation and is synonymous with Earnings Before Interest & Tax
(EBIT); and

Net Sales is annual revenue less discounts and other allowances (revenue in
the context of network service providers).

GGT'’s first principles based arguments only related to revenue and ignored those
relating to benchmark costs. Observing operating income ‘nets off’ the variations in
cost (ignoring financing and tax for the time being) from the variations in revenue.
Generally speaking, the lower the operating margin the higher the total risk; however,
it is the year to year variations in this operating margin (that also consider costs) that
are more relevant to total risk. The higher the operating margin, the lower the total
risk (as per Duff & Phelps).*%*

The coefficient of variation in operating margin is a measure of the year-to-year
variation in the operating income.

GOperating Margin

Operating Margin

Coefficient of variation in operating margin = (2)

Where:

434 g, Pratt and R. Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples, 4th edn, Hoboken, NJ, John Wiley
& Sons, 2010, p. 289.

435 g, Pratt and R. Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples, 4th edn, Hoboken, NJ, John Wiley
& Sons, 2010, pp. 289-291.

436 S, Pratt and R. Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples, 4th edn, Hoboken, NJ, John Wiley
& Sons, 2010, p. 289.



926.

927.

928.

929.

930.

Ooperating Margin 1S the annual standard deviation in the operating margin over the last 5
years; and

Operating Margin is the average annual operating margin over the last 5 years.

This metric is a measure of total risk from operations independent of risk stemming
from financing decisions and taxation arrangements. The higher the coefficient of
variation in operating margin the higher the total risk (as per Duff & Phelps).

The degree of operating leverage measures how sensitive a firm’s operating income
(which is synonymous with EBIT in the regulatory context) is to changes in revenue.

0
L= %oA EBIT 3)

%A Revenue

where:

%A EBIT is the Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) in EBIT over 5 years; and
%A Revenue is the CAGR in revenue over 5 years.*3

This metric reflects the relative shares of fixed and variable costs chosen for the
production process. When revenue increases strongly, a profitable firm with a
relatively high proportion of fixed costs will meet these costs and benefit from each
unit sale contributing a relatively large amount to operating income. A profitable firm
with a lower proportion of fixed costs will find each unit sales contributes relatively
little to operating income because a large proportion of revenue will always be
consumed by variable costs. This was measured over a 5 year horizon using CAGRs
to ensure a stable estimate. The higher the DOL the higher the systematic risk (as
per Lev, Gahlon & Gentry, Mandelker and Rhee).

The degree of financial leverage (DFL) reflects the effect of the firm’s financing
decisions on net income or the ‘bottom line’.

EBIT

e @)
EBIT-Interest

where:

EBIT is the compound annual growth rate (CAGR) in EBIT over 5 years; and
Interest is the annual interest expense on debt financing.
While affected by gearing, this metric considers the ‘magnification’ effect that gearing

has on the cash flows available to pay shareholders by also considering operating
income or EBIT. This metric therefore takes a revenue and cost perspective. The

year 1

U5
. X year 5
437 The 5 year CAGR is calculated as | ——— -1



931.

932.

higher the DFL the higher the systematic risk (as per Hamada, Gahlon & Gentry,
Mandelker and Rhee).

The coefficient of variation in return on equity is a measure of the year-to-year
variation in the return on equity.

GReturn on Equity

Coefficient of variation in return on equity = _
Return on Equity

(5)

where:

ORetu on Equity 1S the @annual standard deviation in the return on equity over the last 5
years;
Return on Equity is the average annual return on equity over the last 5 years,

where the return on equity is defined by the net income available to common equity
as a proportion of common equity.

This metric is a measure of the total risk, in terms of the historic variability, that
shareholders (common equity) received. The greater the CV in return on equity, the
higher the total risk (as per Duff & Phelps).

Gauging systematic risk using a sample of Australian utilities

933.

934.

Australian utilities are used as the ‘yardstick’ to gauge whether GGT’s financial based
measures of systematic risk are abnormally high compared to other Australian
network utilities. The Bloomberg equity screening function was used to search for
listed firms that met the following criteria:*®

e Country of listing: Australia
o Global Industry Classification Sector Name: Utilities
e Industry Subgroup: Electric-Integrated, Gas-Distribution, Electric-Distribution,

Gas-Transportation, Electric-Transmission, Pipelines

This returned five listed Australian companies. Their descriptions retrieved from
Bloomberg are shown below (Table 65).

438 This sample was downloaded on 21 October 2015.



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 65 Companies matching equity screen with relevant data

Bloomberg Description

AGL AU Equity retails and wholesales energy and fuel products to customers throughout

AGL Energy Limited sells and distributes gas and electricity. The Company

Australia.

APA AU Equity or operates gas transmission and distribution assets whose pipelines span

APA Group is a natural gas infrastructure company. The Company owns and

every state and territory in mainland Australia. APA Group also holds minority
interests in energy infrastructure enterprises.

DUE AU Equity Zealand. The Group's investment assets include gas pipelines and electricity

DUET Group invests in energy utility assets located in Australia and New

distribution networks.

SKI AU Equity Spark Infrastructure Group invests in utility infrastructure assets in Australia.

EPX AU Equity*3°

Ethane Pipeline Income Fund is a fund established to provide cash flows. The
fund, through its subsidiary, operates a natural gas pipeline.

Source: Bloomberg LP, Bloomberg, up to date as at November.

935.

The metrics outlined above were calculated for each company and then the results
for each company were ranked from highest to lowest systematic risk for each metric.
This ranking is based on views in the literature of the relationship between market-
determined and financial statement based measures of systematic risk.*4

GGT’s systematic risk metrics

936.

937.

GGT has submitted that its customer base, and thus end user demand and revenues,
differentiate its systematic risk from the benchmark network service provider. To
assess the extent to which its actual end user demand and revenue differentiates its
systematic risk from the hypothetical benchmark firm, the actual demand realised
over the last 5 years was input into the AA2 model to estimate the five accounting
metrics outlined from paragraphs 922 to 932 above.

To calculate the actual revenues in the AA2 model a ‘revenue adjustment factor’ was
computed by dividing actual demand by the forecast demand in the model. The
reserved capacity adjustment factors were then multiplied by the toll charge and
multiplied by the reservation charge revenue to arrive at actual annual revenue for
these revenue items. The throughput adjustment factor was applied to the throughput
charge revenue to arrive at actual annual revenue for this revenue item.**! The
revenue adjustment factors calculated are shown in Table 66.

439 Although Ethane Pipeline Income Fund was not in the equity beta sample outlined in the Rate of Return
Guidelines it is considered to be an appropriate comparator because it is a gas pipeline that services
industrial end users.

440

Spark Infrastructure only returned adequate data for the coefficient of variation of return on equity and so

was not included in the sample for the other metrics.

441 With respect to revenue, ‘Actual’ means from a benchmark efficient entity perspective as constructed by the
financial model.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 202



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 66 GGT Actual versus Forecast AA2 Demand and Revenue Adjustment Factors
Load 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Reserved Capacity
Actual**? 105.7 105.2 105.2 104.5 97.7
Forecast (Annual Average) 109.9 108.6 108.5 108.9 109.0
Revenue Adjustment Factor 0.9614 0.9686 0.9692 0.9595 0.8966
Throughput
Forecast (Annual Average) 90.7 89.5 89.4 89.7 89.7
Actual*®? 85.6 82.4 82.5 83.5 81.1
Revenue Adjustment Factor 0.9441 0.9209 0.9229 0.9308 0.9038

938. The total actual revenue calculated in the AA2 model (after these adjustments were
applied) is shown in the first line of Table 67, which outlines GGT’s benchmark AA2

accounts.
Table 67 GGT AAZ2 Further Final Decision Accounts

$m 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Adjusted Revenue 82.07 82.22 82.43 81.97 77.12
Operating Expenditure -29.97 -26.13 -27.00 -28.86 -30.80
Depreciation -10.62 -11.16 -11.70 -11.91 -12.03
EBIT (Operating Income) 41.48 44.94 43.73 41.20 34.29
Interest -23.22 -23.22 -23.09 -22.63 -22.13
Tax -5.48 -6.51 -6.19 -5.57 -3.65
Net Income 12.78 15.20 14.45 13.00 8.51
Equity 177.02 177.04 176.00 172.49 168.74
Return on Equity 7.22% 8.59% 8.21% 7.54% 5.04%
DFL 2.27 2.07 2.12 2.22 2.82
Operating Margin 50.54% 54.65% 53.06% 50.26% 44.47%

939. The relevant cost of service building blocks (operating expenditure and depreciation)
are deducted from revenue to arrive at operating income, which, in the context of the
building block approach, is analogous to EBIT. Depreciation is derived from the third
access arrangement period financial model using actual approved capex over the
second access arrangement period to reflect any cost savings or cost over-runs that
may have materialised under the economic conditions that prevailed. Interest and
tax are then deducted to arrive at net income. Equity was arrived at by multiplying 40
per cent (1 minus the benchmark gearing) by the opening regulated asset base in
each year. Return on equity is the netincome, in each year, as a proportion of equity.

940. The line items outlined in Table 67 were used to calculate the systematic risk metrics
defined above. The results are shown in Table 68.

Table 68

Systematic

GGT Determinants of Systematic Risk

Average Operating CV Operating 5 Year DOL CV Return on

Average DFL

Risk Margin Margin (absolute value) Equity
vajue of 50.47% 0.08 3.23 2.31 0.19

442 2014 actuals are, at this stage and updated forecast and will be updated, when the figure is received.
443 2014 actuals are, at this stage and updated forecast and will be updated, when the figure is received.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 203



Economic Regulation Authority

941. A comparison of these results to the metrics calculated for the other Australian
network service providers in the sample described above follows. The metrics are
ranked by value from high risk to low risk.

Table 69 Average Operating Margin

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk Metric Value (%)
AGL AU Equity 9.28
EPX AU Equity 41.22
DUE AU Equity 41.85
GGT Benchmark 50.47
APA AU Equity 55.57

942. The average operating margin over the last 5 years is the second highest in the
sample. This indicates that the GGT benchmark has been particularly solvent prior
to financing and tax considerations.

Table 70 Coefficient of Variation in Operating Margin

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk Metric Value
APA AU Equity 0.50
AGL AU Equity 0.31
DUE AU Equity 0.16
EPX AU Equity 0.09
GGT Benchmark 0.08

943. The GGT benchmark’s coefficient of variation in operating margin is lower than all of
the other Australian network utilities indicating that there is very little fluctuation in its
year to year profitability in its operations. This could possibly reflect efficient
contracting practices, low correlation between the demand of the various end users
or even stable demand from all existing users. From this perspective the GGT
benchmark is very low risk.*#°

Table 71 5 Year Degree of Operating Leverage (Absolute Value)

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk Metric Value
APA AU Equity 3.67
GGT Benchmark 3.23
EPX AU Equity 2.61
AGL AU Equity 1.52
DUE AU Equity 1.30

944. While not the highest, the GGT benchmark has a fairly high degree of operating
leverage. This indicates that relative to other Australian network utilities, GGT has a
high proportion of fixed costs per unit of output, which would tend to exacerbate any
systematic risk it faces. From this perspective the GGT benchmark has a higher level
of systematic risk.

444 Note, for this metric, a lower value is associated with a higher systematic risk.

445 |n the 2010 Final Decision for GGT's second Access Arrangement, Frontier Economics noted the lack of
substantial withdrawal of volume during the economic downturn. See Economic Regulation Authority, Final
Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline
Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010, p. 47.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 204



Economic Regulation Authority

Table 72 5 Year Average Degree of Financial Leverage

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk

Metric Value

DUE AU Equity 6.44
GGT Benchmark 2.31
APA AU Equity 2.30
AGL AU Equity 1.20
EPX AU Equity 1.07

945.

The GGT benchmark’s degree of financial leverage is the second highest in the
sample. This indicates a high degree of debt repayment vis-a-vis operating income
used to pay debt. Like the DOL, this would tend to exacerbate any systematic risk
faced by the GGT benchmark and so from this perspective it also has a higher level

of systematic risk.

Table 73 Degree of Total Leverage

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk

Metric Value

APA AU Equity 8.46
DUE AU Equity 8.37
GGT Benchmark 7.47
EPX AU Equity 2.79
AGL AU Equity 1.83

946.

The DOL and DFL operate together multiplicatively to ‘amplify’ any systematic risk
faced by the firm. The Degree of Total Leverage (DTL) reflects this and is simply
equal to DOL multiplied by DFL. By this measure it appears that GGT has less
systematic risk than APA Group and the DUET Group, but is significantly riskier than
AGL and Ethane Pipeline Income Trust.

Table 74 Coefficient of Variation in Return on Equity

Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk

Metric Value

DUE AU Equity 1.71
APA AU Equity 0.55
SKI AU Equity 0.28
EPX AU Equity 0.26
AGL AU Equity 0.26
GGT Benchmark 0.19

947.

The coefficient of variation in the return on equity for the GGT benchmark, is the
lowest of all of the Australian network utilities. This can be viewed as a summary
measure because it reflects all of the measures above and indicates that the GGT
benchmark is much lower risk than the other Australian network utilities.**® This
possibly reflects the very low variation in the GGT benchmark’s operating margin.
Even when the variation in the GGT benchmark’s operating margin is amplified by its
high DTL the resultant variation, reflected in the CV of return on equity is still very
low.

GGT falls within the spectrum of risk for four of the metrics and is the lowest risk
Australian network utility for two of the metrics. None of these indicators suggest that
GGT faces a level of systematic risk that is significantly higher than other network

446 This is a summary measure in the sense that the return on equity can be decomposed using the ‘Dupont
System’ and is also a measure of variation. See R. Brealey, S. Myers and F. Allen, Corporate Finance, 8"
edn. New York, McGraw-Hill Irwon, 2006, p. 796.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 205



Economic Regulation Authority

utilities in Australia. However, the leverage indicators suggest that if GGT were to
experience increased volatility in revenues, then the risk to common stock would be
magnified by a factor that is higher, but not much higher, compared to other utilities.
This indicates that the cash flows to the shareholders are relatively more sensitive as
compared to the other utilities to fluctuations in operating income (or EBIT), given its
level of EBIT and financial leverage. That said, the CV in the operating margin has
been very low (0.08) compared to the other Australian network utilities, so this
sensitivity has not been a factor over the past five years. This concurs with Frontier
Economics’ observation that there was a lack of ‘substantial withdrawal’ of volume
during the 2008 economic downturn.*#

949. Based on the above, the Authority is unwilling to consider a range of equity betas
outside those empirically observed for the other Australian network utilities over the
5 year period prior to 2015. The total variation in operating margin and return on
equity for the GGT benchmark is remarkably low and appears to be fairly immune to
an economic downturn.

950. The Authority acknowledges that none of the above metrics quantitatively measure
covariance with equity market returns. The evidence from Frontier Economics
suggests that GGT’s volumes, and therefore revenue streams based on benchmark
tariffs, have been fairly insensitive to economic conditions. If the low variability in the
benchmark operating margin was shown to be strongly and robustly correlated to
stock market returns over the past five year period an argument for GGT facing a
higher systematic risk than the benchmark utility may exist. The Authority, to date,
has received no evidence that indicates this is the case.

Table 75 Equity Beta Estimates over five years to 2016
Company Ticker — highest to lowest risk 2016 Equity Beta
SKI AU Equity 0.732
AST AU Equity 0.678
APA AU Equity 0.664
DUE AU Equity 0.236

951. Although the CV of operating margin was very low over the 5 year period observed,
the combination of the DOL and DFL indicate that the GGT benchmark is ‘finely
poised’ in terms of being a profitable investment to shareholders. In light of the low
observed risk in the operating margin and the medium to high observed risk in the
degree of total leverage (DFL x DOL), the Authority is of the view that the upper bound
of systematic risk faced by the GGT benchmark is in the ‘medium’ and ‘high’ range
compared to the other utilities in the benchmark sample. Accordingly, the Authority
views GGT as ranking in line with AustNet Services (AST AU Equity) in Table 75
which represents the ‘medium’ to ‘high’ ranked equity beta respectively. This leads
to a point estimate of 0.678 or 0.70 when rounding to the nearest 0.05 is taken into
account.

447 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on GGT’s Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement
for the Goldfields Gas Pipeline Submitted by Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 13 May 2010, p. 47.

448 These equity beta estimates were made on data over the 5 years from June 2011 to May 2016 using the
method outlined in the December 2013 Rate of Return Guidelines (see Economic Regulation Authority,
Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas
Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 30 June 2016, Appendix 4).

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 206



952.

953.

954.

955.

956.

957.

958.

959.

This reflects a reduction from the mid-point of the 2010 GGP Final Decision range,
which is consistent with the downward trend in equity beta estimates in regulatory
decisions in recent times.

In the Draft Decision the Authority applied an adjustment to account for potential
downward bias in equity beta estimates. The rationale for such an adjustment was
set out in the Rate of Return Guidelines.**° In light of recent analysis examining the
issue of potential downward bias in NSP equity betas, the Authority will no longer
make any adjustments to the SL-CAPM that were previously applied to account for
this perceived issue.

Specifically, the Authority examined this issue of beta bias in great detail in its
concurrent Final Decision for the Dampier Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline (DBNGP).4*°
Readers are referred to that material for the Authority’s full reasoning on the issue.

The Authority concludes there that it is clear there is little evidence that the Authority’s
estimates of beta used in the SL-CAPM are biased.**! The Authority is now satisfied
that once the ‘low beta’ bias issue is properly framed, there is no evidence to justify
any adjustment to the Authority’s estimates of the beta term for use in the SL-CAPM.

The Authority has concluded that, if any adjustment could be justified, it should apply
to the intercept term in the SL-CAPM, thereby taking account of the alpha term arising
in ex post tests of the model. However, the Authority is not convinced there is
adequate evidence, at the current time, to justify making such an adjustment. The
theory supports the view that no adjustment should be contemplated. Further, there
is empirical support for the ‘vanilla SL-CAPM’ in the ‘industry portfolio sort’ tests
undertaken by Dampier Bunbury Pipeline.4524%3

The Authority acknowledges that there is much debate about whether an adjustment
needs to be made to the SL-CAPM. This was recognised by the Authority in the
Guidelines and Draft Decision, with reference to the theoretical properties of Black
CAPM. However, analysis since, by the Authority and its consultants, in response to
Dampier Bunbury Pipeline’s submissions for the revised DBNGP access
arrangement, has made the Authority concerned that it would likely be making an
error by making an adjustment to the SL-CAPM — through alpha — as compared to
making no adjustment. The Authority is not convinced such an adjustment would
meet the allowed rate of return objective, or the requirements of the NGO or the RPP.

Accordingly, the Authority has determined to retain the use of the ‘vanilla’ SL-CAPM
for this Final Decision, with no adjustment made to the beta parameter to account for
purported ‘low beta’ bias.

The Authority maintains its view that GGT has not submitted any substantial evidence
of systematic risk or substantial evidence of operational or financial risks being

449 Economic Regulation Authority, Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December 2013, p. 27.

450 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 30 June 2016, Appendix 4

451 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 30 June 2016, Appendix 4, pp. 92 — 95.

452 DBP, Proposed Revisions DBNGP Access Arrangement, 2016 — 2020 Regulatory Period, Rate of Return,
Supporting Submission: 12, 31 December 2014, Appendix D.

453 See also Partington, G. and Satchell, S., Report to the ERA: The Cost of Equity and Asset Pricing Models,
May 2016, p. 18 for an interpretation of the DBP industry portfolio sort data.



significantly higher than that of other Australian network service providers. For these
reasons, the equity beta estimate of 0.7 will be adopted in the Final Decision.

Estimate of the Market Risk Premium

960.

961.

962.

963.

964.

965.

To inform its analysis of the MRP, the Authority gained access to the Brailsford,
Handley and Maheswaran (BHM) data during the development of the 2013 Rate of
Return Guidelines.*** That long historic sweep of market returns data (since 1883)
allowed the Authority to undertake statistical analysis of the long run average market
return on equity and the MRP, in order to ascertain whether each series was
stationary (in the sense of being mean reverting). Stationarity is an important property
of a data set if historic averages are to be used as a predictor for outcomes likely to
prevail over future periods.

The results indicated the market return on equity was stationary.**®

However, the results produced mixed evidence on the stationarity of the MRP, with
the analysis supporting a conclusion that the MRP is likely non-stationary.**%4%7 This
finding led the Authority to the important conclusion that the long run historical
estimate of the MRP — around 6 per cent — could be a poor predictor of the MRP
prevailing in future regulatory periods. The Authority therefore ceased to rely solely
on the long run average MRP. Instead, it established a range of possible future
outcomes for the MRP, informed by information that a rational market participant
would use in making investment decisions.

This approach to establishing the forward looking MRP involves the following steps.

First, the Authority adopts the Ibbotson approach to estimating the MRP from the
historic data. The °‘Ibbotson’ approach to interpreting the historic evidence is
consistent with the view that the MRP is stationary and therefore will return to some
constant long run average that is a good predictor for the MRP in future. The Ibbotson
method involves subtracting the average of the historic risk free rates from the
average of the historic return on the market.

If the stationarity of the MRP is borne out in reality, then the Ibbotson approach,
despite being based on the average of the historical data, could be used as a
reasonable ‘on-the-day’ prediction of the MRP over a future period. The resulting
Ibbotson MRP can then be combined with the on-the-day estimate of the risk free rate
in the SL-CAPM (which is considered the best predictor of future rates in light of the
efficient market hypothesis), in order to determine the expected return on equity.

454 T.Brailsford, J.Handley and K.Maheswaran, Re-examination of the Historical Equity Risk Premium in
Australia, Accounting and Finance, vol. 48, 2008, pp. 81 — 83.

455 Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, Appendix 8, p. 63 and Appendix 16.

456 Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, Appendix 8, p. 63 and Appendix 16.

457 Further support for the non-stationarity of the MRP is given by the finding that the risk free rate is non-
stationary (Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, Appendix 16). As the market return on equity is comprised of the risk free
rate and the MRP, if follows that then that MRP must be non-stationary, by construction.



966.

967.

968.

969.

970.

971.

The use of the Ibbotson approach to inform the lower bound of the MRP bound does
not mean the Authority ascribes to the view that the MRP in Australia is stationary.*%®
The Authority remains of the view that evidence on mean reversion of the MRP in
Australia is inconclusive as outlined in the Guidelines based on empirical tests on the
Australian data.

The Authority also notes that any empirical testing may be subject to shortcomings
such as those relating to the data itself, its span or in the methods applied. Empirical
evidence may provide information that assists in understanding economic and
financial relationships, but should be grounded in theory. For this reason the Authority
considers it reasonable that investors may give credence to historical averages of the
MRP in forming their views for the future.**® Therefore, the Authority considers that
the two opposing theoretical interpretations for estimating the MRP (lbbotson and
Wright) cannot be dismissed.4%°

Second, because of the uncertainty as to whether the MRP in Australia is stationary
or non-stationary, the Authority also references the Wright approach, which assumes
that the MRP and risk free rate are negatively correlated one for one. The Wright
estimate is the difference between the long run historic return on the market (in real
terms, but then converted to nominal terms using the forward looking expected rate
of inflation) and the current risk free rate. The Wright approach provides another
predictor for the MRP.

The Wright approach to interpreting the historic data concludes that the MRP is not
mean reverting, rather it is the long run real historical market return on equity that is
mean reverting. With the Wright interpretation — at any point in time —the real average
market return on equity may be combined with the estimate of the long run expected
inflation rate, using the Fisher equation, to provide a best estimate of the expected
nominal future average value of the return on the market. It follows then that
deducting the on the day estimate of the risk free rate from that nominal estimate will
provide the contemporaneous on the day forward looking estimate of the MRP.

Third, in order to determine a point estimate of the MRP from within the range of
historic estimates derived using the approaches in the first two steps, the Authority
adopts four forward looking conditioning variables including:

() dividend yields;
(i) interest rate swap rate;
(iii) credit default rates; and

(iv) stock market volatility index.

These forward looking indicators provide additional evidence as to the forward looking
MRP in the prevailing market conditions. The current indicator is compared to historic

458 Equally, the Authority does not accept the Wright approach as being the sole guide for the estimate. The
‘Wright’ view on the stationarity of the market return on equity was considered in the Guidelines. However,
the Guidelines rejected the view that the MRP and risk free rate are negatively correlated one for one. The
Authority remains of the view that while being an acceptable theoretical foundation, sole reliance on the one
for one correlation over anything but the very long run is not likely to be helpful in practice.

459 For example, many private sector equity analysts, such as Grant Samuel, utilise a historic estimate of the
MRP when undertaking valuations.

460 For the risk free rate, the efficient market hypothesis provides a theoretical foundation, which is therefore
supported by empirics.



972.

973.

974.

975.

976.

977.

978.

outcomes for the indicator to give an indication of the relative state of prevailing
forward looking expectations. The Authority also takes account of broader economic
market conditions, utilising commentary from the Reserve Bank of Australia.

Fourth, the Authority also accounts for the implied forward looking MRP from various
DGM studies. An expected return on equity is first estimated using the various
forward looking inputs, before the 5 year current risk free rate is subtracted off to give
the expected 5 year forward looking estimate of the MRP.

The Authority is of the view that its approach to estimating the MRP is well established
and reasonable.

The resultant range for the MRP in the Rate of Return Guidelines was 5 to 7.5 per
cent, with the lower bound informed by the historic data and the upper bound informed
by recent DGM estimates.*¢1

With respect to this range, the Authority subsequently acknowledged that the range
of 5 to 7.5 per cent may lead to outcomes that are too low.*%? In particular, it is clear
that using a range with an inappropriately constrained upper bound could result in
downward bias in the Authority’s forward looking MRP estimates. The Authority
therefore reviewed its approach to establishing a range for the forward looking MRP.

Most significantly, the Authority has concluded that it is not reasonable to constrain
the MRP to a fixed range over time. The erratic behaviour of the risk free rate in
Australia to date, and more particularly, its pronounced decline in the current
economic environment, leads to a situation where the combination of a fixed range
for the MRP and prevailing risk free rate may not result in an outcome which is
consistent with the achievement of the average market return on equity over the long
run.

Specifically, the estimate of the upper bound for the forward looking MRP of
7.5 per cent, based on the DGM, should fluctuate in line with expectations of yield,
and with the prevailing risk free rate. So for example, at times when the risk free rate
is low, as it currently is, the upper bound for the MRP should be higher. There will be
times — such as during the Global Financial Crisis — when the Authority would be
more likely to select a point estimate of the MRP that is close to the upper bound.
The resulting required return on the market in that type of situation could possibly
exceed the long run average return on equity indicated by the historical data.

For this reason the Authority considers it appropriate to determine a range for the
MRP at the time of each decision.

The interpretation of the MRP in the SL CAPM

979.

The Ibbotson construct of the SL-CAPM, where historic data is used to inform the
MRP, is utilised as follows:

Ri = RFcurrent +ﬁi (RM RI:his’[oric) (6)

historic

461 Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2013, p. 137.

462 ATCO Gas Australia, ATCO Gas Australia’s Response to the ERA’s Draft Decision, 22 December 2014,
p. 190.



980.

981.

982.

983.

984.

The Authority notes GGT’s argument in response to the Draft Decision that the term
[E(7»)— 77 inthe SL CAPM is not a composite; that it is simply the difference between
the conceptually distinct rrand £(r»).*¢®* GGT infers then that both components in the
term, being the risk free rate rr and the expected return on the equity market £(7:),
must be treated separately when applying the SL CAPM model. It follows that GGT
does not accept the Ibbotson interpretation of the historic evidence.

In contrast, GGT first establishes an estimate of the return on the market;**

GGT'’s estimate of the return on the market, 11.40%, is consistent with the estimate
of 10.5% (unadjusted for the value of imputation credits) used by Frontier Economics.
Itis also consistent with the average of the long series of market returns compiled
by Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran, and with estimates of the return on the
market made by both the ERA and the AER.465

As an aside, the Authority notes that SFG’s estimate of 10.5 per cent for the return
on the market is derived from ‘a weighted average of outcomes from four estimation
approaches’:6¢

Excluding consideration of imputation credits, the market return estimates and assigned
weights are as follows:

(1) analysis of historical average excess returns (20% weight) implies rm = 10.38%,
based upon a 6.51% premium to the risk-free rate;?®

(2) analysis of historical average real returns adjusted for current inflation expectations,
also termed the Wright approach (20% weight), implies rm = 11.58%, based upon
historical average real returns of 8.86% and inflation expectations of 2.50%.29;

(3) dividend discount model analysis (50% weight) implies rm = 10.32% (SFG
Consulting: Dividend discount model, 2014); and

(4) assumptions used in independent expert reports (10% weight) imply rm = 9.87%
based upon a 6.00% market risk premium (SFG Consulting: Cost of equity, 2014,
Section 3).

GGT then subtracts the current risk free rate from its estimate of the return on the
market, to arrive at the term in brackets on the right hand side in the SL-CAPM. The
Authority considers that this approach is consistent with the Wright interpretation of
the historic data, albeit in this case based on a somewhat broader set of information
(that includes the Wright method of interpreting the historic data, among others).

The Authority does not accept this ‘Wright style’ approach is the only interpretation
possible for interpreting the MRP, or the historic data. The Authority is of the view
that the term [E(r») — 7] has generally been considered as the MRP in the finance
literature. The MRP is a well-established concept and GGT appears to agree on this

463 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

464 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 86.

465 [GGT's footnote] See Draft Decision, Tables 53 and 54, and AER, Draft Decision Amadeus Gas Pipeline
Access Arrangement, Attachment 3 — Rate of return, November 2015.

466 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supporting Information, 15 August 2015, Attachment 7, p. 6.



view.*” The Ibbotson method reflects this alternative view. The Authority takes
account of both interpretations in utilising the historic estimates in order to inform the
forward looking MRP, as well as information from the DGM.

The Wright approach

985.

986.

987.

988.

989.

The Authority notes GGT’s argument that:*68

The Wright approach is an alternative — “non-standard” — implementation of the
SL CAPM in which the market portfolio and the risk free rate are estimated as
separate components of the MRP. It is seen as having a number of limitations. In
particular, it assumes that the relationship between the risk free rate and the MRP is
perfectly negatively correlated, and the return on equity is relatively stable over time.

The assumption that the market return on equity is relatively stable, and its
implication that the risk free rate and the MRP are perfectly negatively correlated, are
extraneous to the derivation and application of the SL CAPM. No assumption is made
about the relationship between the risk free rate and the MRP, or to the effect that the
real market return on equity is constant, for derivation of the SL CAPM. GGT does
not (and did not, in its revision proposal for the GGP Access Arrangement) propose use
of the Wright approach. GGT does not (and did not) make any assumptions
about whether the real return on the market is constant, or about the correlation between
the risk free rate and the MRP.

The ERA’s approach to estimating the risk free rate and the MRP is inconsistent with the
assumptions from which SL CAPM is derived. The ERA’s approach of separately and
independently estimating the risk free rate and the MRP is conceptually incorrect, and
therefore leads to an estimate of the return on equity which cannot, except by chance,
be an estimate which contributes to the achievement of the allowed rate of return
objective.

GGT argues that it makes no assumption about the relationship between the risk free
rate and the MRP, or to the effect that the real market return on equity is constant, for
its derivation of the SL-CAPM.

The Authority notes that studies based on overseas data such as Siegel (1998),
Smithers and Co (2003) and Wright (2012) present evidence to suggest that the
return on equity is more stable than the MRP, which implies a negative relationship
between the MRP and risk free rate.*® However, the Authority also notes that a wide
range of other studies present evidence to the contrary.

On balance, as presented in its Rate of Return Guidelines, the Authority is of the view
that it is entirely possible that the relationship between the risk-free rate and MRP
could be either pro- or counter-cyclical. There may be no consistent relationship
through time, with the MRP variously exhibiting either Ibbotson or Wright style
tendencies at specific times.

In response, in the Guidelines and in its Draft Decision for GGP, the Authority
considered that it is not reasonable to constrain the MRP to a fixed range over time.

467 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 84.

468 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 85.

469 Smithers and Co (2003) A Study into Certain Aspects of the Cost of Capital for Regulated Utilities in the UK,
February, p.v49; Siegel, J (1998) Stocks for the Long Run, McGraw-Hill Second Edition; and Wright S
(2012) Review of Risk Free Rate and Cost of Equity Estimates: A Comparison of UK Approaches with the
AER, University of London.



990.

991.

992.

993.

The Authority considered that the erratic behaviour of the risk free rate in Australia to
date, and more particularly, its pronounced decline in the current economic
environment, leads to a situation where the combination of a fixed range for the MRP
and prevailing risk free rate may not result in an outcome that is consistent with the
achievement of the average market return on equity over the long run.

As a consequence, the Authority estimated a range for the forward looking MRP for
the Draft Decision. A range of 5.5 to 9.7 per cent was adopted as an indicative range
for the 5 year forward looking MRP. The lower bound of the range was informed by
the Ibbotson average excess premium whereas the upper bound of the range was
informed by the upper bound of recent DGM estimates. The Authority noted that
estimates of the forward looking MRP using Wright's approach falls in this range.

In addition, the Authority concluded that various forward looking indicators should be
used, together with the Authority’s judgment, to assist in determining a point estimate
for the MRP from within this historic range for input to the Sharpe Lintner CAPM.

For this Final Decision, the Authority considers that GGT has not presented any
convincing evidence to support its view that the Wright approach should not be used.
The Authority notes that the Wright approach is only one of various approaches used
by the Authority in estimating the forward looking MRP. The Authority is of the view
that its approach to estimate the forward looking MRP is robust. Because the MRP
is unobservable, it is appropriate to utilise various sources of evidence when
estimating the MRP.

The Authority considers, as outlined above, that GGT’s own method is very close to
a Wright style method, albeit based on a broader set of indicators for the expected
return on the market.

The historic data

994.

995.

996.

997.

For the Final Decision, the Authority accounts for the Ibbotson approach in its process
for establishing the lower bound of a range for the forward looking MRP.

Turning now to the estimates themselves, the Authority first evaluated the long run
average market return observed from the Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran
(BHM) series in the Rate of Return Guidelines.#”® The BHM (2012) series spanned
128 years and so was considered the most appropriate data set for determining the
long run average market return on equity and the related MRP.4"*

However, concerns have been raised relating to the quality of the BHM data.
Additionally, the series covers a pre- and post-imputation credit regime and so
requires adjustment from 1987 onward to ensure returns are estimated on a
consistent basis over the whole series.

With regard to data quality, the BHM historic series are claimed to be downwardly
biased on account of an inadequate adjustment made to the dividend yields employed

470 T Brailsford, J.Handley and K.Maheswaran, Re-examination of the Historical Equity Risk Premium in
Australia, Accounting and Finance,vol. 48, 2008, pp. 81 — 83.

471 T.J. Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, , The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-
GFC and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012, p. 241.



Economic Regulation Authority

in the data. To address this perceived issue, in 2013 NERA produced an Australian
stock market total return series that readjusted the dividend yields prior to 1957.472

998. Forthe purpose of this Final Decision, the Authority has extended the BHM and NERA
series through to 2015, based on the most recent data.*”

999. The difference between the long run average (nominal) market return on equity based
on the BHM and NERA series is 36 basis points (Table 76).

Table 76 BHM and NERA long-run historic nominal and real annual average market

returns for 1883 to 2015 (excluding imputation credits)

Nominal return 11.93% 11.58% 0.36%

Real return 8.89% 8.53% 0.36%

Source: NERA (2013), Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran (2012) and ERA Analysis, June 2016.

1000.

1001.

Handley’s advice to the AER prepared in October 2014 raised a number of concerns
regarding the analysis underlying the NERA (2013) data. In particular, he highlighted
a lack of consistency between NERA'’s source of dividend yields and those employed
by Lamberton on which the BHM series was based.*”* Additionally, he highlighted
that NERA had not reconciled their adjusted yields with those of Lamberton. The
Authority therefore is of the view that the analysis underlying the NERA (2013) data
is insufficient grounds to justify the full upward adjustment to the BHM series
performed by NERA.

Given the uncertainty surrounding the most appropriate adjustment to the market
return series, the Authority has used an average of the two series to minimise any
potential error with use of either series alone. The real returns of both series are used
(Table 76), removing inflation on a consistent basis (informed by the estimates of
historic inflation set out in the BHM data).*"

Imputation Gross-Up Adjustment

1002.

The real long term average market return of the BHM and NERA series is estimated
as the ‘gross return’ investors in equity would expect to receive on the market. That
is, it is reported inclusive of yields from capital gains and dividends. The series do

472 NERA Economic Consulting, The Market Risk Premium: Analysis in Response to the AER’s Draft Rate of
Return Guideline, A Report for the Energy Networks Association, October 2013.

473 Daily ASX All Ordinaries (AS30) and Accumulation (ASA3) indices were sourced from Bloomberg. Annual
outcomes were calculated consistent with the method set out by BHM in their 2012 study (see T.J.
Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-GFC
and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012, section 2, p. 238). Bond and bill yields were
extended based on the Reserve Bank of Australia statistics (90 day Bank Accepted Bills were used for 2013
through 2015 as there is no 3 month Treasury bills data for those years). Gamma was assumed at 0.4
consistent with the Authority’s estimate for this Final Decision.

474

J. Handley, Advice on the Return on Equity, A Report prepared for the Australian Energy Regulator,

16 October 2014, p. 19.

475 T.J. Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, , The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-
GFC and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012, p. 241; NERA Economic Consulting, The
Market Risk Premium: Analysis in Response to the AER’s Draft Rate of Return Guideline, A Report for the
Energy Networks Association, October 2013, Table 2.7, p. 28.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 214



10083.

1004.

1005.

1006.

1007.

not account for the introduction of imputation after 1987, so need to be adjusted up
from that point on to account for the imputation credit yields.*’®

The post-tax financial model, which is a requirement under NGR 87, compensates for
required returns lost to taxation by providing an explicit allowance in the model cash
flows for the taxes payable, which are then recovered in regulated tariffs.#’” At the
same time, the reduction for the value of imputation credits is also explicitly accounted
for in the cash flows, following the requirements of NGR 87A.

Therefore, applying a return on equity in the post—tax model that was not ‘grossed
up’ for imputation credits would result in under compensation for the investor. This
would result because the value of imputation credits would be removed twice, first
from the rate of return, and second from the revenue cash flows.

It follows that the Authority needs to ‘gross up’ the observed post 1987 market returns
in the BHM data for the estimated value of imputation credits. Applying this in the
post-tax revenue model will then ensure that the investor receives an ‘after company
tax, after some personal tax’ return.*”® The final component of the required return on
equity is then received through the investor’s tax return.

To calculate the value of imputation credit yields in each year from 1988 (inclusive)

onwards, equation (7) based on that set out by Handley (2008), accounting for theta
directly, is used:47°:480

=F xd T—t X 6
Gt tl T, (7)

Where:

o f is the value of distributed imputation credits consistent with the Authority’s
estimate of gamma,;

t

o dt is the dividend yield in year * ;

o F is the proportion of dividends that are franked; and

T . L
o t is the corporate tax prevailing in that year.

The yield is then added on to the total return in each year 1988 through to 2014. The
results for both series for the period following the introduction of imputation are the
same, as the NERA and BHM total return series do not differ over this period. The
average yield value of imputation credits to investors from 1988 to 2014 based on
these assumptions and the real return data is an estimated 0.88 per cent.

476 T.J. Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-
GFC and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012, Table 2, pp. 237-247.

477 Gamma in the post-tax approach is factored in through a reduction in the compensation for company tax,
reflecting the estimated cash flows received by investors from imputation credits through their personal tax.

478 J.C. Handley, Further comments on the historical equity risk premium, 14 April 2009, pp. 16-17.

479 T.Brailsford, J.Handley and K.Maheswaran, Re-examination of the Historical Equity Risk Premium in
Australia, Accounting and Finance, vol. 48, 2008, p. 85. The F in equation 4 is taken to be 0.75, hence a
value for theta of 0.53 corresponds to an estimate of gamma of 0.4.

480 The imputation credit regime commenced from 1 July 1987.



Economic Regulation Authority

1008. The imputation credit yields for each year are then added to the real total returns for
both the BHM and NERA series from 1988 on and the two series are then averaged
(Table 77).

Table 77 Average annual imputation credit yields and grossed up arithmetic average
returns (nominal, consistent with the estimate of gamma of 0.4)

e oM A

Nominal returns excluding imputation yield (1883-2014) 11.93% | 11.58% 11.76%
Grossed up nominal returns (1883-2014) 12.12% | 11.77% 11.95%
Grossed up real returns (1883-2014) 8.89% 8.53% 8.71%
Expected inflation for AA4 1.46% 1.46% 1.46%
Grossed_up nominal return commensurate with current inflation 10.48% | 10.12% @ 10.30%
expectations

Source: ERA Analysis December 2015, NERA (2013), Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran (2012).

1009. As a final step, the grossed up expected return on equity for the market may be
developed consistent with the inflation outlook for the next 5 years. The estimate of
inflation for the next 5 years used in this Final Decision is 1.46 per cent. This estimate
is used to inflate the resulting average real return geometrically (based on the Fisher
equation). This produces a nominal estimate for the average return on the market of
10.48 per cent for the NERA based data and 10.12 per cent for the BHM based data.

1010. The average of the two series is 10.3 per cent. The Authority considers that this
estimate provides the estimate for the nominal average market return on equity that
is consistent with Wright’s interpretation of the historic data and the current inflation
outlook.

1011. Thisis animportant marker for the market return on equity. As the available evidence
supports the hypothesis that the market return on equity is mean reverting, this
historic outcome from a long span of data may be used as a cross check for the long
run average of the forward looking market return on equity from each regulatory
period.

1012. The Authority also notes that with the current risk free rate at 1.82 per cent, the MRP
that is consistent with the Wright interpretation of the data is (10.30 — 1.82 =) 8.48 per
cent.

Upper bound of the MRP range

1013. The Authority notes GGT’s position that estimates made using the DGM indicate that
the expected return on the market portfolio may lie between 8.6 per cent and 13.3 per
cent.*®! This range is derived based on various studies that have been used by the
Authority in its Rate of Return Guidelines. However, the Authority notes that the
Authority’s own study, which provides the estimated equity market return of 8.60 per
cent to 9.41 per cent, was not considered by GGT in its assessments in relation to
the DGM. GGT concluded that it had taken a conservative view, and used an
estimate of 11.5 per cent for the expected return on the market.*#2

481 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 111.

482 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 118.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 216



Economic Regulation Authority

1014. The Authority disagrees with GGT’s view in relation to the expected return on the
market of 11.5 per cent. Given inherent instability in the estimates of the MRP or the
market return on equity, the Authority is of the view that various studies should be
considered to form a possible range of the MRP or the market return on equity.

1015. The upper bound of the MRP range in the Rate of Return Guidelines in 2013 was set
at 7.5 per cent, based on the range for the return on the market from a range of DGMs
evaluated for the Rate of Return Guidelines.

1016. As noted above, the Authority considers that this bound is not high enough given
prevailing market conditions. There are two potential issues with the range for the
market return on equity estimates derived from the DGM:

. first, there is a need to ensure that returns from all estimates are grossed up, so
as to be on a consistent basis for input to the Authority’s estimate; and

. second, the Authority should account for the range of outcomes based on the
credible DGM estimates.

1017. The Authority has revisited the DGM estimates, gathering a range of grossed up
market return on equity estimates from the more recent DGM models (Table 78).
Dividend growth expectations are extremely variable due to the continuous arrival of
new information in the market. The latest information is therefore the most relevant
to the expected return and accordingly the Authority has included estimates that are
one year old at most.

Table 78 Recent estimates of the MRP using the DGM

Dividend Risk free  Implied
ST yield source ThetE rate (%) MRP (%)
Thomson
Frontier Economics Jul-15 Reuters 0.35 2.85 8.35
I/B/E/S
Thomson
SFG May-15 Reuters 0.35 2.55 8.82
I/B/IEIS
AER May-16 Bloomberg 0.6 2.93 7.57-8.84
ERA May-16 Bloomberg 0.6 1.82 8.12
Estimated range of the
MRP consistent with 0.55 7.6-8.8
gamma of 0.4

Sources:

Frontier Economics, An updated estimate of the required return on equity, Report prepared for Ergon
Energy, July 2015, p. 6.

SFG Consulting, Updated estimate of the required return on equity, Report for SA Power Networks,
May 2015, p. 4.

Australian Energy Regulator, Final decision: AusNet Services distribution determination 2016 to
2020, Attachment 3: Rate of return, May 2016.

Economic Regulation Authority estimate for this Final Decision, 31 May 2016.

1018. Many of studies in Table 78 use a franking proportion of 0.75 to gross up returns.
The commensurate estimate of theta for that franking proportion, which delivers a
gamma of 0.4, is just under 0.55. Based on these results, the Authority judges that a

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 217



range for the MRP commensurate with a gamma of 0.4 is 7.6 to 8.8 per cent. The
lower bound is established by the AER’s May 2016 lower bound estimate for a theta
of 0.55, while the upper bound of 8.8 per cent also is supported by the AER’s most
recent studies. The lower bound has increased compared to that adopted in the Draft
Decision. This is due to removal of the Authority’s 2013 estimate. On the other hand,
the upper bound has declined with the removal of the earlier 2012 Capital Research
estimate, which is considered no longer current.

1019. In addition, the Authority updated its two stage DGM estimate (Box 2), to be current
as at May 2016 (which is the date of the estimates for this Final Decision). The model
was used to develop the range for the MRP in the Rate of Return Guidelines.*83

Source: Australian Energy Regulator and ERA Analysis, December 2015.

Box 2The two stage DGM
The return implied by the Gordon DGM is based on a forecast dividend based on a forecast dividend

growth rate to calculate a forecast dividend yield and then augments this yield with the growth
forecast itself. This is shown in equation (8).

E(D
r, = —(Pl) +9 ()
0

Where E(Dl) = DO (1+ g) and is the last dividend per share paid.

The Authority’s current estimate of the DGM is based on a simple two stage approach as outlined
in equation (9).

E(D,)1+9)

I:):me(D) z E(D,) k—g 9)
0 (l+ k)m/2 (1+k)m+t 05 (1+ k)m+N—0.5

Where:
Dt is current price the of the equity index;

M is the fraction of the current year remaining;

{ is the dividend per share expected in the current year;
E(Dt) is the dividend per share expected years into the future;

k is the return on equity implied by the model;
N is the year of the furthest out dividend forecast; and
g is the long run dividend growth rate.

Monthly net dividend per share forecasts for the All Ordinaries Index were sourced from Bloomberg
for the current year, the next year and the year after. The monthly closing price for the All Ordinaries
index was also sourced from Bloomberg.

483 Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, p. 122.



Economic Regulation Authority

1020.

1021.

The assumption for the long run dividend growth rate in the updated DGM model, g,
at 4.6 per cent, is consistent with the analysis in Lally’s 2013 study.*®* This equates
g to the estimated long run nominal GDP growth, of 5.6 per cent, less 1.0 per cent to
account for new share issues and new companies. The resulting grossed up DGM
estimate of the required return on the market is 9.94 per cent as at 31 May 2016.

The corresponding results for g of 4.6 per cent — when combined with the historic
consensus dividend forecasts and share prices from Bloomberg going back to 2005
— are shown in Figure 7.

Figure 7 Dividend Growth Model implied return on equity: All Ordinaries Index (monthly,

grossed up)

per cent

14.00

12.00

10.00

8.00

6.00

4.00

2.00

0.00

< foqlg% § PP P Q%Q \\q,,\\ ,\q,q/q, ,\"b%,\'b
- o sV & v & & W q,\ W
Q‘L T F s \@ & s

—ROE grossed up market return on equity
—MRP grossed up 5 year estimate
—RFRS5 five year CGS yield

NS
P g o

Source: Bloomberg and ERA analysis, June 2016.

1022.

1023.

The implied expected market return on equity (grossed up for imputation credit yields)
typically fluctuates, in this case between 9 and 11 per cent, only breaking higher in
periods of perceived heightened risk, such as from 2008 to 2009 and from 2011 to
2012. The model indicates that, from the third quarter of 2015 through to May 2016,
expected returns declined somewhat marginally.

From a Gordon growth model perspective expected returns are driven by current
dividend yields and growth expectations. Figure 8 shows that dividend yields were
at a relatively high level for a period before falling since the third quarter of 2015.
Given that long run growth expectations are fixed at 4.60 per cent and that the stock
market has been fairly volatile whilst exhibiting no clear growth trend over this period,
it appears that a combination of a fall in earnings growth expectations over the

484 M. Lally, The Dividend Growth Model, 4 March, 2013, p. 17.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 219



1024.

1025.

1026.

1027.

1028.

1029.

medium term, and falling dividends payments are the main driver of the decline. In
turn, this suggests that uncertainty surrounding growth prospects is elevated.

The monthly observation for 31 May 2016 at 9.94 per cent is below the middle of the
‘more typical’ range for the return on equity (that is, excluding the Global Financial
Crisis (GFC) type periods). It is at the 20" percentile of the observations reported in
Figure 7. It is also 0.1 per cent down on the Authority’s 31 March 2015 estimate
undertaken for its ATCO Final Decision.

Deducting the Authority’s on-the-day estimate of the 5 year risk free rate, of 1.82 per
cent, from the return on the market for the end of May 2016, gives a forward looking
5 year MRP of 8.12 per cent, which also may be observed in Figure 7.4 It can also
be seen, that more recently, the decline in the risk free rate has no longer been able
to offset the fall in expected returns and the MRP on this measure has begun to retreat
from its peak in October 2015. Despite this, the MRP series suggests that the current
forward looking estimate is towards the top end of its typical range, significantly
exceeded only by estimates at the height of the GFC. The major difference between
the current MRP and that in the GFC period is that more recently low risk free rates
are driving the premium.

The estimates from the DGM are sensitive to input assumptions, particularly the long
run growth rate. Varying the long run growth rate, g, from 4.0 to 5.1 per cent leads to
a range for the MRP estimate at an indicative May 2016 of 7.55 to 8.59 per cent.

The Authority notes that DGM estimates are recognised to have shortcomings,
including that:48¢

o analyst forecasts (which underpin some of the studies reported in Table 78 and
which will often be incorporated in the ‘consensus’ estimates) have a tendency
to be upwardly biased, as they are often based on over-optimistic expectations
for target prices and earnings;

o DGMs may not fully reflect market conditions if firms follow a stable dividend
policy;

o DGMs do not capture non-dividend cash flows, such as share repurchases or
dividend re-investment plans.

The Authority notes that there is no clear agreement among experts as to the best
form for the DGM, or its input assumptions. For that reason, the Authority has regard
to a spectrum of recent studies.

Ideally, DGM return on equity estimates should be based on the most current on-the-
day dividend forecasts. However, the Authority notes that the number of studies
estimating return on equity using the DGM in Australia is limited and that it is not
possible to update all of the various estimates available. Therefore, to allow for a

485 L ally considers that deducting the risk free rate with a term of 5 years from a DGM estimate will tend to
over-estimate the MRP (see M. Lally, Review of arguments on the term of the risk free rate, 20 November
2015, p. 21). This is based on the view that consistency between the perpetuity nature of the DGM and the
associated estimate of the MRP requires a deduction of the 10 year risk free rate, rather than a 5 year risk
free rate. The Authority notes that the majority of estimates in Table 78 deduct a 10 year risk free rate in
that way. However, the Authority considers that expectations for the 5 year and 10 year MRP can diverge
at any point in time. For that reason, the Authority retains the estimate of the MRP reported here as being
one of the estimates made using the DGM.

486 See for example M. McKenzie and G. Partington, Report to the AER, Part A: Return on equity, October
2014, pp. 26-31.



1030.

1031.

1032.

broad range of information, DGM return on equity estimates since 2015 have been
accounted for. The Authority is of the view that it is appropriate that the most recent
estimates (since mid-2015) provide the more relevant and up-to-date information as
presented in Table 78.

Overall, the Authority infers from the DGM MRP information before it that the market
expectation is that the MRP has moved upwards after 2011 due to declines in the risk
free rate as discussed in paragraph 1025.

Figure 7 suggests that the assumed range for the estimate of the grossed up MRP
from the DGM, consistent with the estimate of gamma of 0.4 adopted for this Final
Decision, of 7.6 to 8.8 per cent, is not unreasonable.

The Authority adopts this range for the DGM estimate for this Final Decision. The
upper bound of the DGM range — 8.8 per cent — provides the upper bound of the
Authority’s overall range for the MRP. However, as indicated, the Authority considers
that this estimate of 8.8 per cent is a less relevant estimate in comparison with all
other estimates as presented in Table 78 for reasons outlined in paragraphs 1027 to
1028.

Lower bound of the MRP range

1033.

1034.

1035.

1036.

As noted above, for this Final Decision, the Authority has utilised the ‘Ibbotson’
approach to inform its estimate for the lower bound for the range of the forward
looking MRP. The Ibbotson approach uses the concept of a long run average MRP
as today’s best estimate of the MRP in future and combines this with an on the day
risk free rate to arrive at an on the day estimate of the market return on equity.

For consistency, the estimate of the long run average MRP must reflect the term of
the risk free rate used in the Sharpe Lintner CAPM, which is 5 years for this Final
Decision. For this purpose the Authority has made an estimate of the historic average
MRP with reference to 5 year bonds, by taking an average of the historic MRP annual
estimates referenced to bonds and bills.*®’

The nominal 5 year MRP estimates (grossed up for imputation credit yields) were
calculated on both the NERA and BHM data by subtracting relevant bond and bill
yields from the nominal NERA and BHM annual grossed up returns. The average
arithmetic and geometric means of the resulting four series were then calculated
(Table 79). Averaging the bill and bond MRPs for both NERA and BHM produces
5 year MRP estimates that range between 5.6 and 6.5 per cent for the arithmetic
means and 3.7 and 5.2 per cent for the geometric means.

The Authority notes that there are mixed views as to the best estimator of historic
returns. Arithmetic average returns will tend to overstate returns, whereas geometric

487 |n the BHM data, bills are around 3 months and bonds are around 10 years, thus the average term of the
two estimates is approximately 5 years (see T.Brailsford, J.Handley and K.Maheswaran, Re-examination of
the Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia, Accounting and Finance,vol. 48, 2008, pp. 81 - 83). Taking
the average of the historic annual MRPs with respect to bonds and bills will give an estimate of the annual
MRP that is close to a 5 year term. The Authority notes Lally’s observation that this is likely to
underestimate the 5 year risk free rate due to the concavity of the typical yield curve (see M. Lally, Review
of Arguments for the Term of the Risk Free Rate, 18 November 2015, p. 8). However, the effect is to
slightly overstate the historic estimate of the MRP. Lally notes that there will only be a few basis points in it.
Accordingly, the Authority considers that the resulting estimate remains reasonable, making use of the
available information.



Economic Regulation Authority

returns will tend to understate returns.*®® An unbiased estimator is likely to lie
somewhere between the two estimates. (That said, the Authority’s view is that
arithmetic means are preferred in most circumstances.)

Table 79 Estimates of bill and bond-based 5 year grossed up nominal average Market Risk
Premiums
Arithmetic mean Geometric mean
1883-2015 6.72% 6.36% 6.54% 5.34% 4.99% 5.17%
1937-2015 6.06% 6.11% 6.08% 4.17% 4.22% 4.19%
1958 - 2015 6.52% 6.52% 6.52% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10%
1980 - 2015 6.14% 6.14% 6.14% 3.74% 3.74% 3.74%
1988 - 2015 5.58% 5.58% 5.58% 3.85% 3.85% 3.85%

Source: Brailsford, Handley, Maheswaran (2012), NERA (2013) and ERA Analysis, December 2015.

1037. The Authority in this instance is looking for a reasonable lower bound for its range.
As noted, the Authority is inclined to the arithmetic mean as a preferred estimator. A
lower bound informed by the lowest arithmetic mean estimate from Table 79 would
be 5.6 per cent. Despite this, the geometric mean should be given some weight
because it conveys the logic of reinvestment and compounding.

1038. The Authority considers that 5.4 per cent provides a reasonable lower bound, being
the rounded average of the lowest arithmetic mean of 5.58 per cent and the highest
geometric mean of 5.17 per cent.

Range for the MRP
1039. The Authority has adopted a range for the 5 year forward looking MRP for this Final

Decision of 5.4 to 8.8 per cent. The:

o lower bound of the range is informed by the Ibbotson average excess premium;
and

o upper bound of the range is informed by the upper bound of recent DGM
estimates.

1040. This range is wider than that informed by the historic estimates alone (5.4 to 8.5 per
cent based on Ibbotson and Wright respectively).*&®

1041. The Authority uses forward looking indicators and its judgment to assist in
determining a point estimate for the MRP from within this historic range for input to
the SL CAPM.

488 M. McKenzie and G. Partington, Supplementary report on the equity MRP, 22 February 2012, p. 5.

489 The upper bound for the historic range of the MRP is given by the Wright estimate, which is the 10.30 per
cent nominal return from Table 21, minus the current estimate of the risk free rate, which is 1.82 per cent.
The resulting upper bound for the historic estimates given the inflation outlook at the current time is 8.48 per
cent, or 8.5 per cent rounded.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 222



Forward looking indicators (conditioning variables)

1042. The Guidelines set out that forward looking indicators approach would be used to

condition the point estimate of the MRP within the estimated range, for the five years
of the access arrangement:*°

The Authority considers that a range of other information is relevant for determining the
point estimate of the MRP... this additional information will be considered as to whether
it implies a revision, upwards or downwards, to the midpoint of the MRP range.

1043. Inlight of this the Authority considers it preferable to take a non-parametric approach,

estimating an upper and lower bound at each determination and considering the
position of the MRP relative to the mid-point. Mechanistic calculation and application
of distributions may not be robust due to issues associated with non-stationary and
unrepresentative data series. There are also qualitative issues as to how forward
looking data is viewed and interpreted by market participants.

1044. For this Final Decision, four forward looking indicators of market conditions for the

next 5years — that are readily available and consistent with the date of the
31 May 2016 estimate for the rate of return — are adopted to inform the point estimate.
These are:

. dividend yields on the All Ordinaries, a financial metric;

o interest rate swap spreads on 5 year bonds, which can be viewed as a type of
term structure variable;

o default spreads, another term structure variable that makes forward looking
expected returns explicit; and

o the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) 200 Volatility Index (VIX) which measures
investors’ perceptions of equity market risk. 41

1045. In addition, the Authority considers the May 2016 outlook for economic conditions in

the Reserve Bank of Australia’s Statement of Monetary Policy to be useful.

Dividend yields

1046. Bloomberg’s dividend yield series provide a forward looking indicator of returns from

dividends (excluding growth).4%2

490

491

492

Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, p. 216. The Authority undertook that step in the indicative example in the
Guidelines in Step 4, but now considers that it is better placed in Step 2. However, the use of forward
looking indicators is not a ‘new development’ (ATCO Gas Australia, ATCO Gas Australia’s Response to the
ERA'’s Draft Decision, 22 December 2014, Appendix 9.1, p. 22).

The default spread was calculated as the difference between the 5 year AA Australian corporate Bloomberg
fair value curve and 5 year Commonwealth Government Bond index. These series are the most liquid,
complete and up to date default spread measures available to the Authority and so are considered the most
efficient reflection of market price movements.

The Authority notes that dividend yields contribute to the DGM estimates for the expected return on the
market. Their use here is intended to provide an indication of forward earnings relative to the past, and
hence provide an indication of the forward looking MRP relative to the range derived from the historic
estimates.



Economic Regulation Authority

1047. The dividend yields referred to above are expressed as equation (10) below.

0

Dividend Yields, = [%} (10)

where;

. Do is the latest net dividend paid; and
o Po is the latest price of the equity in question.

1048. Recent dividend yields at the end of May 2016 were 4.46 per cent, above the longer
term average of 4.1 per cent (since 1 January 2000 — see Figure 8 below).

1049. The Authority considers that dividend yields support an estimate for the forward
looking 5 year MRP that is above the mid-point of its historic range.*3
Figure 8 ASX All Ordinaries dividend yields

8

= All Ordinaries Dividend Yield

| TR w.\lrﬁ“xf*?\w

R Q- - N
F P F P S
& & & G v

Per cent

v H P & P Q N
S FFF S r&@ ST
L I R U LR L e L i g
,\\Q ,\\Q \\Q ,\\Q \\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q ,\\Q

Source: Bloomberg EQY_DVD_YLD_12M, ERA Analysis, June 2016.

1050. As noted in paragraph 1023, Figure 8 shows that dividend yields were at a relatively
high level for a period before falling since the third quarter of 2015. Given that the All
Ordinaries index has been fairly volatile whilst exhibiting no clear growth trend over
this short period (see Figure 9), it appears that the main driver of the decline is falling
dividends per share. This supports the view that earnings growth is declining and
that the growth outlook is low and uncertain. Again, from a Gordon growth model
perspective, declining earnings growth has a negative effect on expected market
returns and MRP, while increased uncertainty has a positive effect.

493 The current dividend yields are above the 60th percentile of the historic observations in Figure 8.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 224



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 9 All Ordinaries Index and Implied Dividend

All Ordinaries Index Implied Dividend Par Share Index
All Ordinaries Index

= |plied Dividend Per Share Index

7000
250
6000
200
5000
4000 130
3000
100
2000
50
1000
0 o]
o= W D I~ 0 @ = o Os )P M~ @ 0O — N s W
@ @ @O @ & o O Q9 Q9 Q. Q. Q Q9 « - — T — T
(= R = T = = = = T e = = = I = = = = D = e [ e e o T e T
gl il el . . B L B I G L I I I L I I
D O O © O O O O W O W O O O O © O O © O O O O
=== -l - - - - - - - - - - NN - E-E-E-N-
= wm rm pm = wm oy = pm = = = pm = = = = oy = = oy e P

Source: ERA Analysis, Bloomberg 2016.
Default and Interest Rate Swap Spreads

1051. The 5 year interest rate swap spreads capture, among other things, the credit risk of
financial institutions. The Interest Rate Swap (IRS) rate is the index rate at which
financial institutions borrow and lend from each other. This rate is higher than the
CGS yield of an equivalent term with the ‘spread’ over the CGS capturing the credit
risk of financial institutions.

1052. Figure 10 below shows that the 5 year AA rated bond default and IRS spread move
in a very similar fashion which tends to confirm that they are subject to similar market
risk.494

494 The Authority notes that the majority of bonds that constitute the Bloomberg AA fair value curve are those
issued by financial institutions. As at 18 March 2015, 89 per cent of the constituent bonds are issued by
issuers classified as financials.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 225



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 10 5 Year interest rate swap versus 5 year default spread
180 3
=25 Year Interest Rate Swap Spread to CGS
160 | |
— Average of 5 year swap over period - 25
140
= AA bond 5 Year Default Spread r ‘
120 2
— Average of AA default spreads over period \
j2}
E 100 =
£ 8
2 19
i o : :
| |
60 1 -1
A
40 - J
0.5
20 I T | 1
D T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 0
2 £ ™ I 5 > ) O Q N S Nl X \2]
N O O O Q N N N N N N
U g g R S
F P F I T T T FFFHFFF S
& N KN G - - S I S < Y -
Source: Bloomberg and ERA Analysis, June 2016.

1053.

1054.

1055.

The 5 year interest rate swap spread (Figure 10, LHS, basis points) appears to have
returned below pre-2007 levels. The current spread suggests that levels of risk in the
financial sector are fairly benign and thus there is no justification for a relatively high
MRP on the basis of financial system risk.

The default spread (Figure 10, RHS, per cent) has not returned to pre-crisis levels
and also has been trending upward, diverging from the recent trend in the swap
spread. This suggests that in the broader corporate sector (other than financials)
levels of credit risk are still perceived to be relatively high, although still below the
levels associated with 2008 to 2009 and 2011 to 2012. The current estimate — at
1.31 per cent — is above the mid-point of the range of more typical’ observations,
which is 0.5 to 1.7 per cent.*®> This supports the view that uncertainty and risk
stemming from the corporate sector is above average levels warranting slightly
elevated risk premiums.

The Authority considers that default spreads therefore support an MRP estimate
somewhat above the mid-point of the historic range.

Stock Market Volatility Index

1056.

The benefit of using stock market volatility indices is that it represents a different class
of index to those discussed already. As outlined above, the IRS spreads and default
spreads convey similar information while the DGM is an extension of dividend yields.
Using different versions of similar indicators introduces the risk of double counting, or
over-weighting measures that contain the same information. A volatility index of
some variety provides a differentiated measure of risk as it is concerned with variance

495 The most recent estimate is at the 62" percentile of all the observations in Figure 10.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the

Goldfields Gas Pipeline

226



Economic Regulation Authority

(uncertainty around return outcomes) as opposed to levels of return or yields. The
VIX therefore is used as measure of forward looking risk in this Final Decision.

1057. Although useful for gauging future perceptions of risk stemming from forecast

variability in returns, the Authority has access to only a limited history, dating back
only to 2008. However, the AER has sourced a longer term series of the ASX 200
VIX index which allows for more meaningful historical comparison between the most
recent level of the VIX and previous levels back to 1997. This series is reproduced
in Figure 11.4¢

Figure 11 Implied Volatility (ASX200 VIX) Over Time

WVIX Index
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
{&"%@c’% q@ql"?@g’@gl‘ﬁ’&\)@@ ;55’: & \CE?Z @gﬂg ‘EPZ @&\} FE}WZ @"*EE"":‘?@Q@%

. x
"\-ll"‘(} ';,\Q "\H-IE} N\"Q ‘\,-II"‘Q “:,'Iﬁ- ‘\:P n:\g 'S.-‘IP ‘\.\P ";"Q @Q N"‘Q ‘\,-II"‘Q h:\ﬁ- ‘\'-,P ‘\}5} \'1.::)

X Index  =Long term average

Source: Australian Energy Regulator 4%7

1058. The series around 2014 reaches a level which is approximately on par with the low

points observed over 2004 to 2005. More recently the series has begun to revert
toward the long term average level observed. The series has been updated to
2 April 2015 in Figure 11 with data that is accessible to the Authority.**®

496

497

498

Australian Energy Regulator, Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) Ltd Access Arrangement 2015-2020: Draft
Decision, Attachment 3: Rate of Return, November 2014, p. 205. The Authority is not able to access this
proprietary data as it is no longer available. The Authority has been advised by the Australian Energy
Regulator that the series prior to 2008 was sourced from Bloomberg as the CITJAVIX Index, which is no
longer provided by Bloomberg. The AER'’s chart of this data is therefore reproduced here.

The Authority has been advised by the Australian Energy Regulator that the series prior to 2008 was
sourced from Bloomberg as the CITJAVIX Index, which is no longer provided by Bloomberg.

Without access to the underlying data for the full series, the Authority is unable to reproduce the exact
percentile value for the most recent observation over the whole data range. However, close inspection of
the combined series in Figure 11 and Figure 12 suggests that the 2 April 2015 outcome is somewhat below
the 50" percentile.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 227



Economic Regulation Authority

Figure 12 Implied Volatility (ASX200 VIX): 2 January 2008 to 31 May 2016

VIX Index

70

;g k% —

0
20172008 210172009 20172010 2012011 2012012 20172013 2012014 20172015 2012018

Source: Bloomberg and ERA Analysis, June 2016.

1059. This series suggest that the VIX is below the long term median value in the observed
data in Figure 11 and Figure 12. This supports the choice of an MRP that is below
the mid-point of the historic MRP range.

The RBA'’s outlook

1060. The Authority notes that the Reserve Bank of Australia’s May 2016 Statement on
Monetary Policy (SMP) cites that economic conditions in Australia’s major trading
partners has eased of late with a particular emphasis on the moderation of growth in
China. While the SMP notes China’s stimulatory policy settings, it expressed concern
relating to excess capacity in key sectors of the Chinese economy.*°

1061. Concerning the domestic economy, employment indicators are mixed, while mining
investment is expected to fall. However, project completions are expected to support
further growth in exports along with contributions from the service exports sector.
Wage growth is very low and there is evidence of spare capacity. This supports the
uncertain outlook around future growth.5®

1062. The uncertain growth will be a factor in market expectations, driving a somewhat
higher MRP as compared to more normal conditions.

499 Reserve Bank of Australia, Statement on Monetary Policy, May 2016, pp. 5-6.
500 Reserve Bank of Australia, Statement on Monetary Policy, May 2016, p.27.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 228



The point estimate of the MRP

1063.

1064.

1065.

1066.

1067.

1068.

1069.

The forward looking MRP for input to the Sharpe Lintner CAPM is unobservable. The
Authority has therefore accounted for a range of information in order to estimate the
MRP. That information includes:

. a range for the MRP that reflects historic excess returns;

- which is combined with conditioning variables which indicate expectations for
relative risk over the regulatory period — interest rate spreads, market volatility,
as well as current expectations for dividend yields; and

o a range for the forward looking MRP that reflects the DGM model.

In considering that information for this Final Decision, the Authority has concluded
that the MRP can exhibit marked variation, depending on circumstances. Given that
marked variation, the Authority considers that it should not unduly constrain the range
for the MRP.

The resulting estimated range for this Final Decision is 5.4 per cent to 8.8 per cent,
which spans:

o the range of the MRP implied by the historic data, which is 5.4 per cent to
8.5 per cent;

o the range for the MRP implied by recent estimates from the DGM, which is
7.6 per cent to 8.8 per cent.

With the range established, the Authority then exercises its judgment, to determine a
point estimate that is consistent with prevailing conditions in equity markets as at 31
May 2016 (which is the end of the averaging period for this Final Decision).

With regard to the historic estimates, the Authority draws on a range of forward
looking indicators to assist its determination of the most reasonable point estimate of
the MRP from within the estimated range:

o The VIX data indicate that the 5 year post-tax nominal MRP is below the mid-
point of the historic range.

o The spread data for the corporate sector supports a forward looking estimate
that is somewhat above the mid-point of the historic range (although it is clear
that banking sector risk has declined significantly).

o Dividend growth data also suggest an estimate that is above the mid-point of
the range.

The conditioning data, taken together, suggest that the forward looking MRP should
be somewhat above the mid-point range for the MRP using historic data, which is 7.0
per cent. The Authority also notes the current outlook for market conditions more
broadly also supports this view.

In addition, the Authority notes that a forward looking MRP estimated using the DGM
falls within a range of 7.6 per cent and 8.8 per cent. However, the Authority considers
that it is widely accepted that an estimate of the market return on equity (and by
extension the MRP) developed using the DGM tends to be over-estimated. In
addition, at the same time, the Authority recognises that the DGM estimates need to
be tempered to account for a range of issues which imply upward bias, as indicated
above, in the resulting estimates of the MRP.



1070.

1071.

1072.

Step 3:

1073.

1074.
1075.
Step 4.

1076.

1077.

On balance, taking all the above mentioned information into account, the Authority
exercises its judgment to determine an estimate of the forward looking post-tax
nominal MRP for this Final Decision of 7.4 per cent, as reflecting the expectations of
the market as at 31 May 2016.

With this estimate, the Authority has accounted for:

o the information provided by the forward looking indicators relative to their
history, which suggest an MRP that is around the mid-point of the historic range;

o the implied MRP from a range of recent DGM estimates, which suggest that
expected returns are between the mid-point and the upper bound of the overall
range, noting:

- that the DGM outcomes do not exactly match the 5 year outlook adopted for this
Final Decision;

- the recognised shortcomings of the DGM approaches which lead to upward bias
in the estimates;

- differences in approach and vintage, which render some estimates more
relevant than others;

o the current outlook for market conditions more broadly.

The Authority is satisfied that the resulting estimate meets the requirements of the
NGL and NGR. In particular, the Authority is satisfied that the estimate for the MRP
of 7.4 per cent reflects prevailing conditions in the market for equity funds and that it
contributes to the achievement of the allowed rate of return objective, as required
under NGR 87.

Estimating the return on equity using the Sharpe-Linther CAPM

Utilising the Sharpe Lintner CAPM, informed by the point estimates for the
parameters identified above, the Authority calculates that the estimated return on
equity for the GGP benchmark efficient entity, consistent with the 31 May 2016
averaging period date, is:

Estimated return on equity = 1.82 per cent + 0.7*(7.4 per cent) = 7.00 per cent
The implied return on the market for the average firm with a beta of 1 is 9.22 per cent.
The equity risk premium for the benchmark efficient entity is 5.18 per cent.

Cross checking the estimate of return on equity

The Authority notes GGT’s view that an absence of comparators, which can be shown
to have a degree of risk similar to that of GGT in its provision of the reference service
using the Covered Pipeline, makes the task of cross checking the return on equity

difficult.>*

The Authority notes GGT’s argument in the initial proposal that its estimated return
on equity of 11.24 per cent is similar to the estimate of the return on equity for a listed

501 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 118.



1078.

1079.

1080.

networks business obtained using the DGM (11.0 per cent).®°? In addition, GGT
considered that its proposed estimate of the return on equity is also consistent with
SFG’s recent estimate of the market return using the Fama French model, which
produced the estimate of 10.9 per cent.

The Authority is not convinced that GGT’s crosschecks are supportable. All of the
cross check studies were prepared by its consultant, SFG. The studies rely solely on
that consultant’s estimates. With regard to the DGM, the Authority notes that SFG’s
estimates are at the higher end of the range of recent DGM estimates (Table 78).
The Authority does not consider that the Fama French model is a relevant model in
the Australian context.%%

GGT does not examine cross check estimates from third parties which use the
SL-CAPM. The Authority notes that the 2013 KPMG Valuation Practices Survey
found that 82 per cent of respondents used the CAPM, noting that it ‘is the most
popular model being used to derive a cost of equity estimate, with all participants
always or sometimes using this model’.5%*

The Authority set out in the Rate of Return Guidelines that it would consider a range
of other material as a test for reasonableness of the estimate derived in Step 3.5%
That consideration follows.

Other evidence on the risk free rate

1081.

1082.

The estimate of the risk free rate is the 20 day average of the 5 year yield on
Commonwealth Government Securities. Similarly, the base rate for the return on
debt is estimated from the 20 day average of the 5 year interest rate swap. As these
estimates are observed from the market, the Authority considers that they are robust.

The Authority notes that at 1.82 per cent, the CGS estimate is lower than the average
of 5 year rates over recent decades, reflecting a concerted downward trend. The
Authority considers that the prevailing 5 year CGS estimate is the best predictor for
the next five years. On this basis, the Authority considers that 1.82 per cent as at 31
May 2016 is the best estimate for use in the Sharpe Lintner CAPM.

Other evidence on the market risk premium and the implied market return on equity

1083.

For this Final Decision, the Authority has taken account of forward looking information
to inform its estimate of the point MRP, including:

. a range for the MRP that reflects historic excess returns;

o forward looking conditioning variables — measures of risk based on interest rate
spreads and market volatility, as well as current expectations for dividend yields;
and

502 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal: Supporting Information,
15 August 2014, p. 119.

503 For a detailed consideration of the relevance off the Fama French Model, refer to the Authority’s 2015
decision on the ATCO Gas Distribution System (Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on
Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution
Systems, as amended 10 September 2015, p. 234).

504 KPMG, Valuation Practices Survey 2013, 2013, p. 7.

505 Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, Appendix 29 — Other relevant material.



1084.

1085.

o a range for the forward looking MRP that reflects the DGM model.

The Guidelines noted that a range of other material is considered relevant which may
provide a cross check for the estimate of the MRP and the resulting estimate of the
return on equity:

o views of valuation experts and surveys;
. decisions of other regulators; and

o the relationship between the return on equity and the return on debt.

A threshold issue in any comparison involves ensuring that estimates are on a
consistent ‘apples with apples’ basis. Key issues in this context involve:

. the term of the estimates; and

o the treatment of imputation.

Term of the estimates

1086.

1087.

1088.

1089.

1090.

As noted above, the Authority is of the view that the term over which the rate of return
expectations should be assessed is 5 years, so as to match the regulatory period.
This is consistent with the Authority’s intention to account for the ‘present value’
principle.

The 5 year forward looking horizon contrasts with that of independent analysts.
Independent analysts tend to adopt a longer horizon for their discount rates because
they are typically valuing assets on the basis of the cash flows to perpetuity. In
Australian financial markets, 10 year government bonds are among the most common
‘long maturity’ bonds, and thus traditionally have been used as a proxy for the long
term return on debt to perpetuity. Similarly, analysts estimate the equity premia
component over a longer term horizon, involving 10 years or more.5%

A 10 year view tends to ‘smooth’ out the large, but infrequent spikes in expected risk
premia that are more evident in shorter investment horizons. The implication is that
risk premia under a 5 year approach are generally lower than the 10 year average,
for much of the time. However, the 5 year estimates are more volatile than the
10 year estimates, as they are more sensitive to fluctuations in prevailing market
conditions. Over time, the average of the many 5 year observations should converge
toward the average risk premium observed under a longer perpetuity approach.

The Authority’s 5 year estimates therefore are not directly comparable to the long run
estimates commonly developed by independent analysts.

Lally endorses exactly this view when he responds to similar arguments for the
Queensland Competition Authority (QCA) in the context of the risk free rate:>°’

This line of argument presumes that the QCA is engaged in the same exercise as the
valuers and therefore ought to be using the same parameter values. However the two
exercises are fundamentally different, and this readily explains the difference in rates.
The QCA resets the risk-free rate every few years (typically five years) and therefore
need only be concerned with the prevailing risk-free rate for the next five years. By
contrast these valuers are conducting DCFs for businesses with infinite-life cash flows

506 The DGM, for example, estimates the discount rate that equates the future stream of cash flows to the
current share price.

507 M. Lally, Response to submissions on the risk free rate and the MRP, 22 October 2013, p. 24.



Economic Regulation Authority

and therefore would be interested in the prevailing term structure of risk-free rates for
terms out to infinity. Since observed rates exist only out to ten years, these valuers would
have to speculate upon the rest of the term structure, and then invoke an average rate
if they used only one rate (as they do). Since the term structure is currently markedly
upward sloping, the term structure beyond the five year term invoked by the QCA will
be in excess of this regulatory rate and therefore the average rate invoked by the valuers
over the entire term structure would be in excess of the five-year rate invoked by
the QCA.

1091. Seeking comparability, the Authority notes that the long term perpetuity estimate is
similar in concept to the Wright estimate of the return on the market. To develop a
Wright estimate the return on equity for the market to perpetuity, the Authority applies
an estimate of inflation consistent with the mid-point of the Reserve Bank of
Australia’s target range, which is 2.5 per cent, to its Wright estimate of the long run
real market return on equity, grossed up, which is 8.71 per cent.>® The resulting
nominal estimate of the return on equity for the market to perpetuity is 11.43 per cent
(grossed up — Table 80).

Table 80 Average annual imputation credit yields and grossed up arithmetic average

returns (nominal, consistent with the estimate of gamma of 0.4)

s s

Average ‘

Nominal returns excluding imputation yield (1883-2015) 11.93% 11.58% 11.76%
Grossed up nominal returns (1883-2015) 12.12% 11.77% 11.95%
Grossed up real returns (1883-2015) 8.89% 8.53% 8.71%

Expected inflation to perpetuity 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Grossed up forward looking return on the market to perpetuity| 11.61% 11.25% 11.43%

Source: ERA Analysis, NERA (2013), Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran (2012)509

1092. With a long enough span of data, however, the Authority expects that the average of
the 5 year estimates of the market return will approach this long run average.

1093. Therefore, the Authority remains of the view that its 5 year forward looking estimate

is not directly comparable to the perpetuity estimates developed by independent

analysts for valuing firms. It is more appropriate to compare the long term average

estimate of the return on equity — such as the Wright estimate underpinning the

Authority’s estimate — with those of independent analysts.

Adjustments for imputation credits

1094. A further consideration when comparing estimates relates to the treatment of
imputation credits.

508 Note that this Table 80 is the same data as Table 77 above, apart from the forward looking inflation rate
(2.5 per cent here to perpetuity, as opposed to the 1.46 per cent expectation for the next five years in Table
77).

509 T.J. Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-
GFC and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012, p. 241; NERA Economic Consulting, The
Market Risk Premium: Analysis in Response to the AER’s Draft Rate of Return Guideline, A Report for the
Energy Networks Association, October 2013, Table 2.7, p. 28.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 233



1095.

1096.

1097.

1098.

1099.

1100.

Longer term average return on equity estimates which include data before 1987 —
such as the long term 128 year average historic estimates of Brailsford et al will tend
to overstate the average observed ‘market’ return on equity under the current
imputation credit regime (that is, the return observed in the market arising from
dividends and capital gains).5*°

This is because many investors in the post 1987 period receive a proportion of their
required return on equity through imputation credits; yet this return is not observed in
the market. Hence the pre 1987 observed return on equity is not comparable to the
post 1987 observed return; the latter will be lower due to part of the required return
coming from imputation credits which cannot be directly observed in the market.

It is therefore important to ‘gross up’ any post 1987 observed market return to account
for the impact of imputation credits, if the full return on equity is to be accounted for.

The amount of the gross up will depend on the assumptions relating to the impact of
imputation credits in the Australian capital market. The assumptions adopted in
grossing up the historic estimates for this Final Decision are consistent with those
used when estimating the gamma term.

As noted by Handley:>!*

The Officer model typically used to inform returns on equity in Australia under the CAPM
has one before company tax and four after company tax WACCs. The four after tax
company tax WACCs each differ, based on whether the interest tax shield and the value
of imputation credits are included or otherwise in the definition of the corresponding after
tax cash flows.

Officer assumes the CAPM holds when returns are expressed on an ‘after company
but before personal tax basis’. As shown in (11):

Xe= X" + 7T (Xo—Xp) (11)

where:

Xo is the firm’s operating income (free cash flow) that is ultimately distributed to X D

(that is, to debt claimants), XE (equity claimants) and XG (government claimant
through the tax rate T );

X =(1-T)(Xo—Xyp) is the cash dividend distributed to equity investors;
T (Xo —Xp) is the amount of franking credits distributed to investors;

yT ( Xo— XD) is the proportion of the franking credits distributed to investors.

510 T.J. Brailsford, J.C. Handley and K. Maheswaran, The Historical Equity Risk Premium in Australia: Post-
GFC and 128 Years of Data, Accounting and Finance, 52, 2012.

511 J.C. Handley, Further comments on the historical equity risk premium, Report for the Australian Energy
Regulator, 14 April 2009, pp. 16-17.



1101. XE is the ‘grossed up’ value of the returns to investors which includes the value of

franking credits. It is consistent with the value on an ‘after company before personal
tax basis’. On the other hand, Xg’ is consistent with the value on an ‘after company
after some personal tax’ basis.

1102. The conventional approach to describing a return as ‘after company tax’ is somewhat
misleading in an imputation setting, as company tax paid T (Xo - XD)consists of a

mixture of personal tax 7T (Xo -Xp ) — being the part rebated against personal taxes

— and the effective company tax T (XO -X; )(1—7/) being the part that is not rebated
against personal taxes.

1103. The Officer CAPM for the Australian imputation tax system is as shown in (12):

E(Re)=R-+ /5 [E(Ry)-R¢] (12)
Where:

o E(RE) is the expected grossed up return on equity;

o RF is the risk free rate of return;

o ﬁ is the equity beta of the firm; and

o E(RM) is the expected grossed up return on the market portfolio.

1104. Officer assumes the CAPM holds when expected returns are expressed on an ‘after
company before personal tax basis’ that is consistent with X E-

1105. The Authority’s starting estimate of the return on equity is the vanilla E(RE) , which
can be derived using Officer’s after tax case (iii).>’> The E(RE) is consistent with
X e , being the return observed in the market inclusive of imputation credits. As noted

above, the Authority’s longer term average of the estimates of E(RE) may be higher

or lower than its current 5 year forward looking estimate, inclusive of imputation
credits.

1106. In the post-tax revenue model building block approach adopted by the Authority, the
return on equity included in the rate of return weighted average cost of capital will be
ke (that is, returns to investors which includes the value of franking credits). The

PTRM then explicitly accounts for the return to investors )/T(XO—XD)as an
adjustment to the cash flow allowance for tax within the model.

512 J.C. Handley, Further comments on the historical equity risk premium, Report for the Australian Energy
Regulator, 14 April 2009, pp. 16-17.



Views of valuation experts

1107. Evidence of market analysts’ views suggest that their expectations for the forward

average market returns on equity are consistent with the longer term average of the
forward looking return on equity underpinning the Authority’s estimates.

1108. An example is the WACC estimate by Grant Samuel used in discounting Envestra’s

cash flows, which was cited by SFG Consulting:5*

1109. Grant Samuel’'s estimate of the return on equity is informed by the SL-CAPM, with

the risk premium and risk free rate then adjusted to have regard to a range of other
evidence, including that from the Gordon DGM.5%4

1110. Grant Samuel’s initial estimate for the market return on equity derived using the

SL-CAPM is 10.2 per cent. Grant Samuel states that:>*®

The CAPM is probably the most widely accepted and used methodology for determining
the cost of equity capital. There are more sophisticated multivariate models which utilise
additional risk factors but these models have not achieved any significant degree of
usage or acceptance in practice. However, while the theory underlying the CAPM is
rigorous the practical application is subject to shortcomings and limitations and the
results of applying the CAPM model should only be regarded as providing a
general guide.

1111. This estimate is based on a long run historic MRP of 6 per cent, which is added to the

prevailing 10 year risk free rate (at the time) of 4.2 per cent. Grant Samuel notes that
it;516

...has consistently adopted a market risk premium of 6% and believes that this continues
to be a reasonable estimate. It:

o is not statistically significantly different to the premium suggested by long term
historical data;

o is similar to that used by a wide variety of analysts and practitioners (typically in the
range 5-7%); and

o makes no explicit allowance for the impact of Australia’s dividend imputation system.

1112. The Grant Samuel estimate is defined as a ‘classical’, after tax rate that is based on

the estimated nominal ungeared after tax cash flows.%” On this basis, it is defined

513

514

515

516

517

ATCO Gas Australia, Access Arrangement Information: 1 July 2014 — 31 December 2019, 3 April 2014,
Appendix 19, p. 84.

Grant Samuel, Envestra: Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report, 3 March 2014,
Appendix 3.

Grant Samuel, Envestra: Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report, 3 March 2014,
Appendix 3, p. 1.

Grant Samuel, Envestra: Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’'s Report, 3 March 2014,
Appendix 3, p. 6.

The Authority notes that Grant Samuel’s ‘classical WACC'’ differs from the ‘nominal vanilla WACC’ estimate.
The classical WACC reduces the cost of debt to account for the impact of the tax shield (that is, the cost of
debt component is D/V*(1-T)*Rd), whereas the nominal vanilla WACC ignores the impact of the tax shield
as this is accounted for in the cash flows. However, both approaches adopt the same estimate for the
return on equity component (that is, E/V*ke using Handley’s terminology).



1113.

1114.

1115.

1116.

1117.

1118.

1119.

1120.

consistent with Officer’s after tax case (iv).>*® In this case, the ke is identical to the ke
in case (iii), being the total return on equity from all sources.

The Grant Samuel WACC CAPM estimate of 10.2 per cent ignores the impact of
imputation credits.5°

The Authority notes that the resulting estimate should be grossed up.

Appropriately configured — assuming that dividends provide around 4.5 per cent of
the total 10.2 per cent yield — the grossed up return would be 10.97 per cent (utilising
the Authority’s estimate of gamma of 0.4).

The Grant Samuel estimate was made at a time when the 10 year risk free rate was
4.2 per cent. The prevailing rate is closer to 2.0 per cent. Adjusting the grossed up
Grant Samuel for this change would yield an estimate of the grossed up market return
on equity using the SL-CAPM of 8.8 per cent.

Grant Samuel ultimately assesses an overall equity market return to be in the range
of 10.7 to 15.2 per cent, an estimate that is higher than its CAPM-based estimate,
which is 10.2 per cent, as noted above. The higher range accounts for:

) first, estimates from other return on equity models, such as the Gordon
DGM,;
o second, for Grant Samuel’s view that equity investors have re-priced risk

since the global financial crisis (lifting the MRP above 6 per cent); and

° third, that bond rates are at unsustainably low levels (which Grant Samuel
therefore ‘normalise’ by increasing the risk free rate from the observed
current value around 4 per cent to 5 per cent).5%°

The resulting grossed up range is 11.47 to 15.97 per cent, using the Authority’s
assumptions on the dividend yield and on gamma, set out above.

The Authority considers that a comparison estimate for the return on the market to
perpetuity, such as that undertaken by Grant Samuel, is the long run average of its
return on equity estimates, of around 11.43 per cent, reported at paragraph 1091
above (also Table 80).

The Authority does not consider it appropriate to adjust up the risk free rate to a higher
rate, as is done by Grant Samuel. Therefore, a more relevant lower bound for the
Grant Samuel estimates is the Sharpe Lintner CAPM adjusted estimate of 8.8 per
cent, with the range then 8.8 to 16.0 per cent (grossed up). The Authority considers
that its comparable perpetuity estimate is then within the Grant Samuel range. To
the extent that the average of the Authority’s sequential estimates of the return on
equity, for each 5 year regulatory period, converge — over the long term — to the

518 J.C. Handley, Further comments on the historical equity risk premium, Report for the Australian Energy
Regulator, 14 April 2009, pp. 16-17.

519 Grant Samuel, Envestra: Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report, 3 March 2014,
Appendix 3, p. 9:
In Grant Samuel’s view, however, the evidence gathered to date as to the value the market attributes
to franking credits is insufficient to rely on for valuation purposes. More importantly, Grant Samuel does not
believe that such adjustments are widely used by acquirers of assets at present... Accordingly, it is Grant
Samuel’s opinion, that it is not appropriate to make any adjustment.

520 Authority estimate based on Grant Samuel data, assuming a nominal risk free rate of 5.0 per cent.



Economic Regulation Authority

perpetuity estimate of 11.43 per cent, then they would also be consistent with the
Grant Samuel estimate. However, this cross-check would take a number of
regulatory periods before it could be implemented.

1121. The Grant Samuel estimates therefore give the Authority no cause to revise its
estimate of the return on equity, or its current estimates for the MRP.

1122. The survey by Ernst & Young of other analysts’ estimates gives results that are
broadly consistent with the Grant Samuel view. Ernst & Young notes that in 2012,
independent market experts’ market cost of equity estimates averaged 10.7 per cent.
Ernst & Young also notes that independent experts typically do not assign a value to
imputation credits, and that adjustment for this outcome would raise the estimate of
independent brokers.5?1%22  Grossed up using the Authority’s assumptions, the
estimate would equate to 11.47 per cent, which is close to the Authority’s perpetuity
estimate. Again, this outcome would give the Authority no cause to revise its estimate
of the return on equity, or its current estimates for the MRP.

1123. The AER reports a range of return on equity and equity risk premium estimates from
relevant independent valuation reports (Figure 13). The Authority notes that its
estimate of the equity risk premium (0.7 x 7.4 per cent or 5.18 per cent) sits within the
band of typically observed equity risk premium estimates ranging from around 4 to 6
per cent as shown in Figure 13.

Figure 13 Equity risk premium from relevant valuation reports over time
14 4

12 4 > 4

10 4

per XX XK

centsj 5 ).(_).'( -

® Valuers'estimate (low) X Valuers'estimate (high) ===AER point estimate (4.55%)

Notes AER analysis based on reports from the Thomson Reuters Connect4 database.
The AER has shown the equity risk premium based on a nominal vanilla WACC, expert reports using a

521 ATCO Gas Australia, Access Arrangement Information: 1 July 2014 — 31 December 2019, 3 April 2014,
Appendix 35, pp. 14-15.

522 ATCO Gas Australia, Access Arrangement Information: 1 July 2014 — 31 December 2019, 3 April 2014,
Appendix 35, p. 23.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 238



different WACC form have been adjusted accordingly. This equity risk premium (‘Valuers estimate-
high') also reflects the impact of any discretionary uplifts applied by the independent valuer.

Source: Australian Energy Regulator, AusNet Services distribution determination final decision 2016—20,
Attachment 3 — Rate of return, May 2016, p. 3-255.

1124. On this basis, the Authority is satisfied that its current estimate, albeit based on a
different term, is reasonable.

Views of Australian regulators

1125. As noted in the Rate of Return Guidelines, the Authority will consider other regulators’
estimates to check outcomes of its own decisions.

Australian Energy Regulator

1126. The AER'’s return on the market is derived using the Sharpe Lintner CAPM, with point
estimates informed by a range of relevant information and models.

1127. The AER has the view that a longer term 10 year perspective is appropriate, based
on the view that equity investors have long term investment horizons.5%

1128. In line with this view, the AER adopts a different term for the risk free rate in the
Sharpe Lintner CAPM. Specifically, in its recent Victorian DNSP decisions, the AER
adopted:5%

o a term for the return on equity of 10 years, with:
- the risk free rate based on the estimated CGS vyield, of 2.93 per cent;

- a point estimate for the MRP of 6.5 per cent, from within an estimated range of
4.8 to 8.84 per cent; and

- an equity beta of 0.7;

o giving a 7.5 per cent return on equity for the benchmark efficient entity; which is
consistent with a resulting overall estimate of the return on the market of 9.43
per cent.

1129. While the AER’s established range for the MRP is comparable to that of the
Authority’s, the overall point estimate is somewhat lower than the Authority’s
estimate.

1130. This can be reconciled through the Authority’s use of a 5 year term for the risk free
rate instead of a 10 year term. The comparable 10 year risk free rate on 31 May 2016
is calculated at 2.32 per cent; 50 basis points higher than that (1.82 per cent) used
by the Authority to derive the MRP. This would bring the Authority’s MRP estimate
down to 6.9 per cent.

1131. The remaining 40 or so basis points appear to result from differences in information
used by the AER and Authority to arrive at a point estimate within the established

523 g, Pratt and R. Grabowski, Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples, 4th edition, 2010, pp. 118-120; A.
Damodaran, ‘What is the risk free rate? A search for the basic building block’, December 2008, pp. 9-10.
Lally, M., The risk free rate and the present value principle, 22 August 2012. cited in Australian Energy
Regulator, Rate of Return Guidelines, Explanatory Statement, December 2013, p. 49.

524 Australian Energy Regulator, Final decision: Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) Ltd: Access arrangement 2015~
20, Attachment 3: Rate of return, May 2016, p. 44.



1132.

IPART

1133.

1134.

1135.

1136.

1137.

range. Differences include the Authority’s reliance on forward looking indicators of
risk and the economic outlook and the AER reliance on surveys and stakeholder
submissions.>?®

The Authority considers that the AER’s estimate is comparable to this Final Decision,
once differences in parameter estimates and judgment are accounted for.

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) uses an average of a
current 40 day and 10 year term for the risk free rate.

IPART proposes to adopt an estimate of the MRP which is informed by the mid-point
of historic estimates (estimated at 5.5 per cent to 6.5 per cent) and a range based on
other current market data approaches — including using DGMs — which fall in the
range 7.9 per cent to 8.7 per cent, giving an overall range for the MRP of 6.0 per cent
to 8.5 per cent (as at February 2016). The mid-point of the assessed range — 7.3 per
cent (as at February 2016) — may then be adjusted to account for strong contrary
evidence.

The fact that IPART combines long run historical estimates with current market data
approaches and allows its point estimate to be above the upper bound of the long-
run historical estimates (6.5 per cent) makes the IPART estimate comparable to that
of the Authority’s. That is, IPART’s mid-point estimate more strongly reflects current
market data than would be the case if long-run historical data were solely relied on.

Given an estimated mid-point risk free rate as at February 2015 of 3.7 per cent,
IPART’s return on the market is estimated to be around 11.0 per cent.52¢

The Authority considers that the IPART estimate is comparable to its own estimate
because it incorporates current market data allowing deviation from long-term
historical estimates, albeit based on a somewhat different method and judgements.

Other regulators’ decisions

1138.

1139.

As discussed in paragraphs 1086 to 1093 the Authority’s estimates are forward
looking over the next 5 years and hence can deviate from the long run historical
averages implied by mean reversion or the ‘Ibbotson’ approach. As shown in Table
79 these estimates tend to be around the 6 to 6.5 per cent range. The Authority notes
that this range of estimates coincides with those typically employed by other
regulators.®?” If the Authority were to adopt a longer term view it would be logical to
adopt this range. However, the Authority adopts a 5 year risk free rate in the return
on equity and correspondingly allows deviation in the MRP from the long run value
typically employed by other regulators.

Reconciliation with other regulators’ estimates can be undertaken as follows using
the examples in Table 81. The average term spread between the 5 and 10 year risk
free rate is typically in the order of 50 basis points. From this perspective the QCA
estimate requires no adjustment because it uses a 5 year term for the risk free rate.

525 Australian Energy Regulator, Final decision: Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) Ltd: Access arrangement 2015—
20, Attachment 3: Rate of return, May 2016, pp. 57-62.

526 Authority analysis, based on IPART, Fact sheet — WACC update, February 2016.

527 For example see Australian Energy Regulator, Final decision: Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) Ltd: Access
arrangement 2015-20, Attachment 3: Rate of return, May 2016, pp.399-400.



Economic Regulation Authority

The ESCV/NTUC estimates would be increase to around 6.5 per cent to account for
the deduction of a lower risk free rate if undertaken by the Authority.

Table 81 Other regulators’ recent MRP decisions

e 1 .2 B—. 2

QCA December 2015 Ra|l

ESCV June 2014 Water 6.0

NTUC April 2014 Electricity 6.0

Source Australian Energy Regulator, Draft decision: Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) Ltd: Access
arrangement 2015-20, Attachment 3: Rate of return, p. 3-205, ERA Analysis.

1140. The Authority’s estimates have been undertaken almost two years later than those of

ESCV and NTUC. The period of April, May and June 2014 was a period of below
average risk according to three of the four forward looking indicators used by the
Authority (see Figure 10 and Figure 12). Dividend yields were the only indicator to
show above average risk although this was very slight (see Figure 8). A low MRP
implied by the DGM in Figure 7 also corroborates this. If the Authority made its
estimate during this period it would likely select an estimate below the mid-point. This
is likely to reconcile the remaining difference between the ESCV/NTUC’s and the
Authority’s MRP estimates and so they appear to be consistent. In the case of the
QCA estimate the Authority is likely to have applied a higher estimate than 6.5 per
cent based on the four forward looking indicators because it allows itself to depart
from the range produced by the long-run average if warranted by the indicators.

Cross-check that the return on equity exceeds the return on debt

1141.

1142.

Beta

1143.

1144.

The estimated debt risk premium as at 31 May 2016 (‘on the day’, not the estimated
average over calendar year 2016) is 2.474 per cent above swap. The margin of the
5 year swap rate to the 5 year Commonwealth Government Security (CGS) rate used
for the return on debt is 0.296 per cent, implying a total risk premium for the return on
debt above the CGS rate of 2.67 per cent.

The Authority’s estimate of the MRP is 7.4 per cent. With a beta of 0.7, the equity
risk premium for the benchmark efficient entity in this Final Decision is therefore
5.18 per cent. The Authority considers that the resulting margin between the equity
risk premium and the debt risk premium, of around 2.51 percentage points is
reasonable. With hedging of the benchmark efficient entity’s cost of debt, the
corollary would be that the return on equity for the benchmark efficient entity would
comfortable exceed its cost of debt.

The Authority notes that GGT proposed its equity beta of 1.10 which is based on
SFG’s analysis on option pricing as a means to determine the return on equity for
GGT.

The Authority has estimated a beta of 0.7, derived from an Australian benchmark
comparator sample. Since the Authority cannot readily determine if GGT’s systematic
risk is differentiated from the benchmark sample using empirical estimates for a
comparable benchmark, this estimate is based on financial statement based metrics
for GGT that are commonly accepted as being linked to systematic risk.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 241



1145. This estimate sits within its most recently estimated — May 2016 — 95 per cent
confidence interval range for the benchmark sample of Australian utilities, which is
between 0.5 and 0.9 on the basis of portfolio estimates.>?8

1146. The Authority notes that the Australian Energy Regulator conducted its analysis
informed by a range of international energy networks.®”® The evidence from that
analysis points to a wide range of empirical estimates, with estimates both below and
above the Authority’s point estimate. The AER reported estimates of equity beta from
its analysis using international companies span a range of 0.45 to 1.3. In considering
this information, the Authority notes there are issues with regard to re-levering
international estimates, which may render them unreliable, given the underlying
differences in conditions in the countries of origin.5* That said, its estimate for the
GGP benchmark efficient entity sits in the middle of the resulting range.

1147. In conclusion, the Authority has considered the information on equity betas for utilities
operating in overseas jurisdictions. The Authority has determined that these
estimates are likely to provide a less reliable estimate of beta than that derived from
the domestic comparator sample and the Authority’s risk assessment of the GGP.
The Authority therefore does not rely on the overseas estimates either for establishing
the range, or for determining the point estimate of beta. Nevertheless, the Authority
considers that its point estimate of beta is not inconsistent with the reported range.
The Authority therefore is satisfied that the beta estimate it has determined is robust
and fit for purpose, and will therefore contribute to the achievement of the allowed
rate of return objective.

Conclusions with regard to cross checks

1148. The Authority has considered a range of other material as a test for reasonableness
of the estimate of the return on equity for this Final Decision, derived in Step 3.5%

1149. None of the cross checks give the Authority concern that its estimate is anything other
than robust, fit for purpose, and consistent with the requirements of the NGL and
NGR.

Step 5: Determining the return on equity

1150. Taking into account all of the relevant information, the Authority is of the view that an
expected return on equity of 7.00 per cent is appropriate as an estimate for the
forward looking 5 year return on equity for the benchmark efficient entity, as at 31 May
2016:

Estimated return on equity = 1.82 per cent + 0.7*(7.4 per cent) = 7.00 per cent

1151. This is based on the forward looking 5 year estimate from the SL-CAPM. The cross
checks set out in Step 4 confirm that this estimate is reasonable.

528 Economic Regulation Authority, Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline 2016 — 2020, 30 June 2016, Appendix 4A.

529 Australian Energy Regulator, Draft Decision: Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) 2015-20, November 2014,
p. 3-263.

530 G. Partington, Report to the AER: Return on equity (updated), April 2015, p. 74.

531 Economic Regulation Authority, Appendices to the Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return
Guidelines, 16 December 2013, Appendix 29 — Other relevant material.



1152.

The Authority considers that the estimate is commensurate with the efficient equity
financing costs of the benchmark efficient entity with a similar degree of risk as that
which applies to the Service Provider in respect of the provision of Reference
Services prevailing at this time. On this basis, the Authority considers that the
estimate meets the allowed rate of return objective and the requirements of the NGR
and NGL more broadly.

Return on debt

1153.

1154.

1155.

1156.

1157.

1158.

1159.

1160.

In the Draft Decision the Authority rejected GGT'’s full trailing average approach which
utilises a trailing average for both the 10 year risk free rate and the DRP.

The Authority determined that GGT, instead, use the hybrid trailing average
approach, which incorporates a trailing average for the DRP component, based on a
10 year term, plus an on-the-day base, or swap rate component based on a 5 year
term which is fixed for 5 years.%32

For the 10 year trailing average DRP component, the Authority used Australian non-
financial corporation credit spreads to swap published by the Reserve Bank of
Australia (RBA) prior to the latest on-the-day estimate extrapolated to a 10 year tenor.
The on-the-day estimate was made using the Authority’s revised bond yield approach
to calculate a spread to swap for a 10 year tenor. The 10 year trailing average DRP
component was to be annually updated.

Instead of using the risk free rate the Authority used the on-the-day 5 year swap rate.
This component would only be updated at each regulatory reset.

Debt raising costs and hedging costs in the Draft Decision were 0.125 per cent and
0.114 per cent respectively.

The Authority’s position on the return on debt in the Draft Decision is summarised in
the following equation (13):

Return on Debt = Swap Rate + Debt Risk Premium + Debt raising (13)
costs + Hedging costs

GGT submits that the hybrid trailing average approach cannot provide an estimate of
the return on debt which contributes to the allowed rate of return objective. GGT
rejected the application of the Authority’s revised bond yield approach to calculate a
spread to swap for a 10 year tenor in favour of the exclusive use of RBA DRP data
extrapolated or interpolated in the way proposed by the Authority in the Draft
Decision. GGT proposed that the return on debt would be calculated as the sum of
the DRP and risk free rate with a term to maturity of 10 years (the ‘full’ trailing average
approach, rather than the ‘hybrid’ trailing average).

GGT initially proposed that the latest return on debt estimate is to be averaged over
40 trading days. However, GGT has since advised that it wishes to use a 20 trading
day estimate.>*® Each of the nine previous years would use an average of the RBA
data over the year and the simple trailing average is taken over a term of ten years.

582 The base rate, or swap rate incorporates the risk free rate.

533



1161.

It proposed debt raising costs of 0.125 per cent with no allowance now made for
hedging costs.

Each aspect of the return on debt is discussed as follows.

The estimate of the risk free rate

1162.

1163.

1164.

As concluded in the ‘Risk free rate’ section above, for the return on debt, the Authority
will use estimates of the prevailing 5 year interest rate swap (BBSW) as the input for
estimating the return on debt. The swap rate incorporates a spread to the rate on
Commonwealth Government Securities. Use of the swap rate is a convenience which
simplifies the calculation of the DRP (the alternative would be to use the CGS and
incorporate the spread to swap in the DRP). On that basis, the Authority considers
that use of the swap rate is not inconsistent with the use of the CGS as the proxy for
the risk free rate.

The Authority accepts GGT’s proposed use of a 20 day averaging period.
On that basis, the average of the observed 20 days of the 5-year swap rate as at

31 May 2016 was 2.116 per cent. This provides the point estimate for the 2016 risk
free rate for the return on debt for this Final Decision.

The hybrid trailing average

1165.

1166.

1167.

1168.

In the Draft Decision the Authority determined that the hybrid trailing average method
should be used for estimating the return on debt. The hybrid trailing average
approach fixes the risk free rate, incorporated in the base rate, at the start of the
access arrangement period (‘on-the-day’), while incorporating a trailing average for
annual estimate of the DRP.

The Authority considered the hybrid trailing average approach slightly preferable to
its old approach utilising a 5 year on the day estimate of the DRP with no annual
update — in terms of meeting the requirements of the NGL and NGR, including the
allowed rate of return objective and the requirements of NGR 87 more generally. In
coming to that conclusion, the Authority was mindful of the very limited evidence
separating the approaches in terms of their outcomes for economic efficiency.

The Authority considered that the hybrid trailing average offered advantages over the
full trailing average, in that it:

o does not require the benchmark efficient entity to unwind previous hedging
arrangements relating to the risk free rates, and hence avoids the need for the
transition;

o does not require estimation of the risk free rate at each annual anniversary of
the averaging period, for inclusion in the annual update of the trailing average;

o is consistent with the behaviour of a benchmark efficient entity over the
regulatory period with similar risk exposure; and

o would meet the requirements of the NGL and the NGR, neither under- nor over-
compensating the benchmark efficient entity.

With regard to the need to unwind previous hedging arrangements, the Authority
considered the evidence is that it has been common practice for regulated entities to
hedge the risk free rate component of the return on debt at the start of each regulatory



1169.

period.>* The Authority’s previous requirement for the 5 year term for the risk free
rate was predicated on the understanding that the benchmark efficient entity will be
able to hedge the risk free rate of any debt it raises. The Authority considered that
the specified hybrid trailing average approach also provides for a 5 year term for the
risk free rate. The benchmark efficient entity is able to continue to hedge its debt to
the 5 year regulated rate. It follows that the present value condition is met under the
hybrid trailing average, and differences between the return on debt and the cost of
debt of the benchmark efficient entity are minimised.

The Authority therefore considered that it should require the hybrid trailing average,
as it meets the requirements of the NGL and NGR.

GGT’s response to the Draft Decision

1170.

1171.

1172.

1173.

GGT considers that the analysis of the Authority set out above, supporting the use of
a hybrid trailing average method for estimating the return on debt, hinges on the
assumption that the benchmark efficient entity of NGR 87(3) is a regulated entity.

In this context, GGT appears not to dispute that where a regulated entity has a
5 yearly regulatory reset, it would be able to hedge to the 5 year risk free rate. The
implication is that if the benchmark efficient entity were regulated, then such a
rationale (for the hybrid trailing average) would be accepted:>*®

Only a regulated entity would have to contend with on-the-day estimation of the return
on debt, and would have to hedge in response to on-the-day estimation of the return on
debt. The ERA’s benchmark efficient entity is, therefore, a regulated entity.

In opposing the hybrid trailing average method, GGT’s key contention is that the
benchmark efficient entity is not a regulated entity:5®

To require that the benchmark efficient entity of rule 87 be a regulated entity is
both conceptually incorrect and not in accordance with the proper construction of the
NGR.

This issue leads the Authority to the Australian Competition Tribunal’'s 2016 Ausgrid
decision.>¥’

The ACT’s 2016 Ausgrid decision

1174.

Most recently, in its Ausgrid determination, the Australian Competition Tribunal (ACT)
considered, at length, the issue of whether the benchmark efficient entity (BEE)
should be deemed to be regulated or not.5%® The ACT was unequivocal:

534 See M. Lally, Review of Submissions on Transition Issues for the Cost of Debt, 21 October 2015. p. 26.

535 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 90.

536 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 92.

537 Australian Competition Tribunal, Applications by Public Interest Advocacy Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016]
ACompT 1, 26 February 2016, pp. 242 — 248.

538  Australian Competition Tribunal, Applications by Public Interest Advocacy Centre Ltd and Ausgrid [2016]
ACompT 1, 26 February 2016, pp. 242 — 248.



1175.

It is the Tribunal’s view that the BEE referred to in the RoR Objective is not a regulated
entity. It need not necessarily be the one entity for the purpose of all regulatory decision-
making in a particular regulatory period for all regulated service providers. 539

In support, the ACT made the following points:

The general underlying purpose of the economic regulation of regulated service
providers is to:

...secure, so far as practicable, the... NGO in accordance with the RPP. To achieve
that, the AER is required to make its regulatory determinations in relation to a
regulated service provider, in an environment where there is no competition for the
services it provides, but broadly speaking as if the relevant provider were operating in
a competitive environment. 540

The benchmark efficient entity is to have a similar degree of risk as that which
applies to the relevant DNSP in respect of the provision of standard control
services.>*

The benchmark efficient entity, in the view of the Tribunal, is likely to refer to the
hypothetical efficient competitor in a competitive market for those services:

Such a BEE is not a regulated competitor, because the regulation is imposed as a
proxy for the hypothetical unregulated competitor. Otherwise, the starting point would
be a regulated competitor in a hypothetically regulated market. That would not be
consistent with the policy underlying the purpose of the NEL and the NGL in relation
to the fixing of terms on which monopoly providers may operate. Indeed, the concept
of a regulated efficient entity as the base comparator would divert the AER from the
role of fixing the terms for supply of services on a proxy basis compared to those likely
to obtain in a competitive market, and focus its attention on some different and
unidentified regulated market. 542

The ACT does not accept the AER’s argument that a regulated service provider
is insulated from comparative risk, which is implied by the reference in the rate
of return objective to the need for the benchmark efficient entity to have a ‘similar
degree of risk’ as the relevant service provider. Nor did the ACT accept the
AER’s argument that ‘the BEE must be a regulated entity because it is otherwise
an entity with a risk profile different from, rather than similar to, the risk profile of
the regulated DNSP or network provider’. The logic of the ACT then is to reject
the AER’s contention that the rates of return of investors for investing in
regulated service providers is commensurately lower than would occur in a
competitive market.>* The ACT considered that the AER’s analysis in this
context involved a degree of circularity.>** Importantly, the ACT states that:

... itis not likely that within the structure of the NER and NGR, premised (as the AER
acknowledges) on imposing by regulation a pricing structure for monopoly service
providers by reference to the hypothesised efficient pricing structure in a workably
competitive market, there would be a discrete subset of tests prescribing a
comparison with a regulated service provider. There is nothing in the AEMC materials
leading to the 2012 Rule Amendments which indicates such an intention.54>

539

540

541

542

543

544

545

Ibid, p. 245.

Ibid.

Ibid, p. 246.
Ibid, p. 246.
Ibid, p. 247.
Ibid, p. 248.

Ibid.



1176.

1177.

1178.

1179.

1180.

1181.

1182.

The Authority considers that its hybrid trailing average approach is not inconsistent
with the ACT’s position. The Authority’s approach to estimating the return on debt
considers the efficient financing and risk management practices of an unregulated
firm faced with an interest rate risk exposure of 5 years on a standalone revenue
stream.

In its Final Position Paper the AEMC notes that:

The Commission considered this flexibility to be important to allow the
methodology used to estimate the return on debt to reflect the borrowing and risk
management practices of an efficiently run service provider [emphasis added].54¢

In response, the Authority considers that the practices of an efficiently run service
provider are operative words. It should also be noted that the AEMC defined ‘service
provider’ as electricity and gas network service providers.>*

The BEE is hypothetical. Despite this, an assumption must be made relating to the
interest rate risk exposure on its assets and liabilities. The assets can be viewed as
payments receivable from consumers. These payments will be based on a price
which in turn incorporates an assumption on the frequency of interest rate changes.
The liabilities can be viewed as interest payments on debt that finances the assets
used to service consumers. If the asset duration (interest rate sensitivity of revenues)
is offset by the liability duration (interest rate sensitivity of interest rate payments) the
firm is immunised from interest rate risk.

The business environment facing the industry in question is the key driver of
profitability.>*® From this perspective the starting point for determining a financing
strategy is considering the interest rate risk that stems from a workably competitive
market in which the industry and consumers interact. The financing strategy should
be tailored to manage the interest rate risk that stems from the interactions with
consumers. That is, the borrowing and risk management practices of an efficiently
run service provider should be driven by interest rate risk stemming from a
competitive market where firms compete to serve consumers. Hedging interest rate
risk using interest rate swaps is a risk management practice observed in such
markets. The Authority therefore considers it more likely that a firm operating in a
competitive market will hedge interest rate risk exposure using interest rate swaps
rather than rely on passing on costs to consumers.

GGT’s proposed approach effectively takes the reverse view — that interactions in a
market between the industry and suppliers of credit should be the starting point for
determining financing strategy and that the outcomes of these interactions should
drive the interest rate risk assumption. This implies that the interactions in the market
between industry and consumers should be profitable in such a way that interest rate
exposure is reduced.

In light of this, the Authority is of the view that the assumption of 5 year interest rate
exposure should not be a basis for viewing regulation as driving financing practices.
This is because any assumption the regulator, or for that matter regulated entity,

546 Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper: National Electricity Amendment (Economic
Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. 77.

547 Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper: National Electricity Amendment (Economic
Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. i.

548 M. Porter, ‘How Competitive Forces Shape Strategy’, Harvard Business Review, March-April 1979.



makes relating to interest rate risk exposure will ultimately drive financing practices.
The emphasis should therefore be moved away from the notion that the incumbent
interest rate risk exposure assumption should be altered to match the requirements
of the service provider at the time. The Authority, instead, emphasises the borrowing
and risk management practices of an efficiently run service provider that is faced with
the incumbent interest rate risk exposure of 5 years. The Authority thereby views this
approach as being consistent with the practices of an unregulated BEE.

1183. The Authority considers that no conflict arises between the Authority’s and ACT’s
positions for the return on debt methodology. However, the Authority notes that if
GGT’s interpretation of the ACT’s position is taken to its logical conclusion, the
decisions on the other parameters in the cost of capital will have to be remade. This
is because these parameters have been set with reference to service providers
defined as electricity and gas network service providers. These service providers are
often natural monopolies and are therefore regulated. In Australia, service providers
that have publicly available information useful in benchmarking, also tend to have
regulated operations.

1184. In practice excluding regulated firms in the Australian market would lead to the
exclusion of firms which are natural monopolies in the benchmarking process. The
evaluation of efficiency in a competitive market needs to be made with reference to a
benchmark. Using a benchmark that operates in the same industry as the ‘service
provider’ is of primary importance if it is to be of any relevance. As noted above, the
AEMC defined ‘service provider’ as electricity and gas network service providers.%4°
If the definition of the service being provided by the benchmark is considered to be
secondary to the requirement of using unregulated firms in benchmarking, the
concept of efficiency in a competitive market becomes nebulous. This is because
efficient practices are industry specific — this is well recognised in investment analyst’s
application of the method of comparables.5®® If this practical reality is not
acknowledged there is a strong possibility that strict adherence to exclusion of
regulated firms in benchmarking and interpreting the ARORO could lead to the
application of regulation that is detrimental to the long term interests of consumers.
Strict adherence will likely lead to:

a) poor comparators being used for benchmarks that have operations
and/or risks that are not comparable; and

b) greater instability and uncertainty in the definition of the benchmark
and in the subsequent decisions based on the benchmark.

1185. With reference to point b) the Authority notes the AEMC’s comments in its Final
Position Paper on this issue:

Arguably, it is even more important that the benchmark is defined very clearly and can
be measured, because it needs to be estimated periodically in the future. The
measurability of the approach would be a factor that the regulator would have to consider
as part of its assessment of different approaches.>5!

549 Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper: National Electricity Amendment (Economic
Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. i.

550 3. Stein, S. Usher, D. Lagattuta and J. Youngen, ‘A comparables approach to measuring cashflow-at-risk for
non-financial firms’, Journal of Applied Corporate Finance, vol.13, no.4, 2001, p. 101.

551 AEMC, Final Position Paper, National Electricity Amendment (Economic Regulation of Network
Service Providers) Rule 2012, National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue Regulation of Gas Services)
Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. 70.



1186.

1187.

1188.

Viewing the definition of the industry as anything other than of primary importance
and in isolation of the purpose of the NGL will therefore likely lead to a result in
practice that is inconsistent with the object and purpose underlying the NGL. On this
basis the requirement for the benchmark service provider to be an electricity or gas
network service provider is more important than the requirement that the benchmark
be an unregulated entity.

As noted above, if strict adherence to exclusion of regulated firms is required this
would necessitate the Authority remaking its Decision on many of the interrelated cost
of capital parameters for consistency. This would apply to:

. the benchmark gearing;
e  equity beta; and

o the benchmark credit rating.

Strict adherence to the exclusion of regulated firms would also necessitate
consideration of the implications for the cost pass through events and optimisation of
the regulated asset base to ensure consistent application of the unregulated BEE
concept across all aspects of the Access Arrangement.

GGT’s further arguments on the BEE

1189.

1190.

1191.

GGT offers further support for the notion that the benchmark efficient entity is not a
regulated entity by citing the Australian Energy Market Commission, which
considered, first, that;

...the most appropriate benchmark to use in the regulatory framework for all service
providers, regardless of ownership, in general is the efficient private sector service
provider...

and second, that;

...the long-term interests of consumers would be best served by ensuring that the
methodology used to estimate the return on debt reflects, to the extent possible, the
efficient financing and risk management practices that might be expected in the absence
of regulation.552

With regard to the AEMC references summarised above, the first quote referenced
by GGT was considering whether there should be any distinction in the regulatory
approach between a government and a private sector service provider, particularly in
the context of raising debt.

The AEMC noted in context that in ‘the absence of competitive neutrality provisions,
electricity consumers are unlikely to be better off from defining a separate benchmark
for state-owned service’.>>® Hence, there should be no distinction in the benchmark
efficient entity relating to ownership. In referring then to an ‘efficient private sector
service provider’, the AEMC was making no comment on whether that provider was
regulated or not.

552 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, pp. 90-91.

553 Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper: National Electricity Amendment (Economic
Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. 53.



1192. The second quote was referring to the draft rule. The full context of the quote is as
follows (our italicised emphasis of the section quoted by GGT):

1193.

1194.

1195.

In its draft rule determination, the Commission considered that the long-term
interests of consumers would be best served by ensuring that the methodology
used to estimate the return on debt reflects, to the extent possible, the efficient
financing and risk management practices that might be expected in the absence
of regulation. In its draft rule, the Commission therefore proposed to make it
unambiguous that the regulator can consider a range of approaches to estimating the
return on debt to meet the overall rate of return objective. This would include a range
of different approaches that involved using a "spot rate" methodology that used
market data to reflect prevailing conditions in the market for funds or averaging
estimates of the return on debt over historical periods, or some combination thereof.

The draft rule did not set the return on debt by reference to any particular base rate
and DRP. The Commission took this view to allow the regulator sufficient
flexibility to determine historical averages of either the entire return on debt or
just the DRP component. Furthermore, the Commission's intention was to ensure
that there is the flexibility to set a DRP against a base rate other than the
Commonwealth government bond rates (eg bank bill swap rates), if that was
considered appropriate by the regulator. [emphasis added].5%*

The AEMC also distinguished between the benchmark and the method used to
estimate the return on debt:

While the Commission considers that allowing the regulator to estimate the return
on debt component of the rate of return using a broad range of methods represents
an improvement to the current approach, it is a separate issue from that of
benchmark specification and measurement. A historical trailing average approach still
requires the regulator to define a benchmark and use appropriate data sources to
measure it. 555

On the basis of the above, the AEMC clarifies several important points:

serving the long term interests of consumers was an explicit consideration of the

AEMC when drafting the rate of return objective;

use of efficient financing and risk management practices that might be expected
in the absence of regulation, is qualified by the words ‘to the extent possible’;

the AEMC considered that the Authority should be able to consider the hybrid
trailing average method; and

the regulator can consider a range of approaches to estimating the return on
debt.

GGT submits that efficient financing and risk management practices in the absence
of regulation is supported by a widely held view that economic regulation seeks to
replicate the efficient outcomes of an ‘effectively or workably’ competitive market and

554 Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper: National Electricity Amendment (Economic
Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue
Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, pp. 57- 64.

For the definition of service provider see Australian Energy Market Commission, Final Position Paper:
National Electricity Amendment (Economic Regulation of Network Service Providers) Rule 2012 -National
Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue Regulation of Gas Services) Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. i.

555 AEMC, Final Position Paper, National Electricity Amendment (Economic Regulation of Network
Service Providers) Rule 2012, National Gas Amendment (Price and Revenue Regulation of Gas Services)
Rule 2012, 29 November 2012, p. 70.



1196.

1197.

1198.

that this — and not the perfectly competitive market of economic theory — is the
relevant standard for regulation. GGT cited the Western Australian Supreme Court,
the Ministerial Council on Energy’s Expert Panel and the Australian Competition and
Consumer Commission’s Regulatory Development Branch in support of this view.

. The Western Australian Supreme Court, in 2002, referenced the concept of a
competitive market in the preamble of the Western Australian Gas Act and the
introduction to the former Gas Code, noting that such a market would be
understood to be a workably competitive market.>®

o The Ministerial Council on Energy, considered that ‘Regulation and, specifically,
the periodic determination of maximum prices or revenue is directed
at achieving outcomes that could otherwise be expected from effective
competition’.>*’

o The Australian Competition and Consumer Commission’s (ACCC) Regulatory
Development Branch, considered that ‘...when determining a new regulatory
cost of debt approach, debt practices which are a product of the regulatory
environment should be ignored. This is because these practices will change if
the regulatory environment changes. If in setting a new regulatory framework, a
regulator considers debt practices that are a result of businesses reacting to the
existing regulatory framework, it may create a self fulfilling method that may not
necessarily be efficient’.5%8

With regard to the observations of the Western Australian Supreme Court, there is
little to dispute with regard to the contention that ‘competition’ often means ‘workably
competitive’. As noted subsequently by Parker J:

...as a competitive market, in this sense of an economist's understanding of a workably
competitive market, is not a fixed and immutable condition with any absolute or precise
qualities, but a process which involves rivalrous market behaviour...5%°

A rivalrous firm would seek to both lower its cost of debt and hedge risks that are
outside the scope of its core business, wherever that risk may stem from. In a
rivalrous market economic profits converge toward the NPV = 0 condition over the
long run as the reference service provider with the lowest cost and minimum risk
endures and gains market share. As outlined in paragraphs 1180 to 1182 above, the
fact that the risk in the present situation stems from the regulatory reset is simply a
practical concern. The practice of hedging to reduce any risks outside the scope of
the reference service provider's core business while simultaneous lowering costs
should be considered efficient. The Authority is therefore of the view that rivalrous
behaviour is more likely to entail the minimisation of costs to remain competitive and
risk to remain sustainable, than entail regularly passing financing costs onto
consumers in an attempt remain financially viable.

The Authority considers that there is no conflict with regard to the Ministerial Council
on Energy’s view that ‘Regulation and, specifically, the periodic determination of
maximum prices or revenue is directed at achieving outcomes that could otherwise

556 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 91.

557 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 91.

558  Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline, Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Response to ERA Draft Decision: Submission, January 2016, p. 91.

559 Re Dr Ken Michael AM; Ex Parte Epic Energy (WA) Nominees Pty Ltd & Anor [2002] WASCA 231,
paragraph 128.



1199.

1200.

1201.

1202.

1203.

1204.

be expected from effective competition’. It is well accepted that competitive markets
deliver efficient outcomes, which are in the long term interests of consumers.
Ultimately, the relevance of this point is the same as of the Parker J. reference,
addressed above, and interpreted to mean rivalrous behaviour which lowers costs to
the efficient costs.

Turning to the views of the ACCC’s Regulatory Development Branch, the Authority
notes that the key issue under consideration is the frequency of the regulatory reset.

The Regulatory Development Branch gave the following example:

... a number of businesses are currently able to lock in part of their cost of debt for the
access arrangement period using swap contracts. This debt practice could be used to
justify the 5-year prevailing cost of debt benchmark. However if the regulator were to
increase the access arrangement from 5 years to 6 years, it could become efficient for
the business to enter 6-year swaps rather than 5-years swaps.

The use of swap contracts to lock in the cost of debt for the access arrangement is a
consequence of the regulatory framework, and their use by regulated businesses would
change if the regulatory framework were to change. Ideally the regulatory framework for
the cost of debt should reflect the efficient debt practices that occur in a competitive
market. This would align competitive incentives with regulatory incentives.569

Other parameters in the Authority’s hybrid trailing average approach to estimating the
return on debt are already set with reference to competitive markets and their
practices, including the debt risk premium, the term for the debt risk premium, credit
rating and the measurement of the risk free rate (risk free rate term issues set aside).

Risks to business stem from numerous sources, including the natural environment,
competition and operations. Regulatory risk exists for any regulated entity. The
Authority acknowledges the appeal of a debt financing approach that appears to be
independent of the regulatory regime. However, the regulator should seek to
minimise these risks to the regulated firm whilst ensuring the associated costs to
consumers are minimised over the long run. The annual updating of the 10 year debt
risk premium in the hybrid trailing average approach confines the risk associated with
the 5 year regulatory reset to the risk free rate component of the return on debt. It
also provides a feasible and relatively low cost solution to mitigate this risk.

Removing the remaining component of interest rate risk stemming from the 5 yearly
regulatory reset in the way proposed by GGT (the annually updated full 10 year
trailing average) comes at higher expected cost to consumers over the long run.
While the higher long-run cost to consumers under GGT’s proposed approach is
relatively certain, the associated benefits to consumers are not quantified or clearly
defined in the terms and conditions relating to the provision of the reference service.

Again as outlined above, the Authority is of the view that the emphasis should be
placed on the practices of an efficient firm faced with a particular risk. In practice, it
would be unlikely that an efficient private sector firm that exclusively faces risk to a
single stream of revenue stemming from a five yearly reset to market interest rates
would not hedge this risk.®®? As long as the regulator and regulated firm are faced
with the reality of regulatory resets, in practice it will be more efficient for firms to
hedge the interest rate risk over the corresponding term of the regulatory period rather

560 H. Smyczynski and |. Popovic, Estimating the Cost of Debt: A Possible Way Forward, Australian
Competition and Consumer Commission Regulatory Development Branch, April 2013, p. 11.

561 The exception here is where the private sector firm is in the business of speculation.



than conform to some other artificial construct that, when implemented, is detrimental
to the interests of consumers in the long run.

1205. As alluded to by the Regulatory Development Branch, the annually updated full 10
year trailing average would not be affected by a lengthening or shortening of the
access arrangement, or the removal of regulation altogether, assuming it is the debt
financing practice competitive firms would undertake.®®? However, changing the
regulatory approach to the return on debt, from the incumbent 5 year reset regime, to
the full annual update described by the Regulatory Development Branch, does not
eliminate the regulatory risk associated with any subsequent changes in the approach
to regulation. The Authority considers that the observation of the Regulatory
Development Branch should be given less weight than the broader implications of
meeting the requirements of the NGL and NGR, patrticularly the relative impact of
different approaches on the long term interests of consumers.

1206. As noted in paragraph 1172, as part of the justification for rejecting the Authority’s
hybrid trailing average, GGT submits that to require that the benchmark efficient entity
of rule 87 be a regulated entity is not in accordance with the proper construction of
the NGR.

1207. On this point it should be noted that NGR 87(10)(c) is explicit. It provides that, subject
to the rate of return objective, the regulator may, without limitation, adopt a method
for estimating the return on debt which is designed to result in the return on debt
reflecting a combination of the return on debt raised at the time of decision (NGR
87(10)(a)), and that raised over a historical period (NGR 87(10)(b)). On this matter,
the Authority refers back to the points clarified by the AEMC in the discussion in
paragraphs 1177 and 1192:

o It is important to allow the borrowing and risk management practices of an
efficiently run service provider, defined as electricity and gas network service
provider, as opposed to firm in general, to be reflected in the return on debt.

1208. The Authority notes that in practice, most electricity and gas network service
providers in Australia are considered natural monopolies and those listed on the stock
exchange are almost all regulated, as would be expected. This means that the most
relevant information and data available to ascertain benchmark efficient practices, by
default, will reflect that of regulated firms.

o Use of efficient financing and risk management practices that might be expected
in the absence of regulation, is qualified by the words ‘to the extent possible’.

1209. Whatis and is not possible is determined by constraints such as available information,
availability of financial instruments and the legislation guiding regulation itself. In the
Australian context, there is insufficient information on efficient practices of
unregulated electricity and gas network service providers. On this basis the Authority
considers evidence about the efficient practices of regulated gas and electricity
network service providers. The Authority considers serving the long term interests of
the consumer to be the overarching aim of the legislation (as reflected in the NGO).

1210. The Authority considers that it has incentivised the use of efficient financing and risk
management practices that might be expected in the absence of regulation to the
extent possible without incurring detriment to the long run interests of consumers.

562 H. Smyczynski and |. Popovic, Estimating the Cost of Debt: A Possible Way Forward, Australian
Competition and Consumer Commission Regulatory Development Branch, April 2013, p. 11.



This is demonstrated in the Authority’s alterations to its approach in estimating the
cost of debt which included:

o incorporating yield observations from foreign debt markets;
o extending the term on the DRP to 10 years; and

o annually updating the DRP in recognition of the inability to hedge it in practice.

BHP Billiton’s submission

1211.

1212.

BHP Billiton submits that it supports a full trailing average, however, it stated that if
the transition approach that GGT proposes is the only option for adopting the full
trailing average then the current method for setting the regulatory allowance should
be maintained. It concluded by proposing that the Authority should adopt a transition
to the full trailing average that avoids windfall gains or losses to regulated businesses
or consumers.>®3

The Authority acknowledges BHP Billiton’s preference for greater tariff stability. The
Authority, however, is not convinced that the benefits to regulated businesses in the
form of the enhanced risk management options outlined by BHP is sufficiently
balanced with the costs. Given the liquidity of Australian interest rate swaps markets
and the term spread typically observed between 5 and 10 year Commonwealth
Government Securities (see paragraph 1192), the hybrid trailing average approach is
sustainable and produces a lower expected cost over the long run — not just the near
term.%%* This in the long term interests of all consumers and so is consistent with the
aim of the NGO and NGL. The Authority must consider the interests of consumers
collectively and the interests of consumers in the future as well as the present.

Conclusions regarding the form of the trailing average

1213.

1214.

1215.

In summary, the hybrid trailing average approach allows regulated firms to continue
issuing long term debt, is consistent with the practice of competitive unregulated
firms, reduces interest rate risk in the lowest (expected) cost manner feasible and so
is consistent with the purpose of the NGO and hence the NGR and ARORO.

Under GGT’s proposed annually updated full trailing average approach the higher
long-run cost to consumers is relatively certain while the associated benefits are not
quantified or clearly defined in the terms and conditions relating to the provision of
the reference service. The Authority is therefore not convinced that it should depart
from the current hybrid trailing average approach.

The Authority for this Final Decision determines that GGT must adopt the hybrid
trailing average approach.

The hybrid trailing average approach

1216.

The broad outline of the hybrid trailing average approach and the resulting estimate
are outlined in what follows.

563 BHP Billiton, Public submission by BHP Billiton in response to revised access arrangement submitted by
Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, 11 March 20186, p. 5.

564 Economic Regulatory Authority, Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution Systems, 10 September 2015, p. 365-369. Also see Economic
Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December 2016, p. 68.



Key features of the hybrid trailing average approach

1217. An estimate of the return on debt based on a hybrid trailing average will:

1218.

be comprised of the sum of a debt risk premium and a base risk free rate,
combined with a margin for administrative and hedging costs:

Return on Debt = Risk Free Rate + Debt Risk Premium + Debt raising costs
+ Hedging costs

estimate the risk free rate once, based on an averaging period at the start of the
regulatory period (implying the ‘on the day’ approach for the risk free rate);

adopt a 10 year term for the DRP — following Lally’s recommendations with
regard to achieving the present value principle (or NPV=0 condition), estimate
the DRP consistent with the average term at issuance, which the Authority in
the Draft Decision determined was 10 years;

annually update the estimate of the DRP, just prior to the start of each regulatory
year, based on the updated hybrid trailing average estimate of the DRP;

the annually updated hybrid trailing average will feed through into each annual
tariff variation.

Having determined to adopt the hybrid trailing average approach for this Final
Decision, the remaining key details of the approach are now considered:

the averaging periods for the DRP estimates;

the method for estimating the base rate and the resulting point estimate for this
Final Decision;

the term of the DRP;

the number of years in the trailing average for the DRP;
the method for weighting for the trailing average;

the need for a transition;

the credit rating for the benchmark efficient entity;

the method for estimating the DRP and the resulting point estimate for this Final
Decision;

the method for estimating the other debt raising and hedging costs and the
resulting point estimates for this Final Decision;

the method for annually updating the return on debt in tariffs, so as to account
for the annual update of the DRP component.

The averaging period of the DRP estimates

1219. The averaging period for the base risk free rate estimate contributing the estimate of

the return on debt for this Final Decision is the 20 days ending 31 May 2016.

1220. However, with annual updating of the DRP trailing average, it is necessary to adopt
a different approach to the averaging period for the DRP. The annual update process
requires additional averaging periods for the forward looking estimates of the DRP

for 2017, 2018 and 2019.



1221.

1222.

1223.

1224.

1225.

1226.

1227.

The Authority has developed a forward looking estimate for the DRP — for the period
in 2016 that falls after 31 May 2016 — estimated over the 20 day averaging period
ending 31 May 2016. Prior to that date, the Authority will use RBA monthly data in
the trailing average DRP estimates. Estimates are interpolated daily, and then
averaged over the year to provide a calendar year estimate for 2016.

For the DRP update estimates for 2017, 2018 and 2019, the averaging period for the
forward looking DRP would be based on a reasonably short period that is as close as
practicable to the start of each of the calendar years to which it will apply, while still
allowing sufficient flexibility to conduct debt operations without moving the market.
The period also needs to give sufficient time for the Authority to consider and approve
the annually updated tariffs prior to their subsequent application date on 1 January in
each of the specified years.

For those reasons, the Authority considers that choosing the averaging period in the
window between two months and seven months prior to the regulatory period is
preferred. The five month period is considered sufficient to ensure that the 20 day
averaging period cannot be inferred by other market participants.

The Authority therefore determines that the nominated averaging period occur in the
period 1 June to 31 October in each year, which is reasonably close to the following
1 January update. Hence the averaging period for 2017 would be in the window
1 June 2016 to 31 October 2016, providing the updated DRP for inclusion in the
1 January 2017 tariff variation.

The Authority considers that adopting a consistent length for the averaging period —
therefore of the same length as that used for the risk free rate — has clear advantages
for internal consistency. This will be important when the averaging period for the two
estimates coincide, for example when setting the rate of return prior to the next access
arrangement.

The averaging periods for the future annual updates should be nominated in advance,
with the dates then remaining confidential. This is to ensure that the resulting
estimates are not biased by opportunistic behaviour. The Authority does not require
that the nominated averaging period for each of the three years be identical periods,
only that they occur in the period 1 June to 31 October.

In summary, averaging periods are required for each year of the regulatory period, in
order to facilitate the annual update of the DRP for the tariff variations to occur on
1 January in 2017, 2018 and 2019. GGT has nominated the averaging periods for
2017 to 2019. Each of the three averaging periods meet the requirements of the
Authority, which are that they;

o must be consecutive business days (GGT has proposed 20 days);

o need to fall in the period between 1 June and 31 October — in the year prior to
the year which the resulting forward looking estimate of the DRP first contributes
to the hybrid trailing average estimate of the return on debt; and

o do not need to be over the same dates as that in other years.

The method for estimating the base rate and the resulting point estimate

1228.

GGT has proposed use of Commonwealth Government Securities as the proxy for
the risk free rate. However, the Authority has recently moved to consider the swaps
rate as being the appropriate proxy rate for the estimate of the return on debt.



Economic Regulation Authority

1229. Interest rate swaps are derivative contracts, which typically exchange — or swap —
fixed-rate interest payments for floating-rate interest payments. They provide a
means to hedge and manage risk. Investment and commercial banks with strong
credit ratings are swap market-makers.

1230. A swap has two ‘legs’, one floating and one fixed. The floating rate is generally
referenced to either the Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSW) or the Bank Bill Bid Rate
(BBSY).%% There is usually a difference or spread between the rate on CGS and that
of swaps (for example, the 5 year swap spread to CGS is shown in Figure 14). The
difference reflects the higher risk associated with the counterparty involved in a
floating swap transaction, for a particular credit rating, as compared to the lower risk
of the government-backed CGS.

Figure 14 5 year swap spread 2000-2013

180
160 l

140

120

100

80 I
60 M
40

20 |

Source: Chairmont Consulting, Comparative Hedging Analysis, 12 June 2013, p. 17.

1231. The Authority considered this issue in the Guidelines:%%®

As set out by Chairmont Consulting in its June 2013 report to the Authority, the
difference between a CGS risk free rate and a swap rate of similar term is called the
Spread of Swap (SS). However, it should not matter which rate is used for determining
the overall return on debt. If debt risk premiums are estimated consistent with the
chosen base — whether that base be the CGS risk free rate or BBSW — there should be
no difference in the resulting build up of the overall return on debt. The two approaches
just represent ‘two different ways of splitting up the total interest rate’, with:567

Yield =R_ +SS + DRP, (14)

565 BBSW is the average mid-rate for Australian Dollar bills of exchange having various tenors which appear on
the Reuters Screen BBSW Page at approximately 10.10am Sydney time on the relevant Payment Date.
BBSY is the Australian Bank Bill Swap Bid Rate, being the average bid rate for Australian Dollar bills of
exchange having various tenors which appear on the Reuters Screen BBSY Page at approximately
10.10am Sydney time on the relevant Payment Date (Westpac, Interest Rate Swap, accessed 17 March
2015, pp. 6 and 15).

566 Economic Regulation Authority, Explanatory Statement for the Rate of Return Guidelines, 16 December
2013, p. 83.

567 Chairmont Consulting, Comparative Hedging Analysis, 12 June 2013, p. 14.

Final Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Goldfields Gas Pipeline 257



1232.

1233.

1234.

1235.

1236.

1237.

1238.

where

RF is the CGS risk free rate;
SS is the spread of swaps to the CGS rate; and

DF\’PS is the debt risk premium to the underlying swaps rate base.

The Authority considered a move to using swap rates for the risk free rate when
estimating the return on debt at the time of the Guidelines. Such an approach would
align with typical hedging practices. However, the Authority had concerns that
available IRS market data on swap rates for longer maturities — such as beyond
6 months — are less reliable than short term swaps rate.

The Authority noted that using observed market transactions of swap rates will result
in estimates of the risk free rate that are biased upward. This is a consequence of
the possible counter-party credit risk present in IRS, and the implicit premium paid by
those hedging when entering into a swap.®® This approach also relies on the
assumption that longer maturity swap markets are sufficiently liquid.

Therefore, the Authority considered that it was more appropriate to retain the use of
CGS as the proxy for the risk free rate, as the longer dated rates may be more robustly
estimated from CGS data. The Authority noted that such an approach would ensure
that firms have ‘reasonable opportunity’ to recover their cost of debt.

The Authority considered that firms base their hedging on the swap rates and that the
risk-free rate is generally lower than the relevant swap rate. On this basis, the
Authority was of the view that using a risk-free rate as a base rate would allow
regulated businesses to hedge a small part of the Authority’s estimate of the DRP,
together with the risk-free rate >%°

GGT in its submission on the Discussion Paper expressed a preference for retaining
the CGS yield as the base, in preference to swaps, on the basis that they are easily
accessed on the RBA website.5

The Authority, however, is now of the view that — having adopted the hybrid trailing
average approach — the benefits associated with using CGS are less important, given
that the benchmark efficient entity may exactly replicate a hybrid trailing average
based on the swaps rate.

Therefore, for the purposes of estimating the return on debt, the Authority will use the
annualised 5 year swap mid-rate, as published on Bloomberg (Last Price), over the
relevant averaging period for each regulatory year.>”* The Authority will calculate the

568 Hull J.C (2009), Options, Futures and other Derivatives, Seventh Edition, Pearson Prentice Hall, p. 169.

569 This arises because the debt risk premium estimated by the Authority, against a CGS base, will be larger
than the debt risk premium over and above the swap rate. Then, to the extent that firms use the swaps
market to hedge movements in the base, some of the Authority’s estimate of the debt risk premium will also
be hedged. The additional amount hedged will be the spread of swaps.

570 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, GGT submission on Authority return on debt discussion paper,
25 March 2015, p. 4.

571 The Authority uses ADSWAP5 Curncy, PX_LAST data from the Bloomberg terminal. This is the average of
the bid and ask rate on the 5 year Australian Dollar interest rate swap rate (mid rate). Further details are -



‘swap spread’ as the annualised 5 year swap mid-rate minus the 5 year risk free rate
calculated by the Authority.

The term of the DRP

1239. The Authority in the ATCO Gas Distribution Decision accepted a 10 year term for its
estimate of the DRP, following clarifying advice from Lally, and evidence that the
average term at issuance of debt by the benchmark efficient entity is 10 years.>’? This
is consistent with GGT’s proposal.

The credit rating for the benchmark efficient entity

1240. The Guidelines proposed a credit rating in the BBB/BBB/BBB+ band for the
benchmark efficient entity.

1241. GGT has accepted this rating for the purposes of estimating the return on debt.>”
Therefore, the BBB/BBB/BBB+ band will be retained for this Final Decision.

The method for developing the estimator of the DRP

1242. The Authority has evaluated two approaches for estimating the 10 year DRP:
o the RBA credit spread estimates, as proposed by GGT; and

o the Authority’s revised bond yield approach, which was augmented to allow
estimation of a yield curve.

The RBA'’s corporate credit spread

1243. The RBA’s estimates of corporate credit spreads, at the targeted tenor of 10 years,
are available for the A-rated and BBB credit rating bands.>"*

1244. The RBA credit spreads are estimated with respect to both contemporaneous
estimates of the return on Commonwealth Government Securities and Bank Bill Swap
rates, at various target tenors.>”> They provide one potential approach to estimating
the debt risk premium for the BBB band, at 10 year target tenor.

1245. A starting point for the RBA’s estimation approach is the development of the samples
of Australian corporate bonds that are used to estimate the spreads for the A and
BBB credit rating bands respectively. The RBA adopts the following selection criteria
to filter the corporate bonds for each of the respective benchmark samples:5’®

Effective: T + 1, Floating side index: BBSW6M, Day Count ACT/365, payment and reset frequency semi-
annual. Fixed side: Day Count ACT/365, payment frequency semi-annual. The default pricing source
CMPN - the composite with a close time based on the New York market.

572 Economic Regulation Authority, Draft Decision on Proposed Revisions to the Access Arrangement for the
Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution System, 14 October 2014, p. 189.

573 Goldfields Gas Transmission Pty Ltd, Goldfields Gas Pipeline: Access Arrangement Revision Proposal
Supporting Information, 15 August 2014, p. 135.

574 Reserve Bank of Australia, Interest rates: aggregate measures of Australian corporate bond spreads and
yields, Table F3.

575 Reserve Bank of Australia, ‘New Measures of Australian Corporate Credit Spreads’, Bulletin, December
quarter 2013.

576 Reserve Bank of Australia, ‘New Measures of Australian Corporate Credit Spreads’, Bulletin, December
quarter 2013.



1246.

1247.

1248.

. a credit rating of A-rated band or BBB-rated band,;
o a remaining term to maturity of 1 year or longer;
. an amount at issuance of A$1 million or greater;

o inclusion of bonds denominated both in Australian dollars and foreign
currencies; including US dollars and Euros;

o inclusion of bullet bonds and bonds with embedded options, such as callable
bonds; and

o all bonds identified by Bloomberg that were outstanding after 1 January 1990
and were issued by Non-Financial Corporates (NFCs) incorporated in
Australia.>”’

Once the benchmark sample is developed, the RBA estimates the aggregate credit
spreads for A-rated and BBB-rated Australian NFCs given the desired target tenor,
based on the weighted average of the Australian dollar equivalent credit spreads over
the swap rate. The method is applied to the cross-section of bonds in the sample
that have the desired credit rating.

The RBA estimates are determined by the Gaussian Kernel method. This approach
assigns a weight to every observation in the bond sample — informed by the distance
of the observation’s residual maturity from the target tenor — according to a Gaussian
(normal) distribution centred at the target tenor.5”® The RBA notes that this method
recognises that the observed spreads on bonds with residual maturities close to the
target tenor contain more information about the underlying spread at that tenor than
spreads on bonds with residual maturities further away. The RBA also argues that:5"®

The advantage of the Gaussian Kernel over parametric methods that have been
popularised in the literature on the estimation of government yield curves, is its
simplicity. Also, it does notimpose a particular functional form on the credit spread curve
but allows the observed data to determine its shape.58

Formally, the Gaussian Kernel average credit spread estimator S (T) at target tenor

T (say, 5 years) for a given broad rating (say, BBB-rated bonds) and date is given
by (15):

577 Non-financial corporations are identified based on their classification by Bloomberg in a group other than

578

579

580

banking, commercial finance, consumer finance, financial services, life insurance, property and casualty
insurance, real estate, government agencies, government development banks, governments regional or
local, sovereigns, supranationals and winding-up agencies.

Reserve Bank of Australia, ‘New Measures of Australian Corporate Credit Spreads’, Bulletin, December
quarter 2013, p. 20.

Reserve Bank of Australia, ‘New Measures of Australian Corporate Credit Spreads’, Bulletin, December
quarter 2013, p. 20.

A number of estimation methods were investigated. These methods produced very similar estimates of

credit spreads across tenors and broad credit ratings. These methods included a range of parametric
models estimated by least squares regressions applied to the cross-section in each period. In particular,

the Nelson and Siegel (1987) method was examined in detail owing to its wide use in practice for estimating

government yield curves (BIS 2005); this method has also been adapted for the estimation of corporate
bond yield and spread curves (Xiao 2010). However, the RBA notes that in its sample these models
displayed spurious statistical properties, producing very high model fit but largely statistically insignificant
coefficients. Other studies have also found evidence of possible over-fitting of the data using parametric
methods, particularly in the case of the Nelson and Siegel model.



1249.

1250.

1251.

1252.

1253.

S(T)=2 5w (T:o)xS, (15)

where

Wi (T;G) is the weight for the target tenor T of the i"" bond in the sub-sample of
bonds with the given broad rating; and

S, is the observed spread on the i™ bond in the sub-sample of N bonds with the
given broad rating.

O (sigma), which is measured in years, controls the weight assigned to the spread
of each observation based on the distance between that bond’s residual maturity
and the target tenor. Sigma is the standard deviation of the normal distribution used
to assign the weights. It determines the effective width of the window of residual

maturities used in the estimator, with a larger effective window producing smoother
estimates.

The weighting function is as follows in (16).

K(TI —T;O')x F

ZjN:lK(TJ. ~Tio)xF, (16)

W (Tio)=

where

K(T;G) is the Gaussian Kernel function giving weight to the i"" bond based on the

distance of its residual maturity from the target tenor ([T, ~T|).

Fi is the face value of the i™ bond.

The Gaussian Kernel may then be defined as below in (17).

2
K(T, —T;a)szi exp{—(-riz_—z)] (17)
T O (o}

The Gaussian Kernel method provides for a degree of flexibility in weighting the
observations around the target tenor through the choice of the value of the smoothing
parameter, O.

The RBA then selects a smoothing parameter of 1.5 years for both A-rated bonds and
BBB-rated bonds.

The RBA concluded that the Gaussian Kernel method produces effective weighted
average tenors that are very close to each of the target tenors. The exception is the
10 year tenor, where the effective tenor is currently 8.6 years. The RBA argues that



1254.

1255.

1256.

1257.

1258.

this difference reflects the dearth of issuance of bonds with tenors of 10 years or
more.

The Authority considers that the estimates developed by the RBA are not the best
means to deliver on the allowed rate of return objective.

First, the Authority is of the view that there is a need for consistency in the term
estimates (that is, the estimates for the target tenors). The Authority notes that the
RBA approach does not necessarily achieve this outcome, particularly at the 10 year
target tenor. As noted above, the RBA method produces an estimate that is
8.6 years. The Authority recognises that methods are available to adjust the target
tenor, which while less than ideal, are able to circumvent this problem.

Second, the Authority notes that the RBA estimates are only available for the BBB
and A bands. However, Australian economic regulators, including the Authority, have
adopted various other combinations of credit ratings for their regulatory decisions.
The Authority considers it should not be constrained in its credit rating evaluation by
a limited set of estimates of the related debt risk premia, as this may not be consistent
with the requirements of the NGR, or the allowed rate of return. If the Authority
determined to use a different credit rating it would use a different bond sample (as
indeed it does for its rail decisions). The Authority considers that this flexibility is
important.

Third, the RBA estimates are reported as the month-end estimates of the debt risk
premium using relevant swap rates or CGS rates. The resulting estimates are less
than ideal because Australian regulatory practice is to adopt an average over a period
between 20 or 40 trading days, so as to avoid significant fluctuation of the estimates
on any particular day. The Authority recognises that interpolation may be used to
approximate daily rates, but considers that its own estimation will not require
approximation, which has statistical advantages (see paragraph 1260 below).

On this basis, the Authority remains of the view that it is more appropriate to develop
its own yield estimates. To this end, the Authority revised its bond yield approach
with two additions: (i) the benchmark sample was extended to recognise the
importance of Australian bonds denominated in foreign currencies; and (ii) various
curve fitting techniques are adopted to allow the estimation of the debt risk premium
at various tenors.

The bond yield approach

1259.

1260.

The revised bond yield (bond yield approach) approach allows for the specification
of bond selection criteria for a given credit rating band. A regulator or Network Service
Provider (NSP) employing the approach therefore has the flexibility to assess the
impact of employing criteria that differ to (or are the same as) that used by the RBA.
In a scenario where few bonds are available under a given set of criteria, less
restrictive criteria can be specified to produce yield estimates that can serve as a
robustness check.

The Authority views the interpolation of a point estimate between two 1 day estimates
to approximate 20 or 40 day averages to be less representative of yields prevailing in
the averaging period in question and subject to a higher degree of statistical noise.
Two observations represent a very small sample and it is entirely possible that the
two observations could differ substantially to those prevailing throughout the
averaging period.



1261. Additionally, the Authority considers its approach to be more transparent than using
RBA corporate credit spreads because the sample of bonds underlying the bond yield
approach estimates are published.

1262. The Authority is of the view that the bond yield approach:

o provides flexibility in sampling bonds within a particular credit rating band;

o directly addresses the issue of the effective tenor of the Reserve Bank of
Australia (RBA) corporate credit spread estimates being less than 10 years; and

e is more robust to anomalous market yields by virtue of using 20 to 40 days of
yield observations than using methods based on one day of observations;

Extending the benchmark sample for the bond yield approach

1263. In its bond yield approach discussion paper in December 2010, the Authority
considered the trade-off between the ‘market relevance’ and the ‘accuracy’ of the
approach to be adopted in estimating the proxy for the cost of debt/the debt risk
premium for a benchmark sample of Australian corporate bonds.®®? The Authority
considered that a bond price (or its observed yield) is determined by the markets, not
by the companies or the regulators. As a result, the Authority was of the view that
relying on market data will provide the best means of estimating the proxy for the cost
of debt. This means that observed bond yields play a fundamental role in the method
of estimation.

1264. In addition, the Authority places emphasis on market relevance. This takes account
of the fact that new bond issuers consider the prevailing market conditions prior to
the issuance of the bonds. In particular, issuers will consider issuing longer term
bonds in a ‘normal’ market situation, whereas shorter term bonds may be more
appropriately issued during very unstable market conditions. As a result, the
observed yields of bonds currently traded in the market 